
LEADERSHIP PATRON 

International 
auction 358

Wednesday,13th June 2018 at 4 pm
Onsdag 13 juni 2018 kl. 16:00
Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm

AB PHILEA
Svartensgatan 6, SE-116 20 Stockholm, Sweden

Telephone: +46 (0)8 - 640 09 78 and +46 (0)8 - 678 19 20
E-post: bids@philea.se                 Internet: http://www.philea.se

Sweden: PG 60 29 89-6.
IBAN number: SE71 9500 0099 6042 0602 9896, BIC/Swift code: NDEASESS 

Finland: Nordea 182030-12575
IBAN number: FI11 1820 3000 0125 75, BIC/Swift code: NDEAFIHH

Norway: Nordea 6021.05.08077

1800

lots only 
offered 
online

5800+Mail bid sale
(only on our website)

Anbudsauktion
(bara på hemsidan)

13th June, 2018 at 2pm (14:00)



Nummer inom parentes vid objekt = ungefärligt antal märken.
Number within parenthesis for lots = approximate number of stamps.

Abbreviations / Förkortningar
	 postfriskt 
	 obegagnat
()	 obeg. utan gummi 
�	 stämplat 
cds	 circular date stamp
mnh	 mint never hinged
pc	 postcard
ppc	 picture postcard
pmk	 postmark
s/s	 souvenir sheet

mint unhinged
mint hinged
mint without gum
used
cirkelstämpel
postfriskt
brevkort
vykort
stämpel
block

F	 Facit
Mi	 Michel

Catalogues / Kataloger
Y, Yv	 Yvert & Tellier
SG	 Stanley  Gibbons

To Our Foreign Customers (Bid deadline = day before auction)

The buyer´s commission is 25 % for all lots. Please use the bid form 
at the end of the catalogue, or bid through Internet: www.philea.se. 
Our telephone numbers are +46-8-640 09 78 and  +46-8-643 43 31. 
AB Philea uses the margin scheme, hence no VAT is specified on invoices.

Customers receive a pro forma invoice. Known customers buying for 
about SEK 1000 receive lots against invoice. Credit card payments adds 
no extra charge. We accept Visa, Eurocard and Mastercard. 

Bids are binding. Lots are sold to the highest bidder for the second 
highest bid + an advance (of about 5-10 %). The auctioneer reserves 
the right to refuse bids without giving reasons.

Complaints on lots have to be made within a week from delivery. 
Complaints are considered only if the lot content or quality differs 
substantially from the description. If an invoice is paid too late the 
right to complain is voided.For further conditions or information please 
contact us or visit www.philea.se

Codes / Bokstavskoder
Om ni besöker vår visning ber vi er att skriva hela lotnumret 
inklusive eventuella bokstäver. Detta anger vilken typ av objekt det 
är fråga om så att vi lättare hittar dem:
A = Album                                            
K = Envelopes / Kuvert
L = Box / Låda som visas i form av ”självservering”
P = Folder / Plastficka                                       
v = In safe / Objekt i kassaskåp	

Utan bokstav = singelmonterat objekt

Vi erbjuder våra inlämnare ett svårslaget koncept: 
AB Phileas, Frimärkskompaniets, Nova Frimärkens, Göteborgs Frimärkslagers och Lars-Tore Erikssons kundregister har lagts ihop till det 
största i branschen i Sverige. Detta innebär att våra auktioner når ett rekordstort antal kunder. Lägg till alla våra internetkunder, och Dina objekt 
ses av tiotusentals kunder över hela världen.

Alla våra kataloger trycks helt i färg. Det gäller både kvalitetsauktioner (2 ggr per år), internationella auktioner (4 ggr per år), och mynt-
auktioner (2 ggr per år). Alla kataloger sänds gratis till aktiva kunder, och samtliga auktioner visas i sin helhet på Internet med tusentals bilder.

Information i korthet
–	 Vi redovisar c:a 5–6 veckor efter varje auktion. 
–	 Vår hemsida på Internet är den mest besökta i branschen i norra Europa. 
–	 Alla större auktioner visas dessutom på Stamp Auction Network (USA) och Philasearch (Tyskland).
–	 Vi har mycket bred filatelistisk kunskap, vilket borgar för korrekta beskrivningar.
–	 Förskott lämnas vid större inlämningar, och vi kan naturligtvis även erbjuda kontantköp.
–	 Större inlämningar hämtas över hela landet.
–	 Provision 20 % inkl moms. För stora inlämningar och dyra objekt kan provisionen diskuteras.
–	 Varje inlämning ska ha ett samlat utrop på minst 2000:-
–	 Vi har kontor i Stockholm, Göteborg, Kalmar, Karlshamn, Malmö, Skara, Uppsala, Vindeln, och Helsingfors.

Allt detta innebär att vi kan planera och dela upp Din inlämning på bästa sätt så att Du får så bra betalt som möjligt för dina frimärken och mynt.
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Budgivning: Se anbudsblanketten. Anbud bevakas på förmånligaste sätt.
  
Köparprovisionen är 25 % för alla objekt.

Avhämtning: I Stockholm, under pågående auktion, därefter vardagar 
10–17. I Göteborg och Kalmar efter överenskommelse per telefon. Vill man 
hämta skall man själv kontrollera om anbud lett till köp. För hämtning i  
Göteborg och Kalmar tillkommer en avgift på 100 kr för leveranser över 
2 kg och 200 kr för leveranser över 20 kg.

Utskick: Förskottsfaktura. Kända kunder som handlar för c:a SEK 1000 
får material mot räkning.

Vid kortbetalning tillkommer ingen avgift. Vi tar: Visa, Mastercard, 
Eurocard, Köpkort och Sparbankskort.

Osålda objekt säljes för utropspris + provision under några veckor efter 
auktion. De kan besiktigas i våra lokaler torsdagen och fredagen efter 
auktionen, därefter endast efter överenskommelse.

Resultatlista presenteras omgående efter auktionen på Internet och  skic-
kas till budgivare/köpare som ej anmält e-postadress till oss.
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Auction schedule
Depending on the interest in the auction room, the auction will either be 
conducted ”the American way” – 10 lots at the time – or traditionally.

Not earlier than		 Lot no.	 Section
16:00	 	 4 pm	 1–1292	 Sweden
17:30 		 5:30 pm 	 1293–1652	 Nordic countries
			   1653–1779	 European and worldwide collections
18:15 		 6:15 pm	 1780–2758	 Non-Nordic countries A–Z
19:00	 	 7 pm	 2759–2991	 Numismatics, miscellaneous

Bids submitted beforehand must reach us on the day before the auction.

NB! The buyer commission on all items of the auction is 25%.

Viewing: Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm
Monday–Tuesday 	 11–12 June  	 10 am–6 pm 
Auction day 		  13 June         	 10 am–3 pm 

Inquiries about lots can be answered a week before the auction onwards.	

   Objekt som auktioneras i Stockholm kan avhämtas i Stockholm vardagar 10–17, alternativt i Göteborg eller Kalmar 
efter överenskommelse på telefon 031-13 51 05 resp. 0480-150 90 från och med den 18 juni.

International auction 358
Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, Wednesday, 13th June 2018 at 4 pm

Upcoming auctions
Auction for collections and accumulations 359, Wednesday 11th July.
International auction 360, Wednesday 22th August. 
Auction for collections and accumulations 361, Wednesday 19th September. 
International auction 362, Wednesday 17th October. 
Coin auction 15, Saturday 10th November.
 
Deadline for consignments normally approx. 2 months before each auction.

Wednesday, 13th June 2018 at 4 pm

Engelsk beskrivning på alla objekt
 Då andelen internationella kunder ständigt ökar har vi nu övergått till att beskriva alla objekt på engelska, alltså även svenska objekt. Under en övergångstid kan 

enstaka objekt fortfarande ha svensk beskrivning, speciellt på våra anbudsauktioner på Internet. 
Vi kan bistå med översättningshjälp vid behov. Det finns dessutom en engelsk-svensk ordlista för de vanligaste orden/uttrycken i katalogen, och alla rubriker är 

forfarande skrivna på både engelska och svenska. Ordlistan finns även på www.philea.se 

Sweden / Sverige
Prephilately / Förfilateli

1P	 OSKAR II (1829-1907) signature on mandate dated 1887. 		
Document countersigned by the Postal Headmaster Krusenstierna. 	 300:-

Prephilately / Förfilateli
2K	 General post. Karterat brevomslag med datering ”1684” 			 

i blyerts, sänt till Göteborg. 		  500:-

Ribbon postmarks / Bandeaustämplar
3	 Stockholm Ribbon Postmark type 5 on letter to the custom-			 

house in Tavastehus march 8 1742 (arrived april 21). With content. 		  500:-

Postage due covers / Lösenförsändelser
4	 Postage due cancellation 45 ÖRE on cover with contents 			 

sent from Hamburg to Sweden 1862. Very fine. 		  400:-
5	 Postage due notation ”Lösen 45 öre” on cover with 			 

contents sent from Hamburg 1859 to Eskilstuna. Arrival 			 
pmk HELSINGBORG 2.1.1859. Transit KDOPA on reverse. 		  400:-

6	 Postage due notation ”45” on cover sent from Hamburg to 			 
Sweden. Boxed HAMBURG KSPA 4.3.1863. Neat and clean. 		  300:-

Straight line postmarks / Rakstämplar
9K	 CHRISTINEHAMN. Type 2 on cover sent to Karlstad. 			 

Postal: 1200:- 		  600:-
10K	 CHRISTINEHAMN. Type 1 on letter dated ”6 junii 1819” 			 

sent to Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-
11K	 EKOLSUND. Arrival cancellation on letter sent from 			 

STOCKHOLM ”3 aug 1820”. Postal: 1500:- 		  800:-
12K	 FAHLUN. Cover dated ”1827” in pencil, sent to Gothenburg. 		  300:-
13K	 HIO. Cover sent to Stockholm. EXCELLENT. Postal: 600:- 		  400:-
14K	 HVETLANDA. Letter dated ”Njupingetorp den 28 martÿ 			 

1823” sent to Jönköping. Postal: 1000:- 		  400:-
15K	 KÖPING. Cover sent to Ystad. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
16K	 PITHEÅ. Cover dated ”1830” in pencil, sent to Härnösand. 			 

Superb. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-
17K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 15 on letter sent to Hudiksvall 1819. 			 

Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
18K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 17 on cover sent to Västerås. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-

Bandeaustämplar / Ribbon postmarks

7K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 8 on letter dated ”Stockholm 12 junÿ 			 
1749” sent to Jönköping. Also with notation ”Recomenderas” 			 
(P: +800:-). Postal: 6000:- 		  2.500:-

8K	 STOCKHOLM type 3 on fresh cover dated ”1731” in cryon, 			 
sent to Västerås. Postal: 2000:- 		  800:-

7
19K	 STRÖMSHOLM. Cover sent to Stockholm. Postal: 2500:- 		  1.200:-
20K	 SÖDERKÖPING. Letter dated ”18 Julii 1829” sent to 			 

Gothenburg. Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-
21	 WIMMERBY. Nice cover with contents, dated 28.1.1820. 			 

Postal: 1200:- 		  300:-
22K	 WISBY. Cover sent to Stockholm. Superb. 		  300:-

19
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Arc postmarks / Bågstämplar
23K	 CHRISTIANSTAD 10.8.1833. Type 2 on cover sent to 			 

Landskrona. Superb. Postal: 1500:- 		  800:-
24K	 CHRISTIANSTAD 23.1.1837. Type 4 on cover sent to 			 

Karlskrona. Superb. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
25K	 CHRISTINEHAMN 21.8.1833. Type 1 on cover sent to 			 

Gothenburg. Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-
26K	 DALARÖ 16.11.1832. Type 1 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 

Postal: 1500:- 		  700:-
27K	 FAHLUN 19.10.1856. Type 5 on letter dated ”St. Tuna 			 

d. 18 Oct. 1856” sent during the skill bco period to 			 
Gagnef. Postal 1500:- for stamped cover. Superb. 		  600:-

28K	 GEFLE 10.7.1831. Type 1 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 
EXCELLENT. Postal: 1200:- 		  700:-

29K	 GÖTHEBORG 8.10.1831. Type 1 on cover sent to Strömstad. 			 
Postal: 500:- 		  300:-

30K	 GÖTHEBORG 9.10.1833. Type 2 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 
EXCELLENT. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-

31K	 HALMSTAD 21.2.1834. Type 4 on cover sent to Gothenburg. 			 
Superb. Postal: 1200:- 		  600:-

32K	 HALMSTAD 4.10.1833. Type 1 on cover sent to Gothenburg. 			 
Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-

33K	 HALMSTAD 20.9.1833. Type 2 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 
Superb. 		  300:-

34K	 HELSINGBORG 24.6.1856. Type 6 on cover sent during 			 
the skill bco period to Halmstad. Postal 1500:- for 			 
stamped cover. Superb. 		  600:-

35K	 HELSINGBORG 7.10.1833. Type 2 on letter sent to 			 
Falkenberg. Postal: 1200:- 		  500:-

36K	 HVETLANDA type 1 on cover sent to Jönköping. Small 			 
paper loss. Postal: 800:- 		  300:-

37K	 JÖNKÖPING 25.6.1831. Type 1 on cover sent to Gothenburg. 			 
Postal: 600:- 		  300:-

38K	 KONGELF 10.6.1835. Type 2 on cover to Uddevalla. Postal: 600:- 	 300:-
39K	 MALMÖ 6.9.1832. Type 1–2 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 

Postal: 800–2000:-. 		  400:-
40K	 MARIESTAD 28.1.1836. Type 3 on cover sent to Hjo. 			 

Superb. Postal: 1200:- 		  600:-
41K	 NORRKÖPING 26.9.1832. Type 2 on letter sent to Stockholm. 		 300:-
42K	 NORRTELJE 7.4.1836. Type 1 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 

Superb. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
43K	 SKARA 13.3.1856. Type 3 on cover sent during the skill bco 			 

period to Gothenburg. Postal 1500:- for stamped cover. 			 
EXCELLENT. 		  600:-

44K	 SKÖFDE 28.6.1832. Type 1 on cover sent to Hjo. Postal: 1200:-		 500:-
45K	 STOCKHOLM 20.11.1835. Type 8 on cover sent to Uppsala. 			 

Postal: 1200:- 		  500:-
46K	 STOCKHOLM 20.2.1834. Type 5 on letter sent to Köping. 			 

Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
47K	 STOCKHOLM 17.2.1846. Type 9 on cover sent to Karlskrona. 			

Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
48K	 STOCKHOLM 2.8.1830. Type 1 on letter sent to Örebro. 			 

Postal: 800:- 		  300:-
49K	 UMEÅ 21.7.1855. Type 4 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 

Postal 1500:- for stamped cover. EXCELLENT. 		  800:-
50K	 WENERSBORG 4.2.1831. Type 1 on cover sent to Mariestad. 			 

Postal: 800:- 		  400:-
51	 WESTERVIK 22.3.1836 type 3 on cover with contents to 			 

Norrköping Postal: 1200:- 		  300:-
52K	 WESTERÅS 3.5.1831. Type 2 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 

Superb. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-
53K	 YSTAD 27.8.1831 type 1 on letter sent to Gothenburg. 	Postal: 800:- 	 400:-
54K	 ÖREBRO 23.3.1832. Type 2 on cover sent to Falun. Superb. 		  300:-

Rectangular postmarks / Fyrkantstämplar
55K	 ARBOGA 23.4.1858. Type 3 on letter sent during the 			 

skill bco period to Örebro. Postal 1500:- for stamped 			 
cover. EXCELLENT. 		  600:-

56K	 ASKERSUND 26.6.1856 type 3 on letter sent during the 			 
skill bco period to Stockholm. Postal 1500:- for stamped 			 
cover. Superb. 		  500:-

57K	 BORÅS 23.3.1856. Type 5 on lcover sent during the 			 
skill bco period to Vänersborg. Postal 1500:- for stamped 			 
cover. EXCELLENT. 		  600:-

58K	 BORÅS 11.5.1837. Type 1 on cover sent to Vänersborg. 			 
Postal: 800:- 		  300:-

59K	 BÅSTAD 2.2.1849. Type 1 on letter with notation ”Högst 			 
angeläget” (very urgent, P: +150:-) sent to Åby. The 			 
content is about schnapps. 		  300:-

60K	 CALMAR 30.6.1842. Type 2 on cover sent to Karlskrona. 			 
EXCELLENT. 		  300:-

61K	 CARLSBORG 12.5.1857. Type 2 on cover sent during the 			 
skill bco period to Gothenburg. Postal 2000:- for 			 
stamped cover. 		  500:-

62K	 CARLSKRONA 26.12.1839. Type 1 on cover sent to 			 
Gothenburg. 		  300:-

63K	 CARLSKRONA 25.10.1841. Type 2 on cover sent to 			 
Gothenburg. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-

64K	 CARLSKRONA 21.6.1844. Type 3 on cover front sent to 			 
Ronneby. Postal: 1000:- 		  300:-

65K	 CARLSKRONA 25.2.1851. Type 6 on letter sent to Karlshamn. 		 300:-
66K	 CARLSTAD 16.12.1855. Type 7 on cover sent during the 			 

skill bco period to Vänersborg. Postal 2000:- for 			 
stamped cover. Superb. 		  700:-

67K	 ESKILSTUNA 14.3.1854. Type 2 on letter sent to 			 
Karlshamn. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-

68K	 FALKENBERG 14.5.1849. Type 2 on letter sent to Varberg. 			 
Postal: 600:- 		  300:-

69K	 GAGNEF 2.6.1858. Type 1 on cover sent during the 			 
skill bco period to Falun. Postal 2000:- for stamped 			 
cover. EXCELLENT. 		  700:-

70K	 HALMSTAD 23.6.1856. Type 4 on cover sent during the 			 
skill bco period to Vänersborg. Postal 1500:- for 			 
stamped cover. Superb. 		  600:-

71K	 HJO 14.12.1855. Type 2 on cover sent during the skill bco 			 
period to Mariestad. Postal 2000:- for stamped cover. Superb. 		  700:-

72K	 HVETLANDA 12.4.39 type 1 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 
Postal: 1200:- 		  500:-

73K	 KONGELF 18.12.1841. Type 1 on letter sent to Lund. 		  300:-
74K	 KONGSBACKA 13.6.1854. Type 4 on registered cover sent 			 

to Vänersborg. Superb. Postal: 1000:- 		  600:-
75K	 KONGSBACKA 23.2.1850. Type 2 on registered letter 			 

sent to Malmö. 		  300:-
76K	 LINKÖPING 6.10.1855. Type 1 on cover sent during the skill 			 

bco period to Gothenburg. Postal 2500:- for stamped cover. 		  700:-
77K	 LINKÖPING 7.7.1855. Type 3 on registered cover sent 			 

during the skill bco period to Vänersborg. Postal 			 
1500:- for stamped cover. 		  600:-

78	 LYSEKIHL 15.11.1852 type 1. Distinctive strike on 			 
beautiful cover with content. Postal: 600:- 		  400:-

79K	 MALMÖ 1.11.1855. Type 10 on cover sent during the skill bco 			
period to Göteborg. Postal 1000:- for stamped cover. Superb. 		  300:-

80K	 MARIESTAD 16.6.1848. Cover with notation ”afgår med 			 
extra post” (Postal: +2500:-), sent to Skövde. 		  1.500:-

81K	 MARIESTAD 24.1.1856. Type 5 on cover sent during the skill 			
bco period to Vänersborg. Postal 1500:- for stamped cover. 		  600:-

82K	 MEDEVI 30.7.1844. Registered letter sent to Växjö 			 
(P: 1000:-). Also one letter sent from BORÅS 2.12.1840 			 
(type 2, P: 350:-) to Falkenberg with beautiful handwriting. (2). 		  500:-

83K	 NORDMALING 13.1.1848. Letter sent to Umeå. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-
84K	 NORRKÖPING 15.12.1850. Type 5 on letter sent to 			 

Stockholm. Superb. 		  300:-
85K	 NORRKÖPING 29.10.1851. Type 6 on letter sent to Gothenburg. 		  300:-
86K	 NYKÖPING 19.6.1856. Type 1 on cover sent during the skill 			 

bco period to Stockholm. Postal 1500:- for stamped cover. 		  600:-
87K	 OROUST 19.2.1856 type 3 on letter sent during the skill 			 

bco period to Uddevalla. Postal 3000:- for stamped cover. 		  1.000:-
88K	 PITEÅ 17.10.1842. Type 2 on cover sent to Stockholm. 		  300:-
89K	 RAMUNDEBODA 17.7.1857. Cover sent during the skill bco 			 

period to Stockholm. Postal 2500:- for stamped cover. Superb. 		 800:-
90K	 RÅNEÅ 9.1.1868. Letter sent to Luleå. Superb. 		  300:-
91K	 SMEDJEBACKEN 12.4.1856. Type 3 on cover sent during 			 

the skill bco period to Gagnef. Postal 2000:- for 			 
stamped cover. Superb. 		  700:-

92K	 STOCKHOLM 11.10.1841. Arrival cancellation on unpaid 			 
2-fold letter dated ”Lübeck d. 7 Octr 1841”, sent by ship. Postage 		 d u e 
notation ”1.32”. Fragile and partly divided. Postal: 2000:- 		  700:-

93K	 STOCKHOLM FR.BR. 20.12.1851. Type 1 on cover sent to 			 
Vänersborg. Superb. Postal: 500:- 		  300:-

94K	 STRÖMSHOLM 25.12.1855. Cover sent during the skill bco 			 
period to Vänersborg. Postal 3000:- for stamped cover. Superb. 		  1.000:-

95K	 STRÖMSTAD 22.10.1856. Type 3 on cover sent during the skill 			 
bco period to Gothenburg. Postal 1500:- for stamped cover. 		  500:-

80
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96K	 ULRICEHAMN 19.6.1847. Type 1 on cover sent to 			 
Vänersborg. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-

97K	 ULRICEHAMN 29.3.1841 type 1 on cover sent to Ängelholm. 			
Postal: 800:- 		  300:-

98K	 WARBERG 13.1.1840. Type 1 on cover sent to Gothenburg. 		  300:-
99K	 WIK 24.10.1856 type 2 on letter sent during the skill 			 

bco period to Västerås. Postal 2000:- for stamped cover. 		  700:-
100K	 WIMMERBY 14.2.1854. Type 3 on cover sent to Stockholm. 			 

Superb. Postal: 600:- 		  300:-
101K	 ÅBY 7.9.1856 type 2 in blue colour on 3-fold cover 			 

sent during the skill bco period to Lund. Postal 			 
3000:- for stamped cover. Superb. 		  1.000:-

102K	 ÖREBRO 16.5.1857. Type 5, two cancellations, on cover 			 
sent during the skill bco period to Vänersborg. Postal 			 
1000:- for stamped cover. 		  400:-

Circle postmarks / Cirkelstämplar
103K	 CHRISTIANSTAD 31.10.1830. Type 1 on registered cover 			 

sent to Växjö. Superb. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-

Foreign-related covers / Utlandsanknytning
104K	 Great Britain. Official letter dated ”Stockholm den 			 

14 October 1842” but privately delivered to, and 			 
first postmarked at KSNPC I STRALSUND D 18.OCT 			 
(type 2, P: 1500:-). Further delivery by the Prussian post 			 
to the KS&NPC HAMBURG 20.OCT.42, and then via 			 
StadtPostAmt postmarked T 21.OCT to London with 			 
arrival pmk K 25.OC.1842. From Hamburg to London 			 
conveyed by the Thames Packet, for which the postage 			 
1 sh 8 d had to be paid by the addressee, as noted in black.			 
Seemingly no other postage was charged. Interesting item. 		  800:-

105K	 Great Britain. Prepaid letter sent from CHRISTIANSTAD 			 
5.6.1848 via STRALSUND 6.6, Prussia and Belgium to 			 
DUNFERMLINE14.JN.1848. Sent partly under the Prussia-			 
UK 1846 Convention and partly under the Swedish-			 
Prussia 1840 Convention. The postage Stralsund–			 
Charlestown was 36 sk, as noted in black, or in total 			 
60 sk. Interesting letter to Scotland. 		  700:-

106K	 Great Britain. Partly prepaid letter sent from NYKÖPING 			 
14.9.1836 to London. Cancellations HAMBURG 20.SEP.36, 			 
KS&NPC HAMBURG 20.SEP.36 and LONDON 25.SEP.1836. 		
Notations ”franco Hamburg” and ”25 s” (skill bco). Conveyed 			
by the Thames Packet from Hamburg to London, for which 			 
the postage 1 sh 8 d had to be paid by the addressee, as noted. 		  700:-

107K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid letter sent from London 			 
”via Ostend ” to Karlskrona. Cancellations NC 15.OC.1851, 			 
AUS ENGLAND PER AACHEN 16.10, DEUTZ-MINDEN 			 
16.10, BERLIN-MINDEN 17.10, BERLIN-HAMBURG 18.10, 			
HAMBURG 17.10, STRALSUND 19.10 and YSTAD 20.10.1851. 			
Postage due 60 sk = ”1 Rdr 12 sk”, as noted in red. 		  600:-

108K	 Norway. Cover sent from UPSALA 19.1.1846 to Christiania. 			 
EXCELLENT. Ex Lilja 1983. 		  400:-

109K	 Denmark. Transit cover sent from KIØBENHAVN 30.1.1840, 			 
Denmark, via HELSINGBORG 31.1.1840, and GRISLEHAMN 		
9.2.1840, to Finland. Franco notation ”f Helsbg”. Superb. 		  600:-

110K	 Denmark. Transit cover sent from KIØBENHAVN 17.7.1846, 			 
via Helsingborg and GRISSLEHAMN 22.7.1846 (type 3, 			 
P: 800:-), to Finalnd. Boxed cancellation OBETALT FRÅN 			 
DANNEMARK H:BORG 18.JULI.46. Franco notation ”fr Hbg”. 	 500:-

111K	 Denmark. 2-fold cover sent from LUND 22.10.1853 to 			 
Copenhagen. Ex Två Brevhandlare 2002. 		  300:-

112K	 Denmark. Transit cover sent from KIØBENHAVN 7.4, 			 
Denmark, via HELSINGBORG 8.4.1862 and STOCKHOLM 			 
13.APR.62, to Finland. Postage due notation ”Lösen 70 Kop”. 		  400:-

113K	 Finland. Transit letter dated ”Helsingfors d. 20 Juli” sent via		   
GRISLEHAMN 24.7.1832 (type 1, P: 500:-) to Denmark. 		  300:-

114K	 Finland. Prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 17.9.1852 			 
sent to Vaasa. OVal cancellation FRANCO. Superb cover. 			 
Ex. AHK 1976 and Lilja 1985. 		  300:-

115K	 Finland. Unpaid cover sent from STOCKHOLM 12.9.1854 			 
”via Haparanda” to Jakobstad. Postage due notation ”Lösen 			 
20 K”. Ex. Sören Andersson 2001 and Postiljonen 2007. 		  1.000:-

116K	 Austria. Letter dated ”Gothenburg 4 May 1796” sent 			 
to Bozen, Tyrol. Cancellation VON ALTONA. Franco 			 
notation ”(frco Hambg) augsb”. Cancellation SUEDE 			 
and red arrival pmk 21 MAI. Early cover in superb quality. 			 
Ex. Kihlströms 1983 and Sören Andersson 1989. Postal: 2000:- 	 1.200:-

117K	 Brazil. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Rio de Jan. 7 			 
aug 60”, sent via Great Britain and Germany, to 			 
Stockholm. With ship notation. Cancellations RIO DE 			 
JANEIRO 7.AU.1860, LONDON 3.SP.60, St.P.A. 5.SEP.60, 			 
and HAMBURG KSPA(D) 5.9.1860. 		  1.000:-

118K	 Brazil. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Rio de Janeiro 			 
7 april 1864”, sent ”pr Magdalena”, via Great Britain 			 
and Germany, to Stockholm. Cancellations e.g. LONDON 			 
5.MY.64, HAMBURG 7.5.64, HAMBURG KSPA(D) 7.5.1864, 			 
and STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 12.5. Postage due notation ”1.89”. 		  1.000:-

119K	 Brazil. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”Rio de Janeiro 			 
7 august 1866”, sent ”pr Rhone”, via Great Britain, 			 
to Stockholm. Cancellations RIO DE JANEIRO 7.AU.1866, 			 
LONDON 31.AU.66, and STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 5.9. Postage 	 		
due notation ”1.52”. 		  1.000:-

120K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
17.7.1832 to BORDEAUX 21.7.1832. Cancellations FRCO 			 
STRALSUND (P: +500:-), GREIFSWALD 21.JULI, 10, CPR 4 			 
and PRUSSE PAR FORBACH. 		  600:-

121K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from CHRISTIANSTAD 			 
12.8.1839 to REIMS 20.AOUT.1839. Cancellations FRCO 			 
STRALSUND (P: +500:-), GREIFSWALD 13.8, and CPR5. 			 
Postage due notation ”20”. Ex Frimärkshuset 1999. 		  500:-

122K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
10.9.1841 to BORDEAUX 22.SEPT.41. Cancellations FRCO 			 
STRALSUND (P: +500:-), STRALSUND 14.9, CPR 5 and 			 
PRUSSE GIVET 20.SEPT.41. EXCELLENT. 		  700:-

123K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
19.12.1843 to BORDEAUX 2.JANV.44. Cancellations FRCO 			 
HAMBURG (type 1, P: 1800:-), KS&NPC HAMBURG 26.DEC.43, 		
HAMBURG 26.DEC, and CPR3. Postage due notation ”19”. 			 
Ex Frimärkshuset 1985. 		  800:-

124K	 France. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
4.11.1845 to Paris. Cancellations e.g. FRANCO HAMBURG 			 
(type 2, P: 1500:-), KS&NPC HAMBURG 10.NOV.45, 		
HAMBURG 10.11, and CPR3. Postage due notation ”10”. Ex	  	
Frimärkshuset 1999. 		  700:-

125K	 France. Prepaid cover sent from LULEÅ 13.12.1849 to 		
MARSEILLE 4.JANV.50. Cancellations FRANCO, 		
HELSINGØR 26.12.1850, HAMBURG 28.2, PD, and 		            
PRUSSE VALENCIENNES 4.JANV.50. 		  500:-

126K	 France. Unpaid cover sent from STOCKHOLM 5.8.1854 by 			 
steamer to LÜBECK 10.8.1854, and via PRUSSE VALENCIENNES 	 	
12.AOUT.54, to PARIS 12.AOUT.54. Notation ”med ångbåt” 			 
(with steamer, P: +600:-). Postage due notation ”19”. 		  400:-

127K	 France. Unpaid letter dated ”Stockholm d. 11 Septbr 			 
1854” conveyed by steamer ”pr Nagler” (P: +800:-) to 			 
STETTIN 14.9, and sent via PRUSSE VALENCIENNES 			 
17.SEPT.54, and PARIS 17.SEPT.54 to BORDEAUX. Boxed 			 
cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN. Postage due cancellation 19. 		  600:-

128K	 France. Partly prepaid letter dated ”Gefle 20 Juin 			 
1812” sent to Marseille. Franco jotation ”Fco Hamburg”, 			 
Cancellation SUEDE HAMBOURG. 		  600:-

129K	 Germany. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent from KS&NPC 		
HAMBURG 4.10.1825 via KSNPC I STRALSUND D. 6.OCT 			
(type 1, P: 2500:-) to Gothenburg. Franco notation ”fo ystad”. 		  1.200:-

130K	 Germany. Incoming letter dated ”Hamburg d. 21 August”, 			 
sent from KS&NPC HAMBURG 21.AUG.27 ”via Greifswald” 		
to Stockholm. 		  500:-

131K	 Germany. Transit letter sent from BREMEN 16.AUG.30 			 
via KS&NPC HAMBURG 17.AUG.30 and GRISLEHAMN 			 
to Finland. Interesting notation ”Porto 24 / försk(utne) 			 
sk(illingar) 23 / 47”. 		  800:-

132K	 Germany. Partly prepaid cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
27.11.1835, via KS&NPC HAMBURG 4.DEC.35, and HMBURG 			 
4.DEC, to Leipzig. Franco notation ”fo Hambg”. Superb. 			 
Ex Lars-Tore Eriksson 2000. 		  700:-

133K	 Germany. Partly prepaid cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
22.1.1836 ”via Helsingborg” to Leipzig. Notation ”franco 			 
Hambg”. Transit pmk ś KS&NPC HAMBURG 29.JAN.36 			 
and HAMBURG 29.JAN.36. Accountancy note ”4”. 		  500:-

134K	 Germany. Incoming letter sent from BERLIN 10.4, via 			 
HAMBURG 12.4, and KS&NPC HAMBURG 13.APR.38, 			 
to Lund. 		  400:-

135K	 Germany. KS&NPC HAMBURG. Cancellation 10.APR.40 			 
on back of cover, with contents dated the same day, sent 			 
to Nyköping. This early type of cancellation is very 			 
rare and possibly UNIQUE as departure cancellation. 		  300:-
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136K	 Germany. Incoming letter sent from KS&NPA HAMBURG 			 
4.7.1848 via STRALSUND (P: 400:-) to Luleå. 		  400:-

137K	 Germany. Incoming cover ”FrBr” sent from KS&NPA 			 
HAMBURG 14.7.1848 via STRALSUND (P: 400:-) to 		
Stockholm. 		  300:-

138K	 Germany. Incoming cover ”Fr.Br.” sent from KS&NPA 			 
HAMBURG 18.9.1849 via YSTAD 21.9.1849 to Stockholm. 		  400:-

139K	 Germany. Unpaid cover sent from CARLSHAMN 10.10.1851. 			 
Cancellations e.g. AUS SCHWEDEN, STRALSUND 11.10, 			 
BERLIN–MAGDEBURG 15.10, MAGDEBURG–		
WITTENBERGE 15.10, DEUTZ–MINDEN 16 and 17.10, and 		
ERLANGEN 20.10. Interesting item. 		  700:-

140K	 Germany. Incoming unpaid cover sent from KSPA HAMBURG 			 
18.6.1860 via CALMAR 20.6.1860 to Linköping. Postage 			 
due notation ”Lösen 63 öre”. 		  400:-

141K	 Germany. Incoming beautiful unpaid cover sent from 			 
KSPA (D) HAMBURG (type 1) 21.3.1862 to Stockholm. 			 
Also cancellation HAMBURG TH&T that has been struck 			 
by mistake and therefor been crossed over. Postage 			 
due cachet 45 ÖRE. Very interesting cover. 		  300:-

142K	 Great Britain. Incoming partly prepaid 2-fold cover sent 			 
from GLASGOW E 5.AP.1836 via Hamburg and Denmark 			 
to Gothenburg. Cancellations PAID GLASGOW, F3 6 19, 			 
St. P.A. 11.APR.36, and KS&NPC HAMBURG 12.APR.36. 			 
British inland letter postage 2x11d +packet rate 2x20d, in 			 
total 62d = 5/2 as noted in red. Swedish postage due 			 
notation ”2Rd 4s”. Unusually early mail from Scotland. 		  800:-

143K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter dated ”London 			 
16 June 1850”, sent via Belgium and Stralsund to Stockholm 			 
and then forwarded to Norrköping. Cancellations e.g. 			 
P. AUS ENGLAND PER AACHEN FRANCO, STRALSUND 	 		
25.6, and YSTAD 28.6.1850. Notation ”1/5” = 17d, 			 
which never was a rate in force for prepaid letters 			 
to Sweden. The postal clerk made a mistake when he 			 
charged only 1/5 and not 1/10, but no postage due 			 
was debited to the addressee. The postage 1/10 applied 			 
1.1.1848–31.7.1852, of which Sweden was credited the 			 
correct normal rate 8 Sgr, as noted in blue. Highly 			 
interesting item. 		  700:-

144K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LONDON 			 
PAID 2.MAY.1856 ”Via Grimsby pkt to Gothenburg”, 			 
to Uddevalla. Cancellations P, and GÖTHEBORG 6.5.1856. 			 
The notation ”1/2” corresponds to the postage which 			 
applied from 7.9.1854 when sent between Grimsby and 			 
Gothenburg. The Swedish share was 8d as noted in red. Superb. 		  500:-

145K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid letter sent from HULL 			 
10.MY.61 ”By steamer via Gothenburg”, to Stockholm. 			 
Transit pmk GÖTHEBORG 11.5.1861. Conveyed by Thomas 			 
Wilson, Sons & Co steamer. Postage due notation ”108” 			 
(öre), of which ”6” (d) was the Britsish share, as noted in black. 		  400:-

146K	 Great Britain. Incoming unpaid 4-fold letter sent 			 
from HULL 4.JY.64, via Belgium, Hamburg, and Denmark 			 
to Stockholm. Notation ”via Ostende”. Cancellations 			 
LONDON N 5.JY.64, HAMBURG KSPA (D) 7.7.1864, 		
HAMBURG 7.7.1864, and OBETALDT (unpaid, P: +400:-). 			 
The Prussian debit to Sweden became 4x7 = ”28” (Sgr) as 			 
noted in blue. The rate from Hamburg to Sweden became 			 
4x5 = 20 Sgr, noted as well in blue. In total the postage due 			 
became 48 Sgr = 432 öre, as noted. Superb and unusual as 4-fold. 		 600:-

147K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from 			 
LONDON PAID 15. The postage 11d applied from 15.9.1865, 			 
of which the Swedish share was 7d as noted in red. 		  400:-

148K	 Great Britain. Incoming prepaid letter sent from LONDON 			 
49.MR.68 ”via Denmark” to Uddevalla. Pmk ś PD, 3d, and 		    	
SÖDRA ST.BANAN 19.3.1868. Denmark was credited 3d out 			 
of the postage 6d, and Sweden was credited 1½ Sgr = 13½ öre. 		 400:-

149K	 Holstein. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
27.9.1842 to Kiel. Franco notation ”Bet. ystad” have 			 
been changed to ”fr Helsingborg”. Archive folds. 		  500:-

150K	 Holstein. Incoming unpaid cover sent from ALTONA 			 
10.11.58, via KDOPA LÜBECK 11.11.1858, to Stockholm. 			 
Postage due cancellation 45 ÖRE. This postage applied 			 
when sent direct with steamboat, or via Denmark, to 			 
Lübeck, which postage is illustrated with this particular 			 
cover in ”Aktuellt om Posthistoria no. 12”. Allegedly only 			 
two covers recorded with postage during the Danish period. 			 
Not mentioned in BBS. EXHIBITION ITEM. 		  3.000:-

151K	 Ireland. Unpaid cover sent from KALMAR 6.5.1874 to 			 
Queenstown, and then forwarded to Belgium. Cancellations e.g. 		
PKXP Nr_2 NED 8.5, QUEENSTOWN_A 12.MY.74, UNPAID, 		
ANVERS 14.MAI.1874. Scarce destination, only one unfranked 		
cover is recorded to Belgium 1855–1875 according to Facit.		  1.300:-

152K	 Netherlands. Transit letter dated ”Rotterdam den 8 			 
aug 1837” sent via HAMBURG 11.AUG, GREIFSWALD 13.8 			
and GRISSLEHAMN 19.8.37 to Finland. Superb. 		  500:-

153K	 Netherlands. Incoming letter sent from ROTTERDAM 			 
15.8.64, via Germany, to Gothenburg. Cancellations 			 
EMMERICH OBERHAUSEN 16.8, LÜBECK 17.8, and 			 
KDOPA LÜBECK 17.8. 		  700:-

154K	 Russia. Incoming letter dated ”Riga 6/18 Juni 1858”, sent ”via 		
Stettin” to Stockholm. Cancellations RIGA 6.JUN.1858, 		
KÖNIGSBERG BROMBERG 20.6, RECOMANDIRT 			 
(by error?), and AUS RUSSLAND. Interesting letter. 		  700:-

155K	 Russia. Incoming unpaid letter dated ”St Petersb. d. 			 
15 Juni 1869”, sent ”via Stralsund” to STOCKHOLM 			 
1.TUR 2.7. Cancellations e.g. PORTO, AUS RUSSLAND 			 
ÜBER BUR. XI EDK.BRG. PORTO 28.6.69, and PKXP Nr 2 			 
30.6.1869. Accountancy note ”5½” and postage due note ”72” (öre). 	 700:-

156K	 USA. Letter dated ”Gothenburg 20th April 1839” sent 			 
to New Bedford. Notation ”Favor of Captain Nissen of 			 
the .. Svea”. Cancellation SHIP and NEW YORK 7.JUN. 			 
Interesting transatlantic mail. Ex. Lars-Tore Eriksson 1996. 		  1.200:-

157K	 USA. Incoming letter dated ”Augusta d. 16 Jan. 1850” sent via 			
LONDON 19.FEB.50, KS&NPA HAMBURG 23.2.1850, and 			 
KDOPA HAMBURG 23.2 to Stockholm. 		  700:-

158
158K	 USA. Incoming prepaid letter sent from NEW ORLEANS 			 

26.APR.1857 ”per first steamer” to Great Britain, 			 
and then forwarded to Gävle ”via Ostende & Lubeck”. 			 
Cancellations 48, BOSTON BR PKT 6.MAY, P, PAID 			 
18.MY.1857, BP 18.MY.1857, 10, St.P.A 20.MAI.57, 			 
KDOPA HAMBURG 20.5, KSPA HAMBURG 20.5 and 		
STOCKHOLM 2.MAI.57. Very interesting transatlantic item. 		  1.500:-

159K	 USA. Unpaid cover sent from KARLSBORG 15.5.1876 to 			 
GALESBURG 12.JUN. Cancellations PKXP Nr 2 16.5.1876, 			 
T, and U.S. CURRENCY 10. Early postage due cover post-	 GPU. 	 600:-

160K	 USA. Unpaid cover sent from VÄDERSTAD 15.11.1889 to 			 
BURLINGTON 2.DEC.89. Cancellations PKXP No 2C UTR N 		
16.11.1889, T, NEW YORK DUE 10 CENTS 30.NOV.89, and 			 
BURLINGTON, IOWA. Postage due paid with 10 c. Slightly 			 
reduced at right, but still an attractive cover. 		  500:-

Incoming stamped mail / Inkommande post

161P	 Dominican Republic. 10 c + 2x1 p on registered cover sent		   	
from CORREOS R. DOMINICANA 14.NOV.1892 to Sweden. 			
French transit, and Swedish arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 			 
17.12.1892. Folds and some imperfections. Very scarce, possible 		
EARLIEST RECORDED mail Dominican Republic–Sweden? 		 2.000:-
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162K	 Great Britain. 2x1 d on prepaid cover dated ”London 			 
19 May” sent by Thomas Wilson Sons & Co. ”pr Steamer 			 
via Hull” to Gothenburg, and then to Stockholm. Pmk ś 19, 			 
LONDON 19.MY.65, and GÖTEBORG 22.5.65. The cover 			 
is prepaid with only 2 d why the sender must have paid the 			 
additionally 10 d for correct the postage in cash. Sweden was 			 
credited 8 d, as noted in red. Interesting item. 		  500:-

163K	 Great Britain. 6 d on prepaid cover sent from LONDON 			 
89 13.SP.72, sent by mail packet between Hull and 			 
Gothenburg to Uddevalla. Cancellations PD, 3½ d, and 			 
PKXP N:r 1 UPP B 16.9.1872 (P: 350:-). Sent in 			 
accordnace with the UK-Danish convention of 1865. 			 
The credit to Denmark was 3½ d. 		  500:-

164K	 India. Censored cover sent from Bombay to STOCKHOLM 			 
15.3.19. At back the censor label have a cut hole in 			 
order to make part of the stamps visible, to indicate 			 
that the postage is prepaid. At front cancellation 			 
BOMBAY PASSED CENSOR 23. Interesting item. 		  500:-

165K	 Mauritius. 1+2+3 c on picture postcard sent from 			 
MAURITIUS 18.NO.05 to Vadstena. 		  500:-

166K	 Morocco. German P.O. 10 c / 10 (pf) on picture postcard 		  	
sent from CASABLANCA DEUTSCHE POST 24.7.01 via 		
SASSNITZ-TRELLEBORG 3.8.01 to HELSINGBORG 6.8.1901. 	 	    
Forwarded to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 7.6.1901. 		  500:-

167K	 Natal. Postal stationery postcard 1 p sent from 			 
MELMOTH ZULULAND 12.DE.08 to Everöd. Small tear. 		  400:-

168P	 Sudan. 2 pia on window envelope sent to Gävle. Cancellations 		
HALFA-KHARTOUM, SHELLAL-HALFA T.P.O. 			 
No 1 2.JA.32, CAIRO 3.JAN.32 and STOCKHOLM 19.1.32. 			 
Also cancellation regarding undeliverable OFULLSTÄNDIG 			 
ADRESS ADRESSE INSUFFUSANTE. 		  300:-

Local post Stockholm / Lokalpost Stockholm
169K	 LOKALBREF 2DRA TN 22.11.1857 on local cover. The fee, 			 

2 skill bco was paid in cash when the letter was 			 
handed over to the P.O. and was marked with a tick. 			 
No delivery fee was paid. Postal: 800:- 		  400:-

Collections prephilately / Förfilatelisamlingar
170A	 Binder with 25 covers 1838–47. E.g. Askersund Rectangular 		

1841, and Laholm straight Line etc. 	 600:-
171P	 Lot. 13 covers 1836–73, seven rectangular postmarks, and six 		

circular postmarks. 	 500:-
172P	 17 very fine covers 1762–1860s. E.g. Stockholm FrBr, boxed 		

Christianstad, straight cancellation etc. 	 500:-
173P	 Lot. Six documents, e.g. ”Utdrag af Proviant utskrifning”, ”Detta 		

får icke gjöra något hinder för den anbefallna skjutsen” 1766. 	 500:-

Postal documentation / Postal dokumentation
174P	 Indictment regarding a clients behavior at the Södertälje 		

post office in 1910. Written on three pages. A document with 		
historical interest of a spectacular incident. 	 300:-

175K	 ”Sveriges Postsparbank. Motbok”, with one stamp 2 kronor, 		
canc. LUND 6.11.1901. With unused outlet receipts. Printed 1900. 	 500:-

176	 349Bv	 On postgiro receipt, red boxed : Bokfört 4.3.44 		
	 Postgirokontoret. 	 300:-

177Md	 POSTSPARBANKEN. Archive box with material concerning the 		
Postal Savings Bank ”Postsparbanken”. Incl used and unsed 		
saving books, saving stamps, coupons, blanquettes, covers, 		
PT-cards, and commercial material. Ex Ingvar Larsson. 	 2.000:-

178P	 Two contracts regarding annul of appointments: ABISKOJOKK 		
dated 1910 and LANNAVAARA dated 1912. Contract regarding the 		
Post station in ARJEPLOG dated 1925 (annuled in 1932, Arvidsjaur 	 	
oval pmk). (3) 	 500:-

179P	 One ”Publication” regarding foreign rates from 1739, and one 		
proclamation regarding newspapers from 1831. (2) 	 300:-

180P	 5:e NORDISKA POSTMÖTET STOCKHOLM 1931, two 		
programme booklets in pristine condition. (2). 	 300:-

181K	 	 Stage-coach post reciept (somewhat reduced) 			 
	 from ”Diligence Contoret” according a parcel 			 
	 transported between Stockholm and Gothenburg 			 
	 1837. Cost 18 skilling banco. Very unusual 			 
	 item! Ex Åke Torkelstam. 	 �	 400:-

182P	 	 10 öre G V Medallion stamp tied by excellent 			 
	 pmk VINDELGRANSELE 25.6.15 on Reclaim 			 
	 form regarding a missing registered letter to 			 
	 Lilleskog. Interesting four pages large size 			 
	 document in good condition (folded twice). 	 �	 400:-

183P	 	 40 öre G V right profile stamp tied by VORMSELE 			 
	 10.4.43 on Reclaim form regarding a missing 			 
	 registered letter to Lycksele. Interesting four 			 
	 pages document in good condition (folded twice). 	 �	 300:-

184P	 	 ”Begäran om adressförändring eller återtagande” 			 
	 postal form pmk LULEÅ 15.8.1899. 	 �	 300:-

185P	 	 Time table for the rural mail route LYCKSELE-			 
	 VINDELGRANSELE (Bl.434a) dated and 			 
	 postmarked in 1938. 	 �	 300:-

186P	 	 Schedule for the established air mail routes 			 
	 to foreign destinations in 1925. An interesting 			 
	 leaflet regarding this early air mail service. 			 
	 Excellent condition. 	 �	 300:-

Postal forms / Postala blanketter
187	 	 ”Brevbunt från” (Bl. 211. (Nov 27.) canc SASSNITZ-		

	 TRELLEBORG 142B 23.2.35. 	 500:-
188K	 	 Receipt for registered letter cancelled GAMLEBY 		

	 10.11.1868. To Göteborg. Scarce, brick-red document. 	 400:-
189K	 	 Utdrag ur Ankomst-Registret af alla hit från Gamleby 		

	 Postkontor ankomne Poster under Första hälften af 		
	 april månad 1866. (Abstract from the Arrival-register 		
	 by all here from Gamleby post office arrived posts 		
	 during the first half of the month of april 1866). 	 300:-

190P	 	 Skaraborg county’s general proclamation with cancellation 		
	 HÅNGSDALA 11.2.91. Unusual. 	 300:-

Postal documents collections / Samlingar postala blanketter
191P	 Swedish State Railway form (LAPPTRÄSK straigh line station 		

cancel affixed) regarding a transport matter to Övertorneå. 		
Postdirektören i Norra distriktet form regarding a rural mail 		
matter. Both with clear postmarks 22.8.1911, and 5.4.1910. 		
Very fine condition. (2) 	 400:-

192P	 Seven postal forms: three ”Bilaga till personkoert avseende 		
gåvopaketsändningar” HK 117, 1948–51 (rare), three 		
”Militärpaket”-forms with 90 öre frankings 1943–44, Bl 25, 		
and one reclamation 1929 and WW1. ”Kungörelse N:o 11 om 		
förnyad inkallelse till den 5 Februari 1916 ... Uppläses i 		
kyrkorna den 23 och 30 Januar 1916”. 	 300:-

Skilling Banco
195	 1	 3 skill green, defective. Cancellation WESTERÅS 			 

	 6.4.1858. Cert P Sjöman. F 45000 	 �	 700:-
196	 2	 4 skill blue. Short perforation. Cancellation 			 

	 THORSHÄLLA. 	 �	 600:-
197	 2	 4 skill blue. Six copies with different shades. Four 			 

	 of them with rectangular postmarks. F 6000 	 �	 600:-
198	 2	 4 skill blue. Cancelled HVETLANDA 31.3.1857. 			 

	 Postal 1200 SEK. 	 �	 500:-
199	 2	 4 skill blue. Nice copy, NORRKÖPING 6.1.1856. 	 �	 400:-
200	 2	 4 skill blue. Short perforation. Superb 			 

	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 1.2.1856. F 1000 	 �	 400:-
201	 2	 4 skill blue. A nice cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 

	 17.7.1857. Corner fold. F 1000 	 �	 300:-
202	 2	 4 skill blue. Two copies cancelled STOCKHOLM 			 

	 24.9.1855. 	 r	 800:-
203	 2a, m	 4 skill blue. Three copies: 2a, 2a, 2m, with 			 

	 def. All with certificates. 	 �	 500:-
204	 2a1	 4 skill blue, thin paper. One short corner 			 

	 perf. Print 5b. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 14.2. Cert HOW ”A very nice 			 
	 and beautiful item. Fine - Very Fine copy”. 	 �	 500:-

205	 2a1	 4 skill blue, thin paper. Small def. Superb 			 
	 cancellation GEFLE 1.8.1855. Cert HOW 1,3,4, 			 
	 ”Ett fräscht exemplar, tidigt avstämplad”. 	 �	 400:-

206	 2d	 4 skill dull blue, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Rectangular postmark SÖDERxxx 28.9.18xx. 			 
	 Shade cert HOW. F 2400 	 �	 300:-

207	 2e, g, h	 4 skill blue. Tree faultless nice copies with 			 
	 cert P. Sjöman. 	 �	 600:-

208	 2h1	 4 skill light blue, medium-thick paper. Print 			 
	 7f. Cancellation WADSTENA 19.2.1957. Cert 			 
	 HOW 3,3,4. ”Mycket gott exemplar”. 	 �	 500:-

209	 2i1	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper, 			 
	 dense background. Def, e.g. round corner. 			 
	 Cancellation KÖPING 9.10.1857. F 3500 	 �	 300:-

210	 2i2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Round corner. Cancellation Wernamo 25.11.185x. 			 
	 Cert P. Sjöman 2,3,(3). F 3600 	 �	 300:-

211	 2j1	 4 skill dull ultramarine - slate blue, medium-			 
	 thick paper. Only 3 copies known. Round 			 
	 corner. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 28.x.1857. 			 
	 Cert F Obermüller 1.2.4. F 6800 	 �	 500:-

212	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Cancellation Linköping 14.10.1857. Cert S. 			 
	 Åkerstedt. F 4400 	 �	 1.000:-

213	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Almost complete up-right cancellation NORRTELIE 	 		
	 22.10.1857. Cert Sjöman: Very weak diagonal 			 
	 crease. Good example (1969). F 4400 	 �	 400:-

214	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 A few short perfs, otherwise beautiful. F 4400 	 �	 400:-
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215	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Slightly defective. Cancellation HUDIKSVALL 			 
	 12.10.1857. Cert HOW 1,3,3-4, ”Ett mycket 			 
	 vackert och fräscht exemplar”. F 4400 	 �	 400:-

216	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Creased corner, short perfs. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 8.4.1858. HOW 2,3,3. F 4400 	 �	 400:-

217	 2l	 4 skill greenish blue, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Print 12b. Nice cancellation BJÖRNLUNDA 			 
	 4.1.1858. F 1500 	 r	 500:-

218	 3a1	 6 skill grey. Round corner, thin. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 17.3.1857. Cert N. Strandell. F 12000 	 �	 700:-

219	 3c	 6 skill brownish grey. Repaired. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 7.4.1857. Cert S Grönlund. 	 �	 500:-

220	 3c	 6 skill brownish grey cancelled LUND 24.8.1856. 			 
	 Tear, short perfs. Excellent for filling an 			 
	 empty space! 	 �	 400:-

221	 3f	 6 skill grey-brown on medium thick paper. 			 
	 Some small def. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 23.3.1858. Cert HOW 1,3,3. F 13000 	 �	 500:-

222	 3f	 6 skill grey-brown on medium thick paper. 			 
	 Round corner and owners mark. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 9.6.1858. Cert N Svensson 1.2.3. 			 
	 ”Bra exemplar med en hel stämpel”. F 13000 	 �	 500:-

223	 4b	 8 skill brownish orange. Print 3. Short perf. 			 
	 Cancellation CARLSKRONA 11.5.1856. Cert HOW 			 
	 1,3,3. ”Ett fräscht märke. Godtagbart exemplar”. 			 
	 F 6500 	 �	 700:-

224	 4f	 8 skill dull yellow-orange, dense background 			 
	 on medium thick paper. Cancelled STOCKHOM 			 
	 27.11.5?, with a small part of a second cancel at 			 
	 bottom. Off-centered, but without other faults. 			 
	 F 5000 	 �	 500:-

225	 5d	 24 skill light orange-red on medium thick 			 
	 paper (two known). Round corner. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 18.2.1858. Cert L E Thorsson. 			 
	 F 20000 	 �	 700:-

226	 5 F	 24 skill bco Sperati FORGERY cancelled 			 
	 ULLÅNGER 8.7.1868. Certificate HOW - (2018). 	 �	 300:-

Local stamps / Lokalmärkestyp
227	 6a3	 (3 öre) black. Re-gummed. Nice copy. 	 (é)	 300:-
228	 6a3	 (3 öre) black. Broken corner perf. F 3000 	 �	 300:-
229	 6N2	 (3 öre) reprint, perf 13. 	 éé	 500:-
230	 6N2, 13N2   (3 öre) reprint, perf 13. 3 öre brown, 			 

	 reprint perf 13. Very nice ex. F 5400 	 éé	 800:-
231	 13	 3 öre brown. ”PARIS FORGERY” in block of 			 

	 four. F 5000 	 éé/é	 500:-
232	 13N1-2	 3 öre brun, 1871 års nytryck tandn. 14 och 			 

	 1885 års nytryck tandn. 13. F 5000. (2) 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

Coat-of-arms / Vapentyp
233	 7	 5 öre green. White spot down to the left. 	 (é)	 400:-
234K	 7a1, 9, 11c   5 öre dark green + 12+30 öre on registered 			 

	 cover sent from SÖDERKÖPING 27.10.1860 to 			 
	 Stockholm. 30 öre with some worn perfs due 			 
	 to the placement of the stamp. 	 *	 700:-

235	 F7-12	 ”PARIS FORGERY” 5 - 50 öre SET (6), incl 12 			 
	 öre ulmarish blue. 	 é	 500:-

236K	 7-12	 Lot with 5 - 50 öre of which 9 öre are two 			 
	 copies, and 50 öre three copies. Good quality. 	 �	 500:-

237K	 7-12	 Set with 23 stamps incl some nice cancellations. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. F ca 11000 	 �	 400:-

238	 7-12N1	 SET reprints perf 13 (6). F 11000 	 éé	 1.500:-

240	 8-9F, 11F   Three Paris forgeries, 30 öre with short perf. 	éé/é	 300:-
241	 9	 12 öre blue. Very nice copy. F 1800 	 é	 300:-
242	 9	 12 öre blue. Cancellation STOCKHOLMS KK 			 

	 15.10.1867. Superb quality. 	 �	 300:-
243	 9	 Excellent cancellation WISBY 30.6.1867 on 			 

	 folded cover. 	 *	 300:-
244	 9	 12 öre blue. Suoberb cancellation WISBY 30.6.1867. 	 *	 300:-

239
239K	 8a, 11c	 2x9 + 3x30 öre on cover sent from ENGELHOLM 			 

	 19.4.1861 to Great Britain. Cancellations FRANCO, 	 		
	 HAMBURG KSPA(D) 21.4.1861, HAMBURG 			 
	 PAID 21.APRIL.1831, LONDON PAID 23.AP, 			 
	 and NEWCASTLE ON TYNE 23.AP.1861. Some 			 
	 imperfections, but interesting and scarce cover. 			 
	 Cert HOW 2,1,3,2 (1987). Ex Frimärkskompaniet 1997. 			 
	 F 22000 	 *	 2.500:-

245K	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. 12 öre on 			 
	 postal money order cover, with notation 			 
	 ”Härmed postanvisning å 3 Rdr 34 öre”, sent 			 
	 from ÖSTERSUND 5.4.1868 to Hernösand. Ex 			 
	 Lars-Tore Eriksson 1986. F 4000 	 �	 2.000:-

246	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 8.3.1867. 	 �	 300:-

247	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation FELLINGSBRO 16.11.1870. 	 �	 300:-

248	 9k	 12 öre blue-ultramarine. Cancellation WEXJÖ 			 
	 6.6.1862. Perfect centering. Signed O.P. 	 �	 400:-

249	 10	 24 öre orange with excellent cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1.11.1869 on a well centered stamp. 	 �	 300:-

250	 10	 24 öre with superb cancellation UPSALA 			 
	 3.5.1870. Tiny thin spot. 	 �	 300:-

251	 10d2	 24 öre orange-yellow, perforation of 1865. 			 
	 Superb cancellation WISBY 4.1.1871. Tiny part 			 
	 of second pmk. 	 *	 300:-

252	 10g1	 24 öre yellow. Superb cancellation BÅSTAD 			 
	 21.5.1864. 	 �	 300:-

253	 11h	 30 öre chocolate brown. Superb cancellation 			 
	 KALMAR 30.7.1872, used during the Circle Type 	 		
	 period. 	 �	 300:-

254	 12	 50 öre red, without gum. Fresh copy. F 5000 	 (é)	 300:-
255	 12	 50 öre with beautiful cancellation LYSEKIL 			 

	 14.10.1872. A few short perfs. 	 �	 300:-
256	 12	 50 öre with EXCELLENT cancellation ÖSTRA 			 

	 HUSBY 19.11.1866. Partly re-perforated in 			 
	 the lower right margin, and two miscoloured perfs. 	 �	 300:-

Lying lion / Liggande lejon
257	 14A	 3 öre brown, type I. Off-centered, one short perf. 	 �	 500:-
258	 15	 17 öre violet. F 6500 	 é	 1.400:-
259	 15	 17 öre violet. Four copies, different shades. F 5.200 	 �	 800:-
260	 15c	 17 öre bluish grey. Repaired. Short corner 			 

	 perf. Superb cancellation WEXIÖ 7.4.1870. 			 
	 Cert Gordon. F 6500 	 �	 500:-

261	 16	 20 öre red. Superb cancellation ÖREBRO, small 			 
	 part of partial set-off. 	 �	 300:-

Circle type perf. 14 / Ringtyp tandning 14
262	 17	 3 öre brown. Superb cancellation STOCKHOLM 4 			 

	 TUR 3.5.1877. 	 �	 300:-
263	 17	 3 öre brown. Superb cancellation WESTERÅS 			 

	 16.10.1875. 	 �	 300:-
264K	 17	 2x3 öre on printed matter sent from MALMÖ 			 

	 1.11.1872 to Kristinehamn. Superb. 	 *	 300:-
265K	 17, 28, 29, Fk3   3 öre perf 14 and 13, mixed franking, 			 

	 together with 4 öre perf 13, as additionally 			 
	 franking on stamped envelope 10 öre. Sent 			 
	 from ENKÖPING 28.4.1885 to Switzerland. 			 
	 Transit PKXP No 2C UTR N 25.4.1885, and 			 
	 arrival 1.V.85. Somewhat carelessly opened, 			 
	 but very scarce combination. Also one stamped 			 
	 envelope 2 öre with additional franking 3 öre 			 
	 F 41 sent as printed matter to Finland 1892. (2). 	 *	 500:-

266	 17d	 3 öre orange-brown on yellowish paper. Superb 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 14.2.1873. Weak fold. 	 �	 300:-

267	 19	 5 öre green. Superb cancellation MARSTRAND 			 
	 29.8.1876. 	 �	 300:-

268	 19	 5 öre green. Superb cancellation LAHOLM 			 
	 17.1.1876. 	 �	 300:-

245
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269	 20	 Circle type perf 14, 6 öre in eleven copies, 			 
	 incl b shade in three copies. F 6100 kr (11). 	 �	 2.000:-

270	 20	 6 öre violet. Superb cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1.TUR 8.8. 	 �	 500:-

271	 20a	 6 öre brownish dark lilac. Cancellation GEFLE 			 
	 17.2.75. F 2000 	 �	 700:-

272	 20c	 6 öre ultramarine-violet on ordinary paper. 			 
	 Beautiful copy cancelled FJELLBACKA 31.10.1872. 			 
	 F 1100 	 �	 300:-

273	 21	 12 öre blue. Superb cancellation WIMMERBY 			 
	 11.3.1877. 	 �	 300:-

274	 21	 12 öre blue. Excellent cancellation ÄPPELBO 			 
	 5.10.1874. 	 �	 300:-

275	 21	 12 öre blue. Excellent cancellation ÅMÅL 21.7.1873. 	 �	 300:-
276	 21m	 12 öre blue. Superb cancellation UMEÅ 21.4.1876. 	 �	 300:-
277	 22	 20 öre orange. Excellent cancellation KALMAR 			 

	 6.11.1876. 	 �	 300:-
278	 22	 20 öre orange. Excellent cancellation ARBOGA 			 

	 8.4.1875. 	 �	 300:-
279K	 22	 20 öre on beautiful cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 

	 C 15.9.1876 to France. Arrival pmk BORDEAUX 			 
	 19.SEPT.76. 	 *	 400:-

280	 22d	 20 öre pale red. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 KARLSHAMN 23.4.1874. Tiny rust spot. F 100 	 �	 300:-

281	 22e	 20 öre brownish red. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 ÅTVIDABERG 16.3.1875. 	 �	 300:-

282	 22f	 20 öre pale orange. Superb cancellation 			 
	 MARSTRAND 25.2.1876. 	 �	 300:-

283	 22g	 20 öre dull red. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 WESTERÅS 20.9.1876. Somewhat translucent 			 
	 aniline notation. 	 �	 300:-

284	 23	 20/20 öre red, double print. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation SKARA 2.9.1877. 	 �	 300:-

285K	 23	 20/20 öre red (some short perf) on cover with 			 
	 contents to Scotland, sent from GÖTEBORG 			 
	 4.6.77. Cert Sjöman, and N.S: 2,1,4. 	 *	 800:-

286	 24	 24 öre yellow. Superb cancellation UNDROM 			 
	 22.6.1874. F 350 	 �	 300:-

287	 24	 24 öre yellow. Superb cancellation PKXP Nr 			 
	 1.NED A 6.5.1873. 	 �	 300:-

288	 24	 24 öre yellow. Superb cancellation PATAHOLM 			 
	 13.5.1877. 	 �	 300:-

289	 24a	 24 öre orange on yellowish paper. FALUN 9.11.72. 			 
	 Superb postmark but some wrinkle perfs at left. 	 �	 300:-

290	 25	 30 öre brown. 45 copies incl. different shades. F 4.050 	�	 400:-
291	 25	 30 öre brown. Superb cancellation NÄSSJÖ 			 

	 17.4.1874. Natural paper fold. 	 �	 300:-
292	 25	 30 öre brown. Excellent cancellation STABY 7.12.1873. 	�	 300:-
293	 25	 30 öre brown. Superb cancellation ÅTVIDABERG 			 

	 23.10.1873. 	 �	 300:-
294K	 25	 30 öre brown. Nice cover sent from Stockholm 			 

	 to Riga 1874. Correct postage for the period. 	 *	 900:-
295K	 25	 30 öre brown. Very fine cover to Denmark, 			 

	 LJUNGBY 17.12.1876, and boxed 			 
	 ”RECOMMENDERAS”. 	 *	 300:-

296	 25d2	 30 öre orange-brown. Superb cancellation 			 
	 WISBY 30.11.1872. 	 �	 300:-

297	 25d2	 30 öre orange-brown. Superb cancellation 			 
	 OSKARSHAMN 26.1.1873. 	 �	 300:-

298	 25j	 30 öre brown-black. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 SOLLEFTEÅ 9.3.1877. Tiny thin spot. 	 �	 300:-

299	 25j	 30 öre brown-black. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 NOTTEBÄCK 30.6.1877. 	 �	 300:-

300	 26	 50 öre red. Superb cancellation BORENSBERG 			 
	 1.7.1876. 	 �	 300:-

301K	 26, 20	 6 öre + 3x50 öre in strip of three on insured 			 
	 cover with listed content, sent from GÖTEBORG 			 
	 31.12.1874 to Gillberga. The second highest 			 
	 postage and only recorded with this postage, 			 
	 according to Facit. Two stamps defective. Ex 			 
	 Göta 1982, and Frimärkskompaniet 1997. F 9000 	 *	 1.500:-

302	 26a	 50 öre rose on yellowish paper. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation RAGUNDA 17.5.1873. Pin hole and 			 
	 tiny thin spot. F 1800 	 �	 300:-

303	 26h	 50 öre dull carmine. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 CHARLOTTENLUND 3.1.1878. One somewhat 			 
	 short perf. 	 �	 300:-

304	 27	 1 Riksdaler. Six copies with different shades. 			 
	 F 4.500 	 �	 500:-

305	 27	 1 Riksdaler. Superb cancellation MALMÖ PAKET 			 
	 1.8.1878. 	 �	 300:-

Officials, perf. 14 / Tjänste, tandning 14
306	 Tj1-10	 1874–77 Officials perf 14 SET (10). F 4.995 	 �	 900:-

307K	 Tj2	 4 öre grey, perf 14, as franking un two 			 
	 kungörelser, cancelled UMEÅ 17.8.1882, and 			 
	 LULEÅ 7.12.1881 respectively. (2). F 1600 	 *	 300:-

308K	 Tj3	 5 öre green, perf 14. 50 copies. F 20000 	 �	 1.200:-
309K	 Tj3	 5 öre green, perf 14. 50 copies. F 20000 	 �	 1.000:-
310K	 Tj6	 20 öre red, perf 14. 45 copies. F 36.000 	 �	 2.500:-
311K	 Tj7	 24 öre yellow, perf 14. 25 copies. F 4250 	 �	 500:-
312	 Tj8	 30 öre brown, perf 14. Cancelation LJUNGBY 			 

	 24.12.1877. Extra fine. 	 �	 300:-
313	 Tj8	 30 öre brun, tandn. 14. Fem ex i olika nyanser 			 

	 och normal kvalitet. 	 é/(é)	 1.000:-

Postage due, perf. 14 / Lösen, tandning 14
314	 L1-10	 SET perf 14 (10). F 3840 	 �	 800:-
315K	 L3	 5 öre brown, perf 14 in pair and. 20 öre 			 

	 blue, perf 13 on address card for packages from 			 
	 ÅMÅL10.12.1886 to GRUNDSUND, 17.12.1886. 			 
	 Fold through one stamp. F 2000 	 *	 500:-

316	 L4	 6 öre yellow, perf 14. Block of six with 			 
	 affected gum. F 8400 	 é	 700:-

317P	 L8	 30 öre green, perf 14. Three copies (one with 			 
	 crease) on address card for packages from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM SÖD 2.12.1886 to GRUNDSUND, 			 
	 5.12.1886. Paid with 90 öre Postage Due. 	 *	 500:-

Circle type perf. 13 / Ringtyp tandning 13
318	 28	 3 öre brown. 66 copies incl. different shades. F 3.300 	�	 400:-
319	 28d	 3 öre yellow-brown. Excellent cancellation 			 

	 BROBY 10.7.1878. 	 �	 300:-
320K	 29	 3x4 öre on cover sent from SVINSTAD 7.2.1885 			 

	 to Linköping. Somewhat carelessly opened but 			 
	 scarce combination. F 2000 	 *	 500:-

321	 30, 33	 5 and 20 öre with violet cancellation GÄLLARYD 			 
	 15.6.1883. 	 r	 300:-

322	 30, 48, 49   5 öre green, 50 öre red (two), and 1 			 
	 krona brown/blue with beautiful cancellations. 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 �	 500:-

323	 30b	 5 öre dull bluish green. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 STENSTORP 17.8.1878. 	 �	 300:-

324	 30b	 5 öre dull bluish green. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 HELLEFORS 14.6.1878. 	 �	 300:-

325	 30c	 5 öre green, rich smooth print. Excellent pmk 			 
	 ÅRJENG 3.2.1879. One somewhat short perf. 	 �	 300:-

326	 30k	 5 öre dark green with set-off. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation JERNSKOG 12.5.1887. 	 �	 300:-

327	 31	 6 öre violet. Superb cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 6.11.1879. 	 �	 300:-

328	 31	 6 öre violet. Excellent cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1.TUR 15.2.1884. 	 �	 300:-

329K	 31	 2x6 öre on beautiful cover sent from SLÄTTÄNG 			 
	 12.6.1882 to Ekdalen. 	 *	 300:-

330P	 31, 34	 Postage 30 öre on parcel card. PITEÅ 13.6.1881. 	 *	 700:-
331	 32	 12 öre blue. Excellent cancellation FILIPSTAD-			 

	 EDEBACK 25.4.1884. 	 �	 300:-
332	 32	 12 öre blue. Extremely displaced perforation. 			 

	 Superb cancellation BÅNGBRO2.9.1882. 	 �	 300:-
333K	 32	 12 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 31.10.1884 			 

	 to the lieutenant Wallenberg aboard the 			 
	 Swedish corvette Balder in Arendal, Norway. 			 
	 Transit PKXP No 7B 1.11.1884. 	 *	 500:-

334	 32e	 12 öre dull greyish blue. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 FALKÖPING 3.7.1883. 	 �	 300:-

335	 33	 20 öre red. Excellent cancellation WADSTENA 			 
	 1.2.1886. 	 �	 300:-

336K	 33	 2x20 öre (pair) on 2-fold cover sent from 			 
	 PKXP Nr 8B 13.1.1883 to USA. Arrival pmk’s 			 
	 NEW YORK PAID ALL G 29.1.83, and P.O. N.Y. 			 
	 29.1.83. Unusual with double rate covers to USA. 	 *	 500:-

337K	 33	 20 öre nice cover sent from GÖTEBORG LBR 			 
	 18.6.1887 to Russia. Transit STOCKHOLM 19.6.87, 			 
	 and arrival pmk ST. PETERSBURG 12.6.1887. 	 *	 300:-

338K	 33	 20 öre on cover cancelled ÅNGBÅTS PXP Nr 59 			 
	 (steamship Westkusten) 19.2.1883. Sent to 			 
	 Great Britain with arrival HASTINGS 22.FE.83. 	 *	 300:-

339	 33a	 20 öre carminish red - dull red. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation STRENGNÄS 31.10.1878. 	 �	 300:-

340	 33a	 20 öre carminish red - dull red. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation HÖRBY 10.3.1878. 	 �	 300:-

341	 33f	 20 öre orange-red on calendered paper. 			 
	 Excellent cancellation TORSHÄLLA 3.9.1885. 	 �	 300:-

342	 34	 24 öre yellow. 18 copies in blocks. Off-			 
	 centered. F 25200 	 éé	 300:-

343	 34	 24 öre yellow. Excellent cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 T.F. 17.12.1883. 	 �	 300:-
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344	 34g	 24 öre orange, soft paper in well-centered 			 
	 block of four. Three stamps with traces from 			 
	 hinges. Nice item. 	 éé/é	 600:-

345	 34v2	 24 öre yellow, set-off variety. Superb 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 7 31.5.1884. F 1000 	 �	 300:-

346	 35	 30 öre brown. Excellent cancellation SONSTORP 			 
	 20.3.1884. 	 �	 300:-

347	 35	 30 öre brown. Excellent cancellation NÄFVEQVARN 	 		
	 10.12.1885. One short perf. 	 �	 300:-

348K	 35	 30 öre on beautiful registered cover sent 			 
	 from CARLSKRONA 1.9.1877 to Rödeby. 	 *	 400:-

349K	 35	 30 öre on registered cover sent from UPSALA 			 
	 2.5.1886 to Linköping. The cancellation R in 			 
	 blue-green colour. 	 *	 300:-

350K	 35	 30 öre beautiful registered cover (slightly 			 
	 reduced at left), sent from MEDEVI 1.12.1884 			 
	 to Linköping. 	 *	 300:-

351	 35v11	 30 öre brown, white filling in “0” variety. Four copies. 	�	 300:-
352	 36	 50 öre red. Very fine cancellation VAGNHÄRAD 			 

	 (County of Södermanland) 3.10.1886. 	 �	 300:-
353	 36d	 50 öre dull violetish carmine. Excellent 			 

	 cancellation NORA 27.11.1880. 	 �	 300:-
354	 36d	 50 öre dull violetish carmine. Excellent 			 

	 cancellation EKSJÖ 20.12.1882. Small age spot. 	 �	 300:-
355	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. Several cancellations, 			 

	 but otherwise ok copy. F 4000 	 �	 400:-
356	 37	 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. F 4000 	 �	 300:-
357	 38	 1 Krona brown/blue. 30 copies with different 			 

	 shades. F 4.800 	 �	 600:-
358P	 38, 35x2  Postage 1 kr 60 öre on parcel card, NEDERKALIX 			 

	 8.7.1880. 	 *	 500:-
359	 38a	 1 Krona orange-brown/blue. Excellent cancellation 			 

	 WISBY 30.10.1878. 	 �	 400:-

Officials, perf. 13 / Tjänste, tandning 13
360	 Tj17	 12 öre blue, perf 13. Excellent cancellation 			 

	 STOCKHOLM 19.5.1883. 	 �	 300:-
361K	 Tj18, TjbK4   20 öre on postcard 5 öre sent from 			 

	 HELSINGBORG 11.7.1889 to RAUS 11.7.1889. The 			 
	 stamp is cancelled upon arrival. Interesting item. 	 *	 300:-

362	 Tj22A	 50 öre red, perf 13, type I. F 5000 	 éé	 800:-
363K	 Tj24B, etc   Parcel receipt mixed small official 20 öre blue, 			 

	 large official 50 öre grey, and pair 1 kr. Cancellation 	 		
	 KRISTIANSTAD 29.1.1912. 	 *	 300:-

364K	 Tj25	 10/12 öre blue on cover front cancelled MALMÖ 			 
	 8.12.89. 	 *	 700:-

365	 Tj P	 Four fresh colour proofs with the 15 öre 			 
	 cliché in blue, orange, violet, and olive green. 	 (é)	 700:-

366K	 Tj39, 50, 53   20+35 öre + 2x5 kr on address card 			 
	 for insured parcel weighing 40 kg, sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 7.4.14 to Västerås. 	 *	 500:-

367K	 Tj42, 44, 47, 48   5+10 öre on cover first sent from 			 
	 ÖRKELLJUNGA 19.5.20 to Strömsnäs Bruk, 			 
	 and later used a second time with the franking 			 
	 3+12 öre from STRÖMSNÄS BRUK 30.6.1920 			 
	 to ÖRKELLJUNGA 30.6.20. Interesting item. 	 *	 400:-

368K	 Tj47	 10 öre on return receipt (form no 328) regarding 			 
	 a registered letter sent from VESTERVIK 3.8.1912 	 		
	 to FORSHULT 6.8.12. Scarce. 	 *	 700:-

369K	 Tj52	 30 öre on local registered return receipt 			 
	 cover sent within MALMÖ 1 18.2.16. Also 			 
	 cancellation VBB (värdebrevbärare). Tear in 			 
	 the cover does not touch the stamp. Very 			 
	 scarce item with correct postage. 	 *	 700:-

370K	 Tj52	 2x30 öre on address card for urgent parcel, 			 
	 sent from KARLSBORG 10.1.1920 to 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 12.1.20. Scarce. 	 *	 500:-

371K	 Tj53, 41	2+35 öre on registered return receipt cover 			 
	 sent from STOCKHOLM 5.6.18 to ÅLBERGA 			 
	 GÅRD 6.6.18. Private cancellation REK. 			 
	 MOTTAGNINGSBEVIS. 	 *	 500:-

372K	 Tj54, 44, 47   2+10+50 öre address card for special 			 
	 delivery cash on delivery parcel, sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 4.12.15 to KRISTIANSTAD 			 
	 5.12.15. Scarce item. 	 *	 700:-

Postage due, perf. 13 / Lösen, tandning 13
373	 L11	 1 öre black, perf 13. Cork postmark. Fine quality. 	 �	 300:-
374	 L17a	 24 öre grey-lilac, perf 13. Superb quality 			 

	 with minor traces of hinge only. F 1500 	 é	 300:-
375	 L17c	 24 öre reddish lilac, perf 13. Excellent cancellation 			 

	 ANEBY 31.1.1890. One slightly short perf. 	 �	 300:-

376K	 L18c	 4x30 öre light bluish green, perf 13 on 			 
	 address card for unpaid parcel sent from 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 8.10.1890 to WÅMHUS 13.10.1890. 			 
	 Unusual cancellation LÖSEN!, a kind of for-			 
	 runner to the Postage Due cancellations that 			 
	 where introduced in 1891. Fold through one 			 
	 stamp of minor importance. 	 *	 500:-

377	 L19	 50 öre brown, perf 13 with beautiful-superb 			 
	 cancellation UPSALA 11.12.1891. 	 �	 300:-

378	 L19	 50 öre brown, perf 13. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 LIDEN 4.4.1886. 	 �	 300:-

Circle Type (Blue Posthorn) / Ringtyp posthorn
379K	 40	 2 öre on beautiful local official printed 			 

	 matter sent within LIARED 17.6.1893. 	 *	 300:-
380K	 40, 41, 44, 63   2+4x3+6 öre as nice mixed franking 			 

	 on cover sent from STOCKHOLM RG 23.12.1895 			 
	 to USA. Arrival pmk’s NEW YORK PAID ALL C 			 
	 5.JAN.96, and MALDEN, MASS 6.JAN.1896. 	 *	 300:-

381K	 42	 2x4 öre on sample of no value, ”Prof utan 			 
	 värde”, sent from MARIANNELUND 13.2.1890 to 			 
	 Stockholm. Weak fold do not touch the stamps. 			 
	 Scarce. Ex Göta 1982. 	 *	 700:-

382	 42, 43	 4 and 5 öre. Good centering. F 2250 	 éé	 300:-
383	 43	 5 öre green. Excellent cancellation PKXP No 			 

	 34A 8.3.1888. 	 �	 300:-
384	 44	 6 öre violet. Ten copies incl. different shades. F 5.000 	 �	 500:-
385	 46	 20 öre red. F 3000 	 éé	 500:-
386	 46	 20 öre red. Excellent cancellation SVARTSJÖ 			 

	 8.4.1887. 	 �	 300:-
387K	 46	 20 öre on beautiful cover sent from MALMÖ 			 

	 3.POST to France and returned. Cancellations 			 
	 PARIS ETRANGER 18.MAI.89, MALMÖ 3.POST 			 
	 21.5.1889, and PKXP No 2C UTR U 21.5.1889. 	 *	 400:-

388K	 46	 20 öre on nice cover sent from EKEDALEN 			 
	 18.2.1888 to USA. Arrival pmk NEW YORK 			 
	 5.MAR.88, and interesting cancel DEFIENCY IN 	 		
	 ADDRESS SUPPLIED BY N.Y. P.O. 4TH DIV. 			 
	 Somewhat carelessly opened with small paper 			 
	 loss at back. 	 *	 400:-

389K	 46	 20 öre on beautiful cover sent ”by Express” 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 4.5.87 to Finland. Arrival 			 
	 pmk’s HANGÖ 5.5.87, and ANK 5.5. 	 *	 300:-

390K	 46, 43	 5+50 öre on very beautiful address card to 			 
	 cash on delivery parcel sent from LULEÅ 			 
	 18.5.1887 to Gällivare. One bent corner perf. 	 *	 300:-

391	 47	 30 öre brown. Over 175 copies with shades, 			 
	 and readable cancellations. 	 �	 400:-

392	 47	 30 öre brown. Excellent cancellation WADSTENA 			 
	 12.3.1888. 	 �	 300:-

393	 48	 50 öre red. 100 copies with different shades. 			 
	 F 4.000 	 �	 400:-

394	 48d	 50 öre dull carmine on yellowish paper. Excellent 			 
	 blue cancellation WERNAMO 15.6.1891. One 			 
	 slightly short perf. 	 �	 300:-

395K	 49	 1 Krona brown/blue. Block of 25 cancelled 			 
	 GÖTEBORG PAKET 7.10.92. 	 �	 400:-

396	 49c	 1 Krona orange-brown/dark blue on yellowish 			 
	 paper. Excellent cancellation BÅSTAD 9.1.1894. 	 �	 300:-

397	 49d	 1 Krona brown/dark blue. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM HÖTORGET 14.11.99. Somewhat 			 
	 miscoloured at back. 	 �	 300:-

398P	 50	 1889 Provisionals 10 / 12 öre blue. 216 copies 			 
	 in split sheets. F 9720 	 éé	 800:-

399P	 50	 1889 Provisionals 10 / 12 öre blue. Full 			 
	 sheet, no margins. F 4500 	 éé	 400:-

400K	 50	 10/12 öre on beautiful cover sent from KLIPPAN 			 
	 6.6.00 to KARLSHAMN 7.6.00. 	 *	 300:-

401K	 50, 45	 10+10/12 öre, mixed franking, on cover sent 			 
	 from NÄSSJÖ 22.1.1890 to Germany. Transit 			 
	 PKXP No 2B UTR N 23.1.1890, and arrival pmk 			 
	 63 24.1. 	 *	 300:-

402	 51v2	 1889 Provisionals 10 / 24 öre blue ink spot in circle 			 
	 variety. Cancellation GÖTEBORG 5.8.1892. F 1000 	 �	 300:-

Oscar II
403	 39	 1885 Oscar II, letterpress 10 öre red. Two copies 			 

	 on cover from Sundbyberg 13.5.1885 to Moscow 			 
	 6 MAr 1885 to La Gymnastique Suedoise by Sw. 			 
	 consul Petrus de Tersmeden. 	 *	 300:-

404	 39v8	 Oscar II, Letterpress 10 öre red. Very 			 
	 beautiful copy with luxury cancellation 			 
	 PATAHOLM 1.1.85! Line on backside. 	 �	 400:-

405	 45	 1886 Oscar II with posthorn on back 10 öre 			 
	 red, fresh block of six. F 15400 	 éé	 1.500:-
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406	 45	 Praktstämpel SLITE (fyrkantstp) 11.12.1888. 	 �	 300:-
407P	 45, 43	 1886 Oscar II with posthorn on back 10 öre 			 

	 red, 17 copies, and 5 öre Circle type (some 			 
	 def) on address cards for value packages. 			 
	 Cancellation VOLLSJÖ 10.1.1891, to ESLÖF. 			 
	 Unusual postage! 	 *	 500:-

408K	 52	 5 öre on printed matter card sent from STOCKHOLM 	 		
	 26.9.02 to Mexico. Transit TRELLEBORG-			 
	 SASSNITZ 141B 27.9.02, and arrival pmk MEXICO 			 
	 14.OC.1902. Unusual destination for pm’s. 	 *	 300:-

409K	 52	 5 öre on printed matter card sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 23.7.06 to Greece. Scarce destination, 			 
	 R4 (4-10 recorded covers), according to Facit, 			 
	 especially for pm’s. 	 *	 300:-

410P	 52, 58, 60   1891 Oscar II, 5 öre (def), 30 öre (three), and 			 
	 1 kr on package cash on delivery (very early) 			 
	 from MORA 5.9.1911 to Switzerland. Unusual! 	 *	 700:-

411K	 52, bKe12   5 öre on postcard 5 öre sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 15 20.5.10 to Syria. Forwarded from Beirut 			 
	 to DAMASCUS. Nice item. 	 *	 700:-

412	 54	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 KARLANDA 22.3.1905. 	 �	 300:-

413K	 54	 10 öre on picture postcard (Skeppsbron) sent 			 
	 locally within STOCKHOLM 23.11.10, prepaid 			 
	 with foreign postage, and forwarded to Turkey. 			 
	 Interesting cancellation EFTERSÄNDES. 	 *	 500:-

414K	 54	 10 öre on postcard sent insufficiently prepaid 			 
	 due to divided address side for which letter 			 
	 rate applied, from TROLLHÄTTAN 18.11.1905 			 
	 to USA. Postage due cancellations T and 12½ 			 
	 CENT. Transit TRELLEBORG-SASSNITZ 141B 			 
	 19.11.05, and arrival pmk’s NEW YORK N.Y. 			 
	 DUE 5 CENTS 1.DEC, and ALTONA 2.DEC.1905. 	 *	 400:-

415K	 54	 10 öre on nice postcard sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 17.4.09 to Japan, via Siberia. Arrival pmk 			 
	 YOKOHAMA JAPAN. Forwarded to Sweden. 			 
	 Scarce destination, R4 (4-10 covers recorded) 			 
	 according to Facit. 	 *	 300:-

416K	 P54	 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red Proof. 20 copies 			 
	 with paper proofs from England, France, and 			 
	 Sweden in e.g. block of ten. 	 éé/(é)	 500:-

417K	 54, 57	 10+25 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 22.1.08 to Palestina. One stamp 			 
	 oxidized but scarce destination. 	 *	 400:-

418K	 54, 82	 10 öre Oscar and 10 öre Medallion as nice 			 
	 mixed franking on cover with content sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 27.3.13 to Egypt. Forwarded 			 
	 from CAIRO 4.IV.13 to LUQSOR 7.IV.13. In 			 
	 total six different arrival pmk’s. 	 *	 600:-

419K	 59	 2x50 öre on address card for parcel sent from 			 
	 MALMÖ 9.12.11 to Åland. 	 *	 500:-

420	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red. Superb cancellation 			 
	 LUDVIKA 21.7.1904. 	 �	 300:-

421	 60	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr black/red. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation KRISTINEHAMN 16.11.1905. 	 �	 300:-

422	 60b	 1901 Oscar II 1 Kr karmin/grå. Fräscht 			 
	 postfriskt ex. F 4400 	 éé	 700:-

423	 60v9	 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr coloured lines in margin 			 
	 variety. Superb cancellation NORRKÖPING 			 
	 2.4.1903. 	 �	 300:-

Bicoloured numeral type / Tvåfärgad siffertyp
424K	 61-64, Fk5   1+2+3+4 öre on stamped envelope 10/12 			 

	 öre, sent from LUND 24.10.1892 to San Marino. 			 
	 Small tear in the envelope. 	 *	 400:-

General Post Office / Posthuset
425	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. A few 			 

	 smaller colored lines at front. F 5000 	 éé	 1.000:-
426	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Superb 			 

	 cancellation KARLSTAD EM 28.2.1905. One 			 
	 weakly bent corner perf. 	 �	 400:-

427	 65	 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue. Nine used 			 
	 copies. F 1980 	 �	 300:-

Small coat-of-arms / Lilla Riksvapnet
428	 70vm	 1910 Small National Coat-of-Arms 4 öre lilac 			 

	 with inverted vmk. F 2800 	 �	 400:-
429K	 74	 4 öre on insufficiently prepaid printed matter 			 

	 cover sent from GÖTEBORG 2.12.16 to Norway. 			 
	 Postage due 2 öre paid with 2 x L 2. 	 *	 400:-

Gustav V in Medallion / Medaljong
430	 P76	 10 öre blue Vienna-plate proof in block of 			 

	 four (partially separated). Rare. 	 éé	 500:-

431	 P76	 10 öre. Five different Proofs, imperforate, 			 
	 and one with perfs. 	 (é)	 700:-

432K	 77	 1 kr on address card sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 22.7.16 to Åland. Cancellations HELSINGFORS 			 
	 HELSINKI 1.VIII.16, and 3.VIII.16, ÅBO TURKU 	 		
	 17.VIII.16, and DEGERFORS 27.VIII.16. 	 *	 500:-

433K	 77, 79	 5 öre + 4x1 kr on insured cover sent from 			 
	 KRISTINEHAMN 26.11.14 to Norway. Arrival 			 
	 pmk’s KONGSVINGERS POSTEXP 27.XI.14, and 			 
	 KRISTIANIA 27.XI.14. One stamp with missing 			 
	 corner perf. 	 *	 500:-

434K	 77, 85, 86, 91   20+25+50 öre + 1 kr on insured cover 			 
	 sent from GÄFLE 27.6.16 to Norway. Arrival 			 
	 pmk’s KONGSVINGERS POSTEXP 28.VI.16, and 			 
	 KRISTIANIA 28.VI.16. One stamp with missing 			 
	 corner perf. 	 *	 300:-

435K	 77, 89	 35 öre + 1 kr on address card for bulky parcel, sent 			 
	 from GÄFLE 26.4.1919 to HÄFVERÖSUND 			 
	 28.4.1919. Label ”Skrymmande. (Encombrant). 	 *	 300:-

436	 77vm1	 1 Krona inverted vmk crown, black. F 1800 	 éé	 300:-
437	 77vm2	 1 Krona svart, delar av två vm krona. Prakt. 	 éé	 300:-
438	 78v	 5 Kr carmine, watermark crown, imperf in 			 

	 margin pair. F 3600 	 é	 500:-
439K	 79	 4x5 öre on cover sent from PKXP 54B 1.6.1914 			 

	 to Gibraltar. Arrival pmk GIBRALTAR 6.JU.14. 			 
	 The addressee Ivar Alhlgren was nephew to 			 
	 the famous writer Selma Lagerlöf. Very scarce 			 
	 destination, R5 (2–3 recorded covers) according 			 
	 to Facit. 	 *	 700:-

440P	 79	 5 (6), 10, and 35 öre on censored registered 			 
	 cover to Enland, cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 7.1.1918. The letter was very comprehensive, 			 
	 written in Swedish, why the English censorship 			 
	 has attached a form ”Letter are more likely 			 
	 to pass the Censor exeditiously if they are 			 
	 short and clearly written.”. 	 *	 400:-

441K	 79, 91	 3x5 + 2x50 öre on address card for cash on 			 
	 delivery parcel sent from HÄLSINGBORG 21.3.14 			 
	 to Finland. Arrival pmk’s TURKU ÅBO 24.III.14, 	 		
	 and JYVÄSKYLÄ 25.III.14. Nice item. 	 *	 500:-

442	 79v	 5 öre imperf variety, green. Imperf lower 			 
	 right corner block of four. F 300 	 é	 300:-

443K	 82	 10 öre red on postcard sent from GÖTEBORG 			 
	 17.12.12 to Chile. Scarce destination, R4 			 
	 (4-10 recorded covers) according to Facit. 	 *	 300:-

444K	 83	 12 öre carmine. (strip of three + pair) on 			 
	 address cards for parcels (label missing), 			 
	 cancellation LARF 31.1.1919 to Oskar-			 
	 Fredriksborg. Transport permit of a half kg 			 
	 of butter, issued by Livsmedelsnämnden for 			 
	 Stockholms län. The butter has been acknowledged 	 		
	 by the addressee. Often the butter was stolen 			 
	 at the post office. 	 *	 1.000:-

445K	 83	 5x12 öre as unusual combination on registered 			 
	 cover sent from SKELLEFTEÅ 6.11.1929 to USA. 			 
	 Arrival pmk’s NEW YORK, N.Y. REG’Y. DIV. 			 
	 18.11.1929, and SANTA ROSA, CALIF. 			 
	 REGISTERED 23.NOV.1929. 	 *	 400:-

446K	 84	 15 öre brown. 86 copies in units. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality. F 12900 	 éé	 800:-

447K	 85	 20 öre blue on cover with content sent from 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 4 31.3.14 to German South-West 			 
	 Africa. Arrival pmk LÛDERITZBUCHT (DEUTSCH-	 		
	 SÛDWESTAFRIKA) 29.4.14. Scarce destination, 			 
	 R4 (4-10 recorded covers) according to Facit. 	 *	 700:-

448K	 85	 20 öre blue on censored cover sent from 			 
	 VISLANDA 30.7.1918 to Brazil. Scarce destination, 	 		
	 R4 (4-10 covers recorded) according to Facit. 	 *	 300:-

447
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449K	 85	 20 öre blue on cover sent from HUSKVARNA 			 
	 24.2.1914 to Cuba. Arrival HABANA, CUBA 			 
	 9.MAR.1914. Scarce destination. 	 *	 300:-

450K	 85, 86	 20+25 öre on interesting censored special 			 
	 delivery cover sent from LEKSAND 27.11.1917 			 
	 to Germany, and then by fieldpost. Notation 			 
	 ”Feldpost”. Cancellation AUSLANDSBRIEF. 			 
	 Scarce item.. 	 *	 500:-

451	 85v, 173v   GV Medallion 20 öre and Crown & Posthorn 			 
	 140 öre with partial set-off. 	 �	 300:-

452K	 88	 30 öre brown on censored 2-fold cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM to USA. Cancellation RELEASED 			 
	 BY THE BRITISH MILITARY AUTHORITIES. 			 
	 Folded corner. Sought after item. 	 *	 300:-

453	 90	 40 öre olive. Two blocks of four with different 			 
	 shades. 	 éé	 500:-

454	 90	 40 öre olive. Excellent cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 PAK EXP 30.11.17. 	 �	 300:-

455K	 95	 90 öre green, single usage, on insured 2-fold 			 
	 cover sent from UPPSALA to Strömstad. Scarce 			 
	 single usage. 	 *	 400:-

456K	 96	 1 Kr black without watermark, single usage, 			 
	 on insured 2-fold cover sent from TORSHÄLLA 			 
	 23.2.21 to Stockholm. Scarce single usage. 	 *	 500:-

457	 97-98	 Surcharge 1.98 + 2.12 / 5 kr. 65 sets. F 6.500 	 �	 500:-

475K	 142A	 5 öre brown-red, type II on envelope used as 			 
	 book reqvisition pm to Norway. Cancellations 			 
	 BOKREKVISITION BÜCHERZETTEL, 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 24.10.25, and OSLO 2.TUR 			 
	 25.X.25. Very scarce usage. 	 *	 500:-

476	 142Ea	 5 öre brownish orange-red, type II, perf 13, 			 
	 no wmk. Fair centering. F 1200 	 �	 300:-

477	 142Ea	 5 öre brownish orange-red, type II, perf 13, 			 
	 no wmk in pair. Cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1 TUR 7.9.1923. F 2400 	 �	 300:-

478	 143A	 5 öre green, type II. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 MALMÖ 4 23.2.27. 	 �	 300:-

479	 143C	 5 öre yellowish green, type II, perf on four 			 
	 sides. Excellent cancellation STENSTORP 15.1.34. 	 �	 300:-

480K	 143E, 145C   5+10 öre on postcard sent from ÖSTERSUND 			 
	 14.11.30 to Cuba. Scarce destination. 	 *	 300:-

481	 144Abz	10 öre green, type I with watermark KPV. 			 
	 Superb copy. F 2000++ 	 éé	 300:-

482	 144Acz	 10 öre green, type I with inverted wmk lines + KPV 			 
	 Cancellation in strip of three. SPARREHOLM 	 		
	 22.8.1924. F 4800 	 �	 300:-

483	 144Ccxz   10 öre green, type I, perf on four sides with 			 
	 watermark lines + KPV. Fair centering. F 2400 	 �	 400:-

484K	 145A, 157   10 + 2x35 öre on registered cash on 			 
	 delivery cover sent from STOCKHOLM 16 24.1.30 			 
	 to Norway. Arrival pmk OSLO 25.1.30. Foreign 			 
	 C.O.D. mail is scarce. 	 *	 400:-

485K	 145A, 187   10 + 35 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 VÄSTERVIK x.6.31 to Mexico. Transit NEW YORK 			 
	 REG’Y DIV 24.6.1931, and arrival CERTIFICACION 			 
	 ZACATECAS, ZAC 3.JUL.1931. Scarce destination, 	 		
	 especially for registered mail. 	 *	 500:-

486K	 145C	 10 öre ultramarine-violet, type I, perf on four 			 
	 sides. Pair of which one stamp is bisected, on 			 
	 cover sent from ÖFVERHÖRNÄS to Hernösand. 	 *	 300:-

En face – Gustav Vasa
487	 149Abz	 1920 Gustaf V full face 10 öre red, perf on 			 

	 two sides, with watermark KPV. Beautiful 			 
	 copy, but with gum-crease. F 2400 	 éé	 400:-

488	 149C	 1920 Gustaf V full face 10 öre red. Block of 			 
	 twelve with lower margin. 	 éé	 500:-

489	 151Cbz	 1920 Gustaf V full face 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	 four sides with watermark KPV. Block of four. 			 
	 Very fine. F 7200 	 éé	 500:-

490	 152Aa	 1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on two 			 
	 sides on greenish paper in vertical block of four. 	 éé	 500:-

491	 152Acxz  1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	 two sides with watermark lines + KPV. F 2500 	 �	 400:-

492P	 152cBz	 1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	 four sides with watermark KPV. Part of a 			 
	 sheet consisting of 20 stamps. F 500 	 éé	 700:-

493	 152Cbz	1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	 four sides with watermark KPV. Block of eight. 			 
	 Fine quality. 	 éé	 300:-

494	 152Cbz	1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 öre blue, perf on 			 
	 four sides with watermark KPV. Block of six. 			 
	 Upper margin. Fine quality. 	 éé	 300:-

495	 153-55	 1921 Gustaf Vasa SET (3). Fair centering. F 2650 	 éé	 600:-

458
458K	 98, 71, 142A, 165   2.12 / 5 kr + 3x1+5+2x80 öre, as 			 

	 correct postage, on address card for parcel 			 
	 sent from NYKÖPING 1.2.22 to VEDA 5.2.1922. 			 
	 Scarce usage. F 4000 	 *	 1.500:-

459	 99	 Surcharge 7 / 10 öre red. Superb cancellation 			 
	 VOLLSJÖ 10.7.1918. 	 �	 300:-

Landstorm – Air Mail / Landstorm – Luftpost 1920
460	 105-14	 1916 Landstorm I SET (10). Seven sets. F 4900 	 �	 600:-
461K	 105-14	 1916 Landstorm I SET (10) on either postcards 			 

	 or covers. F 1800 	 *	 500:-
462K	 105-14	 1916 Landstorm I SET (10) on express cover 			 

	 (small ink spot) to Halmstad, cancelled 			 
	 TRÖNNINGE 2.4.1918. 	 *	 300:-

463P	 105-14, 115-25, 126-35   Landstorm I, II, and III 			 
	 complete sets. 124 and 125 é. Please see scan 			 
	 at www.philea.se. F 5190 	 �	 600:-

464K	 115-19, 120, 122   1916 Landstorm II 1, 3, 5, 6, 12, 			 
	 20, and 30 öre on registered cover from 			 
	 ”Centralrådets Distributionsbyrå”, cancelled 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 15.1.17. 	 *	 300:-

465	 115-25	 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900 	 é	 700:-
466	 115-25	 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 7900 	 �	 1.400:-
467	 125	 1916 Landstorm II 10+4,90 / 5 kr blue. F 1800 	 é	 300:-
468K	 126-35	 1916 Landstorm III SET (10) on either postcards 			 

	 or local covers. F 3800 	 *	 1.000:-
469	 136cc	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 10 öre / 3 öre light brown. 			 

	 Superb copy, cancellation STOCKHOLM 1, 14.6.26. 	 �	 300:-
470	 136v3	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 10 öre / 3 öre light 			 

	 brown with misplaced surcharge. 	 �	 300:-
471	 138vm	 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 50 öre / 4 öre violet, 			 

	 watermark crown. F 3300 	 éé	 500:-
Small Coat-of-Arms – Standing lion / 

Lilla Riksvapnet – Stående lejon
472K	 139a, b	 1920 Small National Coat-of-Arms 3 öre brown-			 

	 red. Varieties with e.g. vertical strip of three (147). 	 éé	 500:-
473	 140Ab	 5 öre dark green-green-pale green, type I, 			 

	 perf on two sides in verticalstrip of three. 			 
	 Short perforations. 	 éé	 500:-

474	 140Acx	5 öre green, type I, perf on two sides with 			 
	 vm lines. Fair centering. F 1400 	 �	 400:-

496K	 154	 110 öre, single usage, on address card for parcel 			 
	 sent from ENKÖPING 4.8.1922 to PÅLSTORP 			 
	 7.8.1922. Small paper loss, but still attractive. 			 
	 Scarce. F 4000 	 *	 800:-

497	 155	 1921 Gustaf Vasa 140 öre black. Superb 			 
	 cancellation STORVIK 16.11.1922. 	 �	 300:-

496
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Crown and Posthorn / Postemblem
498	 159bz	 40 öre olive-green with watermark KPV. Almost 			 

	 invisible shade in gum. F 2200 	 é	 400:-
499	 162cx	 60 öre red-lilac type I with wm lines. F 1300 	 �	 300:-
500K	 163, 183	25 + 60 öre on beautiful registered cash on 			 

	 delivery cover sent from MALMÖ 15.11.30 to 			 
	 Denmark. Arrival pmk CHARLOTTENLUND 			 
	 16.11.30. Foreign C.O.D. mail is scarce. 	 *	 500:-

501	 163a	 60 öre violet-carmine, type II. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation STORFORS 16.10.1931. 	 �	 300:-

502K	 164, 73, 104, 144A, 162   3+10+27/80+60+70 öre on 			 
	 registered 6-fold cover sent from LYCKÅSGÅRD 			 
	 13.7.1922 to Germany. Arrival pmk HAMBURG 			 
	 17.7.22. Interesting undeliverable mail with 			 
	 special label, and several notations at back. F 800 	 *	 400:-

503K	 164 etc	 70 öre orange-brown. Registered air mail 			 
	 cover to Australia, cancellation GÖTEBORG 			 
	 5.12.34, Berlin - Sassnits Bahnpost 6.12.34, 			 
	 arrival cancellation Darwin Australia 19.DE.34, 			 
	 and returned to Sweden, Dead Letter Office 			 
	 Melbourne 10.JA.35. 	 *	 300:-

504	 167a	 90 öre slate blue on white paper. Strip of three. 	 é	 300:-
505K	 171, 145A   10 + 120 öre on insured special delivery 			 

	 cover sent from GÖTEBORG 5 12.5.27 to Great 			 
	 Britain. Arrival cancellation LONDON 15.MY.27, 			 
	 and special cancellation EXPRESS FEE NOT PAID 	 		
	 (NOT cancelled). Scarce item. 	 *	 500:-

506	 172	 120 öre rose-lilac. Strip of five. Plate line. F 1650 	 éé	 300:-
507K	 174, 189, 191   35+45+2x145 öre on address card sent 			 

	 from NORRKÖPING 2 14.3.38 to Switzerland. 			 
	 Cancellations MALMÖ 1 PAK UTR S 15.3.38, 			 
	 BERLIN N 16.3.38, BASEL 16, BASEL 17 			 
	 DEUTSCHE KARTIERUNGS-STELLE 17.3.38, 			 
	 and ZOLLAMT BASEL-POST. 35 öre defective. F 800 	*	 300:-

Gustav V left profile / Profil vänster
508K	 177A, 146A   2x10+2x15 öre on registered cover sent 			 

	 from STOCKHOLM 8 19.11.37 to South Africa. 			 
	 Scarce destination for registered mail. 	 *	 400:-

509	 179Ac	 20 öre ultramarinish violet, on white paper. 	 éé	 400:-
510	 179Ac	 20 öre ultramarinish violet, vertical perf 			 

	 on white paper in strip of five. Three copies 			 
	 with gum flaws. F 3600 	 éé	 300:-

511	 179Ac	 20 öre ultramarinish violet, vertical perf 			 
	 on white paper. Very fine copy, signed Kan. F 1800 	 éé	 300:-

512	 179Af	 20 öre dull ultramarinish violet. Very fresh 			 
	 copy with watermark KPV. 	 éé	 400:-

513	 179Ag	 20 öre ultramarinish violet on soft paper. F 2800 	 éé	 400:-
514K	 182	 25 öre dull red, single usage, on postcard 			 

	 sent from STOCKHOLM 16.3.22 to Spain. Scarce 			 
	 single usage in correct time period. 	 *	 400:-

515K	 183	 25 öre blue on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 1 			 
	 21.9.35 to Colombia. Arrival pmk CORREOS DE 			 
	 COLOMBIA POPAYAN 16.OCT.35. Slightly 			 
	 carelessly opened. Scarce destination. 	 *	 300:-

516K	 184	 2x25 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 GARPHYTTAN 7.5.39 to Colombia. Transit pmk’s 			 
	 NEW YORK, U.S.A. FOREIGN, and NEW YORK, N.Y. 			 
	 REG’Y.DIV. 15.5.1939, and arrival RECOMENDADOS 			 
	 DEL EXTERIOR BOGOTA 14.JUN.1939. 	 *	 500:-

517K	 185	 30 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 1 5.8.25 			 
	 to Philippines. Arrival MANILA 22.SEP.25. 			 
	 Scarce destination. 	 *	 300:-

518K	 189	 40 öre olive green, type I, on cover sent 			 
	 from MALMÖ 1 4.11.30 to Poland. Arrival pmk 			 
	 at back. Scarce single usage to Poland, 			 
	 probably unique. 	 *	 500:-

519K	 191	 45 öre brown, single usage, on special delivery 			 
	 cover sent from STOCKHOLM 18.2.31 to Norway. 			 
	 Arrival TØNSBERG 20.II.31. Special delivery 			 
	 mail to Norway is scarce. Nice single usage. 	 *	 700:-

520K	 193, 183	  25+85 öre on air mail cover from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 18.8.33 to Germany. Cancellation MIT LUFTPOST 	 		
	 BEFÖRDERT POSTAMT 1 HANNOVER. 			 
	 85 öre scarce on letter mail. 	 *	 500:-

521	 195	 145 öre yellow-green. Excellent cancellation 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 1.8.30. 	 �	 300:-

522K	 195, 191, 320A   10+45+2x145 öre on insured cash on 			 
	 delivery cover sent from MOTALA 3.10.39 to 			 
	 Vadstena. The 145 öre stamp is scarce on 			 
	 letter mail. F 1400 	 *	 700:-

World Postal Congress 1924 / Kongress 1924
523K	 196	 5 öre on window envelope sent as sample of 			 

	 no value. FDC-cancelled STOCKHOLM 4.7.24. 	 *	 500:-

524K	 196-209	Fourteen different values, predominantly well 			 
	 centered. F 7.895 	 éé	 900:-

525	 196-210	SET (15). Predominantly well centered. F 4800 	 é	 700:-
526	 196-210	SET (16). 5 kr thin, and short corner. Not 			 

	 counted in value. F 5.200 	 �	 900:-
527K	 202	 35 öre grey-black on registered cover sent 			 

	 from UDDEVALLA 25.11.24 to Munkedal. 	 *	 400:-
528K	 203, 142A   5+40 öre on registered cover sent from 			 

	 SUNDSVALL 7.1.25 to Denmark. Arrival pmk 			 
	 KØBENHAVN 2.OMB 9.1.25. Weak fold through 			 
	 the 5 öre stamp, and one missing perf on the 			 
	 40 öre stamp, but still an attractive usage abroad. 	 *	 300:-

529K	 204, 202  35+45 öre on insured cover from SUNDSVALL 			 
	 19.9.24 to Finland. Arrival pmk HELSINKI 			 
	 HELSINGFORS 21.IX.24. 	 *	 600:-

530K	 205	 2x50 öre on insured cover sent from HUNNEBO-			 
	 STRAND 12.8.192x to Gothenburg. F 800 	 *	 500:-

531K	 208-10	 1 - 5 Kr (3). Local cover. Cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 16b3.9.24. 	 *	 1.000:-

532	 210, 225	5 Kr blue. Two nice copies. F 4200 	 é	 600:-

U.P.U. 1924 / Världspostföreningen
533	 211-24	 SET (14) except 5 kr. 	 �	 700:-
534P	 211-25	 SET (15). Please see scan at www.philea.se. F 6000 	�	 700:-
535K	 211-25	 SET (15). 	 �	 500:-
536P	 211-25, 212cx   SET (15) + 10 öre with wm wavy-lines. F 5680 	 é	 400:-
537P	 214, 215, 216   20+25+30 öre on 4-fold cover with 			 

	 correct postage, sent from STOCKHOLM 3.10.24 			 
	 to USA. Some short perfs. 	 *	 500:-

538K	 217	 35 öre on registered cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 13.11.24 to Gothenburg. The upper back flap 			 
	 is missing. 	 *	 300:-

539K	 217, 215	25+35 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 UDDEVALLA 4.9.1924 to Germany. Arrival pmk 			 
	 WIESBADEN 7.9.24. 	 *	 500:-

540K	 219	 45 öre on cover sent from SUNDSVALL 1 28.2.25 			 
	 to Finland. Arrival pmk HELSINKI HELSINGFORS 	 		
	 2.III.25. 	 *	 500:-

541K	 220	 50 öre on registered cover sent from SUNDSVALL 			 
	 2.1.25 to Finland. Arrival pmk HELSINKI 			 
	 HELSINGFORS 4.1.25. 	 *	 500:-

542K	 220	 50 öre on registered cover sent from NORRKÖPING 	 		
	 20.8.24 to Malmö. The wax seal have been cut 			 
	 out from the back. F 800 	 *	 400:-

543K	 223	 1 Kr green, single usage, on registered cover 			 
	 sent STOCKHOLM 27.1.28 to Latvia. F 9000 	 *	 2.500:-

544	 223-25	 1 - 5 Kr (3). F 3450 	 �	 600:-
545	 225	 5 Kr blue. F 5000 	 éé	 900:-

Gustav V 70 years – Post Office / Gustav V 70 år – Postverket
546K	 226-30v	1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V SET 			 

	 overprinted “MAKULERAS”. No gum (5). Two 			 
	 sets. F 1600 	 (é)	 300:-

547K	 233	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green. 18 copies 			 
	 with toned paper, and 16 copies with white 			 
	 paper. (34). F 7400 	 �	 400:-

548	 233a	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned paper 			 
	 in block of four. F 10000 	 éé	 700:-

549	 233a	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned paper. 			 
	 F 2500 	 éé	 300:-

550	 233a	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned paper. 			 
	 Superb quality. F 2500 	 éé	 300:-

551	 233a	 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned paper. 			 
	 Block of four. Cancellation KRAMFORS 5.9.33. 	 �	 400:-

552K	 233a	 1+5 kr on address card for urgent parcel sent from 			 
	 MALMÖ 22.2.32 to MALMBERGET 24.2.32. F 1800 	 *	 700:-

553	 233b	 1939 The Royal Palace, Stockholm 5 Kr green, 			 
	 white paper. F 3600 	 éé	 700:-

552
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554	 233b	 1939 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, white paper. 			 
	 F 1300 	 é	 300:-

555K	 239A	 1933 50th Anniversary of the Postal Savings 			 
	 Bank 5 öre green, type II, miss-cut copy from 			 
	 franking machine, on printed matter envelope 			 
	 sent locally within GÖTEBORG 1 24.12.33 			 
	 (Christamas Eve). 	 *	 300:-

556	 240-45	 1935 500th Anniversary of the Parliament SET 			 
	 (9). F 1100 	 éé	 300:-

557	 P245	 1935 500th Anniversary of the Parliament. 			 
	 ”MUSTER Proof” in vertical pair. F 350 	 éé	 400:-

558K	 247, 256	3x10+60 öre on special delivery cover sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 3.10.36 to Czechoslovakia. 			 
	 Arrival pmk TEPLITZ-SCHÖNAU 5.X.36. Scarce. 	 *	 400:-

559K	 257, 250	25 öre + 2x1 kr on air mail cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 3 9.4.36 to Brazil. Cancellations 			 
	 PARIS AVION 10.IV.1936, BOURGET PORT 			 
	 AERIEN SEINE 10.4.1936, CORREIO AEREO 			 
	 18.ABR.1936, and RIO DE JANEIRO 18.IV.36. 	 *	 400:-

560K	 258	 1936 Bromma 50 öre blue, single usage, on 			 
	 registered cover front sent from KLIPPAN 			 
	 25.1.37 to Paraguay. Scarce destination, R4 			 
	 (4-10 recorded covers) according to Facit. 	 *	 300:-

Swedenborg – Bellman
561P	 259BC/CB   Swedenborg. Full sheet split in halves. 			 

	 Totally 20 BC/CB pairs. 	 éé	 500:-
562P	 262BC/CB  1938 New Sweden 15 öre pairs 3+4 and 4+3. 			 

	 Six pairs in three strips of eight. 	 éé/é	 300:-
563	 266-67BC/CB   1938 80th Birthday of King Gustaf V 5 			 

	 + 15 öre pair 3+4 and 4+3 (4). Wide margins. 			 
	 F 2400 	 éé	 500:-

564	 266-67BC/CB   1938 80th Birthday of King Gustaf V 5 			 
	 + 15 öre pair 3+4 and 4+3 (4). Wide margins. 			 
	 F 2400 	 éé	 500:-

565	 266-67BC/CB   1938 80th Birthday of King Gustaf V 5 			 
	 + 15 öre pair 3+4 and 4+3 (4). F 1600 	 �	 400:-

566	 269 BC+CB   Excellent quality. F 2200 	 éé	 300:-
567	 273 BC+CB   Excellent quality. The BC pair variety 			 

	 BC1, the CB pair variety BC2. F 3200 	 éé	 500:-
568	 273BC2	1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre violet, 			 

	 pair perf 3+4 sides without coloured line in coat 			 
	 lapel. Cancellation HÖGANÄS 14.9.42. F 2200 	 �	 300:-

569	 273CB1	1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre violet, 			 
	 pair 4+3 with coloured line in coat lapel. F 2200 	 �	 400:-

570K	 293, 349, 353   Air mail cover (one stamp missing) 			 
	 Stockholm 5.11.44 to USA, Held by the office 			 
	 of censorship, arr pmk N Y 12.8.1945. 	 *	 300:-

571K	 317	 1964 Three Crowns 3 Kr blue on address card 			 
	 for parcels, cancellation MALMÖ 25.8.65 to 			 
	 Linköping. Forwarded to Hackefors, where 			 
	 Postage Due with 1 + 2 kr Three Crowns. 	 *	 300:-

572	 320 BC+CB   Excellent quality. F 3400 	 éé	 500:-
573	 320BC	 1939 Berzelius in block-of-twelwe with two 			 

	 excellent pairs. 	 éé	 600:-
574	 321 BB+BC+CB   Excellent quality. F 3800 	 éé	 500:-
575	 321BC/CB/BB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 15 öre 			 

	 brown, pair 3+4 and 4+3 och 3+3. Wide margins. 			 
	 F 1100 	 �	 300:-

576	 324 BB+BC+CB   Excellent quality. F 1800 	 éé	 300:-

Modern stamps / Modernare märken
577	 332 BC+CB   Excellent quality. F 6600 	 éé	 1.000:-
578	 332C	 1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr blue, perf on four 			 

	 sides. Block of four. Superb quality. F 2600 	 éé	 300:-
579	 332CB	 1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr pair 4+3. Wide 			 

	 margin. F 1600 	 �	 400:-
580	 332CB	 1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr pair 4+3. One 			 

	 short perf. F 1600 	 �	 300:-
581	 337C	 1942 Flying Swans 20 Kr blue, perf on four 			 

	 sides. Two copies on A3- and A4-paper 			 
	 respectively. F 2400 	 éé	 300:-

582	 337C	 1942 Flying Swans 20 Kr blue, perf on four 			 
	 sides. F 1200 	 éé	 300:-

583	 337C	 1942 Flying Swans 20 Kr blue, perf on four 			 
	 sides. Fifteen used copies. (15). F 2100 	 �	 300:-

584K	 730BBv2  1972 Windmills 75 öre dark green pair glossy 			 
	 gum in two pairs, and three blocks of four. F 3200 	 �	 300:-

585P	 1045-49 P   1978 Västergötland. Photo Suggestions, 			 
	 and proofs for booklet covers in black and 			 
	 white. Further wiping paper for slot-machine 			 
	 booklet HA16. 	 (é)	 300:-

Military stamps / Militärmärken
586	 M2 II	 1922-28 Military Postcard ”Official stamp” 5 			 

	 öre black. Text on reverse ”K.FLOTTAN...”. 	 éé	 300:-

Local fee stamps / Stadslösen
587P	 21	 Göteborg, 10 kr violet in full sheet of 50 incl 20 			 

	 IMPERFORATED stamps, and 30 imperforated 			 
	 at one or two sides. Scarce. 	 éé	 1.500:-

Local post / Lokalpost
588K	 1	 Värnamo, 4 öre on cover (left corner with tear). 			 

	 Cancellation Värnamo Lokalpost 25 APR. 1945. 	 *	 400:-

Booklets, slot-machine booklets / Häften, automathäften
589K	 H	 2017 Lars Lerin SET. Local Mail Helsingborg, 			 

	 complete booklet (reprint from original 1985 in 			 
	 conjunction with the jubilee Helsingborg 900 years). 	 éé	 300:-

590K	 H9	 1918 Gustaf V in Medallion 20 × 7 öre green 			 
	 in 2 panes. Self adhesive booklet No 9, one 			 
	 with spine print, and cyl dig 2, one triple 			 
	 (spine print, cyl dig 1, and ctrl no 92102). 	 éé	 300:-

591K	 H10	 1918 Gustaf V in Medallion 20 × 12 öre carmine 			 
	 in 2 panes. Two self adhesvie booklets SH 			 
	 10, both triples (spin print, cyl dig 1 and 			 
	 2 respectively, and ctrl no 27552 and 05583 			 
	 respectively). 	 éé	 300:-

592K	 H11	 Two self adhesive booklets, SH 11, both 			 
	 triples (spine print, cyl dig 1 and 2 respectively, 			 
	 ctrl no 65040 and 71175 respectively). 	 éé	 300:-

593K	 H13	 1920 Gustav II Adolf 20 × 20 öre blue. Two 			 
	 self adhesive booklets SH 13, both triples 			 
	 (spine print, cyl dig 1 and 2 respectively, 			 
	 ctrl no 73345 and 76305 respectively). 	 éé	 300:-

594K	 H15	 1921 Standing Lion 20 × 10 öre green. Two 			 
	 self adhesive booklets, both triples (spine 			 
	 print, cyl dig 1 and 2 respectively, ctrl no 			 
	 90475 and 12635 respectively). 	 éé	 300:-

595K	 H18	 Two self adhesive booklets, SH 18, both 			 
	 triples (spine print, cyl dig 1 and 2 respectively, 	 		
	 ctrl no 35365 and 96800 respectively). 	 éé	 300:-

596K	 H19	 Two self adhesive booklets, both triples, 			 
	 (spine print, cyl dig 1 and 2 respectively, 			 
	 ctrl no 86994 and 86321 respectively). 	 éé	 300:-

597K	 H34CB	1938 New Sweden 18 × 5 öre green, perf on 			 
	 4+3 sides. With a part of cylinder digit ”2”, 			 
	 and control number 53358. F 2250 	 éé	 300:-

598K	 H35 BC+CB   In the BC booklet a divided cylinder 			 
	 digit ”2”. In the CB booklet 1 1/2 digits 			 
	 (of 5) of a control number. F 14500 	 éé	 2.000:-

599K	 H38BC	 1939 Per Henrik Ling 20 × 5 öre green, perf 			 
	 on three and four sides. Inverted stamp 			 
	 attachment. The front part of the cover 			 
	 folded. F 4000 	 éé	 300:-

600K	 H39BC	 1939 Gustaf V small numerals 20 × 10 öre 			 
	 violet, perf on three and four sides. Ordinary 			 
	 stamp attachment. F 11000 	 éé	 1.500:-

601K	 H39BC	 1939 Gustaf V small numerals 20 × 10 öre 			 
	 violet, perf on three and four sides. Inverted 			 
	 stamp attachment. F 11000 	 éé	 1.500:-

602K	 H40BC	 1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 20 × 10 öre 			 
	 violet, perf on three and four sides. Inverted 			 
	 stamp attachment. F 17000 	 éé	 3.000:-

603K	 H41b A O BC   Inverted stamp attachment. The front 			 
	 of the cover slightly folded. F 17000 	 éé	 1.000:-

604K	 H43A BC  Inverted stamp attachment. The front of the 			 
	 cover slightly folded. F 8400 	 éé	 500:-

605K	 H43BC	 Ordinary stamp attachment. F 7000 	 éé	 700:-
606K	 H52b BB  F 4200 	 éé	 500:-
607K	 H53BB	 With cylinder digit 1. F 4000 	 éé	 500:-
608K	 H100	 1953 Gustaf VI Adolf, type 1 20 × 20 öre 			 

	 grey. Four booklets. One without markings, 			 
	 one with cylinder digit ”1”, one with whole 			 
	 cylinder digit ”2”, and one with divided 			 
	 cylinder digit ”2”. 	 éé	 300:-

609K	 H100A2	F 1800 	 éé	 300:-
610K	 H103	 1953 Flying Swans 20 × 20 Kr blue, glossy gum. 			 

	 Small part of cyls in the upper edge of the booklet. 	 éé	 700:-
611K	 H117 A1b  A very scarce booklet. F 9000 	 éé	 1.000:-
612K	 H117D	 A small fold on the front part of the cover. F 7000 	éé	 500:-
613K	 H211AIII   1968 Bildsten 10 × 10 Kr lilabrun, cyls 2. 			 

	 Superb. F 2700 	 éé	 300:-
614K	 H414	 1991 Europa CEPT 6 × 4 kr. Two booklets that 			 

	 are miss-cut straight through the stamps. 	 éé	 300:-
615K	 H2479-82  SH 18, B1, and B2, both scarce! SH 18 B2 is 			 

	 a triple. 	 éé	 300:-
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616Fd	 HA5	 1957 Gustaf VI Adolf 5 × 15/5 öre red. RH 			 
	 (34), OH (ten), RV (five), and OV (four). 			 
	 Also HA 2, 1954 Gustaf VI Adolf type I 10 × 			 
	 10 öre brown R (ten) and O (ten). Superb 			 
	 quality. F over 10.000 	 éé	 800:-

617	 HA19A2  1970 Swedish Art Forgings 2 kr. RT 6 x 3.5 mm. 	éé	 400:-
618K	 	 Trial booklet, Block of 14 stamps from proof 			 

	 (1937). 	 éé	 300:-

Labels, seals, etc. / Brevmärken, m.m.
619	 	 Seal, SvNf 1957–58 Christmas Seal in complete 			 

	 booklet of 50. VF and fresh, just a small 			 
	 stain on front. 	 éé	 300:-

620P	 	 Seal, SvNf 1951–52 Christmas Seal in complete 			 
	 booklet of 100. Very Fine condition. 	 éé	 300:-

621P	 	 Seal, SvNf 1952–53 Christmas Seal in complete 			 
	 booklet of 50. Very Fine condition. 	 éé	 300:-

622P	 	 Seal, 1912 Valkyria tuberculosis christmas 			 
	 cinderella stamps. Approx 1000 copies in 			 
	 sheets or sheet parts. 	 éé	 300:-

Better cancellations / Bättre stämplar
623	 4	 AVESTA, rectangular postmark. Broken corner 			 

	 perf. Postal: 1500:- 	 W	 400:-
624	 9a1	 CARKSKOGA. N16. Scarce. 	 T	 300:-
625	 2a	 HEDEMORA 17.1.1856. Small defects. 			 

	 ”Kurzbefund” HOW. Postal: 1500:- 	 W	 300:-
626	 79	 HUFVUDSKÄR 1.3.14. Beautiful cancellation on 			 

	 5 öre postcard. Postal: 1500:- 	 B	 300:-
627	 2	 LAHOLM 22.12.1856 typ 1. Small defects. 			 

	 ”Kurzbefund” HOW. Postal: 3000:- 	 N	 500:-
628	 2h1	 LJUNGBY 20.3.1857. ”ob. inhak”. Cert HOW 			 

	 3,3,4. Postal: 2500:- 	 G	 400:-
629	 2h1	 LYCKSELE 15.3.1858. Short perf. Cert HOW 			 

	 3,5,4-5, ”Ett välcentrerat och fräscht exemplar 			 
	 med sällsynt stämpel”. Postal: 3500:- 	 AC	 700:-

630	 L13	 MALMA 21.4.1890. Very fine. 	 R	 300:-
631	 54	 MIDSOMMARKRANSEN. Rare cancellation. 			 

	 Cancellation in two parts. Postal: 3500:- 	 A	 300:-
632	 48	 MUONIONISKA 1.7.1890. Very fine. 	 BD	 300:-
633	 Tj20	 NELHAMMAR 8.12.1883. Small thin spot. 	 H	 300:-
634	 31	 NORRKÖPING 8.11.1882. Beehive postmark in 			 

	 very fine quality. 	 E	 400:-
635K	 	 OSEBOL 14.9.1874. On receipt for insured mail. 	 S	 700:-
636	 32	 QVICKSUND 6.6.81. Postal: 400:- 	 D	 300:-
637K	 151A	 RAFTSJÖN 29.3.21. Up-right cancellation from 			 

	 this scarce post office during its second to 			 
	 last year of service, on cover sent to OUSBY 			 
	 31.3.21. Postal: 1200:- 	 Z	 300:-

638	 52	 ROTTNESUND 8.3.1912. Beautiful cancellation 			 
	 on postcard. 	 S	 300:-

639	 119	 RYDSBRUNN 9.6.18, red cancellation. Scarce. 	 G	 300:-
640	 2a1	 SMEDJEBACKEN 10.7.1856. On cut piece. Cert 			 

	 P.Sjöman ”gott till mycket gott objekt”. 	 D	 300:-
641	 2f	 SOLLEBRUNN 21.7.185x. Very nice cancellation. 			 

	 Postal: 2500:- 	 P	 500:-
642	 9	 STENEBY 2.6.1871. Interesting plate flaw at 			 

	 ”T” in ”TOLF”. Thin spot. 	 P	 300:-
643	 36	 SUNDSBYN 19.10.1879. Heavily off-centered 			 

	 with variety part of two stamps. Postal: 500:- 	 S	 300:-
644	 TJ1	 SUNNERSBERG 23.4.78. Superb cancellation. 			 

	 Postal: 500:- 	 R	 500:-
645	 149bz	 TOLFTABRO 20.1.21. Postal: 600:- 	 C	 300:-
646	 30, 33	 TUNA 26.1.1886. With revesed N. Very fine 			 

	 cut piece with 5 and 20 öre Circle type. 	 X	 300:-
647	 35	 TUNA 1.1.1882. With reversed N. Superb postmark. 	X	 300:-
648	 21	 ULLERSÄTER 24.11.1885. Superb. Late cancellation 	 		

	 on this stamp. 	 T	 300:-
649K	 52	 UNGSKÄR 26.3.1906. Postcard sent the first 			 

	 year to Stockholm. Postal: 1000:- 	 K	 300:-
650	 25c	 WEMDALEN 4.3.1873. Superb cancellation. Thin 			 

	 spot, scarce shade. Postal: 300:- 	 Z	 300:-
651	 21	 WESTERFERNEBO 16.7.1875. Extra fine 			 

	 cancellation. 	 U	 300:-
652	 2	 WIK 5.10.1855. Luxury cancellation. Somewhat 			 

	 defective stamp. Postal: 1800:- 	 W	 400:-
653	 36	 WIKEN 3.8.1891. Very fine. 	 M	 300:-
654	 	 VÄSTKINDE 6.12.1917. Arrival cancellation on 			 

	 unfranked postcard (”interneringspost”) from 			 
	 prisoner of war in Netherlands. Cancelled 			 
	 LEGERPLAATS BIJ ZEIST, 1.12.1917, and a red 			 
	 camp cancellation. Interesting item! 	 I	 300:-

655	 54	 ÅKESHÖG 10.1.1910. Scarce cancellation. Postal: 800:- 	M	 400:-
656	 25	 ÅSBO 21.4.1876. Superb. 	 C	 300:-
657	 45	 ÖDÅKRA 14.9.1888. Superb. 	 M	 300:-

658	 448	 ARVIKA POB 2, 3.3.54, postal agency postmarks. 			 
	 Extra fine cancellation. Postal: 1000:- 	 S	 300:-

659	 54	 IDRE STORSÄTERN 26.10.1899, rural mail 			 
	 postmarks 2. Short perf. Postal: 2500:- 	 W	 300:-

660K	 	 Railway mail postmarks 5 PKP. F 142 A PKP 17 			 
	 C 5.4.25, järnvägsstämpel 5 PKP. Rekbrev med 			 
	 5 öre Lejon brun och par 175A, 35 öres porto. 			 
	 Stämpeltyp 58 p + Rek. brev till Finland även 			 
	 frankerat med 10 och 20 öre Gustaf V små 			 
	 siffror. 5-öringen är ett grovt felskuret 			 
	 automatmärke. Finsk censur. Prakt. 		  100:-

661	 732	 STOCKHOLM-MALMÖ AMB 209 16.11.71, railway 			
	 mail postmarks 5 PKP. Luxury. 		  300:-

662K	 388	 ÅBP 1 3.9.49, steamship mail postmarks. Cover 			 
	 sent to Netherlands. Postal: 1000:- 	 A	 300:-

663	 4	 Dansk 3-ringad nummerstämpel ”3” använd i 			 
	 Lübeck. Rep, färgfriskt märke. 		  800:-

664	 9, 10	 Danish cancellations on four Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 stamps, of which two are numeral pmk’s 1, 			 
	 and two FRA SVERRIG. 		  300:-

665K	 61	 Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE M on Swedish stamps, 		
	 20×1 öre Bicoloured numeral type, on cover sent to 			 
	 Germany. Transit K. OMB.1 			 
	 18.7.92 and arrival BIELEFELD 3-4N 18.7.92. 		  300:-

666	 7, 11	 1. Dansk 3-ringad nummerstämpel använd i Kjøbenhavn. 		
	 Två avtryck på klipp med 5+30 öre Vapentyp. 		  500:-

667	 9c3	 1. Dansk ringstämpel i tre avtryck, tillsammans 			 
	 med cirkelstämpel FRA SVERRIG, på 3-strip. 			 
	 Intyg Sjöman 3 3 3 (1971). 		  500:-

668	 22	 227 20 öre Circle type with extremely displaced 			 
	 perforation, cancellation STABY 15.4.1877, 			 
	 and ”227” (Helsingør JB PE). 		  300:-

669K	 82	 RUDKJØBING 4.3.13. Swedish stamp used on 			 
	 Danish domestic cover sent to SKIVE 4.3.13. 			 
	 Very unusual item that has been sent without 			 
	 additional stamp-fee. 		  500:-

670	 	 Letter with contents from Lubeck to Sweden. 			 
	 Cancellations KDOPA, and HELSINGBORG 30.6.1854. 		  400:-

671	 9	 Finland F9 40 pen with Swedish postmark boxed 			 
	 LÅDB(REF) FRÅ(N) FINL(AND).Several perfs 			 
	 missing. 		  500:-

672	 	 FRÅN DANMARK på dansk 8 skilling med våglinjerad 		
	 bakgrund. Attest Möller. 		  800:-

673	 	 FRÅN DANMARK på dansk 16 skilling. Blått 			 
	 avtryck! 		  500:-

674	 	 MALMÖ 10.7.1866. Pair Denmark F13 on paper. 			 
	 Very fine. 		  400:-
Foreign cancellations Baltic- and North Sea Countries / 

Utländksa stämplar med anknytning Baltikum och Nordsjön
675	 61	 BELGIUM Gothenburg–Antwerp route. Scarce 			 

	 Belgian lozenge roller postmark used on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 1 öre Bicoloured numeral type on cut piece. 			 
	 This stamp was issued 15.6.1892. Superb. 		  500:-

676	 28	 DENMARK Danish numeral cancellation 19 			 
	 (Frederikshavn) on Swedish stamp 3 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf 13. Very fine. 		  300:-

677K	 33	 DENMARK. Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. 			 
	 Danish numeral cancellation 19 (Frederikshavn) 			 
	 (weak imprint) used on Swedish stamp, 20 öre 			 
	 Circle type perf 13, together with single 			 
	 line FRA SVERRIG and transit FREDERIKSHAVN 			 
	 1.POST 26.8 on cover with content dated 			 
	 ”Göteborg d. 9/8 80”, sent to Germany. Somewhat 			 
	 carelessly opened with upper back flap missing. 		  300:-

678K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish 			 
	 circle cancellation HELSINGØR JB.PE. 3.TOG 			 
	 1.9 used on Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre, 			 
	 together with scarce single line FRA SVERIGE in 			 
	 blue colour. The card is dated ”Helsingborg 1/9 - 87”. 		  1.000:-

679K	 56	 DENMARK Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish 			 
	 boxed cancellation FRA SVERRIG used on Swedish 			 
	 stamps, 20 öre Oscar II in pair, together 			 
	 with circle cancellation HELSINGØR JB.PE. 			 
	 2.TOG 24.9 on cover sent to Russia. Transit 			 
	 V. OMB.3 24.9, and arrival MOCKBA16.IX.97. A 			 
	 few worn perfs due to placement. The boxed 			 
	 cancellation on stamps is scarce. 		  300:-

680	 79	 DENMARK Danish town cancellation KJØBENHAVN 			
	 22.8.11 on Swedish stamps 5 öre Gustaf V in 			 
	 medallion in pair. Superb. 		  300:-

681	 176A	 DENMARK Danish town cancellation KJØBENHAVN 			
	 6.11.25 on Swedish stamp 15 öre Gustaf V left profile. 			
	 Superb. 		  300:-
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682	 86	 DENMARK Danish town cancellation TØLLØSE 			 
	 20.12.19 on Swedish stamps 2x25 öre Gustaf V in 			 
	 medallion in pair on cut piece from money order. Scarce. 		 300:-

683	 84	 DENMARK Danish town cancellation VEJLE 1.8.21 			 
	 on Swedish stamps 2x15 öre Gustaf V in 			 
	 medallion in pair. One stamp with fold. Scarce. 		  300:-

684K	 43c	 DENMARK Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish circle 			 
	 cancellation KJØBENHAVN KB 4½-6E 16.8 used 			 
	 on Swedish stamps, 5 öre Circle type perf 13 			 
	 with ph in pair, on cover sent to Denmark. 			 
	 Forwarded insufficiently paid to Russia 			 
	 without postage due. Postmarks K. OMB.4 			 
	 10.8.89, and RIGA 1.AUG.1889. Interesting cover. 		  1.000:-

685	 28	 DENMARK Danish single line cancellation FRA 			 
	 SVERIGE on Swedish stamps, 4x3 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13 mounted as block of four (split) on cut piece. 		  300:-

686	 28, 30, 32   DENMARK Danish single line cancellations 			 
	 FRA SVERIGE on Swedish stamps 3+5+12 öre 			 
	 Circle type perf 13 on cut piece. 		  300:-

687	 29	 DENMARK Danish single line cancellations FRA 			 
	 SVERIGE on Swedish stamps 3x4 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13 in strip of three. 		  300:-

688	 32	 DENMARK Danish single line cancellation (FRA) 			 
	 FÆRÖERN(E) on Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13 (defect). Most probably UNIQUE on Swedish 	stamp. 	 300:-

689K	 32b	 DENMARK Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish single 			
	 line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without frame 			 
	 used on Swedish stamps, 12 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13 in pair, on cover sent to Germany. 			 
	 Forwarded locally. Cancellations K. OMB.6 			 
	 9.9.79, DRESDEN-ALTST 1 11.9.79, DRESDEN-			 
	 ALTST 9 13.9.79, and CONSTANZ 14.9.79. 			 
	 Unusually early usage for this type of ”from” cancellation. 	 700:-

690K	 31i	 DENMARK Landskrona–Copenhagen route. Danish 			 
	 single line cancellation FRA SVERIGE without 			 
	 frame used on Swedish stamp, 6 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf 13, on cover ”dated Landskrona 			 
	 15.12.1884” sent to Denmark. Arrival K. OMB.6 			 
	 15.12.84. Unusual route. 		  700:-

691	 	 DENMARK Danish single line cancellations FRA 			 
	 SVERRIG (Frederikshavn) on eleven Swedish 			 
	 stamps/pairs/cut pieces. Circle type–Coil stamps. (11). 	 500:-

698	 	 DENMARK Danish cancellations FRA SVERIGE G 			 
	 (Copenhagen) on four Swedish stamps, Circle 			 
	 type–Oscar II letterpress. (4). Postal: 4000:- 		  500:-

699K	 bKe13	 DENMARK Gothenburg–Copenhagen route. Danish 			 
	 cancellation FRA SVERIGE G on Swedish postal 			 
	 stationery card 10 öre, dated ”Gothenburg 			 
	 6/6 98”, sent to Germany. Arrival FRANKFURT 			 
	 (MAIN) 10-11V 8.6.98. Scarce. 		  1.000:-

700	 39	 DENMARK Gothenburg–Copenhagen route. Danish 			 
	 cancellation FRA SVERIGE G (with inverted G). 			 
	 Scarce variety. 		  700:-

701	 45	 DENMARK Danish cancellations FRA SVERI(GE) L 			 
	 (Copenhagen) on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar 			 
	 II letterpress. Superb. 		  300:-

702	 54	 DENMARK Landskrona–Copenhagen route. Danish 			 
	 cancellation FRA SVERIGE L (with inverted L) 			 
	 on Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II. Two short perfs. 		  700:-

703	 52	 DENMARK Ystad–Copenhagen route. Danish 			 
	 cancellation FRA SVERIGE Y on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 5 öre Oscar II. Superb and very scarce. 		  1.000:-

704	 31	 DENMARK Danish TPO cancellation (H)ELSINGØR 			 
	 4.TOG 14.7 on Swedish stamp 6 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. Very fine. 		  300:-

705	 39	 DENMARK Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR 			 
	 4.TOG 30.7 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar 			 
	 letter press. Folded corner perf. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

706	 45	 DENMARK Danish TPO cancellation HELSINGØR 			 
	 JB.PE. 4.TOG 3.11 on Swedish stamp 10 öre 			 
	 Oscar II letterpress. Very fine. 		  300:-

707	 54	 DENMARK Danish TPO cancellation KJØBENHAVN 			
	 GJEDSER T93 28.5.04 on Swedish stamp 10 öre 			 
	 Oscar II. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

708	 54	 DENMARK Danish TPO cancellation SYDSJÆLL.JB.PKT. 		
	 22.TOG 10.2 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II. Paper 			
	 residue at back. Scarce. 		  300:-

709K	 bKe9	 DENMARK Helsingborg–Helsingør route. Danish 			 
	 TPO cancellation SJÆLLANDSKE KYSTBANE T423 			 
	 19.12.97 together with boxed FRA SVERIGE on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 5 öre. The card is 			 
	 dated ”Helsingborg 19/12 97”. Sent to Denmark for 			 
	 postcard rate 5 öre, without postage due, although 			 
	 that the 1897 Oscar II jubilee card was not allowed 			 
	 abroad other than for letter rate. Superb. 		  400:-

710K	 54	 DENMARK Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO 			
	 cancellation KJØBENHAVN KORSØR T43 15.4.05, 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation FRA SVERIGE, 			 
	 on picture postcard (Nybygget, Malmö) franked 			 
	 with Swedish stamp, 10 öre Oscar II. Sent 			 
	 via LONDON PL 18.AP.05 to Iceland with arrival 			 
	 REYKJAVIK 29.4.05. Endorsed ”via Berlin & 			 
	 Leith”, which is an unusual route, the normal 			 
	 direct route went from Copenhagen. 		  700:-

711K	 146A	 DENMARK Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish TPO 			 
	 cancellation KJØBENHAVN–MALMÖ POST.2 15.9.30 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Standing Lion, together 			 
	 with red oval cancellation FRA FRIHAVNEN 			 
	 KØBENHAVN, on postcard in odd format. Sent 			 
	 to Denmark. Scarce. 		  1.000:-

712	 32	 DENMARK Swedish town cancellation MALMÖ 			 
	 17.9.1879 on Danish stamp 12 øre Bicoloured 			 
	 type. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

713	 50	 DENMARK Swedish cancellation MALMÖ 1.POST 			 
	 28.10.1883 on Danish stamps 2x5 øre Coat-of-			 
	 Arms with small figures in the corners, in 			 
	 pair. Superb cancellation. 		  500:-

714	 32	 DENMARK Swedish town cancellation LANDSKRONA 		
	 16.2.1884 on Danish stamp 12 øre Bicoloured 			 
	 type. Corner fold. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

715	 32	 DENMARK Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 			 
	 UPP on Danish stamp 12 øre Bicoloured type 			 
	 with inverted vm crown. One folded corner perf. 		  400:-

716	 30	 DENMARK Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 2 			 
	 UPP 11.8.1881 on Danish stamp 5 øre Bicoloured 			 
	 type. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

717	 32	 DENMARK Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP No 2B 			
	 INR U 10.8.1882 on Danish stamp 12 øre 			 
	 Bicoloured type. Very fine. 		  300:-

718	 57	 DENMARK Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP No 62A 			 
	 17.9.1898 on Danish stamp 5 øre Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 on cut piece. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

719K	 29	 DENMARK Copenhagen-Malmö route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation MALMÖ 21.11.1876 on Danish 			 
	 stamps, 3×4 øre Bicoloured type, on cover 			 
	 sent to Sweden. Very fine. 		  300:-

692K	 43b, Fk3A   DENMARK Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. 			 
	 Danish single line cancellation FRA SVERRIG 			 
	 without frame used on Swedish stamps, 5 öre 			 
	 Circle type perf 13 with ph in pair, on 			 
	 stamped envelope 10 öre, sent to Great Britain. 			 
	 Transit FREDERIKSHAVN 3.POST 12.7, and arrival 			 
	 LONDON EC 14.JY.87. Superb. 		  1.500:-

693K	 bKe7B	 DENMARK Gothenburg–Frederikshavn route. Danish 			 
	 circle cancellation FREDERIKSHAVN 3.POST 8.11 			 
	 (instead of FRA SVERRIG), on Swedish postal 			 
	 stationery card 5 öre, dated ”Göteborg den 			 
	 8/11 1894”. Scarce usage. Superb. 		  1.000:-

694K	 bKe31	 DENMARK Ystad–Rønne route. Danish circle 			 
	 cancellation RØNNE 18.40 16.7.30, together 			 
	 with single line cancellation FRA YSTAD, on 			 
	 Swedish postal stationery card 10 öre, sent 			 
	 to Germany. Scarce. 		  700:-

695	 44	 DENMARK Danish boxed cancellation FRA SV(ERIGE) 		
	 on Swedish stamp 6 öre Circle type ph. Very fine. 		  300:-

696K	 bKe7	 DENMARK Malmö–Copenhagen route. Danish 			 
	 cancellation FRA SVERIGE H (Helsingborg) 			 
	 wrongly used and corrected with FRA SVERIGE M 			 
	 on Swedish postal stationery card sent to Denmark. 			 
	 Arrival K. OMB.3 21.7.92. Highly interesting item. 		  400:-

697	 45	 DENMARK Danish cancellations FRA SVERIGE G 			 
	 (Copenhagen) on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar 			 
	 II letterpress. Postal: 1000:- 		  500:-

692
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720K	 32	 DENMARK Copenhagen-Malmö route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation MALMÖ 6.1.1877 on Danish stamp, 			 
	 12 øre Bicoloured type, on letter dated ”KJØBENHAVN, 		
	 d. 6 Januar 1877”, sent to Sweden. Very fine. 		  300:-

721K	 30	 DENMARK Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish circle 			
	 cancellation MALMÖ 24.1.1880 on Danish stamp, 			 
	 5 øre Bicoloured type, on printed matter dated 			 
	 ”Kjøbenhavn i Marts 1879”. Superb exhibition item. 		  1.500:-

722K	 	 DENMARK Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation MALMÖ 1 LBR 12-13 6.7.36 on FAKE 			 
	 stamp, 15 øre cut piece from the first page 			 
	 of the Danish booklet HC Andersen issued in 			 
	 1935, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 DANMARK, on cover sent to Finland. Arrival 			 
	 HELSINKI HELSINGFORS x.VII.36. Certificate 			 
	 Lasse Nielsen (2008). Also a booklet cover 			 
	 is included. Most unusual item. 		  700:-

723K	 20, 22	 DENMARK Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO 			 
	 cancellation PKXP Nr 2 20.9.1872 on Danish 			 
	 stamps, 2+4 skill Bicoloured type, on cover 			 
	 dated ”Köpenhamn 19/9”, sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 6.TUR 25.11. Superb. 		  700:-

724K	 32c	 DENMARK Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO 			 
	 cancellation PKXP Nr 2 UPP 7.12.1876 on Danish 			 
	 stamp, 12 øre Bicoloured type, together with 			 
	 boxed FRÅN DANMARK in violet colour, on letter 			 
	 dated ”Kjøbenhavn, d. 6 Decbr 1876”. Sent to 			 
	 Sweden. Early GPU letter. Very fine and scarce item. 		  1.000:-

725K	 30	 DENMARK Copenhagen-Malmö route. Swedish TPO 			 
	 cancellation PKXP Nr 2 21.7.1881 on Danish 			 
	 stamp 5 øre Bicoloured type, on printed matter 			 
	 dated ”Kjöbenhavn em 20 Juli 1881”. Sent to 			 
	 Finland, with transit STOCKHOLM K.E. 22.7.1881, 			 
	 and STOCKHOLM C 22.7.1881, single line 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET, and arrival pmk 			 
	 HANGÖ 25.7.1881. Superb. Postal: 5000:- 		  800:-

726	 50	 DENMARK Swedish boxed cancellation (FRÅN) 			 
	 DANMA(RK) on Danish stamps 5 øre Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 with small figures in the corners. 		  400:-

727	 54	 DENMARK Swedish boxed cancellation (FRÅN 			 
	 DAN)MARK in blue colour on Danish stamp 10 			 
	 øre Coat-of-Arms. Very scarce. 		  500:-

728K	 57	 DENMARK Copenhagen–Malmö route. Swedish TPO 			 
	 cancellation MALMÖ–KÖPENH. 24.6.1900 on Danish 			
	 stamp, 5 øre Coat-of-Arms, without FRÅN 			 
	 DANMARK, on picture postcard (København). 			 
	 Sent to Raus, Sweden. Scarce cancel on postal items. 		  500:-

729K	 28	 DENMARK Helsingør–Helsingborg route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation HELSINGBORG 5.8.1893 on 			 
	 Danish stamped envelope 4 øre additionally paid with 			
	 2×3 øre Bicoloured type, together with boxed 			 
	 FRÅN DANMARK, sent to Sweden. The ”Från” 			 
	 cancellation from Helsingborg is scarce. Superb. 		  300:-

730K	 12	 DENMARK Copenhagen-Landskrona route. Swedish 			
	 circle cancellation LANDSKRONA 22.9.1869 on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 2×3 skill Large oval type, on 			 
	 cover dated ”Köpenhamn 22 Septr”, sent to 			 
	 Landskrona, Sweden. Seemingly 2-fold with 			 
	 postage due notation ”25” öre. One short corner perf. 		  700:-

731K	 20, 25	 DENMARK Copenhagen-Landskrona route. Swedish 			
	 circle cancellation LANDSKRONA 25.8.1871 on 			 
	 Danish stamps, 2+4 skill Bicoloured type, on 			 
	 cover dated ”Köpenhamn 25 Aug 1871”, sent to 			 
	 Landskrona, Sweden. Superb. 		  300:-

732K	 30	 DENMARK Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 		
	 C 16.9.1882, on Danish stamp, 5 øre Coat-of-			 
	 Arms type, on printed matter front dated ”Kjöben” 			 
	 (part of), sent to Finland. Arrival ANK 20.9. Certificate 			
	 Lasse Nielsen Very fine (1993). Very scarce. 		  700:-

733K	 227	 DENMARK Allinge-Simrishamn route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation SIMRISHAMN 2.8.34, on 			 
	 Danish stamp, 15 øre Ship quadrillé background, 			 
	 together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on picture 			 
	 postcard (Bornholm), sent to Germany. One of the 			 
	 rarest ferry routes, and a fantastic exhibition item. 		  1.500:-

734K	 221	 DENMARK Rønne-Ystad route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation YSTAD LBR 3.8.32, on Danish 			 
	 stamp, 15 øre Ship solid background, together 			 
	 with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on picture postcard 			 
	 (Bornholm), sent to Germany. Scarce item. 		  700:-

735K	 227	 DENMARK Rønne-Ystad route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation YSTAD 8.2.40, on Danish stamp, 			 
	 15 øre Ship quadrillé background, together 			 
	 with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on domestic cover 			 
	 (folded in). Due to ice obstacles sent via 			 
	 Sweden to Skanderborg. Scarce and very 			 
	 interesting interrupted mail item. 		  800:-

736K	 112, 227, 232   DENMARK Rønne-Simrishamn route. 			 
	 Swedish circle cancellation SIMRISHAMN 22.3.40, 			 
	 on Danish stamps 10+15+25 øre, together with 			 
	 boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on domestic 3-fold letter. 			 
	 Due to ice obstacles sent via Sweden to 			 
	 Grevestrand. Archive fold slightly touches one 			 
	 stamp. Rare and interesting interrupted mail item. 		  1.000:-

737K	 103	 DENMARK Rønne-Simrishamn route. Swedish circle 			
	 cancellation SIMRISHAMN 31.3.40, on Danish 			 
	 stamp, 5 øre Wavy-lines type without hearts, 			 
	 together with boxed FRÅN DANMARK, on domestic 			
	 printed matter. Due to ice obstacles sent via Sweden 			 
	 to Copenhagen. Rare and interesting interrupted mail.		 1.000:-

738K	 259A, 261A   ESTONIA Stockholm-Tallinn route. Estonian 			 
	 circle cancellation TALLINN EESTI 21.VII.38, 			 
	 on Swedish stamps, 10 öre Swedenborg and 5 			 
	 öre Delaware, together with single line 			 
	 cancellation PAQUEBOT in red colour, on cover 			 
	 sent to Kungsör. Scarce item. 		  1.000:-

739	 13y	 ESTONIA Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 			
	 LBR 28.8.21 on Estonian stamp 1920 Viking 			 
	 Ship 5 M black/orange-yellow imperf. 		  300:-

740	 23A	 ESTONIA Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1 AVG LBR 2.11.23 on Estonian stamp 1922 Viking 			 
	 Ship 15 M violet/green perf 14 × 13½. 		  300:-

741	 37A	 ESTONIA Swedish boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 ESTLAND on Estonian stamps 1922 Workers 5 Mk 			 
	 carmine perf 14½ × 14 in reconstructed strip 			 
	 of three. One stamp with weak folds. Scarce 			 
	 cancellation on stamps. Postal: 2000:- 		  500:-

742

742K	 Mi 37	 ESTONIA Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR. 			 
	 4-5E 22.4.23, on Estonian stamps 2x5 M, 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation FRÅN ESTLAND, 			 
	 on postcard sent to Sweden. Unusually early 			 
	 usage of this ”Från” cancel, earlier than 			 
	 stated in Facit, and likely the earliest recorded. 		  1.500:-

743K	 Mi 34, 39   ESTONIA Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR. 			 
	 5-6E 12.4.25, on Estonian stamps 2+10 M, 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation FRÅN ESTLAND, 			 
	 on postcard sent to Sweden. Forwarded from 			 
	 MALMÖ 1 LBR 20.4.25 till Danzig. Interesting item. 		 700:-

744K	 36, 39	 ESTONIA Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR 			 
	 23.4.26 on Estonian stamps 3+10 M, together 			 
	 with boxed cancellation (FRÅN) ESTLAND, on 			 
	 postcard sent to Sweden. Postal: 2000:- 		  500:-

745K	 39A, 70	ESTONIA Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. LBR 			 
	 27.5.28 on Estonian mixed franking 10 M+10 S 			 
	 / M, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 ESTLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. Superb. 		  700:-

746K	 77, 107	 ESTONIA Tallinn-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG. A 12.1.36 			 
	 on Estonian stamps 5+2x25 S (pair), together 			 
	 with boxed cancellation FRÅN ESTLAND (new 			 
	 larger type with rectangular corners), on 			 
	 3-fold cover sent to Sweden. Scarce and very fine. 		  700:-

747	 32	 FINLAND Finnish arrival cancellation ANK 3.10 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type perf 13. Superb. 		  300:-
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748	 33	 FINLAND Finnish arrival cancellation ANK 24.11 			 
	 on Swedish stamps 2x20 öre Circle type perf 13. in pair. 		  300:-

749	 33a	 FINLAND Finnish arrival cancellation ANK 10.9 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf 13 			 
	 with paper folds. One short perf. 		  400:-

750	 46	 FINLAND Finnish town cancellation BJÖRNEBORG 			 
	 14.8.90 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 	ph. Very fine. 	 300:-

751	 45	 FINLAND Finnish town cancellation BJÖRNEBO(RG) 		
	 24.7.90 on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph. 		  500:-

752	 33	 FINLAND Finnish town cancellation HANGÖ 			 
	 1.1.1885 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

753	 33	 FINLAND Finnish town cancellation HANGÖ 			 
	 28.2.1884 on Swedish stamps 2x20 öre Circle 			 
	 type perf 13 in pair. 		  400:-

754	 45	 FINLAND Finnish manuscript pmk ”H:fors 19/11 			 
	 90” on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II letterpress 			 
	 with ph. One short perf, and one folded corner 			 
	 perf. Scarce. 		  400:-

755	 54	 FINLAND Finnish town cancellation HELSINGFORS 			 
	 HELSINKI 27.VIII.09 on Swedish stamps 2x10 			 
	 öre Oscar II in pair. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

756	 54	 DENMARK Finnish town cancellation MARIEHAMN 			
	 14.VII.06 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II. 			 
	 Superb cancellation. Some slightly worn perfs. 		  300:-

757	 46	 FINLAND Finnish single line cancellation ILMA 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type ph. One 			 
	 short corner perf. Paper residue at back. 		  300:-

758K	 33	 FINLAND Stockholm-Hangö route. Finnish circle 			 
	 cancellation HANGÖ 27.4.1878 on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 20 öre Circle type perf 13 (somewhat oxidized), 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation ANK 1.5, 			 
	 and TPO cancellation FINSKA JERNVÄGENS 			 
	 POSTKPEEXPED. 32 No. 2 28.4.1878, on cover 			 
	 sent to Christinestad. 		  300:-

759K	 30d	 FINLAND Stockholm-Hangö route. Finnish circle 			 
	 cancellation HANGÖ 17.2.1882 and boxed 			 
	 cancellation ANK 20.2, on Swedish stamp, 5 			 
	 öre Circle type perf 13 on printed matter 			 
	 dated ”Stockholm den 14 Febr. 1882”, sent to 			 
	 Wasa. Also cancelled FINSKA JERNVÄGENS 			 
	 POSTKPEEXPED. 35 18.2.1882. Scarce. 		  700:-

760K	 30b	 FINLAND Stockholm-Hangö route. Finnish circle 			 
	 cancellation HANGÖ 15.1.188x on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 5 öre Circle type perf 13, together with 			 
	 boxed cancellation ANK 10.1 on printed matter 			 
	 card. Sent to Åbo, Finland. Superb. 		  700:-

761K	 32e	 FINLAND Stockholm-Helsinki route. Finnish 			 
	 TPO cancellation FINSKA JERNVÄGENS 			 
	 POSTKUPEEXPEDITION 32 27.4.1880 on Swedish 			 
	 stamps, 2x12 öre Circle type perf 13, together 			 
	 with boxed cancellation ANK 27.4, on cover 			 
	 sent to Finland. Ship notation ”med Express”. 		  700:-

762K	 45	 FINLAND Stockholm-Helsinki route. Finnish 			 
	 cancellation HELSINGFORS FINLAN SOUMI 15 			 
	 27.VI.88 on Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar 			 
	 II letterpress with ph, on cover sent to Tammerfors, 			 
	 Finland. Arrival ANK 28.6. Scarce and superb. 		  500:-

763	 54	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 3B), on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II, used 			 
	 in Gamlakarleby. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. RR 			 
	 on Swedish stamp F54. 		  500:-

764	 32	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 64B), on Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. 			 
	 One folded corner perf. Superb cancellation. 			 
	 RR on Swedish stamp F32. 		  500:-

765	 46	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 116), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph, used in Åbo. Superb. R5 on Swedish stamp F46. 		  400:-

766	 45	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 116), on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. 			 
	 LAITINEN SF. R3 on Swedish stamp F45. 		  300:-

767	 33	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 226), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13, used in Vaasa. EXCELLENT cancellation. 			 
	 R5 on Swedish stamp F33. 		  500:-

768	 45	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 410), on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. 			 
	 LAITINEN SF. Superb. R2 on Swedish stamp F45. 		  300:-

769	 45	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 413), on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph, used in Åbo. One stamp 			 
	 signed A. LAITINEN SF. Somewhat miscoloured 			 
	 stamps. R4 on Swedish stamp F45. 		  400:-

770	 46	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 441), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 ph, used in Åbo. One folded corner perf. 			 
	 Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

771	 43	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 435), on Swedish stamp 5 öre Circle type ph, 			 
	 used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. RR on 			 
	 Swedish stamp F43. 		  500:-

772	 45	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 435), on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress with ph, used in Åbo. Signed A. 			 
	 LAITINEN SF. R5 on Swedish stamp F45. 		  400:-

773	 56	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 441), on Swedish stamp 20 öre Oscar II on 			 
	 cut piece, used in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN 			 
	 SF. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

774	 52	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellation (Laitinen 			 
	 442), on Swedish stamp 5 öre Oscar II, used 			 
	 in Åbo. Signed A. LAITINEN SF. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation. R2 on Swedish stamp F52. 		  300:-

775	 46	 FINLAND Finnish single line cancellation 			 
	 (FRÅN) UTLAND(ET) together with foreign 			 
	 (Finnish?) figure cancellation (cross), on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type ph. 		  300:-

776	 59	 FINLAND Foreign (Finnish?) figure cancellation 			 
	 in violet colour on Swedish stamp 50 öre 			 
	 Oscar II. One folded corner perf. 		  300:-

777	 	 FINLAND Finnish figure cancellations (Laitinen 			 
	 2D used in Lahti (?), and three used in 			 
	 Gamlakarleby) on Swedish stamps 20 öre Gustaf 			 
	 V left profile (RR), and 5 öre Standing Lion 			 
	 in strip of six (RR on Finnish stamps). (2). 		  500:-

778K	 bKe13	 FINLAND Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish figure 			 
	 cancellation on Swedish postal stationery 			 
	 card 10 öre, together with circle cancellation 			 
	 ÅBO-FINLAND 13.7.1890. The card is dated 			 
	 ”Stockholm den 11/7 1890”. Very fine. 		  1.000:-

779K	 54	 FINLAND Stockholm-Åbo route. Finnish figure 			 
	 cancellation (Laitinen 442) on Swedish stamps, 			 
	 2x10 öre Oscar II in pair, on cover. Transit 			 
	 ÅBO TURKU 30.V.97, and arrival pmk HANGÖ 			 
	 31.V.97. Very fine. 		  1.000:-

780K	 82	 FINLAND Sundsvall-Vasa route. Finnish figure 			 
	 cancellation (Laitinen 226, R4) on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 10 öre Gustav V in medallion, on 			 
	 postcard dated ”Hernösand 24/VII-14”. Sent 			 
	 to Jööski, Finland. Transit pmk NIKOLAISTAD 			 
	 10F 25.VII.14. Very scarce and superb. 		  1.500:-

781K	 54	 FINLAND Stockholm-Mariehamn route. Finnish 			 
	 town cancellation MARIEHAMN 26.VIII. 00, on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 2x10 öre Oscar II in pair, 			 
	 on cover sent to Mariehamn, Åland. 		  400:-

782	 54	 FINLAND Finnish cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET 			 
	 in violet colour on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II in 		
	 pair. Superb cancellation. Scarce as coloured. 		  300:-

783	 56v1	 FINLAND Finnish ship silhuette cancellation 			 
	 POSTI POST on Swedish stamp 20 öre Oscar II, 			 
	 imperforated. Paper residue at back. 		  500:-

784	 17S	 FINLAND Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 			
	 20.8.1880 on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 m/75. Very fine. 		  300:-

785	 17L	 FINLAND Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 			
	 22.11.1884 on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 m/75. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-
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786	 18S	 FINLAND Swedish cancellation OXELÖ(SUND) 			 
	 11.2.18xx on Finnish stamp 32 p Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 m/75. Possibly unique on Finnish stamp? 		  500:-

787	 	 FINLAND Swedish cancellations SUNDSVALL on 			 
	 one Finnish stamp, and one pair 1870s–1890s. (2). 		  300:-

788	 	 FINLAND Swedish steam boat cancellation 			 
	 ÅNGBÅTS PXP No 116 (route Vaasa-Härnösand-			 
	 Sundsvall) on Finnish stamp and one pair 5 p 			 
	 Coat-of-Arms m/75, 1889–1891. (2). Postal: 2000:- 		  500:-

789	 17	 FINLAND Swedish steam boat cancellation 			 
	 ÅNGBÅTS PXP No 118 10.9.1884 (route Gamlakarleby-			 
	 Kaskö-Vaasa-Härnösand-Sundsvall) on Finnish 			 
	 stamp 25 p Coat-of-Arms m/75. Scarce 			 
	 cancellation. Postal: 3000:- 		  1.000:-

790K	 18 S	 FINLAND Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 27.5.1877, on 			 
	 Finnish stamp 32 p Coat-of-Arms type m/75, 			 
	 without the single line cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 FINLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. The letter 			 
	 is dated ”Karis d. 24 maj 1877”, and with 			 
	 notation ”via Hangö per Express”. Arrival 			 
	 pmk STOCKHOLM 5.TUR 27.5.1877. Superb. 		  700:-

791K	 	 FINLAND Åbo-Stockholm route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 25.8.1878, on 			 
	 Finnish postal stationery card 16 p, together 			 
	 with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND. The 			 
	 card is dated ”Åbo d. 24 Aug 1878” and sent 			 
	 to Sweden. Arrival pmk JÖNKÖPING 26.8.1878. 			 
	 The back with traces from mounting. Superb. 		  1.200:-

792K	 23	 FINLAND Hangö-Stockholm route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 12.6.1889, on 			 
	 Finnish stamp 25 p Coat-of-Arms type m/75, 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, 			 
	 on cover sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 			
	 STOCKHOLM ST. 3.TUR 12.6.89. Very fine. 		  300:-

793K	 28, 29	 FINLAND Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 N. ANK. AFD. 18.5.97, on Finnish stamps 5+2x10 			 
	 p Coat-of-Arms type m/89, together with boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on stamped envelope 			 
	 25 p, sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 			 
	 1.TUR 17.5.1897. Superb, with most probably 			 
	 an unique combination of stamps with Swedish 			 
	 cancellations. 		  1.000:-

794K	 RN1	 FINLAND Swedish circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 			 
	 ANK. 1 LBR. 3-4E 5.1.14 on exchange stamp 			 
	 ”emergency coins” 10 kop, together with boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on cover sent to 			 
	 Sweden. Arrival STOCKHOLM 1 ANK. C. 5-6EM 			 
	 5.1.14 Very scarce, not priced in Facit. Superb. 		  700:-

795K	 	 FINLAND Vasa-Sundsvall route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation SUNDSVALL 15.9.80, together with 			 
	 boxed cancellation FRÅN FINLAND, on Finnish 			 
	 postal stationery card 10 p. The card is dated ”Vasa, 			 
	 13/9 81” and sent to Ankarsrum, Sweden. Very fine. 		  300:-

796K	 121	 LATVIA. Riga–Stockholm route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 27.5.33 on 			 
	 Latvian stamp 20 s, together with boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN LETTLAND, on postcard dated 			 
	 ”Riga den 26/5 1933”, sent to Sweden. Postal: 2000:- 		  400:-

798K	 R4	 FINLAND Räfsjö-Waldemarsvik route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation WALDEMARSVIK 16.8.1904, 			 
	 on Finnish stamp 4 kop on postcard dated 			 
	 ”Räfsjö 12/8 04”, without boxed cancellation 			 
	 FRÅN FINLAND. Räfsjö is a small island NW of 			 
	 Björneborg. Allegedly unique. 		  1.500:-

799	 52	 FRANCE French town pmk THIVIERS 3.DEC.04 			 
	 (in Dordogne) on Swedish stamp 5 öre Oscar II. Scarce. 	 300:-

800K	 145C	 FRANCE French cancellation BOULOGNE SUR MER 			
	 PAS DE CALAIS 12:30 4.VI.1937 on Swedish 			 
	 stamps, 2×10 öre Lying Lion type I in pair, 			 
	 together with single line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on 			
	 picture postcard (T.S. Drottningholm, Swedish 			 
	 American Line). Very scarce with French 			 
	 cancellations on Swedish stamps on postal items. 		  800:-

801	 33	 GERMANY German boxed cancellation (AUS) 			 
	 SCHWEDE(N PER) STRALSU(ND) on Swedish stamp 			 
	 20 öre Circle type perf 13. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

802K	 32e	 GERMANY Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle 			 
	 cancellation STRALSUND 1 10-11V 6.7.80 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type perf 13, 			 
	 together with boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN 			 
	 PER STRALSUND on postcard. The card is dated 			 
	 ”Malmö 5/7 80” and sent to Germany. Unusually 			 
	 early private postcard used abroad. SUPERB. 		  1.000:-

803K	 46d	 GERMANY Malmö-Stralsund route. German circle 			 
	 cancellation STRALSUND 3-4N 20.10.90 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf 13 with 			 
	 ph, together with boxed cancellation AUS SCHWEDEN 		
	 PER STRALSUND on cover sent to Germany. Arrival 			 
	 pmk BESTELLT VOM POSTAMTE 61 7-8¼V. Superb. 		 1.500:-

804	 33	 GERMANY German town cancellation STRALSUND 			 
	 17.6.79 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13 on cut piece. 		  300:-

805K	 bKe13	 GERMANY German single line PAQUEBOT on Swedish 			
	 postal stationery card 10 öre, sent to Germany. 			 
	 Arrival pmk FRANKFURT MAIN 1 7-8V 3.5.96. 			 
	 The value stamp is not cancelled. Very fine. 		  300:-

806K	 61, 62	 GERMANY Malmö–Stralsund route. German single 			 
	 line PAQUEBOT on Swedish stamps 1+2×2 öre 			 
	 Bicoloured Numeral Type, without STRALSUND 			 
	 cancel, on postcard dated ”Malmö 9/IX 96” and sent 			 
	 to Germany. Arrival FREIBERG (SASCHSEN) 			 
	 6-7V 11.9.96. Rare and superb. 		  800:-

807K	 bKe14	 GERMANY Malmö-Stralsund route. Ink cancel 			 
	 ”Paquebot from Malmö 9.10.07” on Swedish 			 
	 postal stationery card 10 öre with date number 			 
	 1006. The postcard is dated ”Malmö 9 OCT” 			 
	 and sent to Germany. Arrival FLEURIER 11.X.07. 			 
	 Superb and possibly unique. 		  1.000:-

808	 36h	 GERMANY Malmö-Stralsund route. German TPO 			 
	 pmk (S)TRALSUND (BE)RLIN, NORD(B.) IIR 18.6 on 			
Swedish stamp 50 öre Circle type perf 13. Scarce.		  700:-

809K	 45	 GERMANY Malmö-Stralsund route. German TPO 			 
	 cancellation STRALSUND BERLIN, NORDB. IIR 			 
	 5.8 on Swedish stamps, 4x10 öre Oscar II letterpress 			 
	 with ph (incl strip of three), on cover (slightly reduced), 		
	 sent to Germany. Arrival pmk DÜSSELDORF 			 
	 ANKUNFT 7-8V 6.8.88. Superb and possibly unique 			 
	 on Swedish stamps on cover. 		  1.500:-

810K	 56	 GERMANY Malmö-Stralsund route. German oval 			 
	 TPO cancellation BERLIN STRALSUND NORDB. 			 
	 BAHNPOST ZUG 902 28.6.95 on Swedish stamp, 			 
	 20 öre Oscar II, together with single line 			 
	 PAQUEBOT, on cover sent to Germany. Arrival 			 
	 pmk BIELEFELD 29.6.95. Very scarce. 		  700:-

811	 52	 GERMANY German TPO cancellation BERLIN-			 
	 SASSNITZ BAHNPOST Z18 1.6.11 on Swedish 			 
	 stamps 2x5 öre Oscar II in pair. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

812K	 54, kB4	GERMANY Malmö-Kiel route. German circle 			 
	 cancellation KIEL 27.5.96, together with 			 
	 single line cancellation PAQUEBOT, on Swedish 			 
	 letter card 10 öre additionally franked with 			 
	 10 öre Oscar II. Sent to Germany with arrival 			 
	 KÖTZSCHENBRODA B 12-1N 28.5.96. Posted on 			 
	 board steamer ”Floral, d. 26.V.96”. Rare route. 		  1.200:-

813K	 40a, 64a, bKe7B   GERMANY German boxed cancellation 			 
	 K.B. AUS SCHWEDEN on Swedish stamps 2 öre 			 
	 Circle type perf 13 with ph, and 4 öre 			 
	 Bicoloured numeral type, together with LÜBECK 1 			 
	 9-10V 5.9.93, on postal stationery card 5 öre. 			 
	 The postcard is dated ”Kalmar den 4/9 93” 			 
	 and sent to Germany with arrival pmk AUSG. 			 
	 No.2 5.9. Unusually late usage of the K.B. cancel. 		  700:-

797K	 R19	 FINLAND Vasa-Sundsvall route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation SUNDSVALL 2.9.1915, on Finnish 			 
	 stamps, 15x2 p Russian definitive series 			 
	 m/09, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 FINLAND, on censored 3-fold cover sent to 			 
	 Sweden. Censor cancel, and censor strip 			 
	 ”Öppnats av krigscensuren”. Arrival pmk 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 4.9.15. Scarce and interesting. 		  2.500:-
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814	 30i	 GERMANY German boxed cancellation K.B. AUS 			 
	 DÄNEMARK on Swedish stamp 5 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13 (bent corner perf). Probably unique. 		  300:-

815	 83	 GERMANY German boxed cancellation SCHIFFSBRIEF 		
	 PAQUEBOT ÜBER HAMBURG on Swedish stamp 12 			 
	 öre Gustaf V in Medallion on cut piece. Scarce 			 
	 and superb. 		  300:-

816	 142A	 GERMANY German town cancellation GÖBNITZ (KR. 			
	 ALTENB.) 24.10.25 on Swedish stamp 5 öre 			 
	 Standing lion on cut piece. Scarce. 		  300:-

817K	 Mi 48	 GERMANY Kiel-Gothenburg route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation GÖTEBORG LBR 1.11.1891 on German 			 
	 stamp 20 pf, together with boxed FRÅN TYSKLAND, 		
	 on cover front sent to Sweden. Postal: 15000:- 		  1.500:-

818K	 Mi 47	 GERMANY Stettin-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 4.4.92 on German 			 
	 stamps 2x10 pf, without boxed FRÅN TYSKLAND, 			 
	 on cover sent to Germany. Arrival pmk BESTELLT 			 
	 VOM POSTAMTE 41 4¼-5N 6.4.92. Rare and superb. 	 1.000:-

829	 54	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation PAQUEBOT 			 
	 19.MR.05 on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 on cut piece. 		  300:-

830	 54	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation ST. JOHN’S 			 
	 WOOD 23.AU.01 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar 			 
	 II. Very scarce. 		  400:-

831	 85	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation (SHI)P 			 
	 LETTER (NEW CAS)TLE ON TYN(E) on Swedish 			 
	 stamp 20 öre Gustaf V in medallion on cut piece. 		  300:-

832	 61	 ICELAND Icelandic cancellation REYKJAVIK 			 
	 20.1.18 on Swedish stamps, 4x1 öre Bicoloured 			 
	 Numeral Type in block of four. Scarce. 		  400:-

833	 81, 82	 ITALY Italian circle cancellation VENEZIA 			 
	 (VAGLIA) 26.11.13 on Swedish stamps, 8+10 			 
	 öre Gustaf V in Medallion, on cut piece from 			 
	 money order. Scarce. 		  400:-

834K	 	 LATVIA Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG LBR 16.12.27 on 			 
	 Latvian stamps 2x1+2+5+6+10 s, together with 			 
	 boxed FRÅN LETTLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Nice five colour franking. Postal: 2000:- 		  500:-

835K	 236	 LATVIA Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish circle 			 
	 cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG A 2.8.35 on 			 
	 Latvian stamps 35 s, together with boxed FRÅN 			 
	 LETTLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. Postal: 2000:- 		 300:-

836K	 Mi 233-235   LATVIA Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 1.5.36 			 
	 on Latvian stamps 5+10+20 s, together with boxed 			 
	 FRÅN LETTLAND, on cover sent to Sweden. Superb.		 500:-

837K	 Mi 120	 LATVIA Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN LETTLAND on Latvian stamps 			 
	 2x15 s, together with circle cancellation STOCKHOLM 1 			
AVG 10.11.38, on cover sent to Sweden. 		  500:-

838K	 Mi 265, 279   LATVIA Riga-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 boxed cancellation FRÅN LETTLAND on Latvian 			 
	 stamps 5+10 s, together with circle cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1 AVG 14.10.39, on postcard dated 			 
	 ”Riga 13.X.39”. Sent during WWII to Sweden. 		  500:-

839	 71, 139	 LATVIA Latvian circle cancellation KLAIPEDA 			 
	 N 6.VI.35 on Swedish stamps, 2+3 öre Small 			 
	 National Coat-of-Arms, on cut piece. 		  400:-

840	 72	 LITHUANIA Latvian boxed cancellation NAVIRE 			 
	 in violet on Swedish stamps, 2×2 öre Small 			 
	 National Coat-of-Arms (pair), on cut piece. Very unusual. 		 800:-

841	 32	 NORWAY Norwegian town pmk (CH)RISTIANIA 			 
	 6.VII.80 on Swedish stamp 12 öre Circle type 			 
	 perf 13. One short perf. 		  300:-

842	 81	 NORWAY Norwegian town cancellation 			 
	 GEIRANGER 11.VII.15 on Swedish stamps, 2x8 öre 			 
	 Gustaf V in medallion in pair. Superb. 		  500:-

843	 Tj16B	 NORWAY Norwegian town cancellation KORNSJØ 			 
	 3.V.05 on Swedish official stamp 10 öre. One 			 
	 short perf. Scarce. 		  300:-

844K	 52	 NORWAY Göteborg-Christiania ship route. 			 
	 Norwegian cancellation BUREAU REEXP. DE 			 
	 KRISTIANIA (with K) 10.VIII.02 on Swedish 			 
	 stamp, 5 öre Oscar II, on postcard dated 			 
	 ”Göteborg d. 9 aug. 1902”. Notation ”ångb. 			 
	 Tor.” (= steamer Torstensson), sent to Sweden. Superb. 		  1.000:-

845	 52	 NORWAY Norwegian cancellation BUREAU REEXP 			 
	 DE KRISTIANIA 2x.VII.02 on Swedish stamp 5 			 
	 öre Oscar II. Excellent cancellation. 		  300:-

846K	 bKe7	 NORWAY Strömstad-Fredrikshald ship route. 			 
	 Norwegian numeral cancellation 45 (used on 			 
	 board the ship Parat), on Swedish postal 			 
	 stationery card 5 öre, sent to Sweden. 			 
	 Cancellations PKXP No 67A 31.7.1890, and 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 1.TUR 31.7. 		  400:-

847	 45	 NORWAY Norwegian number cancellation 96 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II letterpress 			 
	 with ph. One short perf. Scarce. Postal: 4000:- 		  500:-

848K	 22, 26C	NORWAY Göteborg-Mellerud railway route. 			 
	 Swedish TPO cancellation PKXP Nr 43 11.9.79, 			 
	 on Norwegian stamps 2x1+10 øre shaded posthorn, 			 
	 on cover sent to Sweden. Transit MELLERUD 			 
	 11.9.1879, and arrival SSTOCKHOLM 2.TUR 			 
	 12.9.1879. Some imperfections but still nice 			 
	 appearance. Very scarce. 		  1.200:-

849K	 28	 NORWAY Swedish town cancellation GÖTEBORG 			 
	 LBR 9.8.1882, on Norwegian stamp 5 øre shaded 			 
	 posthorn, together with boxed cancellation 			 
	 FRÅN NORGE, on cover sent to Sweden. Probably 			 
	 arriving Gothenburg by ship. Arrival notation 			 
	 ”10/8 82”. This first type of ”Från” cancel is scarce. 		  1.500:-

819K	 	 GERMANY Lübeck-Malmö route. Swedish boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN TYSKLAND on German postal 			 
	 stationery card 10 pf, together with TPO 			 
	 cancellation PKXP No 62A (Malmö-Nässjö route) 			 
	 2.7.1895. The postcard is dated ”Oscar den 2 			 
	 Juli 95”, and sent to Germany. Transit PKXP 			 
	 No 2C UTR N 3.7.1895, and arrival POTSDAM 1B 			 
	 4.7.95. This ”Från” cancel is rarely seen on 			 
	 the stamp/value stamp. Superb. Postal: 15000:- 		  4.000:-

820K	 21g	 GREAT BRITAIN Göteborg-Hull route. British 			 
	 duplex cancellation 383/HULL T2 19.FE.73 on 			 
	 Swedish stamps, 3x12 öre Circle type perf 14 			 
	 in strip of three, on cover sent to SHEFFIELD 			 
	 4K 19.FE.73. Superb. 		  1.000:-

821	 33	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation 383 (Hull) 			 
	 on Swedish stamp 20 öre Circle type perf 13 			 
	 on cut piece. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

822	 46	 GREAT BRITAIN British duplex cancellation 			 
	 383 HULL 4J 1.SP.89 on Swedish stamp 20 öre 			 
	 Circle type ph on cut piece. Superb cancellation. 		  400:-

823	 33	 GREAT BRITAIN British duplex cancellation 			 
	 383 HULL A2 11.FE.83 on Swedish stamps 2x20 			 
	 öre Circle type perf 13 in pair. One slightly 			 
	 short corner perf. 		  300:-

824	 39	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation HULL J3 			 
	 8.NO.85 on Swedish stamp 10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 letterpress. One short perf. Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

825	 52	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation HULL 8 			 
	 4.AP.97 on Swedish stamp 5 öre Oscar II. 			 
	 Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

826K	 85	 GREAT BRITAIN Göteborg-Hull route. British 			 
	 circle cancellation PAQUEBOT HULL 5.OC.14 on 			 
	 Swedish stamp, 20 öre Gustav V in medallion, 			 
	 on cover sent to Hull. Sent by ”S/S ADOLFPH 			 
	 MEYER” during WWI to a captain onboard ”S/S 			 
	 VIOLET”. Cancellations HULL 7.OC.14, MANCHESTER 	 		
	 10.OCT.14, GÖTEBORG 1A 6-7E 21.10.14, and 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 4 1.TUR 22.10.14. Also coloured 			 
	 single line cancellation SHIP SAILED. Opened 			 
	 and released by censor, ”OPENED BY CENSOR”. 			 
	 Very interesting cover. Superb. 		  1.000:-

827	 54	 GREAT BRITAIN British cancellation GRIMSBY H 			 
	 22.DE.92 on Swedish stamps 2x10 öre Oscar II 			 
	 in reconstructed pair. Scarce. 		  500:-

828K	 56	 GREAT BRITAIN Göteborg-Grimsby route. British 			 
	 duplex cancellation 323/GRIMSBY 4:15 PM 			 
	 10.OC.95, together with single line cancellation 			 
	 PAQUEBOT, on cover front. Scarce and very fine. 		  1.500:-
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850	 434	 NORWAY Swedish single line cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 NARVIK, which normally only was used on mail 			 
	 bag tags, on Norweigan stamp 65 øre Olav V. Scarce. 		  300:-

851K	 453	 NORWAY. Railway route Narvik–Kiruna. Swedish 			 
	 single line cancellation FRÅN NARVIK, which 			 
	 normally only was used on mail bag tags, on 			 
	 Norweigan stamp 45 öre Olav V, together with 			 
	 KIRUNA C 7.8.59, on cover with content dated 			 
	 ”Narvik 5/8 - 59”, sent to Finland. Very scarce item. 		  800:-

852K	 	 PORTUGAL Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM K.E. 			
	 21.12.90, on Portuguese postal stationery 			 
	 card 5 reis. Portuguese cancellation CORREO 			 
	 LISBOA 15.DEZ.90 not on the value stamp. 			 
	 Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM Ö 2.TUR 21.12.90. Superb. 		  400:-

853	 Mi 213	 PORTUGAL Swedish town cancellation STOCKHOLM 			
	 15 LBR 27.2.20, on Portuguese stamp 10 c. 			 
	 Superb and most probably unique. 		  500:-

862K	 35, 37	 RUSSIA. Turku-Stockholm route. FRÅN RYSSLAND 			 
	 straight line cancellation used to cancel 			 
	 the stamps on postcard from Finland to 			 
	 Switzerland, franked with 1 kop and 3 kop 			 
	 with rings. Note ”p SS Bore”. Transit cds 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 26.3.99, and arrival cds CHAUX-			 
	 DE-FONDS 29.III.99. Unusual incorrect usage of 			 
	 the FRÅN RYSSLAND cancellation instead of a 			 
	 FRÅN FINLAND. 		  1.000:-

863K	 L11, L12  RUSSIA Libau-Westervik route. Swedish boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND (P: 5000:-) on 			 
	 Russian postal stationery card 3 kop, together 			 
	 with circle cancellation WESTERVIK 23.5.1889. 			 
	 Sent insufficiently prepaid. Postage due 			 
	 cancellation T, and postage due notation ”4” 			 
	 (öre) in blue chalk. Swedish postage dues 			 
	 1+4 öre perf 13 (partly torn off) paid and 			 
	 franked at back upon arrival at KRISTIANSTAD 			 
	 25.5.1889. Superb and very interesting item. 		  1.000:-

864K	 	 RUSSIA. Libau-(Wisby)-Westervik route. Russian 			 
	 postal stationary card of 4 kopek with boxed 			 
	 cancellation FR: RYSSLAND used in Westerwik, 			 
	 as well as cds WESTERWIK 5.2.1891, on postcard 			 
	 sent to Drammen, Norway. Interesting and rare. 		  1.500:-

865K	 82	 SWEDISH AMERICAN LINE Swedish mourning cover 			
	 franked with 2×10 öre Gustaf V in medallion, 			 
	 sent from STOCKHOLM 1 10.12.15 to USA. Notation 			
	 ”via S.S. Stockholm på dess första resa till 			 
	 new york” and boxed cancellation BY THE MAIL 			 
	 STEAMER ”STOCKHOLM” (SWEDISH AMERICAN 			 
	 LINE) ON HER FIRST VOYAGE .. Also one U.S. cover 			
	 franked with 1 c George Washington, sent from 			 
	 WHITE PLAINS N.Y. 31.DEC.1915 to Sweden. 			 
	 Boxed cancellation MED SVENSKA AMERIKA-			 
	 LINJENS POSTÅNGARE ”STOCKHOLM” 			 
	 PÅ DESS FÖRSTA RESA. Nice duo. (2). 		  500:-

866K	 61	 USA Swedish cancellation GÖTEBORG 22.12.1891 			 
	 on U.S. stamp 1 c Benjamin Franklin, on 			 
	 isufficiently pre-paid postcard (folds) dated 			 
	 ”Schenectady Dec 11 th 91”, sent to Sweden. 			 
	 No postage due. Scarce and interesting item. 		  800:-

867	 176A	 USA Swedish town cancellation UPSALA 22.4.99 			 
	 on U.S. stamp 1909 Abraham Lincoln 2 c carmine 			 
	 on white paper. Very fine. 		  300:-

868	 189	 USA Swedish town cancellation DJURÅS 4.1.1915 			 
	 on U.S. stamp 1914 Presidents 1 c green. 			 
	 Superb cancellation. Interestingly not a port town. 		  300:-

869	 270	 USA Swedish town cancellation GÖTEBORG 2.2.25 			 
	 on U.S. stamp 1923 Personalities 8 c olive-			 
	 green perf 11 . Superb cancellation. 		  300:-

870K	 	 GREAT BRITAIN-FINLAND Finnish single line 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN UTLANDET on British stamp 			 
	 2½ d on ”Consignee’s Letter per S.S. Arcturus”. 			 
	 Sent by Dampfschifffahrtsgesellschaft Argo 			 
	 AG on the route Hull-Copenhagem-Hangö-Helsinki. 			 
	 Cancellations HANGÖ HANKO 11.IX.02, and 			 
	 HELSINGFORS HELSINKI 11.IX.02. 		  300:-

871K	 	 ICELAND-DENMARK Reykjavík-Copenhagen route. 			 
	 Danish circle cancellation KJØBENHAVN KB 			 
	 6½-7½E 8.8 on Icelandic postal stationery 			 
	 card 10 aur, sent to Sweden. The value stamp 			 
	 have been cancelled by a cross in blue crayon, 			 
	 and the postcard was first taxed as unpaid by	  		
	 mistake, whereafter the postage due cancellation 			 
	 and notation were deleted. Arrival pmk’s 			 
	 STOCKHOLM C4 9.8.94, STOCKHOLM 			 
	 3.TUR 9.8.1894, and STOCKHOLM 4.TUR 9.8.1894. 		  300:-

872	 7	 NORWAY-DENMARK Danish numeral cancellation 			 
	 1 (Copenhagen) on Norwegian stamp 1863 Coat-of-			 
	 Arms 3 skilling grey. Postal: 2500:- 		  700:-

873K	 	 NORWAY-DENMARK Danish numeral cancellation 1 			 
	 (Kjøbenhavn) on Norweigan postal stationery 			 
	 card 6 øre, together with K.OMB.2 11.4.85. The card 			 
	 is dated ”Chra 9/4 74” and sent to Denmark. Superb. 		  300:-

874K	 	 FINLAND-DENMARK. Danish FRA FINLAND 			 
	 on postal stationary 4 kopek with rings sent 			 
	 to Algeria. Sent by Paquebot (framed cancellation) 			 
	 via Copenhagen, transit cds KJÖBENHAVN 25.12.00. 		
	 Decorative usage of black mourning stamp to a rare 			 
	 destination. Exhibition item! 		  700:-

875K	 	 GERMANY-FINLAND. Korsör-Kiel route. Danish 			 
	 postal stationary 10 øre with German cancellation 			 
	 KIEL 10.6.94, sent to Turku, Finland. Arrival 			 
	 cds 14.VI.94. Blue crayon marking ”Paquebot” at left. 		 300:-

854

854K	 Mi 102, 104   ROMANIA Swedish circle cancellation 			 
	 STOCKHOLM K.E. 9.12.1895 on Romanian stamps 			 
	 2×5+15 bani, on backside of cover sent from 			 
	 BRAILA 5.DEC.95 to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 			 
	 10.12.1895. Unique item. 		  1.500:-

855	 43	 RUSSIA Russian town cancellation LIBAU 			 
	 14.OKT.1891, on Swedish stamp 5 öre Circle 			 
	 type ph on cut piece. Scarce. 		  500:-

856K	 29	 RUSSIA St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM KE 29.5.1889 			 
	 on Russian stamp 1 kop and postal stationery 			 
	 card 3 kop, together with boxed cancellation 			 
	 FRÅN RYSSLAND. The card is dated ”St Pbg d 			 
	 13 / 25 Maj 1889”, and endorsed ”Pr ångf. 			 
	 Finland”. Sent to Sweden. 		  700:-

857K	 30Aa	 RUSSIA. St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. 			 
	 Printed matter franked with Russian 2 kopek 			 
	 stamp, cancelled STOCKHOLM KE 1.9.1885. This 			 
	 item is lacking the compulsory marking FRÅN 			 
	 RYSSLAND - unusual and interesting item! 		  1.200:-

858K	 	 RUSSIA. St. Petersburg–Stockholm route. 			 
	 Swedish arrival cancellation STOCKHOLM 4.TUR 			 
	 31.7.1891 on Russian postal stationery card 			 
	 3 kop, together with boxed cancellation FRÅN 			 
	 RYSSLAND. The card is dated ”St Petersbourg 			 
	 28 Juillet 90”, and sent insufficiently paid 			 
	 without postage due to Sweden. Postal: 1500:- 		  400:-

859K	 Mi 41	 RUSSIA St. Petersburg-Stockholm route. Swedish 			 
	 circle cancellation STOCKHOLM N. ANK. AVD. 			 
	 8.8.93, on Russian stamp 1 kop, and stamped 			 
	 newspaper banner 1 kop, together with boxed 			 
	 cancellation FRÅN RYSSLAND (P: 1500:-). Sent 			 
	 to Sweden. Very scarce combination and usage, 			 
	 possibly unique. 		  1.500:-

860K	 	 RUSSIA. Postal stationary envelope 10 kopek 			 
	 of Finnish type with rings, cancelled with boxed 			 
	 FRÅN RYSSLAND, and cds STOCKHOLM 3.12.99. 		  700:-

861K	 	 RUSSIA. Postal stationary card of Finnish 			 
	 type 4 kopek, cancelled STOCKHOLM 21.8.96, 			 
	 and side cancellation boxed FRÅN RYSSLAND, 			 
	 sent to Paris, France. The contents show that 			 
	 the card is dated in Turku and has most likely 			 
	 been transported directly Turku-Stockholm by 			 
	 boat and thus the FRÅN RYSSLAND cancellation 			 
	 is likely to have been incorrectly applied. 			 
	 Very unusual usage of the cancellation. It 			 
	 is also possible that the card has been transported 			 
	 from Turku via a Russian port and then to 			 
	 Stockholm (St. Petersburg-Stockholm route). 		  1.000:-
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Local post on covers / Lokalpost på försändelser
876K	 	 Advertisement, Unused advertisment envelope 			 

	 ”En krogskylt – sådan den borde vara! GIFT: 			 
	 öl vin spirituosa”, etc. Also one unused 			 
	 advertisment local post stationery envelope 			 
	 from Gothenburg. (2). 	 *	 300:-

Crash mail / Crashpost
877K	 	 Letter from Germany to Finland damaged when the steam 		

	 ship Heimdall sunk in Stockholms archipelago. Label. 	 700:-
878	 	 Swedish PPC with the crew from sailing ship Tyra who 		

	 stranded on Papa Westray, Orkney Islands 14.1.1919. Scarce. 	 500:-
879P	 	 Censored cover (hole-punched) sent from USA to 		

	 Stockholm. Label ”Inneliggande försändelse har skadats 		
	 av vatten vid förlisningen av en Clippermaskin på 		
	 Tajofloden utanför Lissabon den 22 febr. 1943”. Some 		
	 imperfections. 	 500:-

880	 	 Letter from Malmö, damaged in railway accident Rörvik 		
	 6.9.2954. In envelope and oval pmk. 	 400:-

881K	 	 Parcel form from Germany 1919 to Sweden. Customs 		
	 label, and note arrived in damaged condition. 	 400:-

882K	 	 Letter from Scotland to Sweden damaged and delayed 		
	 because of the railway accident at Rörvik 6.9,54. 	 400:-

883K	 	 Cover from Germany 1965 to Finland with text: arrived 		
	 in damaged condition. HELSINGFORS 26.4.65. 	 300:-

884K	 	 Letter with contents and text; damaged during post 		
	 treatmen 1974. 	 300:-

885K	 	 Sweden domestic cover from 1966 with scarce label 		
	 Bl. 300. Arrived with damages, 23.3.66. 	 300:-

FDCs
886	 53	 Oscar II 8 öre violet 27.10.03 on poscard (Post 		

	 offices in Sthlm). 	 500:-
887K	 214, 215, 216   20, 25, and 30 öre on respectively three UPU 		

	 cards cancelled first day of issue STOCKHOLM 		
	 16.VIII.1925 STADSHUSET. 	 300:-

888K	 235A	 Lützen 15 öre 1.11.1932 on circular sent to France. 	 300:-
889K	 240C+242C   Parliament 5 and 10 öre in blocks of four, 		

	 Cancellation Djursholm 10.1.1935. 	 300:-
890K	 244	 Parliament 35 öre, 10.1.1935 on Express postcard. 	 300:-
891K	 261-65	 New Sweden 5-60 öre (7) on vignette card, Älvsered 		

	 8.4.38. 	 300:-
892K	 266-68	 80th Birthday of King Gustaf V 5-30 öre (5) with 		

	 cachet, Lidköping 16.6.38. 	 300:-
893K	 270	 Gustaf V small numerals 20 öre, Göteborg 10.2.39. 	 300:-
894K	 287	 Three Crowns 65 and 70 öre on two covers, Frimärkets 		

	 Dag Sthlm 11.11.49. 	 400:-
895K	 295, 303 etc   Three Crowns and GVI Adolf 2.7.62, cpl (9) on 		

	 same FDC. 	 300:-
896K	 305 etc	 Three Crowns and Gustaf V (10) 1.4.48. 	 300:-
897	 310	 Three Crowns 2.10 Kr blue on Registered cover KAPPSTA 		

	 10.12.54. 	 300:-
898K	 442-44	 70th Birthday of King Gustaf VI 11.11.1952 (7) cachet 3. 	 300:-
899K	 454-55	 World Ski Champ. Complete set (4) on nice cover, 		

	 FALUN VM 13.2.1954. 	 300:-
900P	 471-75	 1955 Stockholmia -55. Complete set in blocks of four, 		

	 Stockholm 35, 1.7.55. 	 300:-
901K	 513-14	 Centenary of the Volontary Shooting Organisation. 		

	 Cancellation Riksskyttetävlingen Stockholm 30.6.60. 	 300:-
902K	 532-33	 Local Mail Delivery 29.1.62 cachet 8, and cancellation 		

	 Sthlm Postmuseum Utställningen. 	 300:-
903K	 608-09	 1967 Finnish Settlers. Booklet on registered FDC, 		

	 Karlstad 16.6.1967. 	 300:-
904K	 803-06	 1972 Nobel prize 1912 with cachet, and cancellation 		

	 Göteborg Post-Expo Gammaldags Jul. 	 300:-
905K	 2245-48	2001 Europe in block of four. Cancellation Kanalmuseet 		

	 Trollhättan 22.3.01. 	 300:-
906K	 2388-91	2003 Seabirds in block of four, cancellation Roma 		

	 fil 4.10.03. 	 300:-

Postal stationery / Helsaker
Stamped envelopes / Frankokuvert

907K	 Fk3B, 54  Stamped envelope 10 öre, interesting usage with drawn 		
	 lines indicating mourning. Additionally franked with 		
	 10 öre, and sent from STOCKHOLM 8.2.1892 to Russia. 		
	 Arrival pmk RIGA. Tear in the envelope. Interesting item. 	 300:-

Single postcards / Enkla brevkort
908	 bKe1	 Postal stationery postcard 12 öre blue pmk STOCKHOLM 		

	 23.1.1872 (first month in use!) and sent to Borås. 		
	 Superb appearance, just some trivial file pinholes. F 2800 	 500:-

909K	 bKe9	 Postcard 5 öre dated ”Kristiania 30/12 97”, franked 		
	 with Norwegian stamp 10 øre, sent from BUREAU DE 		
	 EXP. DE CHRISTIANIA 2.XII.97 to Germany. 	 300:-

910K	 bKe12, 56   Postcard 5 öre additionally franked with 20 öre, 		
	 sent registered from STYRSÖ 24.6.1909 to Hälsingborg. 		
	 Registered postcards are scarce. 	 500:-

911	 bKe13	 Postcard 10 öre sent to Leipzig 1891 with the difficult 		
	 cancellation ”Aus Schweden per Stralsund”. 	 300:-

912	 bKe19, 84, 107, 108, 112, 114   Registered postcard 10 öre, 		
	 with four different values of Landstorm I and 15 öre 		
	 G V in medallion as additional franking, to Dresden, 		
	 Germany, cancelled STOCKHOLM 10.1.17. 	 300:-

Letter cards / Kortbrev
913K	 kB2, 45	Letter card 10 öre additionally franked with 2x10 		

	 öre, sent registered from PKXP No 2A INR U 8.5.1890 		
	 to MALMÖ 9.5.1890. 	 300:-

914K	 	 ICE AIR MAIL, P S envelope 10 öre air mail Malmö 		
	 16.2.1929 to Denmark, postage due stamp 10 öre. 	 300:-

916K	 	 Scandinavian Missionary Flight, reg first flight 		
	 Stockholm 23.4.46 to South Africa. 	 300:-

917K	 	 Scandinavian Missionary Flight first trip Stockholm 		
	 23.4.46 to South Africa. 	 300:-

918K	 	 Scandinvian Missionary Flight, first trip Stockholm 		
	 4.3.46 to Leopoldville. 	 300:-

Air mail covers / Luftpost
919K	 87, 232	 Reg. airmail FFC Nord Missionsflyg Sockholm 8.1.46 		

	 to Ethiopia. 	 300:-
920K	 143 E	 Lion 5 öre on ICE FLIGHT cover Sweden-Germany, 		

	 Stockholm 1.3.29 to England. 	 300:-
921K	 143 E, 146 E   Ice flight cover Stockholm - Åbo, Stockholm 		

	 16.3.1929 to Estonia. 	 300:-
922K	 143 E, 231   First Night Flight, Stockholm 21.7.30 - Paris, 		

	 Paris Nancy, Poste restante postage dues stamps Nancy 		
	 24.7,30. 	 300:-

923K	 175A, bKe23   15 öre on postcard 10 öre, sent by air mail from 		
	 STOCKHOLM 31.8.25 to Finland. Fold do not touch 		
	 the stamps. 	 300:-

924K	 176A	 2x15 öre on early air mail cover sent from MALMÖ 1 		
	 8.9.26 to Germany. Cancellations BERLIN C LUFTPOST 		
	 8.9.26, LEIPZIG 9.9.26 and SERVICES AÉRIENS 		
	 LUFTPOST. 	 300:-

925K	 197, 143 E   Ice flight cover, last flight Stockholm - Åbo 		
	 16.3.29 to Estonia. 	 300:-

926K	 211	 ICE AIR MAIL, UPU 5 öre on P S envelope 10 öre air 		
	 mail Malmö 18.2.29 to Switzerland. 	 300:-

927K	 226	 ICE AIR MAIL cover Malmö 28.2.1929 to Berlin. 	 300:-
928K	 231, 232	2x10+2x50 öre on registered special delivery air mail 		

	 cover sent from STOCKHOLM 15.5.30 to Great Britain. 		
	 Arrival pmk BRIDLINGTON 17.MY.30 and special 		
	 cancellation EXPRESS FEE PAID 6D. Unusually 		
	 early usage of this stamps. 	 500:-

929K	 237, 143A   5+90 öre on registered air mail cover (reduced) sent 		
	 from GÖTEBORG 18.1.33 to Australia, VIA KARACHI 		
	 MADRAS. Cancellations BERLIN-SASSNITZ (HAFEN) 		
	 BAHNPOST ZUG 14 19.1.33, REGISTERED PERTH 		
	 WESTN AUSTRALIA 14.FEB.33, PRAHRAN 15.FE.33 		
	 and REGISTERED MELBOURNE 16.FE.33. The 90 öre 		
	 stamp is scarce on letter mail. 	 300:-

930
930K	 247, 248, 250   10+15+2x25 öre on air mail cover sent from 		

	 GÖTEBORG 27.4.36 to Siam. Transit BERLIN-SASSNITZ 		
	 (HAFEN) ZUG 14 and arival pmk 3.5.36. The cover with 		
	 one round corner. Scarce destination, R4 (4-10 recorded 		
	 items) according to Facit. 	 500:-

931K	 324 C	 ICE AIR MAIL, FFC Stockholm - Gotland 21.2.40. 	 300:-
Mainly unused stamp collections Sweden / 

I huvudsak ostämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige
932A	 éé. Collection Circle types to 1959 in Leuchtturm album incl. 		

nice Oscar II and Medallion, F65, expensive Coil stamps and 		
1924-years incl. cpl UPU, F233a, many BC/CB-pairs, 337C etc. 		
F about 150 000. 	 10.000:-
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933Cb	 éé accumulation 1988–2016 in box. 33 complete year sets from 		
the period. Approx 50 % are booklet year sets. Also 13 older 		
sets in the box. Franking value more than 16000 SEK. Excellent 		
quality 	 5.000:-

934P	 éé/é. Collection Circle types-ca 1940 incl. nice Oscar II, 		
Territorial Defence- and Coil stamps, many WPC and UPU, F332C 		
and 337C éé, Official stamps etc. (300) 	 4.000:-

935Mg	éé. Approx. 40000 stamps in sealed coils, mainly lower values 		
and mostly 1940’s-80’s. 	 4.000:-

936P	 Mostly éé collection 1938–45 on Lindner leaves with stamp 		
mounts incl BC/CB-pairs etc. Mostly fine quality (250) 	 3.000:-

937P	 éé collection 1930–1945 on leaves. Contains all BC-/CB-pairs 		
from the period. Facit more than 35 000 SEK. Excellent quality 		
(>200) 	 3.000:-

938L	 éé accumulation 1949–2003 in album without stamp mounts. 4 		
albums and 3 stockbooks with MNH 5-strips. Huge catalog value. 		
Face value > 10000 kr. Additionally one album with rather 		
few Swedish MNH stamps. Excellent quality (1000s) 	 3.000:-

939A	 Mostly éé. Samling Gustaf V profil höger i Safe Dual-album 		
inkl. mkt strip och par, t.ex. sju éé BC/CB F 269 och tre éé 		
F 273, flera häften inkl. tre ex H42, en del brev och helsaker, etc. 	 2.500:-

940A	 éé collection 1886–1971 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. 		
Majority éé. Several better e.g. 40-44, 85, 126-28, 154, 155, 		
167b, 193, 205-07. Several BC/CB-pairs etc. Almost cpl from 		
1944. F around SEK 40000. Fine quality 	 2.500:-

941A	 éé. Album with high value Oscar II–1971 incl duplicates. 		
Containing many nice Coil stamps and many strips incl Three 		
Crowns, some BC/CB-pairs etc. 	 2.400:-

942K	 éé. MEDALLION. 12 blocks of 4 : 5,7,10,15,20,25,30,35, 		
40,65,öre and 1 krona. around SEK 1500 	 2.000:-

943A	 éé collection/accumulation 1960s–1980s in two albums without 		
stamp mounts. Mint stripes of between 5 and 10 stamps. Face 		
value exceeding 6000 SEK. Excellent quality (>1500) 	 2.000:-

944A	 éé/é accumulation 1920s–about 1980 in visir album. E.g. better 		
1924 incl 2kr Congress x, F195x10, Tre Kronor values in strips 		
of 5, HA6x3, many Cancer 1928 stamps, good 1930’s-1940’s incl 		
Lützen cpl xx and 20kr flying swans perf 4 sides etc. Fine quality 	 2.000:-

945A	 (é) lot. 1400 ”B-märken” in stockbook. 	 2.000:-
946A	 (é) lot. 1400 ”B-märken” in stockbook. 	 2.000:-
947A	 éé/é accumulation 1877–1960 in stockbook. with e.g. Coil 		

Stamps, WPC 5 öre - 1 kr and UPU 5 - 80 öre1936 Post Office 		
compl éé, BC/CB-pairs éé/é. 	 2.000:-

948L	 éé collection 1938–1970 in box. Many hundred stripes with 5 		
stamps in each. All MNH (F 259 - 600). One part of it on 		
Visir leaves, but most of the material in a box.or wrapped 		
in paper. Also some other items included. Huge catalog value. 		
Very high face value. Fine quality 	 2.000:-

949Ec	 éé accumulation 1942–2000 in box. Face value material. 		
Booklets, sets, single stamps etc. Also 20 complete year sets 		
(1973-1982) incl discount stamps. Value for franking exceeding 		
7500 SEK. Excellent quality 	 2.000:-

950L	 éé/é accumulation 1900s in box. with collections and duplicates 		
in 6 albums, on leaves and in glassine envelopes e.g. BC/CB-		
pars. Approx. 13 kg. 	 2.000:-

951A	 éé/é. Collection ca 1890-1995 in two Leuchtturm albums with 		
slip cases, mainly sparse-filled to 1942 but with e.g. some 		
Coil stamps and WPC+UPU. Face value after 1959 ca 3600. 	 1.800:-

952	 é. Lot (18) incl. F9 and 17 Circle types, e.g. F21. F about 		
12500. Somewhat mixed quality 	 1.500:-

953Cd	 éé collection/accumulation 1920–1980 in box. 10 stockbooks 		
with MNH 5-stripes. A lot of the material from the 1950s and 		
1960s. Also including coil stamps from the 1920s and St 		
Brieget 120 öre (1941). Huge catalog value. Face value 		
exceeding 5000 SEK. Excellent quality (1000s) 	 1.500:-

954Ea	 éé/é. Large accumulation mMedallion–1981, many better issues 		
e.g. 1 and 2 kr UPU 1924 éé, high values, pairs etc. Majority 		
éé. High value. 	 1.500:-

955	 éé/é/(é) lot. Circle type. Somewhat mixed quality (16) 	 1.000:-
956K	 éé/é accumulation. with G V Full Face, G II A and Gustav 		

Vasa. Good quality F 9.100 (68) 	 1.000:-
957K	 Mostly éé accumulation Circle type–about 1924 on stock cards. 		

Fine quality 	 1.000:-
958K	 é accumulation about 1890–1940 on stock cards. Mostly fine 		

quality Catalogue value acc. to vendor F 15.500 	 1.000:-
959P	 éé. Lot Oscar II-1940’s on two Visir leaves incl. some stripes 		

Post Office 1936 and some BC/CB-pairs. F ca 24000. Mostly 		
fine qual. (75) 	 1.000:-

960P	 éé. Parliament 1935. Full sheets 5,10,15öre F240-42C-. F 2400 	 1.000:-
961A	 éé. Bundle of sheets, parts of sheets etc, e.g. Medallion 		

5kr and surcharges, small size officials, F69 - half sheet, 		
F69 full sheet split in 2, F61 full sheet split in 2, 136 - 		
full sheet. High value. 	 1.000:-

962A	 éé/é collection about 1890–1973 in Facit album. with e.g. 		
WPC upp to 2 kr and many BC/CB-pairs. Fine quality 	 1.000:-

963A	 éé/é. Collection Circle types-1969 in Facit album. E.g. F34 		
in éé block-of-four, some Coil stamps and WPC, many BC/CB-		
pairs, F337C éé etc. 	 1.000:-

964A	 éé/é collection 1886.1975 in DAVO album with stamp mounts. 		
Very well filled from 1938. Some better early issues ’’ e.g. 		
F41, 43, 44, 115-123, 125, 181a, 183aa,b, 187, 193 etc. F 		
over SEK 13000. Mostly fine quality 	 900:-

965	 é. 18 copies Circle types-Oscar II-Medallion incl. F31,45 		
and 96 etc. F ca 8000. 	 800:-

966K	 éé lot. with e.g. 1939 Gustaf V small numerals 10 öre violet, 		
pair 4+3 in block of four. The entire lot is presented at 		
www.philea.se. F. 9.550 	 800:-

967P	 éé. Collection 1928-1960’s on Visir leaves incl. 269BC and 		
Bellman BC, 17 different booklets GVI A etc. Also some early é. 	 800:-

968A	 éé/é. Collection 1910-71 in Schaubek album with slip cases 		
incl. e.g. F125é, some Coil stamps and BC/CB-pairs etc. 	 600:-

969A	 éé. Unmounted mint stamps, 1940-60s, in a Lembit binder with 		
Visir leaves. Several complete sets and strips of five. 		
Catalogue value SEK 13.000. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 600:-

970	 (é) accumulation. 6 Proofs-stamps: 2 ex of 1 öre black, Small 		
National Coat-of-Arms, 15 öre carmine Gustaf V - Full Face 		
and 2 ex of 1 öre black and one 15 öre orange, Official Stamp, 		
Small Size. 	 500:-

971	 é 1886–1934. All different, e.g. F 105-14, 115, 123, 126-35, 		
140Acx, 141, 145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C. Mostly good quality F 		
SEK 5.050 (52) 	 500:-

972	 é 1920–36. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 140Acx, 		
141, 145E, 148C, 149A, 151A+C, 154-55, 159, 177C, 180a. Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.150 (33) 	 500:-

973	 éé 1920–36. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 140A+Ccx, 		
142Acx, 144A+C, 145-46E, 153, 153bz, 168a, 174c. Mostly good 		
quality F SEK 5.090 (27) 	 500:-

974	 éé 1920–36. Small coil stamps, All different, e.g. F 140A+Cxz, 		
142Acx, 144C, 145E, 153, 168b, 174c, 180b, 194-95. Mostly 		
good quality F SEK 5.220 (28) 	 500:-

975P	 éé collection/accumulation Tre kronor på Safe-blad with stamp 		
mounts. Fine quality. (280) 	 500:-

976P	 éé/é. Lot. E.g. F 75, block with 20 stamps with margins éé; 		
F 76, block of six and two pairs éé; F 68-70, blocks with 20 		
stamps éé, L 5 block of ten with margins éé and L 17, five 		
éé and four é. Low reserve! 	 500:-

977P	 éé lot 1936–1938 on visir leaves. Swedish Post Jubilee 1936 		
(20, 30, 40, 45 öre and 1 kr) + Swedish Parliament 1935 60 		
öre + Swedenberg 1938, 10 örer, all in superb stripes of 5 		
stamps. catalog >7000 SEK. Excellent quality 	 500:-

978A	 éé/é accumulation c.1900–1975 in a thick visir album. Dealers’ 		
stock. Face value SEK 1600. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

979A	 éé. G V in Medallion in blocks of four with sheets-no. 	 500:-
980A	 éé collection 1905–1984 in two albums without stamp mounts. 		

Mostly modern. Mostly fine quality (>500) 	 500:-
981A	 éé collection 1980–1987 in two albums. Almoste complete 		

material. Excellent quality 	 500:-
982A	 éé collection 1970–85 in 2 SAFE album with stamp mounts. 		

Complete. 	 500:-
983A	 éé. Apparently cpl collection 1946-68 in Lindner Hingeless 		

album incl. also pairs, stripes and some booklets etc. 	 500:-
984A	 éé/é. Collection Oscar II-1975 in DAVO album incl. e.g. some 		

Official-, Postage due- and Coil stamps etc. Almost cpl after 1941. 	 500:-
985	 éé. Nine VERY NICE unmounted mint, King G V, left Profile: 		

177Ab, 180b, 181a, 184, 185a, 185c, 187c, 193 och 194. F 5.155 	 400:-
986L	 éé. Accumulation sets 1938-60’s e.g. Bible, Sergel, 3×F 528BB, 		

five sets Gustaf V 70 years, Lützen complete, etc. F over 10000. 	 400:-

Face value lots / Nominalpartier
987Ea	 BOOKLETS 1960’s-1990’s in good variation face value SEK 4600 		

and a lot of loose stamps also in good variation from about 		
the same period (incl also units/booklet panes with useful 		
values) with face value about SEK 10300, total face hence 		
SEK 14900. 	 5.000:-

988L	 Box with booklets 1990’s-2000’s. Face value ca 13500. 	 4.500:-
989Ec	 BOOKLETS, two shoeboxes with many hundreds in very good 		

variation 1960’s-1990’s, face value SEK 11500. 	 4.000:-
990A	 Accumulation in 4 albums and bundle of visir leaves.. Face 		

value about SEK 9000.-. 	 2.500:-
991A	 Collection 1972–2007 in 2 Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. 		

Almost complete. Face value SEK 8000. 	 2.500:-
992Ea	 1970’s-early 2000’s in very good variation incl e.g. many 		

booklets incl useful somewhat higher values etc, face value 		
SEK 7500. 	 2.500:-

993L	 56 coils incl. e.g. F297 and 300. Face value ca 7470. 	 2.400:-
994Cd	 Box with booklets 1940’s-1981 incl. some better. Face value 		

approx. 7200. 	 2.300:-
995Ba	 Box with booklets 1959-94. Face value ca 6200. 	 2.000:-
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996Bb	 Accumulation. complete coils 1940’s - 80’s, Face value SEK 		
8500. Some incomplete - not counted. 	 2.000:-

997De	 Stamps and booklets mostly 1940’s-1980’s, e.g. 85 ex F341 in 		
strip. Face value approx. 6000. 	 2.000:-

998L	 Box with booklets mostly 1960’s-80’s. Face value approx. 6200. 	 2.000:-
999A	 Small box with booklets and some stamps, mostly ca 1990-2004. 		

Face value 5200. 	 1.700:-
1000A	 Three binders with booklets mostly 1967-92. Face value approx. 		

5000. 	 1.600:-
1001A	 Collection 1980-2000 in two Leuchtturm albums with slip cases. 		

Face value approx. 5000. 	 1.600:-
1002Md Box with booklets mostly 1982-93. Face value ca 5150. 	 1.600:-
1003A	 Two binders with stripes mostly ca 1960-86. Face value about 		

4900. 	 1.500:-
1004L	 4 exclusive Lindner albums with booklets 1978-89 and collectipn 		

1964-89. Loose leaves, small box unsorted and others. Face 		
value SEK 5000. Approx. 13 kg. 	 1.500:-

1005A	 Collection stamps and booklets mostly ca 1972-92 in two 		
Schaubek albums incl. some dupl. Face value approx. 4300. 	 1.400:-

1006A	 Album with mostly stripes mainly 1974-90. Face value about 		
4000. 	 1.200:-

1007A	 Two binders with stamps and booklets mostly ca 1950-80’s 		
incl. some better and four Discount booklets. Face value 		
approx. 2800. 	 1.200:-

1008A	 Two albums with dupl. mostly 1970’s-2000’s. Face value approx. 		
3750. 	 1.200:-

1009Mg  Collection 1971-92 in two albums+ 18 year sets 1971-86. Face 		
value ca 3600. 	 1.200:-

1010Cc	Box with booklets mostly 1960-90’s. Face value 3800. 	 1.200:-
1011L	 Box with mostly mini sheets and booklets, mainly 1970’s-		

2000’s. Face value approx. 3550. 	 1.200:-
1012Me	Lot. Face value 3.900:-. 	 1.200:-
1013A	 Två album med Häften, över 200st, mest 1980-90-talen men även 		

en del lite tidigare. Högt nominalvärde. 	 1.000:-
1014A	 Album with stamps and booklets 1993-98. Face value ca 3150. 	 1.000:-
1015Ce	Stamps, booklets and mini sheets mostly 1980-90’s. Face value 		

3150. 	 1.000:-
1016Cb	Stamps and booklets mostly 1970’s-90’s. Face value about 3300. 	 1.000:-
1017A	 Collection 1978-95 in two Estett albums (earliest part é). 		

Face value approx. 2860. 	 900:-
1018L	 Sweden Box with booklets 1960’s-80’s incl. many H176 etc. 		

Face value approx. 3100. 	 600:-
1019A	 Collection 1960-89 in Leuchtturm album with slip cases+ 		

cassette. Face value approx. 1950. 	 600:-
1020A	 Binder with 209 different booklets H148-415. Face value 		

approx. 1700. 	 550:-
1021L	 Booklets and stamps mostly 1960’s-80’s. Face value ca 1600. 	 500:-

Year sets, year books, etc. / Årssatser, årsböcker, etc.
1022Cd	Year sets. 55 ex 1975-81. Face value ca 3350. 	 1.000:-

Discount booklet lots / Rabatthäftespartier
1023A	 52 ex 1979-90. 	 7.000:-
1024	 16 booklets +52 stamps for Nordic countries, 6 booklets for 		

within Sweden, and also 14 stamps ”Företagspost”. 	 2.000:-
1025K	 Rabatthäften 11st. 	 900:-
1026K	 13 booklets valid only within Sweden. 	 500:-

Mainly used stamp collections Sweden / 
I huvudsak stämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige

1027A	 Used collection 1855–O II incl Official stamps in large Size 		
and Postage Dua Stamps in album. in shades of e.g. 3 skill 		
bco 2 ex and reprint 1885, 4 skill bco 21 ex, 6 skill bco 7 ex, 		
8 skill bco 7 ex. and 24 skill bco 5 ex. etc. Very mixed quality 	 10.000:-

1028Sb	Sweden Used accumulation 1858–modern in box. CANCELLATIONS. 		
about 40 small boxes with loose stamps and stamps on cut 		
pieces sorted accoring to the first letter of the cancellaion, 		
from the Tjärnlund estate. An interesting lot to explore. 		
Quite many very fine and excellent cancellations. PLEASE 		
INSPECT. Mixed quality (10000s) 	 5.000:-

1029A	 Used accumulation 1855–1931 in stockbook. Beautiful - Superb 		
cancellations occurs. Catalogue value 64.600. Please inspect! 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 4.000:-

1030P	 Used collection 1855–1918 on leaves. Including 4 copies of 4 		
sk and one 8 sk (short perf), locals and then compete in main 		
numbers but 55 and 80 öre. In the beginning mixed quality, 		
later fine 	 2.500:-

1031A	 Used collection 1855–1970 in Leuchtturm album with stamp 		
mounts. Bl.a. två st 4 skill, bra Vapen, Ringtyp, bandmärken, 		
etc. Kongress 80 öre + 2 kr, Förening till 2 kr. Flera vackra 		
stämplar. 	 2.500:-

1032A	 Mostly �. Collection 1855-1928 in HAWE album incl. 6 x 4slkill 		
and 8-skill(def), many Coat-of-Arms and Circle types, several 		
Coil stamps, many é WPC and UPU etc. 	 2.200:-

1033A	 Mostly �. Duplicate album with 1889 year provisories Circle 		
type, Officials incl shades, some varieties, and postal items 		
etc. (170) 	 2.000:-

1034A	 Used. Dupl. lot ca 375 Coil stamps with different watermarks 		
incl. many better ones, also ca 85 Small National Coat-of-		
Arms incl. F71-74cxz. F approx. 113 500. 	 2.000:-

1035Cb	Used accumulation 1870–1990 in stockbook. Five stockbooks, 		
24 pages each, well filled with stamps. Many good to very 		
good cancellations accoring to quality. Somewhat mixed quality 		
(>5000) 	 2.000:-

1036L	 Used collection/accumulation Coat–of–Arms–1999 in removal 		
box. Duplicate stock in twelve visir albums and stockbooks. 		
Incl better stamps, e.g. BC/CB-pairs, different shades, paper 		
types, and watermarks. Mostly fine quality (Thousands) 	 2.000:-

1037L	 Used accumulation. TOWN CANCELLATIONS (ortstämplar) Well-		
filled removal box FROM ESTATE with huge amout of town cancels 		
Circle Type - Modern in stockbooks, glassine envelopes etc. 		
The lot is described by our C.E.O. who is more into foreign 		
stamps, but even he says the lot is worth the reserve price 		
any day of the week! Hence, all collectors and dealers in 		
TC:s, DO INSPECT THIS LOT! 	 2.000:-

1038A	 Sweden Used accumulation 1855 - O II incl Official stamps 		
and Postage Dua Stamps in visir album in shades, e.g. 4 skill 		
bco 20 ex. Very mixed quality 	 2.000:-

1039A	 Sweden Used accumulation 1892-1964 in album. with e.g. 		
compl.set of the 1924-year sets. Many varieties, nice canc. 		
Somewhat mixed quality 	 2.000:-

1040P	 Used collection 1858–1951 on leaves. Well-filled from Coat-		
of-Arms incl some shades, also good Officials, and postage 		
dues. Mostly fine quality (550) 	 1.800:-

1042Cd	Used. Stock 1858-1920’s in four binders incl. about 230 Coat-		
of-Arms, ca 1270 Circle types, 100’s of Oscar II and GV 		
Medallion, at least 2000 Coil stamps, some varieties etc. 	 1.700:-

1043A	 Used accumulation in visir album with different watermarks. 		
High cat value. 	 1.500:-

1044A	 Used. With few exceptions complete collection with about 575 		
different pair combinations 1938–90 incl all BC/CB-pairs. F 		
approx 37400 SEK. Mostly fine quality. 	 1.500:-

1045A	 Used accumulation 1890s in visir album without stamp mounts. 		
King Oscar II with cancellations. Many better, both to rarity 		
(R5, R3, R4) and to quality. Somewhat mixed quality (>1000) 	 1.500:-

1046A	 Mostly �. Album with dupl. 1855-modern. Cpl Coat-of-Arms 		
incl. dupl, nice Lion types, many Circle types, Postage due 		
stamps, nice cancellations etc. 	 1.500:-

1047L	 Mostly �. Coll/accumulation classic-modern England, Denmark, 		
Norway, Finland and and Australia in eleven binders. Main 		
value on England. Approx. 17 kg. 	 1.500:-

1048P	 Used. 130 ringtype, many very fine postmarks. 	 1.200:-
1049P	 Used. Collection 125 ringtype, many very fine. quality. 	 1.200:-
1050L	 Used. OSCAR II. 15600 stamps in bundles F52-59 incl. 9700 ex 		

10 öre. 	 1.200:-
1051L	 Used. Approx. 7kg stamps netto in boxes. Also 28300 stamps 		

large size 1941-modern in bundles. Approx. 10 kg. 	 1.200:-
1052	 Used lot Lokal-Ringtyp. 13 bättre märken inkl brun lokal, 		

F18 och vapen kpl. 	 1.000:-
1053P	 Mostly � collection 1855–1941 on leaves incl UPU and Congress 		

until 2 kr. (350) 	 1.000:-
1054P	 Used. Approx. 170 BC/CB- and BB-pairs 1938-40, e.g. 57 BC/CB 		

Linné and 33 BB Linné. Facit about 44000. Mostly fine qual. 	 1.000:-
1055A	 Used collection 1870–1950 in stockbook. Steamship mail 		

cancellations on stamps. Every steamship mail office described. 		
(ÅBXP 1-188). Mostly good quality (>200) 	 1.000:-

1056A	 Used collection/accumulation 1858–1970 in three albums. UPU 		
congress and UPU JUbilee (1924) to 80 öre. Some nice 		
cancellations are observed. Mixed quality (>1000) 	 1.000:-

1057A	 Used accumulation 1920–1970 in visir album without stamp 		
mounts. The entire material with railway cancellations (only 		
PKP). Many better, both to rarity and quality. Somewhat mixed 		
quality (>1000) 	 1.000:-

1058A	 Used accumulation 1920–1985 in visir album without stamp 		
mounts. The entire material with railway cancellations (only 		
PKP). Many better, both to rarity and quality. Mostly good 		
quality (>1000) 	 1.000:-

1059A	 Used collection/accumulation 1885–1891 in visir album. Only 		
”STOCKHOLM” cancellations on Oscar II letter press issues, 		
arranged in chronological order. A nice research material. 		
Good quality (>2000) 	 1.000:-

1060A	 Used. Album with more than 2200 large size Official stamps 		
mostly perf. 13 incl. many nice canc. Mostly 10 öre red(565) 		
and 30 öre(365). 	 1.000:-

1061A	 Mostly �. Collection 1855-1982 on Leuchtturm leaves incl. 		
many better early issues, Official- and Postage due stamps etc, 		
apparently cpl main numbers after 1939. Early part mixed qual. 	 1.000:-
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1062A	 Used. Binder with about 1000 GV Medallion mostly with selected 		
cancellations, units etc. Also album with 100’s of small 		
Official stamps incl. wmks and units etc. 	 1.000:-

1063A	 Used. Collection 4skill-1992 in two Schaubek albums with slip 		
cases incl. e.g. cpl UPU, nice WPC, Official stamps etc. 		
Somewhat mixed qual. 	 1.000:-

1064A	 Used accumulation 1885–1962 in visir album. with e.g. many 		
stamps from the 1924-year sets. Mixed quality 	 1.000:-

1065Ce	Used collection/accumulation 1890–1960 in envelopes. Six 		
glassine envelope boxes with stamps, all with railway 		
cancellations (PKXP, PKP, PLK). Many better both according 		
to rarity and to quality. Everything very well described on 		
each envelope. Mostly good quality (1000s) 	 1.000:-

1066L	 Used accumulation 1870–1900 in box. 45 bunches (each with 		
approx 50 stamps) with large officials + 12 bunches with 		
Oscar II and Bicoloured Numeral Type and some more. According 		
to the vendor this material was created more than 110 years 		
ago and has not been touched since then. Many cancellations 		
from the southern part of Sweden (Skåne, Halland). Mixed 		
quality (1000s) 	 1.000:-

1067L	 Used accumulation 1890–modern in box. More than 100 bunches 		
(approx 100 stamps in each bunch) mostly older htan 1930. 		
Also some foreign stamps in bunches (e.g Switzerland and the 		
UK) in the material. Mixed quality 	 1.000:-

1068Ba	Used. Box with approx 20000 Oscar II in envelopes, mostly 		
letterpress. Also many coil stamps on leaves, and covers etc. 		
Also some foreign material. 	 1.000:-

1069Db	Used accumulation 2000–12. 1600 g. washed stamps and ca 200 		
g on cuts. 	 1.000:-

1070Bb	Used accumulation 2000–12. 1650 g. washed stamps. 	 1.000:-
1071L	 Used accumulation 1900s in box. 6 albums with collections 		

and duplicates, many coil stamps. Approx. 11 kg. 	 1.000:-
1072L	 Used accumulation in removal box. with thousends of duplicates 		

in glassine envelopes. Approx. 12 kg. 	 1.000:-
1073L	 Mostly �. Enormous balance of an estate in seven removal 		

boxes incl remainder and part collections, thousands opon 		
thousands of masseware stamps sorted in glassine envelopes, 		
on-paper stamps, some covers/FDC and whatever. Also empy 		
glassine envelopes with some utensil value. Some foreign 		
included. Obviously low reserve to clear out, please inspect! 	 1.000:-

1074A	 Used. Collection 1855-2008 in two albums, e.g. some 1924-years 		
and BC/CB-pairs etc. Almost cpl 1942-98. 	 900:-

1075A	 Used. Album with about 1900 Circle types. Many different 		
values but mostly F21(705), 32(465), 33(160) etc. 	 800:-

1076A	 Used. Collection 1855-1920’s in HAWE album incl. e.g. 4x 		
4-skill, Coat-of-Arms and Circle types, some WPC and UPU, 		
many Coil stamps, Official stamps etc. Mixed-VF. 	 800:-

1077A	 Mostly �. Two album with dupl. Coat-of-Arms to 1940’s incl. 		
about 450 Circle types, many Territorial Defence, some WPC/UPU, 		
BC/CB-pairs etc. Also some other countries. Mixed quality 	 800:-

1078A	 Used. Album with about 1400 copies WPC and UPU 5-15 öre. F 		
approx. 41000. 	 800:-

1079A	 Used. CIRCLE TYPES. 28 bundles (12 different) mostly perf 13 		
and Posthorn. 	 800:-

1080A	 Used collection 1890s–1970s in binder. Stamps, covers and 		
postcards, incl.a few foreign, all of curiosa nature e.g. 		
cancellations, frankings etc. (60) 	 800:-

1081A	 Used collection 1855–1971 in Leuchtturm album with stamp 		
mounts. Mixed quality 	 800:-

1082L	 Used. STANDING LION. Approx. 37500 stamps in bundles. 	 800:-
1083	 Used lot. Four nice ex with small 12g1 (cert. P. Sjöman, nice 		

to very good), 13a (cert HOW 2,4,2-3), 16, 20. 	 700:-
1084K	 Used. 3, 5, 6, 12, 20/20, 24, 30, 50 öre and 1 rd Circle 		

type. Perf. 14. Several with exellent canc. Please see scans 		
at www.philea.se. (18) 	 700:-

1085P	 Used. Lot ringtype - modern mostly very fine postmarks. Around 		
300, mainly Oscar II-medallion. 	 700:-

1086P	 Used. Around 120 Oscar II - 1940, mostly Oscar II-medallion, 		
many very fine. 	 700:-

1087P	 Used collection. 4 -20 öre Circle type. Perf. 13 incl. 		
Provisionals 1889 on 8 leaves with 6 stamps, several with 		
exellent canc. and 16 covers. The entire lot is presented at 		
www.philea.se. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 700:-

1088A	 Used collection/accumulation 1890–.1910 in two stockbooks. 		
Focus on Oscar II stamps. Many nice cancellations observed. 		
Not explored according to varieties, plate flaws etc. Somewhat 		
mixed quality (>1500) 	 700:-

1089A	 Used. Collection 1858-1993 in two Facit albums. E.g. 16 		
different BC/CB-pairs, almost cpl 1941-90. 	 700:-

1090	 Used. Lying Lion. Small lot - 3 öre type 1, type 2×5, 20 		
öre×7. Fine quality. 	 600:-

1091P	 Used. Around 100 stamps with e.g. fine postmarks, ship canc., 		
ringtype - 1940’s. 	 600:-

1092P	 Used. Lot large officials perf.13. Around 80, many very fine 		
quality. 	 600:-

1093P	 Used. Collection 1858-1940 on album leaves, including official 		
and postage due stamps. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 600:-

1094A	 Used. With few exceptions cpl collection 1980-2000 in Leuchtturm 		
album with cassette. F approx. 13600. 	 600:-

1095L	 Sweden Used. large accumulation duplicates Oscar II - early 		
2000’s. Visir album duplicates 1928-65. Thick visir album 		
duplicates Oscar II - 1970’s and large amount christmas seals 		
etc, some Höstsol etc. Approx. 14 kg. 	 500:-

1096	 Used. 4, 5, 20, 50 öre Circle type. Perf. 13 and 2 öre Perf 		
13 with ph. Several with exellent canc. (13) 	 500:-

1097	 Used. Four FORGERYS of 6, 24 skill bco and black and brown 		
Local stamps. 	 500:-

1098K	 Used lot. 1858 - coil stamp. Many with beautiful/odd canc., 		
nuanced and paper determined by the vendor. Nice post. (59) 	 500:-

1099K	 Used. POSTAGE DUES. 13 stamps 1880’s with odd postmarks e.g. 		
T, OINLÖST. 	 500:-

1100K	 Used. Large officials perf. 13. 20 stamps, several with fine 		
postmarks. 	 500:-

1101P	 Used. Collection 1858-1939 on leaves incl. some better Circle 		
types, some WPC and UPU etc. 	 500:-

1102P	 Mostly � Appr 1900– 1960. Appr 150 mostly older postcards. 		
Including 19ea different from the olympics 1912, and 52 		
different older from ”Ramlösa Brunn”. Mostly good quality 	 500:-

1103P	 Mostly � accumulation on visir leaves. incl. compl sets of 		
WPC and UPU 1924 (bleached). Inferior quality 	 500:-

1104P	 Used accumulation 1940s on leaves. Military mail cancellations 		
(Postanstalten-stämplar) on stamps and on military mail 		
covers. Mostly good quality 	 500:-

1105A	 Used collection 1890–1920 in stockbook. Rural mail cancellations 		
(LBB) organized according to mailman route and first letter 		
in the name. Mostly good quality (>150) 	 500:-

1106A	 Used accumulation 1860–1960 in stockbook. Railway mail 		
cancellations (except PKXP, PKK or PLK). Somewhat mixed 		
quality (>300) 	 500:-

1107A	 Used accumulation 1875–1950 in visir album without stamp 		
mounts. All stamps with city cancellations beginning with 		
letters L-Ö. Most of hte material consists of Numeral type, 		
Oscar II and Gustaf V in a medallion. some better both to 		
rarity and quality. Somewhat mixed quality (>700) 	 500:-

1108A	 Used collection 1938–1945 in album without stamp mounts. 		
Stamps on pieces of covers or parcel slips, all with 		
”Postanstalt”-cancellations. The material from the WW II 		
period. Mostly good quality (>500) 	 500:-

1109A	 Used accumulation 1951–1967 in album without stamp mounts. 		
King Gustaf VI Adolf, series 1-3, with good cancellations 		
from the period 1951-1967. Most of hte stamps on pieces of 		
covers. Somewhat mixed quality (>300) 	 500:-

1110A	 Used accumulation 1960s–1990s in visir album without stamp 		
mounts. Modern stamps with LBB-cancellations. Many better, 		
both to rarity and quality. Mostly good quality (>1000) 	 500:-

1111A	 Used. Collection 4skill-1981 in Leuchtturm album with slip 		
cases incl. some 1924-years and BC/CB-pairs etc. Mostly fine qual. 	500:-

1112A	 Used. Apparently complete collection in Leuchtturm album with 		
slip cases and cassette 1991-2000 incl. many beautiful 		
cancellations. F > 10000. 	 500:-

1113A	 Used. Album with different paper on Coil stamps, ca 340 copies. 		
Also binder with more than 1000 cancellations S-Ö on cuts. 	 500:-

1114A	 Used. Well-filled collection on Facit leaves 1858-1990 in 		
two binders, mainly cheaper issues but many different. 	 500:-

1115A	 Used. Three albums with e.g. 100’s of pair combinations, 		
booklet panes and blocks-of-four etc. 	 500:-

1116L	 Used accumulation 1885–1918 in box. 21 bunches of large and 		
small official stamps (approx 100 stamps in each bunch). 		
Mixed quality (>2000) 	 500:-

1117	 Used. Circle type with e.g. set-off. (17) 	 300:-
1118A	 Used collection 1858–1958 in album without stamp mounts. 		

Sparsely filled in the beginning. Some nice cancellations 		
observed. Mostly good quality (>500) 	 300:-

1119Md Bundles lot 53 bundles Gustaf V in medallion. (53) 	 500:-
1120L	 Sweden Bundles in diff. sizes, lot O II - coil stamps and 		

big official stamps, in box (c 8000) 	 500:-
Mixed stamp collections Sweden /

Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige
1121A	 éé/é/�. Collection 4skill-1970 in Leuchtturm album with slip 		

cases. E.g. L1-20 cpl used, nice Official- and Circle types 		
incl. F37 used, F59-67é, better Coil stamps, cpl WPC and UPU 		
5ö-2kr mostly é, F234-58 mainly éé, 21 BC/CB-pairs incl. 14 		
éé. Mostly éé/é after 1920. 	 4.000:-

1122A	 éé/é/� collection/accumulation 1938–56 in album with home-		
made stamp mounts incl many pair combinations. Mostly fine 		
quality. (1800) 	 1.800:-
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1124A	 éé/é/� collection/accumulation 1874–approx 1940 in stockbook. 		
Officials, Postage Dues, and Military stamps. E.g.. blocks 		
and units, both éé and �, incl beautiful cancellations etc. 		
F approx 29000:- (1994/95) acc to vendor. 	 1.500:-

1125A	 éé/é/� accumulation. Coil stamps, mostly Standing Lion and G 		
V Left profile, incl beter stamps and some nice cancellations. 	 1.500:-

1126A	 éé/é/� collection 1858–2000 in two Leuchtturm albums with 		
stamp mounts. from c. 1940 only é/éé and probably compl.. 		
High face value. 	 1.500:-

1127A	 * é/� collection 1886–1961,1974–75 in two albums. with e.g. 		
Landstormen I - III almost compl. 1924 years sets compl. and 		
some sheets with ”God Helg”. 	 1.500:-

1128Cb	éé/é/� accumulation 1858 onwards in six stockbooks. Lots of 		
mostly used stamps. Beautiful cancellations may occur. Please 		
inspect! 	 1.500:-

1129Me	éé/é/�. Box sorted/unsorted older - modern. Large covers with 		
pairs and blocks.Small album older all world. éé collection 		
CEPT 1960 incl. Liechtenstein and other mixed material., 		
looks interesting. 	 1.500:-

1130L	 éé/é/�. Coll/accumulation 4skill-1990’s in six binders. E.g. 		
many Circle types, better 1924-years and Official stamps, 		
some BC/CB-pairs and nice canc. etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 1.500:-

1131L	 éé/� collection 1858–1995 in album. 6 albums in a removal 		
box. from 1950 both cancelled stamps and MNH stamps. Low 		
reserve. Somewhat mixed quality (>1000) 	 1.000:-

1132Da	éé/é/�. Coll/accumulation Oscar II-1980’s in eight albums 		
incl. several éé. Approx. 12 kg. 	 1.000:-

1133L	 éé/é/�. Box with e.g. é/éé coll. 1877-1975 and used Oscar II-		
1989 in two Leuchtturm albums, five binders with e.g. éé 		
stripes and booklets, 1000’s of stamps in envelopes etc. 		
Approx. 17 kg. 	 1.000:-

1134L	 éé/é/� Classics–modern in box. 7 remainder collections. Mostly 		
good quality (3000) 	 1.000:-

1135Ff	éé/� lot with many BC/CB-pairs. Very high cat value. Fine 		
quality 	 1.000:-

1136L	 éé/é/�. Accumulation old-modern in 29 albums+ leaves etc. 		
E.g. cancellations, éé sets, coll. in Estett album etc. 		
Approx. 30 kg. 	 1.000:-

1137A	 éé/é/� collection 1858–1973 in album. and a collection 		
”Helgmärken” 1904-2001. 	 800:-

1138P	 Mixed. Special collection Franking labels on Visir leaves. 		
More than 100 labels + ca 50 covers 1984-89. 	 500:-

1139P	 éé/é/�. Mixed lot large size officials. Many better issues 		
e.g. Tj24B x 5, Tj12 - 2 full sheets. Tj6 used. High value. 	 500:-

1140P	 éé/é/� lot 1858–1938. e.g. F 39 v4 (mustache), F 261CB in 		
blk of 12 and F 16 é. (40) 	 500:-

1141A	 éé/é/� lot. Mixture in two stockbooks and on some Hagner’s. 		
E.g. Sven Ewert Trial Stamps, early 20th century ASEA Poster 		
Stamps, postmarks, covers and cards. 	 500:-

1142A	 éé/�. Album with e.g. éé sets+ booklets and six year sets 		
1970-75. Also album with used dupl. ca 1900-1940’s’s. 	 500:-

1143A	 éé/é/�. Album with dupl. 1870’s-1980 incl. some nice issues 		
like F36é etc. Mostly éé after 1930. 	 500:-

1144K	 Sweden éé/é/(é)/� accumulation. with Proofs, Forgeries etc. 		
from 1855-1920. 	 500:-

Local post collections / Lokalpostsamlingar
1145P	 Collection 1888–1937 on leaves. HÄLSINGBORG ”Harbour” 		

and ”Mercury” issues, incl F 1 mint and F 2 in used block of 		
four, all nicely mounted on five written up pages. Also some 		
pages Malmö with the 1888 issues cpl, six F 1 (1926) and 		
Mandal (Norway) mint and used set cpl. 	 500:-

Booklet collections / Häftessamlingar
1146Lv	Accumulation 1981-1990 in box. 124 discount stamps booklets. 		

More than 50 % of the booklets with double markings (cylinder 		
digit, control number, spine print). Most of it described on 		
the glassine envelopes with the booklets. Also some genuine 		
booklet pairs in the material. Excellent quality 	 13.000:-

1147L	 Accumulation 1990-2005 in box. Only ”Sverige Brev” in 377 		
booklets. Almost all booklets with two (of three) markings 		
(cylinder digit, control number, spine print). For many of 		
the booklets, stored in glassine envelopes, a booklet 		
description is available on the envelope. (Ex: Tjärnlund). 		
In total face value exceeding 21800 SEK. . Excellent quality 		
(2420) 	 7.500:-

1148Lv	Accumulation 1979–1990 in box. Discount sstamp booklets and 		
single discount stamps. 52 booklets and 240 single stamps (= 		
12 booklets) for use within the Nordic countries and 15 		
booklets for use within Sweden only. Total value for franking 		
more approximately 41 000 SEK. Excellent quality 	 7.000:-

1149L	 Accumulation 1983–1997 in removal box. Booklets No 346-353 		
and 417-505. Huge collection in glassine envelopes in 7 		
archive boxes. All booklets listed according to Facit concerning 		
number, cylinder digits, control numbers, spine prints, 		
varieties of cover/perforation/printing. etc A nice material. 		
Face value if used as franking beyond 20 000 SEK. Excellent 		
quality (1000s) 	 6.000:-

1150Lv	Accumulation 1981–1990 in box. Discount stamps booklets. 60 		
booklets usable for mail within the Nordic countries. Fanking 		
value in total more than 33 000 SEK. Excellent quality 	 6.000:-

1151P	 Collection/accumulation 1995– on visir leaves. 46 self adhesive 		
booklets, all triples. Most of the stamps are ”Sverige Brev”. 		
many of the booklets are in paris with different control 		
numbers. Excellent quality 	 5.000:-

1152A	 Collection more than 400 booklets mostly with margin signs/spine 		
prints H117-209 in three binders incl. nice GVI A booklets etc. 	 5.000:-

1153A	 Collection ca 225 booklets H54-116 in two binders. E.g. H58, 		
65, 4X H57, 2x H59, 3x H59, 3x H64 and several with cyls. 	 5.000:-

1154Lv	Accumulation 1979–1990 in box. 53 booklets with discount 		
stamps (30 for use within the Nordic countries and 23 for 		
use only within Sweden). All of them valid for a letter up 		
to 100 g. Excellent quality (1060) 	 5.000:-

1155A	 Accumulation 1939–1996 in album without stamp mounts. 5 brown 		
albums, well filled with booklets. Many better and older. A 		
lot of cylinder digits, control numbers and spine markings. 		
Also dscount stamp issues from 1980 to 1990 included. Excellent 		
quality 	 4.000:-

1156L	 Collection 1954–1985 in box. Comprehensive collection machine 		
booklets (HA 1 - HA 26) in 13 boxes for glassine envelopes. 		
All booklets in glassine envelopes with a careful descriptíon 		
of each item. A lot of varieties, markins etc in the material. 		
At least 1500 booklets. Something for the specialist. Excellent 		
quality 	 3.000:-

1157A	 Collection/accumulation 1954–1985 in album. 5 alums with 		
machine booklets HA 1 O - HA 26. Plenty of markings as cyl 		
digits, control numbers, spine prints, cover varieties, ”X” 		
and combinations thereof. Fine quality 	 2.000:-

1158L	 Accumulation 1952–1985 in box. Machine booklets HA 2 - HA 24 		
with a lot of different markings. At least 30 HA 6 and 80 HA 		
16. Many of the booklets with inverted stamp mounting. More 		
than 1000 booklets. Excellent quality 	 2.000:-

1159Md Accumulation 1999–2002 in box. 100s of booklets. Many varieties. 		
Many booklets with cylinder digits, control numbers or spine 		
markings or combinations thereof (doubles). Excellent quality 	 2.000:-

1160Md Accumulation 2002–2011 in box. A couple of hundred of booklets. 		
A lot of varieties. Many booklets with cylinder digits, 		
control numbers, spine markings or combinations thereof. 		
Excellent quality 	 2.000:-

1161A	 Collection 1918–1983. Collection Automat booklets and booklets 		
(incl duplicates) in two stockbooks. Five Discount bokklets 		
are included. F 15400:- (1988) acc to vendor. ”cyls and kn 		
not counted”. Face value after1967 approx 600 SEK. 	 1.500:-

1162L	 Collection/accumulation 1930–1981 in box. H 19 - H 331. A 		
couple of hundred booklets including the first two issues of 		
discount stamps (1979-80). Cylinder digits, control numbers 		
(both cpl and divided) and printing varieties are observed. 		
Fine quality 	 1.500:-

1163Sc	 Sweden Lot 1960’s - 90’s. Face value SEK 3500. 	 1.000:-
1164P	 Accumulation 1920–1955 on visir leaves. H16 R+O, H 35 CB, H 		

76 cyls 2, H 85b cyls 1h, H 87 cyls 2, H 107b cyls 2, H 109 		
cyls 1 v + 2. Excellent quality 	 1.000:-

1165A	 Over 100 1940-50’s, several better e.g. Birgitta, Navy 20öre, 		
Luns cathedral 15 and 20öre, several GVIA, High value. 	 1.000:-

1166A	 Collection 1918–73 incl e.g. H25, 33-35, 38 R+O, 39-40, 57, 		
60-64, 66-102 etc. Somewhat mixed quality. (250) 	 1.000:-

1167A	 Accumulation 1955–2015 in album without stamp mounts. More 		
than 100 mini sheets No 1 - 43 + s/s Garbo and Bergman. 		
Different types of markings observed. Red album. Excellent 		
quality 	 1.000:-

1168Md Accumulation 1970 in box. More than 150 copies of H238 		
(Swedish Birds, 1970) with cylinder digits, spine prints, control 		
numbers, varieites of covers, different positions of markings 		
etc. Something for the real specialist. Excellent quality 	 1.000:-

1169Fd	Accumulation 1948–end of 70s. 158 booklets and around 80 		
machine booklets e.g. HA4 B (six), HA6 OV (six), RV (five). 		
High value. 	 1.000:-

1170L	 Lot mostly 1980’s-2000’s. Face value ca 3270. 	 1.000:-
1171A	 Collection 1921-67 incl. H23, 24R+O, 70, 99, 116-42 etc. (140) 	 900:-
1172A	 Two binders with about 220 Slot-machine booklets HA1-25 incl. 		

2x HA4R, cpl HA5, two sets HA6, marginal signs etc. Also ca 		
35 booklets H139-202. 	 900:-

1173A	 Collection/accumulation 1951–72 in two albums. Many with 		
”cyls, kn, RT”. Fine quality 	 800:-
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1174K	 Lot with e.g. 186A1 RT, 190A2 and six slot-machine booklets. 		
Somewhat mixed qual. 	 500:-

1175P	 Collection 1998. 15 different copies of H 492. Spine prints 		
in different positions, cylinder digits (cpl and divided), control 		
numbers (cpl and divided), genuine pairs etc. Excellent quality 	 500:-

1176P	 Lot 1969–2010 on visir leaves. 10 booklets (H 224, 418, 425, 		
437, 538, x 2, 565, 568, 576, 584), all triples. Excellent quality 	 500:-

1177A	 Accumulation 196s–1970s in stockbook. More than 140 booklets, 		
many of the carefully described according to type, variety 		
and different markings. Especially highlighted are different 		
positions of spine prints. Fine quality 	 500:-

1178A	 Accumulation 1951–1975 in two albums without stamp mounts. 		
Also including one copy of HA1. Varieties, cylnder digits 		
etc observed. Excellent quality 	 500:-

1179Fc	 Accumulation 1946 in box. 9 bundles of H 80 (Alfred Nobel, 		
1946) with genuine signed wrappings. 10 bookets en each 		
bundle. Excellent quality 	 500:-

Cancellation collections / Stämpelsamlingar
1180Ce	Removal box with several thousands of mostly cancellations 		

Coat-of-Arms to modern in 21 albums/binders incl. some 		
collections, e.g. ÅBXP, Railway, LBB- and Town cancellations, 		
some booklets etc. Approx. 30 kg. 	 7.000:-

1181A	 OSCAR II. Collection with about 870 different cancellations 		
incl. many beautiful in two repression albums A-Ö. 	 2.500:-

1182A	 Collection ca 3300 cancellations (counties A-Ö) Circle types-		
modern incl. many beautiful and small communities. E.g. many 		
Skåne, Småland and Västergötland, ca 300 Railway+ Military 		
stamps etc. 	 2.000:-

1183A	 RAILWAY MAIL. Dupl. collection ca 435 mostly Oscar II incl. 		
several beautiful and some better ones. Also some Railway 		
Mail 2 and LBB. 	 1.500:-

1184P	 OSCAR II D-LÄN. Collection 105 different mostly superb-		
excellent cancellations. E.g. Eneboga, Hagby, Högsten, 		
Mälarbaden, Röhl-Smedsta(short perfs), Svärtuna etc. 	 1.300:-

1185P	 Collection Ringtyp–Oscar on Visir leaves. E.g. Steam Ship, 		
Railway, Rural Mail Service cancellations etc. Somewhat mixed 		
quality. (50) 	 1.200:-

1186A	 Album with approx 2700 Town cancellations countys A-Y Coat-		
of-Arms–approx 1980 incl many beautiful cancellations, some 		
POB etc. 	 1.000:-

1187A	 G-LÄN. Dupl. collection ca 600 Coat-of-Arms - modern + 50 		
covers and cards incl. many small communities and beautiful 		
cancellations. 	 1.000:-

1188A	 Dupl.collection D-län on Coil stamps incl. many nice canc, 		
some shades and wmks etc. (1100-1200) 	 1.000:-

1189A	 Interesting album with about 580 cancellations mostly 1870-1960 		
incl. POB, Railway, LBB, Steamship, Foreign canc, curiosities etc. 	 1.000:-

1190A	 Two binders with LBR-cancellations Oscar II-1950’s incl. 		
about 435 stamps and 120 Postal Stationeries. Also binder 		
with about 100 covers/cards and 40 stamps with TUR canc. 		
mostly 1870’s-1940. 	 1.000:-

1191A	 Two albums with e.g. Parcel-, PANV- and Newspaper canc, LBB 		
and POB etc. incl. some better. (370) 	 1.000:-

1192A	 Album with approx. 380 copies Oscar II-modern with ANK-, AFG-		
and AVG-cancellations. Also album with hundreds of canc. 		
Nst-58 Oscar II-modern incl. some better. 	 1.000:-

1193A	 Binder with more than 1100 Town cancellations Coat-of-Arms 		
to modern, P+R+T-län incl. many beautiful and small communities. 	1.000:-

1194A	 Binder with approx. 1700 cancellations Railway Mail 1, 120 		
canc. Railway 2 and ca 130 FKMB. Many beautiful. 	 1.000:-

1195A	 PKXP-cancellations nr 1-111. Collection 96 mostly Postal 		
Stationeries and some covers & cards mainly 1880-1910’s incl. 		
some better ones and some sent abroad. 	 900:-

1196Sd	Sweden Box with 1000’s of cancellations Coat-of-Arms to modern 		
in album, leaves, envelopes+ stock cards incl. many beautiful 		
and small communities etc. 	 800:-

1197P	 Interesting lot Circle types-modern. E.g. Temporary Post 		
Offices incl. Superb Karlstens Fästning and Leckö, coloured-,		
experimental- and foreign canc, curiosities and some 		
covers/cards etc. (250) 	 800:-

1198A	 UPPLAND. Binder with 1000’s of stamps cumminities V-Ö Coat-		
of-Arms to modern. 	 800:-

1199K	 TUNA with reversed N. 15 stamps and one bKe, 1880’s, several 		
many fine. 	 700:-

1200P	 About 220 veryu fine opostmarks Oscar II-1950’s, some scarce. 	 700:-
1201A	 Two albums with approx. 1400 cancellations mostly PKP 118-452 		

and some PLK. Many beautiful. 	 700:-
1202K	 27 postal dues with odd postmarks. Interesting. 	 600:-
1203P	 Cancellations.	 600:-
1204P	 Around 220 stamps with very fine postmarks Oscar II - 1970’s. 	 600:-
1205P	 RAILWAY 2 postmarks. Around 80 ring type issues. Many fine. 	 600:-
1206P	 Selection 138 different stamps 1960-93 with superb-excellent 		

cancellations. 	 600:-

1207Sf	 Sweden Box with many thousands of cancellations old-modern 		
mostly sorted in envelopes+ leaves, bundles with covers etc. 		
Mostly Stockholm, Uppland and Södermanland. 	 500:-

1208	 Beehive postmarks on 6 stamps Gothenburg and Stockholm. 		
Unusual. 	 500:-

1209	 11 Circle type. stamps with foreigm cancellations on Swedish 		
stamps, ”R” and ”WÄRDE”- canc. and two stamps with set-off. 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1210P	 4 newspapers with different postmarks 1850-60’s, 2/10, 3/10, 		
1 1/4, 5/16 öre. 	 500:-

1211A	 Approx 110 covers with Railway cancellations Oscar II–semi 		
modern incl some a bit better. 	 500:-

1212A	 Dupl. collection ca 800 cancellations Circle types-modern 		
counties A-Y in two binders. (800) 	 500:-

1213A	 Binder with approx. 2500 mostly superb-excellent cancellations 		
on F1241-43 (some F1244). 	 500:-

1214A	 Two albums with approx. 800 Postal Depot cancellations on 		
cuts incl. dupl. 	 500:-

1215A	 Album with approx. 120 canc. Postanstalten+ Leuchtturm album 		
with various canc. and varieties etc. 	 500:-

1216A	 Album with about 360 copies Circle types-modern with curiosities, 		
foreign canc. and varieties etc. Also album with ca 630 Town 		
cancellations on cuts, communities L-R. 	 500:-

1217A	 Binder with about 315 FKMB- and 130 ÅBXP cancellations. Please 		
inspect. 	 500:-

1218A	 Album with approx. 630 Railway canc. and 65 ÅBXP incl. many 		
beautiful. Mostly Oscar II. 	 500:-

1219A	 Collection PLK cancellations nr 162-429 incl. dupl. in two 		
albums. Many beautiful. (840) 	 500:-

1220A	 Binder with approx. 280 LBB-cancellations mostly on cuts and 		
mainly 1970’s. E.g. Hyssna LBB2, Ljustorp LBB1, Mariedamm 1 		
and Resele 1 etc. 	 500:-

1221A	 Two albums with approx. 3000 cancellations Communities L-Ö 		
incl. many on cuts. 	 500:-

FDC collections / FDC-samlingar
1222Cd	Collection/accumulation 132–1946 in box. Incl. several 3 and 		

4-sided perforated stamps. (100’s) 	 1.500:-
1223Ce	Collection 1932–1970s in four albums. Nice with several better 		

from 1930’s and 1940’s incl Lützen, Bellman BC, Three Crown 		
definitives, GV 85 years etc, also some covers with special 		
cancellations incl Post office stamps on FFC cover 1937, and 		
also some good Gerrmany philatelic covers incl Slesvig 1-14 		
on reg. cover, Germania overprints etc. In addition a box 		
with loose stamps. Favourable reserve. Fine quality 	 1.000:-

1224A	 29 different FDC’s with booklets 1984-92 incl. Discount stamps 		
1987+1990, Face value 575 +14 different from other Nordic 		
countries. Also subject sheets issued by the Post 2003-05, 		
face value ca 1290. 	 800:-

1225Ca	Collection 1940’s-1985 incl. many sent to USA, Bellman CB, 		
some Maximi cards etc. (200) 	 500:-

1226A	 Album with approx 145 FDCs 1936–69 incl e.g. two Swedenborg 		
BC, 1.7.52, some cachets etc. 	 400:-

Cover collections / Brevsamlingar
1227Cb	Accumulation 1920–1940 in box. Some hundred covers, all with 		

cancellatiosn PKP 1 - PKP 200. Mixed quality 	 1.000:-
1228Cb	Accumulation 1920–1950 in box. Some hundred covers, etc, all 		

with railway cancellations PKP 301 -. Mixed quality 	 1.000:-
1229Ca	Accumulation 1910–1950 in box. Some hundred items (covers 		

etc) all with railway cancellations PKP 201- PKP 300. Mixed 		
quality 	 1.000:-

1230Fc	 Interesting lot 1870’s - 1930’s e.g. 10 covers 1870’s with 		
canc. OBETALDT. Poor condition. Some with French due 		
postmarks. Ship cancellations. Classic stationery etc. 	 1.000:-

1231K	 Correspondance 11 cover with contents, to Madrid and Malaga 		
1938-40, all censorred in Spain. Very interesting. 	 700:-

1232P	 Lot around 65 covers, e.g. many small officials, ringtype, 		
war ship post etc. 	 700:-

1233P	 25 covers to Otto Nordenskiöld and Sven Hedin, Alma Hedin 		
and others. 3 ppc with Hedin and cover from China to Sweden 		
with the Hedin set. 	 700:-

1234A	 Collection 1890–1940 in visir album without stamp mounts. 		
Ship mail cancellations on covers, postcards, postal stationeries 		
etc. In total 96 items. Both domestic (within Sweden) 		
destinations and destinations in other countries. Mostly good 		
quality 	 700:-

1235A	 Aprox 200 c.o.d. covers mostly 1920–60s. Also album with 		
approx 450 Official stamps 10 öre F 16 on pieces. 	 700:-

1236P	 Small lot interesting covers/cards prephilately - 1950’s e.g. 		
several stationery with advertisments, BC/CB pairs, censor 		
etc.. Totally 30. 	 600:-

1237A	 Binder with covers in plastic pockets, several abroad. From 		
1880s and forward. E.g. ”Kugleposten” (three). Interesting 		
lot. Please see scans at www.philea.se. (120) 	 600:-
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1238K	 Lot five reg/insured covers Oscar II with e.g. canc. Svarteborg 		
and Målilla Station, two reg. covers GV Medallion, cover with 		
F74 from Grönskåra 30.3.12 with postage due F53+74. 	 500:-

1239P	 11 covers/cards with postage due postmarks several sent abroad. 	 500:-
1240P	 17 air mail covers 1930-50’s e.g. sent to Argentina, Japan, 		

Chile, Lebanon. 	 500:-
1241P	 Lot 1930s on visir leaves. Ten covers sent to Selma Lagerlöf, 		

plus three covers sent from Selma to her sister Gerda Ahlgren. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (13) 	 500:-

1242P	 Lot. with five ins covers e.g. 138 öre to Austria 1924. 	 500:-
1243A	 Childrens Day, ”Barnens Dag”. Collection picture postcards, 		

covers, special cancellations and seals, approx. 85 different 		
items in a binder with plastic pockets. Please see scans at 		
www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1244A	 Binder with approx 250 registered covers GV Medallion–modern 		
incl many sent abroad. Somewhat mixed quality. 	 500:-

1245A	 Binder with e.g. approx 50 Assured covers old–modern, many 		
Express, and ”Lördagsutdelning” etc. Somewhat mixed quality 		
(180) 	 500:-

1246A	 Approx 250 Registered covers mostly 1920–modern incl some 		
sent abroad. Somewhat mixed quality 	 500:-

1247A	 About 50 covers, cards and PS:s with mostly Fieldpost canc. 		
Mainly 1940’s incl. two unused envelopes each M1 and M8, some 		
Postanstalten and few stamps. 	 500:-

1248A	 About 40 covers mostly 1869-1930’s incl. some better. E.g. 		
Postcard from Germany 1923 (Postage due 25 öre) with Swedish 		
submission of evidence, Certificate of registration for 		
Swedish intelligent service etc. 	 500:-

1249P	 CRASHPOST. Railway accident in Rörvik 6.9.1954. Three covers 		
with different types of postmarks. Fine quality - scarce. 	 300:-

1250A	 Theme ”Social Philately”. Messages by mail regarding visits, 		
engagements, weddings, funerals etc. Ex Börje Wallberg. 	 300:-

1251Se	 Sweden Accumulation 1881–1985 in box. Some hundred postal 		
stationeries, covers, covers with commemorial cancellations, 		
air mail covers, air balloon covers etc. Much to explore. 		
LOW RESERVE, HAS TO CLEAR! Somewhat mixed quality 	 200:-

Military mail collections / Militärbrevsamlingar
1252P	 Lot. UN, most from 1990’s first half from e.g. Libanon, 		

Makedonien and Somalia. Several rare covers. 	 500:-

Postal stationery collections / Helsakssamlingar
1253L	 Accumulation 1872–1968 in removal box. 6 shoe boxes full with 		

postal stationeries as follows: bKe 1-22, bKe 31-48, bKd 		
1-34, kB 1-44, TjbK 3-9, aerograms, postal letters, PK-cards 		
and more. 1000s of items. Mostly fine quality Approx. 20 kg. 	 1.500:-

1254A	 Collection 1872–1986 in album without stamp mounts. Nice 		
material. Every item described to catalog number, subtype 		
and variety. In total 190 different items. Fine quality 	 1.000:-

1255A	 Collection 1910–1925 in album. In total 100 items with and 		
without additional frankings. Destination domestic and abroad. 		
Mostly good quality 	 500:-

1256A	 Collection in visir album. 83, used and unused. Fine quality 	 300:-
Picture post cards, singles and collections / 

Vykort, singlar och samlingar
1257	 	 Postcard, Pair of 5 öre Oscar II on postcard to 		

	 Melbourne and redirected to Launceston Tasmania. Two 		
	 distinct MELBOURNE 26.4.04 pmk ś. Rare destination 		
	 (Facit denote R5). 	 500:-

1258	 	 Postcard, Norrköping Stortorget scenery with TRAM, 		
	 pmk 1903(?), ppc with undivided back. 	 300:-

1259	 52	 Postcard, Pair of 5 öre Oscar II on postcard to 		
	 Launceston Tasmania, tied by clear STOCKHOLM 1 AFG 		
	 12.7.05 pmk. Partial Melbourne transit pmk on the 		
	 reverse. Rare destination (Facit denote R5). 	 500:-

1260	 52	 Postcard, Ägg-kort ”Glad Påsk”, fine used, arr pmk 		
	 INGELSTRÄDE 15.4.1906. Artist: Jenny Nyström. 	 300:-

1261De	Approx. 2600 different photos Railway stations and stops, 		
e.g. 208 H-LÄN and 247 M-LÄN. 	 2.500:-

1262Mf	Box with about 800-900 topo used/unused Oscar II-1950’s incl. 		
some a bit better ones. 	 2.000:-

1263Cb	Approx. 1000 topo used/unused Oscar II-1950 incl. some a bit 		
better. 	 2.000:-

1264Eb	JENNY NYSTRÖM. Three albums with about 100 cards mostly 		
used and mainly Oscar II-1930. Also about 350 small size and 		
modern cards. 	 2.000:-

1265A	 JACE EDGREN. Collection 164 different nr 11-209 incl. 9 leap 		
year cards. 	 1.500:-

1266Ba	Topographic, black and white in small size, approx. 700 		
different in a shoebox. 	 1.200:-

1267Ce	1000’s of postcards used/unused old-modern in two albums+ 		
boxes. Mostly topo. 	 1.000:-

1268A	 Two albums with about 400 topo (Pressbyrån) used/unused, old 		
less size. 	 800:-

1269A	 Binder with about 400 topo (Pressbyrån) used/unused less 		
older size. 	 800:-

1270A	 Cards drawn by Högfeldt, Beskow, Artelius, Skogsberg and 		
Nyberg. Approx. 300 different in a binder with plastic pockets 		
etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 600:-

1271A	 Collection old and more modern cards drawn by Jenny Nyström 		
in the smaller and larger sizes, approx. 160 different + A 		
few bundles with cards. All in a binder with plastic pockets. 		
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 600:-

1272A	 Military topics. ”Hemvärnsserien, försvarskorten, lottorna, 		
AMF-filmkorten m.fl.”. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 600:-

1273A	 Two binders with about 190 mostly Topo used/unused, mainly 		
Oscar II-1920’s. Mostly fine qual. 	 600:-

1274A	 Accumulation. Real photo post cards mainly 1900-20, mostly 		
persons,and some with houses, animals etc. Mostly fine quality 		
(approx 280) 	 600:-

1275A	 Accumulation. Topographic mostly 1900-20, incl better. (approx 250) 	 600:-
1276K	 Collection. Railway stations, mostly from early 1900s. County 		

K (nine), L (eight) and M (ten). All different. Please see 		
scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1277A	 Collection older picture postcards from Stockholm, 100 		
different in a small ”Brefkortsalbum”. Please see scans at 		
www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1278A	 Collection with different topics (greeting cards etc.) from 		
the Oscar period, 1900-1910, 250 different in a binder with 		
plastic pockets. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1279A	 Collection c.1900–1910 in album. Greeting cards with relief 		
print. Interesting mix. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 		
(Approx. 300) 	 500:-

1280A	 Ca 275 topo (Pressbyrån) used/unused mostly 1940’s-60’s in 		
two binders. 	 500:-

1281A	 20 different Stoopendaal mainly used Oscar II-1920 + 12 		
different Anna Palm used 1897-1901. Mostly fine qual. 	 500:-

1282L	 Collection. Railway stations, mostly from early 1900s. County 		
W (thirteen), S (four), X (fourteen), AC (three), BD (eight), 		
Y (five) and Z (eleven). All different. Please see scans at 		
www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1283L	 Collection. Railway stations, mostly from early 1900s. County 		
P (fourteen), R (eleven), O (nine), U (nine), T (twelve), 		
and I (two). All different. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 500:-

1284K	 OS 1912. Two postcards from OS in Stockholm 1912, one canc. 		
”Olymipiska spelen i Stockholm Olympic games of Stockholm 29 		
juni-1912-22juli”. 	 300:-

1285P	 Lot. STOCKHOLMSUTSTÄLLNINGEN 1930 Two different 		
mint folders with postcards and photographs. Pristine condition. (2) 	 300:-

Cinderella / Bältespännarmaterial
1286A	 Cinderella. Stockbook local post - stamps and some stationery. 		

Stockholm - part of sheet. One page Ewerts essays and others. 	 600:-
1287P	 Cinderella. Parti diverse på 40 visirkort bl.a. stämpelmärken, 		

lokal, perfins och mycket annat. 	 500:-
1288A	 Cinderella collection 1940s–1950s. Manufacture seals 		

(SIGILLMÄRKEN) Nice selection in binder. Fine quality (240) 	 500:-
1289K	 Cinderella lot. Gärds Härads railway stamps, second issue 		

with dotted background in units (25) + insurance stamp 2 kr 		
in block of four. 	 300:-

Perfin collections / Skyddsperfsamlingar
1290L	 Perfins. Approx 335 ex incl. 14 covers. 	 400:-

Kiloware / Kilovara
1291Rb	Kiloware. 1940. 	 4.000:-

Poster stamps collections / Reklammärkessamlingar
1292P	 Poster stamps lot 1900–1960s. Maerkater and similar, also 		

some exhibition/fairs. (c:a 200) 	 500:-

Wednesday 13th June 5:30 pm at the earliest
Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder

Norway, single items / Norge, singlar
1293	 1	 1855 Coat-of-Arms 4 skilling blue with nice 			 

	 margins and numeral cancellation ”42”. 	 �	 400:-
1294	 1	 1855 Coat-of-Arms 4 skilling blue with nice 			 

	 margins and numeral cancellation ”25” (Bergen). 			 
	 Superb copy! 	 �	 400:-

1295	 1	 1855 Coat-of-Arms 4 skilling blue. Good 			 
	 margins. F 1400 	 �	 400:-

1296	 2	 1857 Oscar I 2 skilling orange. Fair centering. 			 
	 F 1200 	 �	 300:-

1297	 2	 1857 Oscar I 2 skilling orange. Fair centering. 			 
	 F 1200 	 �	 300:-

1298	 2-5	 Oscar I Complete SET, of which 2 skilling is 			 
	 in superb quality. 	 �	 400:-

1299	 6	 1863 Coat-of-Arms 2 skilling yellow. Fair 			 
	 centering. F 2000 	 �	 400:-
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1300	 13	 1868 Coat-of-Arms 3 skilling 3 grey-violet. 			 
	 Fair centering. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

1301K	 14	 1867 Coat-of-Arms 4 skilling 4 blue. in pair 			 
	 with date handwritten, 15.7.1870, sent to 			 
	 Thingvald. Not. ”Weö 15/7”, transit cancellation 			 
	 MOLDE 18.7.1870. Mixed quality. 	 *	 800:-

1302	 23	 1877 Shaded Posthorn 3 øre yellow-orange. 			 
	 Excellent cancellation TROMSØ 19.11.1884. 	 �	 300:-

1303	 30	 1877 Shaded Posthorn 25 øre dull violet. Fair 			 
	 centering. Cancelled AALAND 14.3.1881. F >1200 	�	 500:-

1304	 39B	 1882 Unshaded Posthorn, 21 mm 10 øre rose, 			 
	 coloured line in Posthorn, engraved white 			 
	 line left of the bell. Fair centering. F 9000 	 (é)	 900:-

1305	 41	 1883 Unshaded Posthorn, 21 mm 12 øre dull 			 
	 olive-green. Cancelled BERGEN 13.11.94. F 3300 	 �	 800:-

1306K	 50 etc.	 1 øre (six), 2 øre, and 3 øre (four) = 20 			 
	 øre (correct postage) on nice cover to Stettin. 			 
	 All stamps cancelled HULL OC 10 98, also Hull 			 
	 ”PAQUEBOT” (Hosking No 46 - rating B = less 			 
	 common). Arrival cancellation Stettin 11.10.98. 			 
	 Nice cover! 	 *	 1.200:-

1307	 87-89	 1906 Surcharge on Coat-of-Arms SET (3). F 1975 	 �	 400:-
1308	 90-92	 1907 Haakon VII profile I SET (3). F 2100 	 �	 400:-
1309K	 123-25	 1914 Memory of Eidsvoll SET (3) on Hamburg-			 

	 Amerika Linie cover Tromsö 23.7.14 to Germany. 	 *	 300:-
1310	 179	 1930 S:t Olav 20 øre red with superb four-			 

	 ring numeral cancellation ”3” (Aalhus). Unusual! 	 �	 400:-
1311	 181-83	 1930 The North Cape I SET (3) é(é). Well 			 

	 centered. 	 é	 300:-
1312	 181-83	 1930 The North Cape I SET (3). Two sets, é 			 

	 resp. �. F 2400 	 é/�	 400:-
1313K	 356-66	 1947 300th Anniversary of the Postal Service 			 

	 SET (11) on cover to Bielefeld, Germany, 			 
	 cancelled OSLO 20.10.47. Two English censorships: 			 
	 ”BRITISH CENSOR 1924” on front, and ”OPENED 			 
	 BY EXAMINER 6456” on back. 	 *	 300:-

1314	 	 Local, Randers 1887 1 øre. Beautiful block 			 
	 of four, imperf between variety. Unusual! 	 éé	 300:-

1315	 	 Seal, 1943 ”Den Norske Legion” stamp for the 			 
	 Norwegians who fought for Hitler, and 1960 			 
	 ”Norsk deltagelse 1960 Squaw Valley Roma” 			 
	 unofficial Olympic Games stamp. (2). 	 éé	 400:-

Norway, covers / Norge, försändelser
1316	 	 5 øre stationery card 2 and 5 øre F 52 emerald 			 

	 green, to Luxembourg, cancellation CHRISTIANIA 			 
	 28.5.89. 	 *	 500:-

1317K	 	 Parcel card from Germany with ship cancellation 			 
	 Kristiansand - Frederikshavn 1930. 	 *	 300:-

1322P	 1856–forwards. Accumulation including 44 skilling 			 
stamps in somewhat mixed quality. Please inspect! 			 
Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 1.500:-

1323A	 Accumulation 1880s-1980 in visir album. E.g. used 			 
Posthorn on ten Hagners. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1324A	 Collection 1910–93 in Leuchtturm album. With few 			 
exceptions complete in main numbers after 1939 incl 			 
approx 45 booklets etc. 	 éé/é	 900:-

1325	 1856–1951. All different, e.g. F 16, 34-36, 44, 93, 			 
130-33, 268, 272, 305-06. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
6.015 (42) 	 �	 600:-

1326	 1856–1953. All different, e.g. F 3, 12, 151-57, 			 
181-83, 265, 354-55, Postage Due L5C (é). Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 6.670 (24) 	 é	 600:-

1327P	 F 73-75. 1, 2, and 3 øre 1901, all three in blocks 			 
of twelve with margins and 1901–1902. Fine quality 	 éé	 600:-

1328	 1855–1875. All different, e.g. F 1, 3, 5, 9-11, 18. 			 
Mostly good quality F SEK 5.040 (10) 	 �	 500:-

1329	 1856–1875. All different, e.g. F 3, 5, 7 (short perf), 			 
11-12, 15-17, 19. Mostly good quality F SEK 7.040 (13) 	 �	 500:-

1330	 1856–1878. All different, e.g. F 5, 7 (short perfs), 12, 16-17, 			 
19-21, 28. Mostly good quality F SEK 7.070 (18) 	 �	 500:-

1331	 1856–1878. All different, e.g. F 12, 16, 19-20, 23, 			 
25, 27-28, 36. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.995 (18) 	 �	 500:-

1332	 1856–1929. All different, e.g. F 16, 34-36, 39A+B, 42, 44, 			 
46, 48, 87, 130-33. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.010 (37) 	 �	 500:-

1333	 1929–60. All different, e.g. F 184-85, 251-54, 264, 			 
296-97, 355, 426-28, 436, 459, Officials 18. Mostly 			 
good quality F SEK 5.000 (30) 	 éé	 500:-

1334	 1856–1935. All different, e.g. F 23, 25, 27, 37, 42, 			 
46, 90, 182. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.120 (29) 	 �	 500:-

1335	 1856–1953. All different, e.g. F 28, 30, 46, 185, 			 
328-31, 414, Tj 22, L18, RM 1 (short perfs). Mostly 			 
good quality F SEK (34) 	 �	 500:-

1336K	 Small lot better issues e.g. F151-57, 265, Lykkebrevet 			 
LM1a, SEK 4800. 	 éé	 500:-

1337A	 Year sets. 17 year sets 1973–99 (13 different). F 			 
approx 6500. 	 éé	 500:-

1338A	 Booklets collection 1910–1998 in three albums without 			 
stamp mounts. Norwegian booklets, H 10–H 108, also 			 
including machine booklets. The first album ends up 			 
with H 42. Varieties according to Norgeskatalogen 			 
are frequent. Comprehensive and interesting material. 			 
Please inspect! Excellent quality 	 éé	 2.000:-

1339K	 Covers. Seven stampless covers 1837–93. 	 *	 500:-
1340K	 Covers. Twelve interesting covers/cards 1902–34. 	 *	 500:-
1341K	 Cover lot 1898–1941. Several better e.g. ”V”-franking, 			 

parcel cards, Nordlands Postexp pmk. (10) 	 *	 500:-
1342P	 Covers. Lot of 14 covers/cards sent abroad 1899–1970s. 			 

Several interesting - censor, postage due etc. Also 			 
five photos. 	 *	 500:-

1343	 	 Postcard, GRAND HOTEL CHRISTIANIA, old 		
	 ”Grüss aus” type picture postcard sent to Austria, 		
	 franked with two 5 øre Posthorn tied by 		
	 KRISTIANIA 16 VII 94 pmk’s. 	 700:-

1344P	 Postcards lot 1900–50 on leaves with motives on e.g. 			 
German submarine wreckages, and reconstruction of 			 
Hammerfest. (31) 	 *	 1.000:-

1345P	 Postcards lot. Old size ppcs, vast majority topographic 			 
incl funicular railways. (31) 	 *	 500:-

Denmark, prephilately / Danmark, förfilateli
1346	 Entire to France, KJÖBENHAVN 6.3.1852. Pmk 		

DANEMARCK PAR AMBOUR, red arrival pmk, 		
French postage due note ”11”, and transit pmk. Very fine. 	 300:-

1347K	 Incoming letter dated ”Boston the 8th April 1841” sent via 		
Germany to Copenhagen. Transit St.P.A. 7.MAI.41. Arrival 		
notation ”10 Mai 41 mottaget”. Early transatlantic mail. 	 1.000:-

Denmark, single items / Danmark, singlar
1348	 1N1	 1885 2 Rigsbank-skilling blue reprint without 			 

	 burelage on yellow paper. Block of four. 	 (é)	 500:-
1349	 2	 1851 FIRE R.B.S. Thiele III, plate IV, pos 			 

	 28 2 yellow-brown and olive-brown. Three 			 
	 copies, ex Schmidt-Andersen. All very fine, 			 
	 cancelled 37, 44, and 4. 	 �	 600:-

1350	 2	 4 RBS, Thiele II on cover sent with ”IRIS” 			 
	 from Copenagen to Aalborg, tied by numeral 			 
	 cancellation 1, and with a compass cancellation 			 
	 KJØBENHAVN 22.5.1854 alongside. AFA 1 IIa. 	 *	 800:-

1351	 4	 1854 Skilling 4S brown. Numeral cancellation 			 
	 ”2” (Hamburg). Very fine. F 3500 	 �	 300:-

1352	 4	 4S brown, 5th printing on cover sent from 			 
	 VORDINGSBORG 1858. Cancelled ”78” on the 			 
	 stamp. Also an unbroken seal ”E” on back side. 	 *	 1.600:-

1318	 	 Postal stationery, Postal card 10 øre, sent from Odde 		
	 19.8.97 to Spa, Belgium, via Newcastle on Tyne 		
	 22.8.87. Also rectangular cancellation 		
	 ”NEWCASTLE ON TYNE SHIP LETTER”. 		
	 (Hosking No 85 - rating D = rare). Vertical 		
	 crease, and corner crease are not affecting the 		
	 overall appearance. Nice and rare item with clear 		
	 cancellations! 	 1.500:-

Norway, collections / Norge, samlingar
1319A	 Collection 1855-1949. Well filled in Fine to Very 			 

Fine condition, neat mounted in E.W. Larsson-album. 			 
(cat.v. >25000, Facit 1988, acc to vendor. 	 �	 3.000:-

1320A	 Collection approx 1910–2001 in two Leuchtturm albums. 			 
Well-filled after 1934, containing e.g. F151-56, 			 
264-65, 413-15, 459, Official stamps etc. Face value 			 
after 1972 approx 2500 NOK. 	 Mostly éé	 2.000:-

1321P	 Collection 1909–85 on leaves, possibly few é in the 			 
earliest part. F approx 21400. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1318
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1353	 5	 1857 Skilling 8S. green. Clear margins, with 			 
	 unclear steam ship cancel. F 800 	 �	 500:-

1354	 5	 1857 Skilling 8S green on cover sent from 			 
	 Cpoenhagen to Sweden. No cancel was made in 			 
	 Denmark, but the stamp was cancelled at the 			 
	 arrival LANDSKRONA 26.3.66. Small damage 			 
	 on the stamp, but otherwise a very beautiful 			 
	 exhibition item. Cert by Jensen. 	 *	 1.600:-

1355	 6	 1857 Skilling 16S. grey-violet. A bit near 			 
	 cut at top, but with the scarce cancel 			 
	 SANDØSUND 3.9.? 	 �	 1.000:-

1356	 6	 1857 Skilling 16S. grey-violet. F 1800 	 �	 400:-
1357K	 7fv7	 1860 Imperforate. Wavy-line spandrels 4S dark 			 

	 coffee brown, plate III. Private roulette 			 
	 9½. Cancelled Oldenburg 23.11.1861, and 			 
	 numeral cancellation 127. Certificate Kaiser. 	 *	 800:-

1358	 8	 1858 Imperforate. Wavy-line spandrels 8S 			 
	 green. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

1359	 9	 1863 Rouletted 4S brown, wavy-lined background 			 
	 on cover sent from Glostrup via Copenhagen 			 
	 to Sweden. Franked with four copies of 4 sk, 			 
	 all tied by ringed cancellation and GLOSTRUP 			 
	 20.7.1864 alongside. Transit cancellation on 			 
	 back side. Cert by Møller. 	 *	 2.000:-

1360	 10	 1863 Rouletted 16S lilac. F 7000 	 �	 1.400:-
1361	 13	 1864 Large Oval Type 4 skill light red. Cover 			 

	 to Sweden cancelled HELSINGBORG 4.7.1866. 			 
	 Postage 2x4s. 	 *	 500:-

1362K	 13c	 1865 Large Oval Type 4 skill vermilion perf 			 
	 13 × 12½ on postal money order cover sent 			 
	 domestic from Lögstör to Nörre-Sundby. Scarce 			 
	 and unusual postal service. 	 *	 500:-

1363	 24	 1870 Bi-coloured type perf 14 x 13½ 16 skill 			 
	 green and grey. Good centering. F 1600 	 �	 400:-

1364	 24	 1870 Bi-coloured type perf 14 x 13½ 16 skill 			 
	 green and grey. Short corner perf. F 1600 	 �	 300:-

1365	 51	 1888 Coat-of-Arms small figures 10 øre dark 			 
	 red (6th print, pos 94, 96, 97). Fair centering. 			 
	 Cancelled ...ENHAVN 28.2. F 6500 	 �	 1.500:-

1366K	 55	 1884 Coat-of-Arms large figures 20 øre blue, 			 
	 perf 14 × 13½ on cover sent to Danish West 			 
	 India via Southhampton franked with 20 øre 			 
	 in pair cancelled 12.5.02. Two transit 			 
	 cancellations on back side. 	 *	 900:-

1367	 120	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with broken fist N in CENTRAL. variety 			 
	 (pos 27). 	 �	 600:-

1368	 120	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with Roof light at right under the 			 
	 tower variety (pos 43). 	 �	 600:-

1369	 120	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with Roof light to the right under the 			 
	 second tower variety (pos 39). 	 �	 600:-

1370	 120-21	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown and cross. F 2.800 	 �	 400:-

1371	 121	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with an extra sky to the right of the 			 
	 tower variety (pos 33). 	 �	 800:-

1372	 121	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with coloured spot under second A in 			 
	 DANMARK variety (pos 41). 	 �	 600:-

1373	 121	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with broken fist N in CENTRAL.. variety 			 
	 (pos 27). 	 �	 600:-

1374	 121	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with coloured spot in the upper right 			 
	 posthorn variety (pos 3). 	 �	 600:-

1375	 121	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with missing cornice variety (pos 8). 			 
	 AFA 81k. Cert by Møller. 	 �	 600:-

1376	 121	 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 crown with coloured spot in R in KRONER 			 
	 variety (pos 36). 	 �	 400:-

1377	 121	 1915 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 cross. Fair centering. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

1378	 121	 1915 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 cross. Fair centering. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

1379	 121-22	 1915 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark 			 
	 cross and crown. F 2800 	 �	 600:-

1380	 177-83	 1918 Surcharge on Newspaper stamps SET 			 
	 watermark crown (7). F 2800 	 é	 400:-

1381	 177-83	 1918 Surcharge on Newspaper stamps SET 			 
	 watermark crown (7). F 178-80 are éé. F 5300 	 éé/é	 500:-

1382	 201-12	 1924 300th anniversary of the Post Office 			 
	 SET (12). Ten sets. F 6.600 	 �	 700:-

1383K	 213	 1925 Air Mail Stamps 10 øre green. On ICE 			 
	 AIR MAIL cover cancelled København 20.2.29 			 
	 to Marslev. 	 *	 300:-

1384	 213-17	 1925 Air Mail Stamps SET (5). F 213 is éé. 			 
	 F 2500 	 é	 400:-

1385K	 223	 Ship 25 öre on ice flight cover cancelled 			 
	 København 25.2.29 to Odense, red KLM cachet. 	 *	 300:-

1386	 H11	 Booklet, 1937 Dybbøl Mill 2 kr. F 1700 	 éé	 400:-
1387	 	 Seal, 1930 ”Robert Svendsen’s sundflyvning” 			 

	 5 kr. Numbered corner margin copy. Only 1200 			 
	 copies were printed. 	 éé	 300:-

1388	 	 Essay, H.C. Ørsted 40 øre red. 	 é	 300:-
1389	 	 Essay, 3 øre orange from 1920. Landscape. 	 (é)	 300:-
1390	 	 Essay, Christian IX - 4 øre green, 8 øre 			 

	 brown, and 16 øre red. 	 (é)	 300:-

Denmark, covers / Danmark, försändelser
1391K	 	 Cover from Germany, 20 pf Germania with pmk 			 

	 Fra Tysklandt, and boxed Paquebot. To Sweden 			 
	 BORÅS 12.4. 1906. 	 *	 300:-

Denmark, collections / Danmark, samlingar
1392A	 Collection 1851-1973 with 22 skilling values (4 unused), 			 

both Post Office used. from early 1940 ś éé. 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-
1393P	 Remainder collection on leavs. Also some ”PAKKE-PORTO” 			 

from Greenland, and Danish West Indies. (4-500) 	 é/�	 1.800:-
1394A	 Collection 1905–73 in album. E.g. nice Christian X 			 

incl F 164é, 201-12éé blocks of four, 213-17é, 			 
243-55éé, Greenland F1-18é etc. 	 éé/é	 1.300:-

1395K	 Small group of 12 skilling values in mostly fine 			 
quality, mostly with Swedich cancels. 	 �	 1.000:-

1396P	 Small collection classics - 1950 ś on leaves including 			 
19 skilling values. Valued 2014 to 15000 SEK by Facit. 	 �	 1.000:-

1397A	 Collection 1857–1992 in Schaubek album with slip 			 
case. E.g. F 121, 201-12, and 243-55 used, Official- 			 
and Newspaper stamps etc. Mostly éé after 1939 and 			 
face value after 1969 approx 1620 DKK. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1398P	 Collection Official-, Postage due-, PF-, and Newspaper 			 
stamps on Lindner leaves. Both used and é/éé parallell. 			 
(160) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1399	 1904–69. All different, e.g. F 262-66, 284, 342, 			 
Thule T1-5, Grönland 1-10, 12, 15-18, 33, 36, 38. 			 
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.960 (45) 	 éé	 700:-

1400A	 Lot approx 1910–35 in stockbook with e.g. air mail 			 
1925–29 é, and 1934 é. 	 é/�	 700:-

1401	 1875–1934. All different, e.g. F 30, 53-55, 162, 			 
168-69, PF 1, 2a+b, 6-7, Thule T 1-5, Greenland P 4, 			 
33, 38. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.210 (40) 	 é	 600:-

1402	 1882-1924. All different, e.g. F 50, 67-68, 144, 162, 			 
164, 192, 201-12. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.320 (45) 	 �	 600:-

1403	 1875-1956. Back-of-the-book, All different, e.g. Tj6, 			 
9, PF6-7, 24, TI 7, 9-10, Thule T1-5, Greenland P4-5, 			 
14, 16. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.320 (37) 	 �	 600:-

1404K	 Small lot older stamps in envelopes. 	 Mostly éé	 600:-
1405A	 Collection 1900–1950s in stockbook. SCOUTING 			 

and DE UNGES IDRÆT. Mærkater, labels, and 			 
seals incl some rarely seen. Fine quality (Approx 110) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

1406A	 Collection 1972–97 in Lindner Falzlos album. Face 			 
value approx 2240 DKK. 	 éé	 600:-

1407	 1851–1905. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 8, 11-12, 21, 			 
23. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.320 (12) 	 �	 500:-

1408	 1851–1895. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 12, 21, 30, 			 
34, 37. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.100 (13) 	 �	 500:-

1409	 1851–1906. All different, e.g. F 2, 12, 34, 36-37, 			 
44, 47, 52, 67. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.260 (17) 	 �	 500:-

1410	 1851–1928. All different, e.g. F 2, 34, 37, 44, 67-68, 			 
144, 162. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.210 (30) 	 �	 500:-

1411	 1851–1928. All different, e.g. F 2, 34, 37, 44, 67, 			 
144, 162, 164, 176. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.325 (32) 	 �	 500:-

1412	 1875–1946. Back of the book, All different, e.g. Tj 			 
6, L 5-6, PF 6-7, PF 24, TI 1-17, 19-20, Thule 1-5, 			 
Slesvig 13-14, Greenland P 4. Mostly good quality F 			 
SEK 5.270 (46) 	 �	 500:-

1413	 1875–1921. All different, e.g. F 34, 37, 44, 144, 			 
162, 164, 185, 192. F SEK 5.140 (36) 	 �	 500:-

1414	 1904–69. All different, e.g. F 262-66, 284, 342, 			 
Thule T 1-5, Greenland 8, 10, 33, 36, 38. Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5.055 (45) 	 éé	 500:-

1415	 1851-1905. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 5, 11, 20, 			 
34-37, 44 . Mostly good quality F SEK 5.140 	 �	 500:-

1416	 1851-1915. All different, e.g. F 2, 11, 30, 34-37, 			 
44, 47-48. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.290 (17) 	 �	 500:-
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1417	 1864-1928. All different, e.g. F 11, 34, 44, 50, 52, 			 
67-68. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.045 (24) 	 �	 500:-

1418	 1905-34. All different, e.g. F 144, 162, 201-12, 215, 			 
231, 243-45, 248, 262-66. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
5.030 (46) 	 �	 500:-

1419	 1913-34. All different, e.g. F 144, 162, 201-12, 231, 			 
243-45, 248, 262-66, PF6-7. Mostly good quality F 			 
SEK 5.015 (50) 	 �	 500:-

1420P	 Collection 1851–1945 on Leaves incl many medium, and 			 
some better issues, Thule 1-5 used etc. Often used 			 
and é parallell. (400) 	 é/�	 500:-

1421P	 Collection. LOCALS, incl some varieties, and three 			 
mint postal stationeries. (c:a 200) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1422A	 Collection 1925–1980 in album without stamp mounts. 			 
Excellent quality on most of the cancellations. Seldom 			 
seen! Excellent quality (>400) 	 �	 500:-

1423A	 Collection 1851–1987 in Facit album. E.g. complete 			 
Christian X 1913–28, F 200–12, PF- and Official stamps. 			 
Also some éé sheets incl Christmas stamps etc. (1000) 	 �	 500:-

1424A	 Collection/accumulation on leaves with 171 different 			 
perfins, e.g. GMAC. 700 stamps, 1–20 of each. 	 �	 400:-

1425P	 Lot. ESSAY’s and PROOF’s, small group unadopted 			 
designs. Most likely of philatelic orgin. (12) 	 (é)	 300:-

1426A	 Collection in album. POSTMARKS, Bridge type Aabenraa 		
 - Østermarie. Extensive, 1-5 of each, with several 			 
excellent strikes. The entire lot is presented at 			 
www.philea.se. Ex Sture Hegland. (c:a 1500) 	 �	 300:-

1427A	 Accumulation modern in stockbook. Face value 1200 			 
DKK and some used stamps. Fine quality 	 éé/�	 300:-

1428A	 Booklets collection 1937–1990. Five albums filled 			 
with booklets. Descriptions according to AFA. Varieties 			 
are frequent. Also including machine booklets, and 			 
special booklets. Excellent quality 	 éé	 2.000:-

1429K	 Booklets lot. H11, H42, HS2, and HS3 (F 2640:-). (4) 	 éé	 500:-
1430P	 Covers. 38 covers/cards prephilately–1970s, military 			 

etc. Mixed quality. 	 *	 1.200:-
1431K	 Covers. 18 skilling covers 1860–70s. Mixed quality. 	 *	 700:-
1432K	 Covers. Six parcel cards to Greenland with red frsnko-			 

cancels + four money orders with stamps, 1950s. 	 *	 600:-

Danish West Indies / Danska Västindien
1433	 38-40	 1905 St. Thomas harbour SET (3). All cancelled 			 

	 ST.THOMAS 29.12.xx). F 4500 	 �	 800:-
1434K	 L5-8	 Postage due, 1905 Numeral type SET (4) in 			 

	 corner block of four. F 12000 	 éé	 1.300:-
1435P	 	 Collection 1866–1916 on leaves incl nice 			 

	 Bicoloured types, complete F23-56 incl 			 
	 duplicates, Postage due stamps etc. E.g. 			 
	 F38v1 and 39é, F9, 21, and 38 éé. High value. 			 
	 (100) 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

1436A	 	 Album with approx 90 stamps 1866–1916 incl 			 
	 e.g. F1 3-18 used, 19-22éé, and 40v1é, F 			 
	 approx 22400. Also some defect copies not 			 
	 counted, and five Christmas stamps. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

The Faroes / Färöarna
1437	 3	 1919 Surcharge on Christian X 2 øre / 5 øre 			 

	 green. THORSHAVN January 1919 pmk (day 			 
	 illegible). F 3600 	 r	 500:-

1438P	 	 Collection of 16 different varieties of the 			 
	 first overprint issues. Describing text and 			 
	 all stamps with ”Abart Nachweis” variety 			 
	 information. All of these stamps are scarce. 			 
	 Catalogue value for ordinary stamps: AFA 10 			 
	 260 DKR. 	 �	 3.500:-

1439A	 	 Collection 1940–2008 in Facit album incl e.g. 			 
	 F4-7 and apparently complete 1975–96. (370) 	 �	 500:-

1440A	 	 Collection 1975–85 in stockbook. Complete 			 
	 including souvenir sheets, and slot machine 			 
	 booklets. Also Christmas seals in sheets 1981–85. 	 éé	 500:-

1441P	 	 Collections éé and used 1975–2006 on leaves. 			 
	 F approx 12800. 	 éé/�	 300:-

Greenland / Grönland
1442	 P2	 Parcel, 1905 Thiele I 5 øre red-brown. 			 

	 Perforation 12 1/4. Good centering. F 7500 	 �	 1.500:-
1443	 P3 IID	 Parcel, 1910 Thiele I 10 øre blue, print II 			 

	 on white paper, perf on 2 sides. Thin. F 8000 	 é	 800:-
1444	 P5, P8	 Parcel, 1915 Thiele II 2 øre and 15 øre. F 4900 	 é	 400:-
1445	 P6 iv1	 Parcel, 1918 Thiele II 5 øre pale brown print 			 

	 1 on thick slightly toned paper and with 			 
	 yellowish gum, with “ball” over bear ś nose 			 
	 variety. F 2500 	 �	 600:-

1446	 P8	 Parcel, 1915 Thiele II 15 øre violet. F 2200 	 �	 500:-

1447	 P8	 Parcel, 1915 Thiele II 15 øre violet. Fair 			 
	 centering. F 2200 	 �	 400:-

1448	 P8 IIv	 Parcel, 1923 Thiele II 15 øre red-violet, 			 
	 print 2 on soft slightly toned paper with 			 
	 coloured ball by bear’s front paw. F 2400 	 é	 500:-

1449	 P3 II C1	Parcel post 1910 Thiele I, 10 øre blue second 			 
	 printing with crossing line cancels with 			 
	 crown. F 8000 	 �	 1.200:-

1450	 P8 III	 Parcel Post 1928, Thiele II, 15 øre violet 			 
	 on thin paper, printing 3, fresh block of 			 
	 four. F 9600 	 é	 1.500:-

1451	 P10a	 Parcel post 1930, Thiele II, 70 øre violet 			 
	 on thin paper. Very fresh copy! F 6500 	 éé	 1.000:-

1452	 P12 a	 Parcel post 1930, thiele II, 3 kr brown on 			 
	 thin paper in very good centering, and superb 			 
	 cancellation. F 2700 	 �	 500:-

1453K	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 
	 SET most usual overprint (9) in beautiful 			 
	 blocks of four with margins. F 40000 	 éé	 4.000:-

1454	 19-27	 1945 ”Danmark Befriet”, overprint set of 			 
	 nine. Very fresh. High values. Signed by 			 
	 Lundström (pencil). F 10000 	 éé	 2.000:-

1455	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 
	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 10000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1456	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 
	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 10000 	 éé	 1.000:-

1457	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 
	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 6500 	 é	 1.300:-

1458	 19-27	 1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 1945” 			 
	 SET most usual overprint (9). F 6500 	 é	 1.200:-

1459	 23, 25-27   1945 Overprint ”Danmark Befriet 5 Maj 			 
	 1945” 15 øre + 1-5 kr, most usual overprint. 			 
	 F 4.800 	 éé	 900:-

1460P	 28-41	 1950-60 SET without 30 øre and 5 kr on letter 			 
	 to Lund, Sweden dated 28.1.1958. F 2.200 	 �	 400:-

1461P	 	 Lot 1945 on visir leaves. 1945 ”Danmark 			 
	 Befriet” overprint set of nine in very fresh 			 
	 blocks of four, all with margins. High values 			 
	 signed by Lundström (pencil). F 40000 SEK. 			 
	 Excellent quality (36) 	 éé	 8.000:-

1462P	 	 Collection 1915–63 on leaves incl 24 Parcel 			 
	 stamps, and F 1-18 complete é etc. (80) 	 Mostly é	 2.500:-

1463A	 	 Parallell used and é/éé collections 1938–91 			 
	 in Estett album. With few exceptions complete 			 
	 incl e.g. F 1-61é and F 1-18 used, Thule, 			 
	 some booklets, Christmas sheets etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

1464K	 	 Lot 1915–1933 on stock cards. Parcel post 			 
	 1915–1933, Thiele II, complete used set of 			 
	 nine in fine quality with different types of 			 
	 cancellation. F 9440 SEK. Fine quality (9) 	 �	 1.500:-

1465A	 	 Collection 1938–2000 incl e.g. complete in 			 
	 main numbers F 1-258, and Thule 1-5 etc. 	 �	 1.500:-

1466A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1938–2015 in visir 			 
	 album incl souvenir sheets, and booklets. 			 
	 Fine quality Catalogue value acc. to vendor 			 
	 F 19.800 	 �	 1.500:-

1467	 	 Small lot of 9 parcel stamps incl 3 copies 			 
	 of 1 øre, all with different cancels. 	 �	 1.000:-

1468P	 	 Collection 1938–88 on leaves incl e.g. F 			 
	 10-18 and 28-41éé, Thule complete éé etc. 			 
	 (110) 	 Mostly éé	 1.000:-

1469A	 	 Collection 1938–89 in SAFE Dual-album with 			 
	 stamp mounts incl e.g. P 18, F 14, 17, 28-41, 			 
	 and Faroe Islands 1975–96 complete except HA 			 
	 4. Fine quality 	 éé	 700:-

1470A	 	 Collection 1905–2000 in Facit album incl 			 
	 Thule. Fine quality Catalogue value acc to 			 
	 vendor F 8.300 	 �	 700:-

1471A	 	 Collection 1938–2004 in Leuchtturm album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Almost complete (10-19 é). Also 			 
	 P4é, P15éé, and album with 93 FDCs 1960–91. 	 éé	 600:-

1472A	 	 Collection 1938–90 in stockbook. Also sheets, 			 
	 and booklets. Mostly good quality (200) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

Schleswig / Slesvig
1473K	 4, 11	 Insured letter franked with 4 x 10 øre and 1 			 

	 M tied by FLENSBURG 14.4.20 sent to Dresden. 	 *	 400:-
1474K	 10	 75 øre single franked reg cover sent to 			 

	 Berlin, tied by SOMMERSTED 17.2.20. 	 *	 400:-
1475K	 13	 Commersial cover franked with Lion and 			 

	 Landscape 5 Mark green sent from TONDERN 			 
	 2.2.20 to Germany. 	 *	 800:-

1476	 15-28	 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape SET 			 
	 (14). Both black, and blue overprints. F 2800 	 �	 600:-
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1477K	 18	 15 øre postal stationery additionally franked 			 
	 with 10 Øre 1.ZONE cancelled with the scarse 			 
	 EKENSUND 2.6.20, sent to Lygumkloster. Rare 			 
	 coomercial usage. 	 *	 500:-

1478	 25	 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 1 Kr 			 
	 brown with double print of ZONE variety (pos 			 
	 46). Very scarce, only a few copies exist. 	 éé	 600:-

1479	 Tj1	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 			 
	 2½ pf grey. Variety: coloured stain at the 			 
	 upper right side variety (pos 8). 	 �	 600:-

1480	 Tj1	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 			 
	 2½ pf grey. Variety: Dot under ”G” in SLESVIG 			 
	 variety (pos 46). 	 �	 600:-

1481	 Tj4	 Official, 1920 Overprint on Lion and Landscape 			 
	 10 pf red. Variety on the birth stamp: ”T” 			 
	 connected to the frameline to the right (pos 40). 	 �	 600:-

Iceland, single items / Island, singlar
1482	 1	 1873 Skilding values 2 sk blue, perf 14 × 			 

	 13½. Fair centering. Round corner. F 9500 	 é	 400:-
1483	 5	 1873 Skilding values 3 sk grey, perf 12½. 			 

	 Fair centering. Short perf. F 4200 	 é	 400:-
1484	 7	 1873 Skilding values 16 sk yellow, perf 12½. 			 

	 Good centering. F 5500 	 �	 900:-
1485	 9	 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 

	 Fair centering. F 8000 	 �	 1.400:-
1486	 9	 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. 			 

	 Good centering. F 8000 	 �	 1.400:-
1487	 Tj13	 1898, official 10 aur, ultramarine, block of 			 

	 four, perf 12 3/4. F 6800 	 éé	 1.000:-
1488	 14	 1876 Aur values 20 aur violet, perf 14 × 13½. 			 

	 Fair centering. F 4400 	 �	 900:-
1489	 14	 1876 Aur values 20 aur violet, perf 14 × 13½. 			 

	 Good centering. F 4400 	 �	 800:-
1490	 19	 1892 Aur values 100 aur lilac/brown, perf 14 			 

	 × 13½. Fair centering. F 2400 	 éé	 400:-
1491	 23	 1876 Aur values 5 aur blue-grey, rough perf 			 

	 12¾. Fair centering. F 6500 	 �	 1.200:-
1492	 26	 1897 Aur values 10 aur red, perf 12¾. Block 			 

	 of four. Fair centering. F 1.800 	 éé	 400:-
1493	 63-75	 1902 Christian IX SET (13). F 3000 	 �	 500:-
1494	 Tj70	 1930, the parliament 1 kr with officials 			 

	 overprint, with a proper cancel, all on a 			 
	 piece. Signed Möller. F 3000 	 r	 500:-

1495	 76-90	 1907 Two Kings SET watermark crown (15). 			 
	 F 4500 	 �	 800:-

1496	 80	 1907 Two Kings 6 aur grey, watermark crown. 			 
	 F 3200 	 éé	 500:-

1497P	 108, 109, 111   1911 Jón Sigurdsson 1 eyr olive-green, 			 
	 3 aur yellow-brown and 6 aur grey, all in 			 
	 pairs (correct postage), on cover (tear) from 			 
	 the weather station ”Berufjord” to Det 			 
	 meteorologiske Institut in Copenhagen, Denmark. 			 
	 All stamps cancelled by weak DJÚPIVOGUR 			 
	 5.XII.12 postmarks. Arrival cancellation on 			 
	 back. (F 111 1200:- on cover) Interesting item! 	 *	 500:-

1498	 109v	 1911 Sigurdsson 3 aur yellow brown, marginal 			 
	 block of six with INVERTED WATERMARK. 			 
	 Scarce, not priced in Facit. 	 éé	 500:-

1499	 114-20	 1912 King Frederik VIII SET (7). F 3500 	 �	 600:-
1500	 118-20	 1912 King Frederik VIII 1kr yellow, 2 kr 			 

	 rose, 5 kr brown. F 4500 	 éé	 400:-
1501	 123	 1924, 10 kr surcharge on Fredrik VIII, 1 kr 			 

	 yellow, very fresh. F 8000 	 éé	 1.500:-
1502	 123	 1924 Surcharge 10 Kr / 1 Kr yellow. Very nice 			 

	 copy with a minor mark on the back side. F 3300 	 é	 300:-
1503	 124-44	 1920 King Christian X SET thin, broken lines 			 

	 (21). A few éé values. F 7500 	 é	 900:-
1504K	 128, 172	  1926 with Unframed SHIP LETTER/NEWCASTLE-	 		

	 ON-TYNE handstamp in black (Robertson S6) 			 
	 sent to England. Franked with 5 and 50 aur tied 			 
	 at arrival NEWCASTLE-ON-TYNE 26.9.23. Scarce 			 
	 - it would have been more usual to expect to 			 
	 find a Newcastle Paquebot handstamp rather 			 
	 than this ship letter marking. 	 *	 500:-

1505P	 133 and others   1920 King Christian X 15 aur violet 			 
	 thin, broken lines and others. Three covers, 			 
	 and four picture postcards. Please see scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 *	 300:-

1506	 139	 1920, Christian X 40 aur lilac, thin broken 			 
	 lines, with good centering. F 1700 	 éé	 300:-

1507	 151	 1932, christina X 10 aur brown, close, unbroken 			 
	 lines, with almost perfect centering. F 5000 	 éé	 700:-

1508	 162-64	 1931 ”Zeppelin 1931” overprint SET (3). F 3500 	 �	 500:-

1509	 163	 1931 ”Zeppelin 1931” overprint 1 Kr blue/brown. 			 
	 Cover to Sweden with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin 			 
	 Islandfahrt 3.7.31. F 1000 	 �	 300:-

1510	 165-67	 1933 Hopflug Ítala 1933 Surcharge SET (3). 			 
	 Cert G.L Nielsen. F 17000 	 é	 3.500:-

1511K	 172	 1925 Views and Buildings 50 aur brown/green 			 
	 on registered cover (opened on three sides) 			 
	 from the shoe company B. Stefánssonar to 			 
	 Privatbanken in Copenhagen, Denmark, cancelled 			 
	 REYKJAVIK 2.XII.36. Red seal, and arrival 			 
	 cancellation on back. 	 *	 300:-

1512	 173-88	 1930 The Parliament SET (16). F 2700 	 é	 400:-
1513	 173-88	 1930 The Parliament parts of SET(12), excl 			 

	 25+50 aur, except 1 + 2 kr. F 4.340 	 �	 700:-
1514	 189	 1930 The Parliament. Air mail 15 aur red-			 

	 brown/blue. Small envelope used domestically, 			 
	 Tingvellir 8.6.30. Superb quality. 	 *	 300:-

1515	 189-93	 1930 The Parliament. Air mail SET (5). F 4500 	 éé	 900:-
1516P	 196 and others   1931 Gullfoss 35 aur ultramarine 			 

	 and others. Four covers, e.g. one registered 			 
	 to Prague + one picture postcard. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 300:-

1517	 256-59	 1939 Overprint “1940” SET (4). F 5000 	 �	 900:-
1518	 256-59	 1939 Overprint “1940” SET (4). Correct 			 

	 Reykjavik cancellations. F 5000 	 �	 800:-
1519	 Tj2	 Official, 1873 Number in frame 8 sk lilac, 			 

	 perf 14 × 13½. Fair centering. Round corner. 			 
	 Faded. F 6000 	 �	 300:-

1520	 Tj4-9	 Official, 1875 SET (6). F 2480 	 �	 400:-
1521	 Tj6	 Official, 1876 Coat-of-Arms 10 aur blue, perf 			 

	 14 × 13½. F 2500 	 éé	 400:-
1522	 Tj21 v1	 Official, 1902 Overprint Í GILDI ’02-’03 3 			 

	 aur orange, perf 12¾, with turned surcharge. 			 
	 F 7.500 	 éé	 1.400:-

1524P	 	 Cinderella, Scarce 500 kr ”Sparimerki”, 			 
	 savings stamps in a complete unfolded sheet of 50. 	 éé	 500:-

1525K	 585	 Proof, 1979, 120 kr die proof in black colour 			 
	 on sunk card. Very rare, only four known. 	 (é)	 300:-

1526K	 637-38	 Proof, 1983, 11 and 13 kr, Fisheries, set of 			 
	 two, die proofs in black colour on sunk cards. 			 
	 Very rare, only three known! 	 (é)	 800:-

Iceland, covers / Island, försändelser
1527K	 162, 164	  Air mail cover, Zeppelin overprint 30 aur and 2 kr 		

	 on Registered cover from REYKJAVIK 30.6.31 		
	 with Islandfahrt to Germany. 	 400:-

1528	 162-63	 Air mail cover, Zeppelin overprint 30 aur and 1 kr 		
	 on card from REYKJAVIK 30.6.31 to Germany 		
	 with Islandfahrt. 	 300:-

Iceland, collections / Island, samlingar
1529A	 Collection 1876-2000 in Schaubek album with stamp 			 

mounts. Almost complete from 1902. Also including NY 			 
Fair 1939 and with ovpr 1940, mini sheets, souvernir 			 
sheets, prestige booklets (19902) and a lot more. As extra 			 
supplementary album sheets 1984-1999. Fine quality (>700) 	 éé	 6.000:-

1530A	 Collection 1876-about 1980- on leaves. Clean coll. 			 
with e.g. many King stamps, airmail 1934 both perfs, 			 
s/s 1, better later sets and a reasonable section 			 
officials. . Fine quality 	 �	 2.000:-

1531P	 Collection 1876–1943 on Lindner leaves incl nice 			 
Aur-values and Two kings, F108-18, 121-22, Official 			 
stamps, some éé incl F187 etc. (240) 	 Mostly �	 1.800:-

1532A	 Stockbook 1902–84 incl e.g. three sets F 252-55 and 			 
260-64, four copies each F 227-33 and 273, dated 			 
blocks of four, F 311, better Official stamps etc. 			 
F approx 60000. 	 éé	 1.600:-

1533A	 Collection/accumulation 1902-1984 in visir album 			 
without stamp mounts. A lot of blocks of four and 			 
bigger, Parliament 1930 (triangular, three copies), 			 
NY Fair 1939, overprints and surcharges on the kings 			 
series etc. Fine quality (>1000) 	 éé/é	 1.500:-

1534	 Small lot of 16 skilling values in mostly bad quality. 	 é/�	 1.200:-
1535P	 Lot 1902–1948 on visir leaves. 48 blocks of four, 			 

e.g. 84, 263, 264, Tj 39, Tj 41 etc. Facit 13700 SEK. 			 
Excellent quality (192) 	 éé	 1.000:-

1536P	 Lot. Interesting incl Tollur cancellations, Saving 			 
stamps, some numeral and cds pmk’s, and the 1970 slot 			 
machine stamp booklet. (50s) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1537P	 Lot sheets and parts of sheets e.g. 218-20 x 50, 			 
344-x-50. High value. 	 éé	 800:-

1538	 1873–1930. All different, e.g. F 173-78, 180-83, 			 
185-88, 255, Tj 3 (é), Tj 4, Tj 9, Tj 59-68, Tj 74. 			 
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.495 (30) 	 é	 700:-
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1539P	 Lot 1907–1916 on visir leaves. Eight different ”Two 			 
Kings” stamps in blocks of four. F78, 84, 87, 92, 			 
96, Tj 34, Tj 39, Tj 41. Facit 8280 SEK. Excellent 			 
quality (32) 	 éé	 700:-

1540	 1876–1930. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 15, 21, 27, 			 
29, 50, 83, 97-98, 100-102, 106. Mostly good quality 			 
F SEK 5.870 (27) 	 �	 600:-

1541	 1876–1952. All different, e.g. F 8, 15, 137, 154, 			 
159v, 199, 230, 280, 299, 318. Mostly good quality F 			 
SEK 6.050 (42) 	 �	 600:-

1542K	 1907–53. All different, e.g. F 230, 237-39, 245, 261, 			 
263-64, 280, 324, souvenir sheet 1-2. Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5.945 (29) 	 éé	 600:-

1543	 1876–1937. All different, e.g. F 8, 107v, 111, 113, 			 
122v, 137, 143, 154, 156, 159. Mostly good quality F 			 
SEK 5.000 (25) 	 �	 500:-

1544	 1876–1930. All different, e.g. F 14, 27, 66, 116, 			 
161, 178, 188, 228, 232, 255, 273. Mostly good quality 			 
F SEK 5.385 (34) 	 é	 500:-

1545	 1873–1947. All different, e.g. F 2, 7 (short perf), 			 
9 (short corner), 173, 204-09, 213-14, 228, Tj 19, 			 
Tj 58. Mostly good quality F SEK 9.735 if all OK (29) 	 é	 500:-

1546	 1902–41. All different, e.g. F 54, 74, 83, 163, 188-90, 			 
209, 213-14. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.130 (26) 	 éé	 500:-

1547	 1920–71. All different, e.g. F 237-39, 263, 280, 303, 			 
305-06, 327-29, 337-44, 353, Tj 45. Mostly good 			 
quality F SEK 5.090 (38) 	 éé	 500:-

1548	 1876–1937. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 15, 17, 21-22, 			 
72, 88, 97, 107v, 111. Mostly good quality F SEK 			 
5.080 (29) 	 �	 500:-

1549K	 SAVING STAMPS, seven different values up to 5000 kr 			 
(some in pairs and two types of 500 kr). Also two 			 
diff stamps (é) from the school saving system. Fine 			 
quality (13) 	 éé	 500:-

1550P	 Lot classics: F 13, 17, 20, 25, 28, and 108-13. Also 			 
Christian X: F 124-46, 148 - 56, Tj 42-50, 55-57. 			 
Also 54 and Tj 50 éé. Cat value over SEK 7000. 	 �	 500:-

1551A	 Stockbook 1902–86 incl some better earlier issues, 			 
several blocks of four, and other units. Low reserve. 			 
(1500) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

1552A	 Collection 1902-83 in Leuchtturm album with slip 			 
cases+ cassette. Approx. 325 different. 	 éé/é	 500:-

1553Fc	 FDC. About 150 FDCs mostly with cachets 1938–61. F 			 
approx 26000. 	 *	 2.500:-

1554K	 Covers. 5 picture postcards from Belgium to Iceland 			 
1932-35. 	 *	 300:-

1555P	 Postal stationery lot 1894–1907. Four BRJEFSPJALD, 			 
all sent to Denmark. Fine condition. (4) 	 *	 500:-

Finland, prephilately / Finland, förfilateli
1556	 Entire to RUSSIA. Boxed HELSINGFORS 6.9.1853. 		

Arrival cancellation on reverse. Very fine quality. 	 500:-

Finland, single items / Finland, singlar
1557K	 3C1	 1860 Coat-of-Arms Russian values 5 k blue. 			 

	 Letter sent 1862 from FREDRIKSHAMN to 			 
	 LOVISA. The stamp has been used for sealing 			 
	 the letter, thus cut into two halves when the 			 
	 letter was opened. A good quality letter. 			 
	 Arrival cds 11/7. F 10000 	 *	 800:-

1558	 4C1Kb	 1860 Coat-of-Arms Russian values 10 k carmine-			 
	 red, roulette I with excellent Postmaster 			 
	 cancellation N (Norring). 	 �	 700:-

1559	 4C2b	 1865 Coat-of-Arms Russian values 10 k carmine-			 
	 rose, roulette II. Low box pmk (TAMM)ERFORS, 			 
	 and manuscript cancellation. F 1400 	 �	 300:-

1560	 5v2C2	 1873 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 5 p brown 			 
	 on laid pale lilac-blue paper, roulette II. 			 
	 Nice up-right cancellation BORGÅ 13.5.1868. 	 �	 500:-

1561	 6v1C3	 1867 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 8 p black 			 
	 on green ordinary paper, roulette III. Superb copy! 	 �	 500:-

1562	 6v1C3	 1867 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 8 p black 			 
	 on green ordinary paper, roulette III. Two 			 
	 copies on small piece from cover. 	 r	 300:-

1563	 6v3C2	 1872 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 8 p black 			 
	 on yellow-green ordinary paper, roulette II 			 
	 in beautiful pair. Nice pair with Blue double 			 
	 ring cancellation HELSINGFORS 2.11.73. F 6400 	 �	 700:-

1564	 6v3C2	 1872 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 8 p black 			 
	 on yellow-green ordinary paper, roulette II 			 
	 (½ tooth) with low box cancellation KEXH(OLM). 	 �	 300:-

1565K	 6v4C2	 1873 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 8 p black 			 
	 on ribbed yellow-green paper, roulette II. 			 
	 Five copies, incl block of four, on a nice 			 
	 cover sent from HELSINGFORS 8.4.74 to 			 
	 Waldheim, Saxony. Outstanding appearance with 			 
	 almost full roulettes, besides one stamp with just 	 		
	 three slightly shorter perfs. Opened for 			 
	 display. Certificate Gummesson 1997. 	 *	 12.000:-

1566	 7v3C3	 1870 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 10 p black 			 
	 on ordinary straw-yellow paper, rouletted 			 
	 type III. Two copies (left stamp one short 			 
	 tooth) on piece from cover cancelled FINSKA 			 
	 JERNVÄGENS POSTKUPÉ EXPED: No? 11.5.1871. 			 
	 Highly decorative item! 	 r	 700:-

1567K	 8v2C3a	 1867 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 20 p blue 			 
	 on grey-blue paper, roulette type III on 			 
	 domestic cover. 	 *	 300:-

1568K	 9v1C2	 1866 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 40 p carmine 			 
	 on ordinary rose paper, roulette II on 			 
	 beautiful cover to St. Petersburg, Russia, 			 
	 cancelled WIBORG 4.6.1867. 	 *	 400:-

1569	 13SC2j	 1881 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Senate printing 5 p 			 
	 orange perf 12½. F 1000 	 �	 300:-

1570	 13SC2j	 1881 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Senate printing 5 p 			 
	 orange perf 12½. Fresh example with cancellation 			 
	 ÅBO 20.12.81. F 1000 	 �	 300:-

1571	 14-18N	 Five reprints 8-32 penni. 	 é	 300:-
1572	 15Lax	 1882 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Stamp Office Printing 			 

	 10 p grey-brown perf 12½ on thin paper. Fresh 			 
	 example with cancellation BJÖRNEBORG 8.2.84. 			 
	 F 1000 	 �	 300:-

1573	 15SC3c	 1882 Coat of Arms m/75, Senate printing 10 p 			 
	 yellowish olive-brown perf 11 × 12½. Lightly 			 
	 cancelled 25.10.1882 with blue pmk. F 2000 	 �	 300:-

1574	 17SeC4	 1881 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Senate printing 25 p 			 
	 bright carmine rough perf 12½ × 11 in vertical 			 
	 rejoined pair. Cancelled with low boxed 			 
	 ULEÅBORG 10 MAJ 1882. Certificate 			 
	 Gummesson (1997). F 2000 	 �	 300:-

1575	 19S	 1877 Coat-of-Arms m/75, Senate printing 1 Mk 			 
	 lilac. F 1200 	 �	 300:-

1576	 20 v	 1884 Coat-of-Arms m/75, 5 p green with two 			 
	 coloured lines in left margin. 	 éé	 300:-

1577	 35-47	 1891 Russian types with rings SET (13). 3.50 			 
	 and 7 roubles (somewhat short perfs) with 			 
	 postage due cancellations. F 8000 	 �	 1.200:-

1578	 	 1901 Perforation test 2 penni black on white paper. 	éé	 300:-
1579	 	 1901 Perforation test 2 penni black on white paper. 	éé	 300:-
1580	 66	 1911 New Russian Types 40 p, bisected on 			 

	 paper cut. Cancellation 20.11.18. 	 �	 400:-
1581	 71C1	 1917 Lion Type 40 p lilac, bisected on paper 			 

	 cut 13.3.18. 	 �	 300:-
1582K	 95 etc	 Ice air mail cover Helsingfors 27.2.23 to 			 

	 Sweden with cachet in red. 	 *	 300:-
1583	 113 I W2  40 penni green in strip of six. 	 �	 300:-
1584	 132 Ivm4  1928 Lion Type, Wmk Posthorn 5 M lilac/black 			 

	 type I inverted posthorn to the right wmk. F 1800 	 �	 300:-
1585	 165	 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10 Mk red on light 			 

	 grey-violet. F 1600 	 éé	 300:-

1565
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1586K	 180	 50p green on printed matter to Iran. Machine 			 
	 cancellation HELSINKI 6.8.37 VM - SKYTTE, 			 
	 arrival pmk on reverse. 	 *	 300:-

Finland, covers / Finland, försändelser
1587	 	 10 p postal stationery card, by mistake sent 			 

	 to Norway instead of Sweden. BRAHESTAD 			 
	 21.10.93, transit CHRISTIANIA, arrival 			 
	 GÖTEBORG. 	 *	 300:-

1588	 	 MOURNING STAMP on postal stationery pc 			 
	 sent to Sweden. Trilingual HELSINKI 14 VIII 			 
	 00 pmk, Stockholm K.K. transit, and 2 Tur 			 
	 arr pmk’s. 	 *	 300:-

1589K	 	 Unfranked thunderstorm report card with 			 
	 cancellation Pernå 8.8.94. 	 *	 300:-

1590K	 	 Stamped envelope 32 p cancelled HELSINGFORS 		
	 POSTSTATION 12.2.80. Norma EK20, from € 500. 	 700:-

1591K	 	 Postal stationery (RP1), sent from Helsinki 15.5.1894 		
	 to Stockholm, additionally franked with Finland No 35. 	 300:-

1592K	 	 Postal stationery (RP3), sent from Ikaalinen (Ikalis), 		
	 located approx 200 km N of Turku, to Stockholm 		
	 18.8.1903. 	 300:-

1593K	 	 Postal stationery, (RP5) sent 1908 from Helsinki to 		
	 the office of the Swedish periodical Fäderneslandet, 		
	 additonally franked with Finland R1. 	 300:-

Finland, collections / Finland, samlingar
1594Kv	Lot. F 8, an interesting lot of the 20p m/1860 stamp, 			 

mainly used and covers. E.g. beautiful cancellations, 			 
plate errors, double/diamond perforations, also e.g. 			 
8v1c2 é in nice quality. In total eight covers and 			 
24 stamps. A great lot! The entire lot is presented 			 
at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly �	 8.000:-

1595K	 Lot classics. Small but good lot incl three 1856 			 
10 kopek with small faults, two cut-outs of 5 k, 5 mk 			 
1885 éé, (3.50 and 7 Rubels with rings used are 			 
forgeries) etc. Very high value. The entire lot is 			 
presented at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly �	 6.000:-

1596A	 Collection 1860–1966 in album. Some better noted as 			 
10 Mark 1901–15 and Zeppelin used. The entire lot is 			 
presented at www.philea.se. Low reserve. 	 éé/é/�	 3.500:-

1597A	 Collection 1866–1968 in visir album. Incl Ring stamps 			 
to Rubel, from 1939 all unused. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1598P	 Nine different sets 1940–50s in complete very fine 			 
sheets. Facit 349–52, 357–59, 365–68, 369–71, 363, 			 
372–73, 374–75, 395–98, 447–49. Facit 50.300 SEK 	 éé	 1.500:-

1599P	 Collection 1875–1901 on leaves. Nicely mounted! Please 			 
see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 1.500:-

1600P	 Collection approx 1866–1984 on album leaves. Mostly 			 
used. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1601P	 Specialized collection Definitive series 1956–80 with 			 
different paper types. (150) 	 éé	 1.200:-

1602P	 1860–1866 on leaves. Nice lot ”Large-toothed” stamps, 			 
including one pre-philatelic cover and 20 penni on a 			 
domestic cover. The entire lot is presented at 			 
www.philea.se. 	 �	 1.200:-

1603A	 Collection/accumulation 1950s–90s in visir album. 			 
Also approx 140 booklets etc. Mostly fine quality. (700) 	 éé	 1.200:-

1604A	 Collection 1881–1992 in Schaubek album with slip 			 
case. Containing e.g. F 33-34, and nice Rings 1891 			 
used. Almost complete after 1930 incl many booklets. 			 
Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 1.200:-

1605A	 Stockbook 1975–90s incl many mini sheets, booklets, 			 
and high values etc. Also a nice part Back of the 			 
book incl Karelia F 1-15, Fieldpost stamp 1963éé, 			 
North Ingria etc. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1606A	 Small collection 1860-1956 incl. some rouletted, 			 
Rings F35-45é, nice Lion types etc. (150) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1607A	 Accumulation in thick stockbook. Mostly used. Loads 			 
of stamps! 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1608P	 Specialized collection Lion types m/54 and m/63 			 
1954–76 with different papers, se-tenant pairs, and 			 
booklet panes etc. (240) 	 éé	 800:-

1609A	 Collection 1911–91 in Leuchtturm album incl e.g. nice 			 
Lion types. Apparently complete in main numbers after 			 
1930 incl some booklets, and Occupied areas. Also 			 
some earlier used. 	 éé/é	 700:-

1610	 Lot with eight large-toothed reprints and F 27-29 + 			 
32-33 with overprint SPECIMEN. (13) 	 é	 500:-

1611P	 Small lot classics e.g. F 9, 12, 13, 35-40, 42, 44, 			 
45, Vasa issue 76-82éé, and 83 é. 	 �	 500:-

1612A	 Collection 1885–1982 in album without stamp mounts. 			 
Includes some nice cancellations. Somewhat mixed 			 
quality (>1000) 	 �	 500:-

1613	 18 Local post stamps mostly Helsingfors, and some 			 
Tammerfors. 	 Mostly �	 300:-

1614P	 Small group of steam ship stamps and also some 1875 			 
issue duplicate material. 	 éé/é/�	 300:-

1615P	 Lot between Facit 108 to 2015 on seven visir leaves. 			 
Mostly before 1970. Facit value aprox 5000 SEK. 	 éé	 300:-

Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
1616K	 FDC. 38 different 1946–62. Catalogue value 664 euro 			 

incl Lions 9.1.50. 	 *	 700:-
1617P	 FDC. Lot with 16 FDCs(13 different) 1938–61, several 			 

better. 	 *	 700:-
1618K	 Cover lot 1862–1915. 21 covers and postal stationeries, 			 

from different places in Finland, all with completely 			 
readable bi- or trilingual cancellations. One insured 			 
letter with nice seals in the lot (Kuokkala-Terijoki). 			 
Mixed quality 	 *	 2.500:-

1619P	 Covers. 33 covers/cards 1910–20s, some sent abroad 			 
e.g. Estonia, Czechoslovakia, and Germany. Many 			 
interesting. 	 *	 1.500:-

1620P	 Covers. Lot 35 covers/cards 1910–20s, several sent 			 
abroad e.g. Estonia, Holland, Switzerland, and Italy. 			 
Interesting. 	 *	 1.500:-

1621P	 Covers. Lot with 22 prephilately and stampless covers 			 
1840–70s. Incl five sent abroad to e.g. Sweden, and 			 
Great Britain. 	 *	 1.500:-

1622P	 Covers. 17 air mail covers 1928–36, all sent abroad 			 
to e.g. Norway. Interesting lot. 	 *	 1.200:-

1623P	 Covers. Lot 20 covers/cards with Kopek values 1900–1910s 			 
incl two with rings, one card to Argentina, and one 			 
to Hungary. 	 *	 1.200:-

1624A	 Cover lot 1880–1950. Approx 150 covers/postal 			 
stationeries, many sent to Sweden. 	 *	 1.000:-

1625P	 Covers. 30 censored covers WW2, sent abroad - ten to 			 
Denmark, three to Norway, one to Netherlands, and 16 			 
to Sweden. Several registered, air mail, express. 	 *	 800:-

1626P	 Covers. 20 covers with lion m/30, several domestic, 			 
registered with unusual labels. 	 *	 600:-

1627P	 Covers. 17 covers to Germany 1930s, all with lions 			 
m/30. Several air mail. 	 *	 500:-

1628P	 Covers. 13 postcards/Postal Stationeries etc. 1940–42, 			 
to or from Finland, e.g. Finland SS soldier Anti Olki 			 
from Oulo in uniform. He lived unnoticed in Fittja 			 
outside Stockholm, Sweden, for the rest of his life, 			 
after the war + Railway ticket (unused) attached. 	 *	 500:-

1629K	 	 Postcard, Postcard, sent from Helsinki 16.3.1901 to 		
	 Stockholm (Köttorget, today named Mälartorget in 		
	 the old city). Franked with Finland No 38. the picture 		
	 shows the skating course in Helsinki.. 	 300:-

1630P	 Postcards lot. Old size topographic ppc’s .The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. (24) 	 *	 500:-

The Åland Islands / Åland
1631A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1983–99 in big 			 

	 stockbook incl booklets and souvenir sheets 			 
	 etc. Fine quality. 	 éé	 800:-

1632P	 	 Collection on stock-cards Facit 1-163 with 			 
	 souvenir sheets 1-3, booklets 2, 3, and 5, 			 
	 and duplicates 1984–64 in envelopes. Also 			 
	 stamps 2004–12 almost complete. Facit value 			 
	 more than 8000 SEK + 200 Euro in face value. 	 éé	 500:-

1633A	 	 Collection 1984–2010 in a SAFE album and a 			 
	 Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts and slip-			 
	 case. Including gutter pairs. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/�	 500:-

1634P	 	 Covers. 26 covers/cards from and to Aland 			 
	 1840–1950s, incl a cover from Stockholm 1848 			 
	 via Alands haf, and two ”Från Finland” pmks. 			 
	 Interesting lot, mainly in fine quality. 	 *	 1.200:-

Collections Nordic countries / Nordensamlingar
1635Eb	Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 250 large glassine 			 

envelopes. Stock sets, booklets and s/s from all five 			 
countries incl e.g. many Cept issues, quite high face 			 
value in some envelopes with many of certain sets 			 
from Norway and Denmark, Swedish booklets etc. Fine 			 
quality 	 éé	 4.000:-

1636A	 Collection/accumulation. FINLAND 1860-1952, mostly 			 
used, neat mounted in E.W. Larsson-album (cat.v. c:a 			 
10000, Facit 1981, acc to vendor). NORWAY, DENMARK, 			 
FINLAND and ICELAND pre-1960 éé-é in stockbook, 			 
incl blk ś of four and larger units (cat.v. c:a 85000, 			 
Facit 1994, acc to vendor). Fine to Very fine condition. 	éé/é/�	 3.000:-

1637A	 Album with mostly older stamps from Denmark, Sweden, 			 
Norway, and Finland. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 2.000:-
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1638L	 Collection 1855–modern in six green Leuchtturm albums 			 
with slip-cases, and one Shaubek album with stamp 			 
mounts. Many stamps, but nothing really expensive. 			 
Some skilling values noted. Low reserve. Approx. 			 
22 kg. 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

1639L	 Collection classics–1990s in six green nice Leuchtturm 			 
albums with stamp mounts. Many stamps including some 	 		
better, but without the most valuable. The Swedish 			 
album goes up to the 1960s with some good pairs, The 			 
Finnish up to 1990s with many modern stamps. Mostly 			 
good quality (Thousands) 	 Mostly éé	 2.000:-

1640L	 Accumulation 1900s in removal box with collections 			 
and duplicates in twelve albums, on leaves, and in 			 
glassine envelopes. Approx. 22 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1641A	 Collection Iceland, Denmark and Sweden classic-1962 			 
in Norma album. E.g. Iceland F108-18, 121, 147-56, 			 
some better Sweden etc. (1500) 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

1642L	 Accumulation. 5 collections from the Nordic countries 			 
incl better stamps here and there, low reserve and 			 
suitable for resale! 	 Mostly unused	 1.500:-

1643A	 Collection 1976–2000 in visir album with many 			 
souvenir sheets, and booklets. Fine quality F 12.300 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

1644A	 Stockbook with e.g. older Sweden, good unmounted 			 
mint. Greenland e.g. ”Various designs” complete (F 			 
10-18éé). A Norwegian skilling cover. Please inspect! 	éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1645L	 Accumulation in e.g. ten albums incl collection 			 
Iceland éé/é/� in Leuchtturm + Estett albums. Many 			 
souvenir sheets, some year sets etc. Also some other 			 
countries. Approx. 15 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1646De	Accumulation mostly modern in nine smaller albums in 			 
box. Also some Swedish booklets. Mostly fine quality 			 
(Thousands) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1647L	 Accumulation 1900-2006 in box. MNH stamps, sets, s/s, 			 
booklets, FDCs and more from Norway, Denmark, Finland, 			 
Iceland and Greenland. Mostly modern material but 			 
also some older. all in stockbooks, albums, envelopes 			 
and stockcards.Very high catalog value. Mostly fine 			 
quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1648Cd	GREENLAND. Collection 1930–90s in three albums. Also 			 
two albums ÅLAND, majority éé incl. gutters, booklets 			 
and FDCs. Approx. 11 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1649L	 Box with e.g. Faroes F4-8 used and cpl éé1975-89+ 			 
booklets, Greenland 1938-94 in SAFE album, five year 			 
books Åland etc. Also binder with mostly non Scandinavian 			 
countries. Approx. 13 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1650P	 Collection/accumulation old–modern in stockbook and 			 
on visir leaves. Mostly Norway incl four year sets, 			 
and Finland. Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1651L	 Accumulation 1976-2010 in box. The Faroe Islands 			 
(1976-) and the Åland Islands (1984-) as MNH stamps, 			 
sets, booklets etc and as FDCs. Nice material. 			 
Excellent quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1652P	 Cover lot 1866–1950s. E.g. Denmark mint postal 			 
stationery postcards, Sweden Coat-of-arms cover (2) 			 
and a 1937 cover to China. Content also some non-			 
philatelic items such FÅA baggage labels, a Swedish 			 
Lloyds advertising playing cards deck and four 			 
different decorative Swedish American Line menus. 	 *	 500:-

European collections / Europasamlingar
1653L	 Collection Classics-1970’s in six stockbooks. Mainly 			 

Western European countries (no Germany) including 			 
medium-priced and better stamps, good spread and high 			 
catalogue value! Favourable reserve. Fine quality 			 
(Thousands) 	 �	 3.000:-

1654K	 Lot Classics-1950’s. Variour stamps and sets on small 			 
stock cards mainly better ones. Very high catalogue 			 
value. E.g. Better Portugal and Germany. The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

1655A	 Collection classic-semi modern in HAWE album incl. 			 
some better Sweden and Reich, some non European 			 
countries+ 100 ś of dupl. (>1000) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

1656L	 Accumulation Andorra, Faroes and Czechoslovakia on 			 
stock cards incl. many sets and blocks-of four etc. (1800) 	 éé	 1.000:-

1657L	 Accumulation modern in box. Stockbooks, booklets, 			 
sets, stamps, postal stationeries etc. Booklets from 			 
Portugal, Italy, Greece, Gibraltar and Malta are 			 
observed as well as postal stationeries from Norway 			 
and som older fiscal stamps from Sweden. Mostly fine 			 
quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1658Eb	Collection/accumulation 1900–1970 in box. A thick 			 
bundle of circulation booklets reflecting the turbulent 			 
history of the Balcan area from the Habsburg era to 			 
the 1970s. Serbia, Montenegro, Croatia, BiH, Moldovia, 			 
the Republic of Yugoslavia etc are represented as 			 
well as military mail from WW I. Mostly fine quality 			 
(>700) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1659A	 Two albums with e.g. several souvenir sheets incl. 			 
DDR BL8-9A+B, Soviet Zone BL6, some better Saar etc. 	 éé	 900:-

1660P	 Collection/accumulation old–1940s on visir leaves. 			 
Serbia, Montenegro, and Slovakia. Mostly good quality 			 
(320) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1661A	 Three albums with stamps from many countries (not 			 
Scandinavia) incl. some colonies etc. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1662A	 Accumulation classics-1950’s + few later. in stockbook. 			 
E.g. slightly better from Switzerland, Scandinavia 			 
and more. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1663A	 Cover lot 1890–1950. ca. 120 covers/postal stationery, 			 
most from 1920-40. 	 *	 600:-

1664P	 Cover lot. Switzerland and Austria. Ca. 80 covers 			 
from 1870’s-1960’s. 	 *	 500:-

1665K	 Postcards. 22 different Flower Language from around 			 
1800-10, mostly fine quality. 	 *	 500:-

1666A	 Cinderella collection 1900–1940s in large stockbook. 			 
Old exhibition and promotion lables (cinderellas) 			 
from a lot of European contries. Hardly any duplication. 			 
A wonderful material. Mostly fine quality (>800) 		  2.500:-

1667A	 BALTIC STATES Used nice old collection 1918-40 in 			 
album. Good quality 	 �	 1.500:-

1668P	 BALTIC STATES Collection on leaves 1918–1940 incl.			 
some better souvenir sheets. Some of the mint stamps 			 
with hinges leaving stains on the stamps. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1669Cc	BALTIC STATES Accumulation 1990-2010 in box. 			 
All three Baltic states close to complete both as MNH 			 
stamps, sets etc and as FDCs. Excellent material to 			 
continue with. Fine quality (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1670A	 BALTIC STATES Collection 1991–96 (leaves to 2000) in 			 
Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. incl. block 1, 2 			 
from Latvia and Lithuania. 	 éé	 500:-

1671P	 BALTIC STATES Cover lot. SHIP MAIL. 1920s–1930s. 			 
Swedish cancellations FRÅN ESTLAND (P: 2000 SEK) on 			 
one cover and one pc, and FRÅN LETTLAND (P: 2000 SEK) 	 		
on one cover. Also four stamps incl. one Swedish with 			 
foreign cancellations. Nice mix of items in mostly 			 
good quality. The entire lot is pictured on internet. 	 *	 500:-

1672A	 EAST EUROPE Collection/accumulation 1918-1940 in 			 
album. Mostly Estonia and Poland, but also some other 			 
countries/areas as Italy and fiume. In the Estonian 			 
section there are good shades representation on the 			 
flower series, nice local cancellations, Red Cross 			 
both perf and imperf, Äita Hädalist issue (mint both 			 
perf and imperf), air mail series 1920/23. In the 			 
Polish section there are Warsaw city post stamps (not 			 
issued), No 6-26, No 65-76, No 130-134, No 154-157 			 
and much more. Somewhat mixed quality (>300) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1673Sh	EUROPE EAST EUROPE Banana box with 1000’s 			 
of stamps  			 
old-modern in albums+ leaves, ca 200 FDC’s Czechoslovakia 			 
1947-67 to Sweden etc. Approx. 14 kg. 	 Mostly �	 300:-

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar
1674L	 Accumulation. Large and comprehensive in six large 			 

boxes containg various lots, collections and 			 
accumulations incl Sweden post cards, FDCs, Covers, 			 
stamps and booklets, worldwide accumulations, Germany, 			 
Switzerland and more! Perfect for resale, please 			 
inspect! 	 éé/é/�	 5.000:-

1675A	 Collection–1930 in Schaubek album. Old Schaubek 			 
Victoria all world album with pages up to 1920 and 			 
some extra blank pages with stamps upp to 1930. Many 			 
European coutries/ areas well represented. A number 			 
of better stamps observed as Liechtenstein air mail 			 
1930, set,(’) complete. Mixed quality (>1000) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

1676Ea	Collections various countries in six visir albums, 			 
mainly 1950s–80s, e.g. Israel, Vatican City, France, 			 
Spain, Greece, better British Commonwealth etc. 			 
Good value. 	 éé	 2.000:-

1677L	 Accumulation Classic-modern in shoebox. Exciting box 			 
with complete xx sets from Switzerland and Christmas 			 
Island, many medium-priced stamps and sets from French 	 		
areas / Colonies, private reprint of Belgium Mi 			 
104-106 in sheets of 25, a few better stamps from 			 
Italian Occupation in Bordeaux (signed) etc. Fine 			 
quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-
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1678L	 Collection/accumulation. Massive hoard of approx 150 			 
stockbooks, album and binders, stamps in glassines, 			 
on and off paper, some are assorted, some are not. 			 
Sweden, Finland, Europe in majority. Also some Swedish 			 
face value has been seen. This bulky volume of 20 			 
removal and banana boxes must be picked up (”Måste 			 
avhämtas!”) but low reserve, only 100 SEK per box! 			 
Approx. 150 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1679P	 Accumulation. Interesting mixture incl a reasonably 			 
filled collection Dutch Indies 1870–1948 on leaves, 			 
many éé stamps and sets from British comonwealth, 			 
a few covers and cards etc. Good variation incl better 			 
material! 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

1680Ea	Box full ov classic- modern sorted/unsorted in glassine 			 
envelopes. Large amount of modern incl. booklets and 			 
sheets. Very high value. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1681L	 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 200 large glassines. 			 
Various sets in reasonable quantities from Malta, 			 
USA, San Marino and Italy. High catalogue value. Fine 			 
quality 	 éé	 1.500:-

1682P	 Accumulation modern on leaves, in folders etc. Good 			 
stock with e.g. Monaco s/s, much French Antarctic 			 
incl mi 96-97 imperforated, 150 copies in 6 full 			 
sheets of mi 157, 167 in minisheet x2, Togo souvenir 			 
sheets, many xx sets from Czehoslovakia and Albania 			 
etc. High value! 	 éé	 1.200:-

1683Bb	Accumulation with e.g. collections India and Greece, 			 
various stamps on leaves, some better Germany, and 			 
covers, etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.200:-

1684P	 Collection/accumulation old–1950s on leaves, in 			 
approval booklets etc.. E.g. France, Poland, Malta, 			 
and German areas. Mostly good quality (1100) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1685A	 Collection/accumulation in two albums. Old–modern, 			 
e.g. many Switzerland, Spain, and Germany. Mostly 			 
good quality (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1686L	 Accumulation modern in box. Remainder box with 			 
hundreds of stamps, sets, booklets etc from a lot of 			 
countries. Just put together and not explored. Mostly 			 
fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1687Cc	Box full of mixed material e.g. Sweden on paper (lots 			 
of sheets and blocks). Unsorted/sorted all world in 			 
glassine envelopes, Prestige booklets from Acores 			 
and Madeira and others. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1688Ea	Full box mixed, mostly éé half modern - modern e.g. 			 
USA, Denmark, Germany. Swedish Garbo S/S and 			 
lots of others. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1689L	 Large box with different types of albums with thousands 			 
of stams. Among them a collection Coin letters in 			 
two albums. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1690L	 PHILATELIC SCRAPPINGS of the world in well-filled 	 		
box, e.g. collections/part collections Iceland and 			 
Austria, loose, cut pieces, some slightly better etc, 			 
favourable reserve. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1691L	 Mostly used accumulation in ca 40 albums from a large 			 
number of countries old-modern. E.g. Scandinavia and 			 
some Cinderella etc. Approx. 30 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1692L	 Accumulation mostly Europe old-modern in 39 albums. 			 
Many different countries incl. Scandinavia etc. 			 
Approx. 30 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1693De	Heavy removal box with e.g. éé Sweden, year-sets 			 
Iceland, thematic Flowers in ten albums, circulation 			 
booklets etc. Approx. 24 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1694L	 Accumulation mostly Europe in 13 albums incl. coll. 			 
Norway, Iceland and Denmark in Facit albums, éé 			 
Sweden and some cancellations, Thematics etc. 			 
Approx. 13 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1695L	 Accumulation 1000’s of stamps old-modern in 			 
28 albums. Please inspect. Approx. 27 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1696L	 Removal box with about 50 albums mostly Europe 			 
old-modern. Approx. 30 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1697L	 Accumulation in 27 small albums incl. some better, 			 
e.g. China Mi758-59 used etc. Approx. 13 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1698L	 Removal box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern in 43 			 
albums. Please inspect. Approx. 30 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1699L	 Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern in 45 albums 			 
incl. some thematics etc. Approx. 30 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1700L	 Accumulation old-modern in 26 albums. E.g. 		
Scandinavia and some better Germany etc. Approx. 			 
28 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1701L	 Accumulation in 40 albums+ circulation booklets, 			 
mostly Europe incl. Germany, Scandinavia, Thematics 	 		
etc. Approx. 35 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1702L	 Interesting box with e.g. England+Commonwealth incl. 			 
New Foundland, France and Germany in Leuchtturm 			 
albums, French colonies, some covers incl. Slesvig 			 
F1-14, Thematics, éé book Hongkong, SAFE Signoscope 			 
T2 etc. Approx. 12 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1703L	 Accumulation classic-1990’s in e.g. five Schaubek 			 
albums incl. collections Norway, Reich and UN mostly 			 
éé, year books China 1992-93 etc. Approx. 17 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1704Cc	ALL WORLD éé/� accumulation old - modern in five 			 
albums: two old albums with Worldwide and three 			 
stockbooks with modern, e.g. éé from Sweden. Very 			 
mixed quality 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

1705Sh	ALL WORLD Accumulation. Well-filled removal box incl 			 
worldwide coll. in large Schaubek album, xx Channel 			 
Islands, FDCs from Greenland incl somewhat older ones 			 
and much more, favourable reserve, from estate. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1706Sf	 ALL WORLD Accumulation. Banana box well-filled 			 
with varied content incl coll/acc. Hungary, Turkey, BRD, 			 
Turkey, modern used coll. Sweden, modern xx Denmark 	 		
with face value etc, favourable reserve. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1707A	 Tannu-Touva, North Borneo, Labuan, Zanzibar, Belgian 			 
Congo. Mainly older material on 54 visir leaves. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1708Bb	Fun stamps. The beginning of a collection with stamps 			 
from e.g. Bhutan, Cameron (gold stamp), Tonga, and 			 
Yemen. Unhinged stamps and five covers. 	 éé	 800:-

1709P	 Accumulation older material, various countries and 			 
regions e.g. Hungary, Laibach, GB, Croatia old period, 			 
Germany reich, mixed colonies etc. Also cinderella - 			 
Swedish christmas seals-. 	 é/�	 700:-

1710P	 Great Britain, Ireland, Czeckoslovakia, Latvia old 			 
period, Germany - Reich, BRD, DDR, French colonies. 			 
Thick bundle of leaves full of mainly classic - 			 
1960’s, majority older material. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1711A	 Very fine collection Bahamas, Barbados and Bermuda 			 
ca 1970-82 in Leuchtturm album. Mi > 500 Euro. (315) 	 éé	 700:-

1712A	 Coll/accumulation ca 2600 thematic stamps in three 			 
albums. Mostly Ships, Sport, Flowers and Animals etc. 	éé/é/�	 700:-

1713Ec	 Lot 1890–1970 in box. 23 old circulation booklets 			 
with stamps from all over the world. A lot fr French 			 
and British colonies and Latin America. A couple of 			 
better stamps observed. Somewhat mixed quality (>1500) 	 é/�	 700:-

1714P	 Lot on leaves. Incl better e.g. Dutch Indies, Tannu 			 
Touva, and India etc. Mostly fine quality (300-400) 	 é/�	 600:-

1715A	 Thick Schaubekalbum from 1941. Nothing spectacular, 			 
however lots of material and some better. E.g. France, 			 
GB, Norway, Italy, Austria, Switzerland, USA. 	 é/�	 600:-

1716P	 Lot. Interesting selection incl some covers. E.g. 			 
Switzerland blk’s, India 19th century revenues, 			 
Spitsbergen ”locals”, German WW2 covers. The 			 
entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1717A	 Collection/accumulation old–modern. Australia in 			 
visir album and America in album without stamp 			 
mounts. Mostly good quality (1700) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1718A	 Accumulation old–modern in three stockbooks. France, 			 
UN, and Norway etc. Mostly good quality (Thousands) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1719A	 Two album with e.g. éé China incl. Mi622-25 and 			 
1150-61, USA and some better Canada etc. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1720A	 Damaged Schaubek album 1887 with stamps and 			 
postal stationery cuts, all stuck to paper. Some better 			 
noted, as Hawai 2 c blue 1859 noted to 9000 € for é 			 
in Michel. (Thousands) 	 �	 500:-

1721Ce	 Banana box. E.g. 33 year sets Nordic countries 1975-89. 			 
Collections Hungary and Czekoslovakia. Collection 			 
Swedish stationery, old, in fine quality. Stockbook 			 
accumulation Swedish duplicates. Shoebox Swedish 			 
FDC 1940 - 70’s etc. Approx. 10 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1722Ra	ALL WORLD Removal box with stamps in several 			 
albums and leaves etc. old-modern. Approx. 31 kg. 	 Mostly �	 300:-

1723L	 Revenues lot 1860s–1950s. Mostly 19th century UK and 			 
Commonwealth, e.g. India, some Malay States, Cape of 	 		
Good Hope, Newfoundland and Jersey (latter with 			 
Specimen overprint). Fine quality (c:a 100) 		  500:-

1724A	 Covers. Two binders with about 285 FDC’s and covers 			 
mainly 1950-60. Many FDC’s DDR but also e.g. BRD 			 
Mi156-59 and 173-76 on covers to Sweden, Berlin Mi79, 			 
DDR Mi286-88, some Switzerland etc. 	 *	 1.200:-

1725P	 Cover lot 1930’s-1970’s. Very attractive group of 27 			 
covers incl philatelic with better franking (e.g. 			 
Vatican ciry stamps from first set, dues Mi 1-6, 			 
French Antarcitc with better frankings, nice Casnadian 			 
First flight covers, some fairly unusual from Oceania 			 
etc. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1.000:-

1726K	 Covers. Small lot covers and cards form e.g. Germany, 			 
Austria, France and Russia, mostly before 1950. (30) 	 *	 800:-
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1727Mg	Cover accumulation before 1945 in box. Approximatey 			 
185 covers, postcards, postal stationeries, POW mail, 			 
air mail, first flight mail etc from many countries. 			 
Interesting! Some better intems observed. Mixed quality 	 *	 700:-

1728P	 Covers. Some better e.g. 1918 Hungarian wrapper to 			 
Switzerland (insufficient franked, Swiss postage 			 
due), Iceland 1938 blk and Hekla 1948 cpl set, each 			 
on reg FDC-cover. Also two full sheets of Poster 			 
Stamps for the 1956 Winter Olympic Games. 	 *	 500:-

Continent collections / Världsdelssamlingar
1729P	 ASIA 16 cards with stamps from 22 different countries, 			 

e.g. China, Japan, Iran, Macao, South Korea, and Thailand. 	 é/�	 500:-
1730A	 ASIA Cover lot. ca. 120 covers/postal stationery, 			 

from e.g. Japan (50) and China (20). 	 *	 1.000:-
1731Bb	SOUTH AMERICA Accumulation classic–modern in seven 	 		

albums, leaves and envelopes. Containing many medium 			 
and better issues, album with e.g. several éé Paraguay 			 
etc. Approx. 11 kg. (>10000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

1732A	 SOUTH AMERICA Cover lot 1900–50. ca. 70 covers/			 
postal stationery, incl some air mail/censored. 	 *	 500:-

Thematics, Slania / Motiv, Slania
1733P	 	 ”Grunwald” in brownish-grey on toned paper. 			 

	 Signed ”Jan Matejko pinx”, and ”Slania sc.”, 			 
	 299/500. Mounted in an elegant passepartout. 		  2.000:-

1734Ec	 	 World Champions in Boxing, 23 different. 25 			 
	 sets in original box. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1735Ec	 	 World Champions in Boxing, 23 different. 25 			 
	 sets in original box. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1736P	 	 World Champions in Boxing. ”SONNY LISTON”, 			 
	 number 22. Complete sheet with 50 copies. 			 
	 Scarce! 	 éé	 600:-

1737P	 	 World Champions in Boxing. ”SONNY LISTON”, 			 
	 number 22. Complete sheet with 50 copies. 			 
	 Scarce! 	 éé	 400:-

1738P	 	 ”Czeslaw Slania - Mästergravör”, folder 			 
	 7637/8000 including issued block and 			 
	 multicoloured 10 kr stamp. 	 éé	 300:-

1739A	 	 All World Dunst, Janusz: ”Czeslaw Slania 			 
	 Katalog Prac/Czeslaw Slania Catalogue of 			 
	 Works”, Katowice 2007, 237 pages. No 1320/1500. 			 
	 Invaluable reference work! Excellent condition!. 		  1.200:-

1740P	 	 Monaco Slania ś registration plates for his 			 
	 car in Monaco. Three different. Unique items!. 		  2.000:-

1741K	 Mi 1066	Monaco Jacques I 1,00 (Fr). GUTTER PAIR, 			 
	 (imperforated) with plate-proof and issued stamp. 	éé	 400:-

1742K	 Mi 1066	Monaco Jacques I 1,00 (Fr). GUTTER PAIR, 			 
	 (imperforated) with plate-proof and issued stamp. 	éé	 400:-

1743K	 Mi 1066	Monaco Jacques I 1,00 (Fr). GUTTER PAIR, 			 
	 (imperforated) with plate-proof and issued stamp. 	éé	 300:-

1744K	 Mi 1203	Monaco Cathérine de Brignole-Sale 4,00 (Fr). 			 
	 GUTTER PAIR, (imperforated) with plate-proof 			 
	 and issued stamp. 	 éé	 400:-

1745K	 Mi 1203	Monaco Cathérine de Brignole-Sale 4,00 (Fr). 			 
	 GUTTER PAIR, (imperforated) with plate-proof 			 
	 and issued stamp. 	 éé	 400:-

1746K	 Mi 1203	Monaco Cathérine de Brignole-Sale 4,00 (Fr). 			 
	 GUTTER PAIR, (imperforated) with plate-proof 			 
	 and issued stamp. 	 éé	 300:-

1747K	 Mi 1203	Monaco Cathérine de Brignole-Sale 4,00 (Fr). 			 
	 GUTTER PAIR, (imperforated) with plate-proof 			 
	 and issued stamp. 	 éé	 300:-

1748Av		 Poland Slania´s IDENTIFICATION CARD 			 
	 from the Academy in Warsaw, dated 4 IV 52 + 			 
	 Examination stamp 90 GR ”PRACA 			 
	 DYPLOMOWA ASP KRAKOW DEL. 			 
	 ET SC. CZ. SLANIA”, signed Czeslaw Slania. 			 
	 Both framed. RARE ITEMS!. 		  30.000:-

1749A	 	 Poland ”Grunwald” in brownish-grey on toned 			 
	 paper. Signed ”Jan Matejko pinx”, and 			 
	 ”Jannis...Slania sc.”, 308/500. In an elegant 			 
	 passepartout with frame. Gift from Slania to 			 
	 one of his best friends. 		  4.000:-

1750Fe	 	 Poland Examination stamp 90 GR ”DEL. ET SC. 			 
	 CZ. SLANIA”, text ”PRACA DYPLOMOWA ASP 			 
	 KRAKOW” only outlined, hardly visible. Mounted 			 
	 in an elegant passepartout with frame. 		  2.000:-

1751P	 	 Poland Diploma ”DYPLOM” awarded to Czeslaw 			 
	 Slania at the exhibition ”CZELADZ 98”. In 			 
	 red folder. Unique item! 		  1.200:-

1752L	 	 Poland Czeslaw Slania. Photograph, b/w, signed 			 
	 ”Slania”. Framed. Gift from Slania to one of 			 
	 his best friends. 		  1.200:-

1753Fe	 	 Poland Engraved self portrait (signed) of 			 
	 one of Slania ś female pupils. Framed. 	 (é)	 1.500:-

1754Fe	 	 Poland ”Child shoveling snow”, engraving by 			 
	 one of Slania ś female pupils. Framed. 	 (é)	 1.500:-

1755Fe	 	 Sweden ”KRONPRINSESSAN VICTORIA”. Steel 			 
	 engraving in blue (scarce colour), signed ”PROV” 			 
	 and ”Slania”. In an elegant passepartout with frame. 		  4.000:-

1756Fe	 	 Sweden ”CENTRALPOSTHUSET I STOCKHOLM” 			
	 (1903). Steel engraving in lilac (scarce colour), 			 
	 signed ”Prov” and ”Slania sc”. In an elegant 			 
	 passepartout with frame. 		  4.000:-

1757Dd		 Sweden ”West Coast” in bluish-green on white 			 
	 paper. Signed ”Västkusten (prov)” and ”Slania 			 
	 sc.”. Mounted in an elegant passepartout with frame. 		  3.000:-

1758Dd		 Sweden Press cuttings from Slania’s own 			 
	 collection in a binder + Mounted horseman 			 
	 facing right (copy) and Slania ś mother (copies) etc. 		  2.000:-

1759	 F 2329	 Sweden 2002 Royal castles (Stockholm) 5 kr. 			 
	 Cylinder-proof in violet of centre piece. 			 
	 Joint issue Sweden–Thailand. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

Thematics, other / Motiv, övrigt
1760P	 	 Air mail. USA. Cover franked with 15 c air mail 			 

	 stamp and a 30 c stamp sent to Austria 1935. With 			 
	 DEUTCHER SCHLEUDERFLUG DAMPFER 			 
	 EUROPA - SOUTHAMPTON shop and marked 			 
	 ”AIRMAIL SHIP TO SHORE, VIA S.S. 			 
	 EUROPA VIA AIRMAIL IN EUROPE”. 	 *	 300:-

1761P	 Air mail. Cover lot 1940s–1970s. 45 covers and printed 			 
advertising from Worldwide e.g. some old advertising 			 
brochures from ABA and SAS. 	 *	 700:-

1762A	 Animals. Collection mostly 1950-60’s in two albums 			 
incl. many nice sets, e.g. Fr. Antarctic Mi18-23, 			 
Falkland 123-37 and Ascension 75-88 etc. (1100) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1763P	 Esperanto. Collection/accumulation. Labels from 			 
different meetings/congresses, many unusual.appr 100 	 éé/é	 1.200:-

1764A	 Europa CEPT. Collection 1956-73 in DAVO album, 			 
apparently complete except. souvenir sheets and Sweden 			 
1969. Also some Concomitant issues. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1765A	 Europa CEPT. Accumulation 1950’s-80’s in binder. E.g. 			 
Luxemb-57, Sp. Andorra-71, 3 x Liechtenstein 1960, 			 
several nice souvenir sheets and some FDC’s etc. 	 éé	 800:-

1766A	 Famous persons. WINSTON CHURCHILL. Collection all 			 
world in 2 stockbooks. Also some Kennedy and others. 	 éé	 800:-

1767A	 Famous persons. Visir album Kennedy, Martin Luther 			 
King, Lincoln, etc. Also Red Cross. 	 éé	 500:-

1768A	 Insects. BEES. Over 100 different stamps + 9 blocks, 			 
+ over 80 FDC, Stationery, specialcanc.. 	 éé	 500:-

1769K	 257, 181	Olympics. Swedish cover franked with 20 öre 			 
	 + 1 kr on registered special delivery air 			 
	 mail cover, sent from STOCKHOLM 8.8.36 to 			 
	 Olympisches Dorf, the Olympic village during 			 
	 the 1936 Olympic Games in Berlin. Arrival pmk’s 	 		
	 BERLIN 9.8.36 and BERLIN OLYMPISCHES 			 
	 DORF OLYMPIADE 1936 9.8.36. Nice item. 	 *	 700:-

1770P	 Olympics. Covers. 35 covers/cards 1912-72. 	 *	 800:-
1771K	 212-15	 Polar. 1936 VATNAJÖKULL Swedish-Icelandic 			 

	 Glacier Expedition official cacheted cover 			 
	 dated 1 June 1936, bearing the complete set 			 
	 of four 1935 Matthias Jochumsson stamps, sent 			 
	 REGISTERED MAIL to Stockholm, and with a 			 
	 21 June Reykjavik transit postmark on reverse, 			 
	 ”R” registry label with black handstamped 			 
	 ”VATNAJÖKULL” name and numbered 104.			 
	 The reverse shows what appears to the be 			 
	 name/signature of Sigurdur Þorarinsson 			 
	 (Thorarinsson), one of the Icelandic expedition 			 
	 members. Very rare! 	 *	 700:-

1769
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1772K	 403B, 405B   Polar. 35 k, and 2 r on regeistered cover 			 
	 with ”Graf Zeppelin Polar Flight 1931”, to 			 
	 Germany posted on the ’’Malygin’’ July 18, with 			 
	 North Pole, with red flight cachet and three line 			 
	 purple ’’ARCHANGELSK-NORDPOL-			 
	 FRIEDRICHSHAFEN’’. 	 *	 400:-

1773P	 Polar. Covers. North and south pole - 32 covers/cards 			 
from around 1900-70’s. 	 *	 800:-

1774L	 Religion. 3 thick visir albums éé and some cards/FDC.s 			 
etc, all relating to Christianity. 	 éé	 1.000:-

1775P	 	 Space. Early item of testing of Space Shuttle’s 			 
	 ”automatic pinpoint landing system” at NASA 			 
	 Ames Research Center, signed by pilot. Machine-			 
	 cancel ”Moffett Field, California” 3.11.1972 			 
	 on 8c Mi 1046. One of four carried covers of 			 
	 Nov 1st test. Extensive information enclosed. 			 
	 Exhibition item in Astro-class. 	 *	 900:-

1776L	 Space. Collection in five albums+ several leaves incl. 100’s 	 		
of nice sets and souvenir sheets, e.g. Romania BL86 etc. 			 
Also some other Ships and Hammarskjöld etc. 			 
Approx. 17 kg. 	 Mostly éé	 1.500:-

1777K	 202	 Sven Hedin. China. 2x20 C on cover sent from 			 
	 PEIPING 27.4.22 to his sister Alma Hedin in 			 
	 Sweden. 	 *	 500:-

1778K	 274	 Sven Hedin. China. Two covers franked with 5 			 
	 C, both sent from HANKOW to the Swedish 			 
	 Expedition in PEIPING 29.3.22 respectively 			 
	 8.4.22. (2). 	 *	 500:-

1779A	 Zeppelin. Postcards collection in SAFE album. Several 			 
French ppc’s depicted different disasters, some German 			 
city scenes with airships and Swedish early 20th 			 
century balloon topic Greeting cards. (24) 	 *	 500:-

Wednesday 13th June 6:15 pm at the earliest
Non-Scandinavia A-Z / Utomnorden (engelsk bokstavsordning)

Afghanistan – Andorra
1780K	 229-34P	Afghanistan 1932 National Parlament, imperforated 			 

	 essays on chalky paper, SET (6). 	 é	 300:-
1781	 126 etc.	Albania Air mail 5 Q etc. on air mail cover 			 

	 to Tirane, cancelled DURRES 19.2.26. 	 *	 300:-
1782K	 162-68	 Albania 1928 Airline overprint SET (7). 			 

	 Signed. Printing error Mi 167 ”comma instead 			 
	 of point after 21”. 	 é	 300:-

1783A	 	 Albania Collection 1913–1988 in album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Incl better overprinted issues 			 
	 and good mini- and souvenir sheets. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (>700) 	 é/�	 500:-

1784A	 	 Algeria Collection. Algerian presentation 			 
	 book ”Centenair de l’Algerie” with sets 			 
	 1924–1930, issued in 155 copies of which this 			 
	 is number 137. The first one was given to 			 
	 the president. Unusual! 	 (é)	 2.500:-

1785L	 	 Algeria FDC collection 1950’s-1980’s. Around 			 
	 200 FDCs incl some interesting from ther 			 
	 early period incl higher values etc. Most 			 
	 are cacheted. Also some leaves in Arabic with 			 
	 sets canceled with first days cancels etc. 			 
	 Interesting and unusual offer. 	 *	 500:-

1786P	 	 Andorra (FR) Lot 1955–65 on leaves. 			 
	 23 EPREUVES DE LUXE of definitive stamps 			 
	 in the period incl. air mail to 10 Fr, interesting 			 
	 and unusual offer! 	 éé	 1.500:-

1787K	 	 Andorra (FR) Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in 			 
	 glassines. Complete sets in quantites. E.g 			 
	 Cept. Also Spanish Andorra. Fine quality (1000) 	 éé	 500:-

Australia
1788	 	 3 d. brown (x2) on registered military cover 			 

	 to Hobart (Tasmania). Several cancels and 			 
	 cachets on front, e.g. boxed ”Aust Army Postal 			 
	 Service”.Clear APO cds and Sydney transit 			 
	 pmk on reverse. 	 *	 300:-

1789A	 	 Collection 1913–2000 in album. Almost complete 			 
	 1940–90, and over 200 stamps 1991–2000. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

1790A	 	 Collection classic-2006 incl. also Old states, 			 
	 New Zealand and some A.A.T. (1000) 	 �	 700:-

1791A	 	 Collection accumulation classic–approx 2000 			 
	 Australia and New Zealand in three albums 			 
	 incl old states, and some A.A.T.+ few é New 			 
	 Zealand. 	 �	 500:-

1792P	 	 New South Wales Collection on leaves. 			 
	 Interesting incl several better stamps, and 			 
	 higher values. Also officials! Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Mixed quality (250) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1793P	 	 South Australia Accumulatiom on 2 leaves. 			 
	 Mi 115 	 �	 500:-

1794P	 	 Tasmania Postal documents lot 1867-1885. 			 
	 LETTER BILĹ s, virtually all from different 			 
	 post offices. Launceston and Hobart Town 			 
	 preprinted on form, others by manuscript. 			 
	 Mixed condition, some with paper losses, but 			 
	 rare material hard to obtain. (17) 	 *	 1.000:-

1795	 F 2b	 Tasmania 4 d. red-orange (partly cut to shape 			 
	 and cut into design on two sides) on entire 			 
	 letter dated ”Deloraine 6.1.54” sent domestic 			 
	 to Launceston. Stamp tied by blurred ”25” 			 
	 obliterator (listed as RR). Interesting item from 			 
	 the early stamp period (2nd month of usage). 	 *	 800:-

1796	 8	 Tasmania 4 d blue (Two clear to wide margins. 			 
	 Narrow at left, cut into design at right.) 			 
	 tied by barred pmk on small cover to New 			 
	 South Wales. Red PRE-PAID MR 18 1857 on front. 			 
	 Clear SHIP LETTER MR 24 1857 on reverse. 	 *	 700:-

1797	 14	 Tasmania 6 d. (just into design at top and left) 			 
	 tied by obliterator on small mourning cover to 			 
	 England. GENERAL POST OFFICE / HOBART 			 
	 TOWN 23 MR 1864 pmk and LONDON PAID 			 
	 MY 20 64 arrival pmk on front, both in red. 	 *	 700:-

1798K	 65 etc	 Tasmania 1899 / 1902 views as decorative 			 
	 4-colour franking on registered cover to 			 
	 England. Stamps tied by HOBART JE 30 1904 			 
	 pmk ś. Transit and arrival pmk ś on reverse. 			 
	 (A enclosed cutout from an old auction list 			 
	 denote that stamp(s) have wmk inverted.). 	 *	 500:-

1799	 	 Tasmania Stampless domestic cover sent from 			 
	 Hobart to Campbell Town. Red crowned FREE 			 
	 handstamp and dated boxed CAMP TOWN 			 
	 5. JUNE 53 on front. Red wax seal on backflap. 	 *	 700:-

1800K	 	 Tasmania 1850 entire letter to England, red 			 
	 GENERAL POST OFFICE / HOBART TOWN 			 
	 JY 21 1850 pmk and rate notations on front. 			 
	 Redirected to Salisbury, blue arr pmk on 			 
	 December 18th. On reverse also two transit pmk ś. 	*	 700:-

1801K	 	 Tasmania 1833 entire letter (content enclosed) 			 
	 dated 3.9.1833 sent from Hobart Town via 			 
	 Adelaide to Scotland. Several postage notations 			 
	 on front. Red boxed INDIA LETTER DEAL and 			 
	 arr pmk JAN 8 1834 (Edinburgh) on reverse. 	 *	 700:-

1802K	 	 Tasmania 1844 entire letter to England, rated 			 
	 ”8”, marked ”Per Gazelle from Hobart Town”. 			 
	 Red pmk GENERAL POST OFFICE HOBART 			 
	 TOWN 6 SP 1844. London arr pmk 11 JA 1845 			 
	 in red on reverse. 	 *	 700:-

1803	 	 Tasmania 6 d. (three margins, narrow at right) 			 
	 tied by weak obliterator on 1858 cover from 			 
	 Hobart to England endorsed ”per mail str Emeu 			 
	 via Suez & Southampton” Red weak GENERAL POST 			 
	 OFFICE / HOBART TOWN pmk on front. Arr pmk 			 
	 BEDFORD JA 12 1859 on reverse. Middle vertical 			 
	 crease with small tear at top and missing backflap. 	 *	 600:-

1804	 	 Tasmania 4 d. blue (three narrow to clear 			 
	 margins, cut into design at top) tied by 			 
	 clear ”13” obliterator (Brown ś River) on 			 
	 cover from Bothwell to Hobart. Red PREPAID 			 
	 29 AU 1855 pmk. Some stains. 	 *	 500:-

1805L	 	 Tasmania Cover collection 1822-1899. Postal 			 
	 history in binder, partly on written up pages. 			 
	 Entire letters from the prephilatelic period 			 
	 in majority, e.g. Hobart and Launceston 			 
	 undated town handstamps. (Similar items had 			 
	 estimates of several hundred GBP ś at the 			 
	 Spink ś John Clemente sale in 2016.) The 			 
	 condition is mixed, but most fine, which to 			 
	 be expected for this rare material. The entire 			 
	 lot is presented at www.philea.se Enclosed 			 
	 are also a cpl set of ”Tasmanian Postal Acts 			 
	 and Regulations, Part 1-7, by A.E. Orchard. (39) 	 *	 7.000:-

1806A	 	 Tasmania Cover lot 1888-1910. View issue and 			 
	 some older housed on plastic sleeves in 			 
	 binder. Several 1 d. on postcards with fine 			 
	 clear postmarks. (62) 	 *	 1.000:-
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1807P	 	 Tasmania Cover lot 1876-1890. FREE MARKINGS: 	 		
	 ”Demand of Rural Police Rate.” entire letter 			 
	 sent domestic from Torquay to Campbell Town, 			 
	 cds TORQUAY 4 AU 1876. Two black rhomboid 			 
	 ”FREE” pmk ś on reverse. ”POLICE RATE 			 
	 RECEIPT ONLY” entire, pmk LAUNCESTON 			 
	 JU 18 90, sent locally. Free cds on reverse. Both 			 
	 unusual and in very fine condition. (2) 	 *	 800:-

1808P	 	 Tasmania Postal stationery lot 1885-1905. 			 
	 Postcards, picture lettercard, registered 			 
	 envelope and wrappers. Vast majority used, 			 
	 some upfranked. Mostly F-VF condition. (20) 	 *	 600:-

1809	 75, 76	 Tasmania Postcard, 1/2 and 1 d. Views on 			 
	 postcard to Sweden, tied by LAUNCESTON 			 
	 14 FE 13 pmk ś. Unusual destination. 	 *	 300:-

1810P	 	 Tasmania Postcards 1890s-1910. Topographic 			 
	 sceneries and street views, 16 are Tasmania, 			 
	 10 are Victoria NSW etc. All different. All 			 
	 cards have Tasmanian pmk ś. (26) 	 *	 500:-

1811P	 	 States Collection on leaves. Various states 			 
	 incl several better, e.g. NSW #3 and 4, Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. Mixed quality (100) 	 �	 2.500:-

1812A	 	 States Collection 1854–1901 in album incl 			 
	 better stamps but as often in mixed quality, 			 
	 somewhat duplicated but also giving the 			 
	 possiblilty to find e.g. shades etc. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly �	 1.800:-

1813A	 	 States Small collection on leaves, some better 			 
	 and a couple of fiscals. 	 é/�	 500:-

Austria
1814	 1y	 1854 Coat-of-arms 1 Kr yellow without wmk. 			 

	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1815	 6	 1851 Newspaper stamp (0.6 Kr) blue. Cancelled 			 

	 SALZBURG 23.10. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1816	 11 I	 1858 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr black type I. 			 

	 EUR 300 	 �	 600:-
1817	 12 II	 1859 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr green type II. 			 

	 EUR 180 	 �	 400:-
1818	 40 IIA	 1867 Franz Joseph 25 Kr lilac-grey fine print, 			 

	 perf 9½. Cancelled ....PEST 10.12.6x. EUR 200 	 �	 400:-
1819	 41 I D	 1867 Franz Joseph 50 Kr brown ”grosser Druck”. 			 

	 Cancelled GELD ANW 15.8.79. EUR 150 	 �	 400:-
1820	 41 ID	 1867 Franz Joseph 50 Kr brown hard print, 			 

	 perf 12. EUR 150 	 �	 400:-
1821	 41 ID	 1867 Franz Joseph, 50 Kr brown, hard print. 			 

	 EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
1822	 41 IID	 1867 Franz Joseph 50 Kr brown fine print, 			 

	 perf 12. EUR 220 	 �	 400:-
1823	 41 IIE	 1867 Franz Joseph 50 Kr brown fine print, 			 

	 perf 13. Cancelled GELD ANWSNG 26.2 ZARA. 			 
	 EUR 320 	 �	 600:-

1824	 101-04	 1901 Mercurius SET imperf (4). EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1825	 205 I	 1917 Weapon 3 Kr dark-lilac. Size 25 é 30mm. 			 

	 EUR 120 	 éé	 300:-
1826	 207 I	 1917 Coat-of-arms 10 Kr dark brown-violet 25 			 

	 × 30 mm. Size 23é30 mm. EUR 140 	 �	 300:-
1827	 246 I A	1919 Weapon 10Kr violet Size 25é30 mm. EUR 120 	é	 300:-
1828	 246 IA	 1919 Weapon 10 Kr violet with surcharge. Size 			 

	 25 é 30mm. EUR 120 	 é	 300:-
1829	 468-87	 1925 Air Mail SET (20). Mi 450 is éé, the 			 

	 others é. EUR 450 	 é	 500:-
1830	 518-23	 1931 Rotary congress SET (6). EUR 350 	 é	 600:-
1831	 530-43	 1932 Landscapes in small format SET (14). 	 é	 700:-
1832	 551-54	 1933 FIS championship SET (4). EUR 350 	 �	 600:-
1833	 696 IIA	1945 Hitler 5 RM with Österreich 16 1/4 mm. 			 

	 EUR 200 	 é	 400:-
1834	 893-926	1948 Folk costumes SET (34). EUR 360 	 éé	 700:-
1835	 952-54	 1950 Referendum SET (3). EUR 130 	 éé	 300:-
1836	 952-54	 1950 Referendum SET (3). EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
1837	 985	 1953 Bird 3 sh green-blue. Good centering. 			 

	 EUR 150 	 éé	 400:-
1838	 132-58	 Postage due, 1925 Numeral SET (27). EUR 750 	 éé	 1.500:-
1839	 13	 Telegraph, 1874 40 Kr green SPECIMEN. 	 é	 300:-
1840K	 623-26	 FDC, 1936 Alpine Champ. SET (4) on very nice 			 

	 registered FDC with special cancellation. 	 *	 500:-
1841K	 885-92	 FDC, Salzburger Dome 6.8.1948. 	 *	 400:-
1842K	 984-87	 FDC, Birds, on two covers 29.91953. EUR 700 	 *	 800:-
1843A	 	 Collection 1850–1990 �, 1973–97 éé in two 			 

	 albums. with many god sets and stamps incl. 			 
	 Lombardo-Venetia, Bosnia-Herzegovina, 			 
	 revenues, DDSG. High value. Fine quality 	 éé/�	 3.500:-

1844Ba		 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 500 large 			 
	 glassine envelopes. Dealer stock with cpl 			 
	 sets and definitive stamps in very good 			 
	 variation from a few to 20-30 of each, often 			 
	 quite many. Enormous catalogue value! 			 
	 Excellent quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

1845A	 	 Collection 1850–1960s in three albums. 			 
	 Collection, mosty used, in two almost new 			 
	 Leuchtturm albums and one older stockbook. 			 
	 Includes PO’s abroad, field post WW I, postage 			 
	 due, officials, some telegraph stamps etc. 			 
	 Better stamps included as 1951 air mail series 			 
	 and more. Somewhat mixed quality (>2000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1846A	 	 Collection 1850–1991 in album. Very well 			 
	 filled 1850-1991. 1890-1919 mostly used, 			 
	 after that mint or MNH with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Also including field post, PO’s in Turkey. 			 
	 Very high catalog value. Please inspect! 			 
	 Mostly good quality (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1847A	 	 Mainly well-filled collection 1850-1999 in 			 
	 two Schaubek albums incl. better early issues, 			 
	 Mi139-75, 512-17, 552 and 567-87 used, 			 
	 952-54éé, better Lomb/Venetia, Bosnia/			 
	 Herzegovina, Levant, Post in Creete, Fieldpost 			 
	 and some covers+ cards etc. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

1848A	 	 Collection 1850-1937 in two Schaubek albums. 			 
	 Parallell é and used incl. many medium and 			 
	 also better issues, containing also Lomb/Venetia, 	 		
	 Creete, Turkey and Fieldpost. (1700) 	 é/�	 2.000:-

1849A	 	 Almost cpl collection 1945-80 incl. some 			 
	 better overprints and e.g. Mi858-1022, Postage 			 
	 due stamps etc. 	 éé	 1.500:-

1850P	 	 Collection. FIELD post incl General issues 			 
	 Mi 1-21 x/o and Serbia Mi 1-21 x. Favourable 			 
	 reserve. 	 é/�	 1.200:-

1851A	 	 Album with dupicates 1850–2000 incl better 			 
	 early issues and e.g. Mi 139-56, 610-12, some 			 
	 Lombardia/Venetia etc. (4000) 	 �	 1.200:-

1852	 	 1929–63. All different, e.g. Mi 510, 960-63, 			 
	 969, 972, 987-88, 1006, 1012-16. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality Mi € 696 (47) 	 éé	 700:-

1853A	 	 Collection 1850-1992 in two Schaubek albums 			 
	 with slip cases incl. some better issues like 			 
	 Mi772-75B é etc. Sparse filled to 1945. 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1854A	 	 Collection 1859–1987 in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Includes a large number of complete sets 			 
	 (also some better), officials, postage due 			 
	 and military mail stamps from the Balkan 			 
	 (WW I). Somewhat mixed quality (>1500) 	 �	 700:-

1855	 	 1867–1956. All different, e.g. Mi 40 I, 969, 			 
	 972, 987, Postage Due 73, Lomb 5y, 10 I, 11 			 
	 II, 13, 20, Levant, 6 I, 61. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality Mi € 626 (37) 	 �	 600:-

1856	 	 1894–1953. All different, e.g. Mi 419-24A, 			 
	 677-92, 909, 911, 929-32, 986, Postage due 			 
	 45 (é), Mil.postage Due 23-26. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality Mi € 588 (56) 	 é	 600:-

1857	 	 Classics. Reprints? 7 ea from Austria and 8 ea 			 
	 from Austria Lomardiet. Mostly good quality (15) 	éé/é	 500:-

1858	 	 1850–1864. All different, e.g. Mi 2, 6, 10 			 
	 II, 13 I, 15 I, 18-19, 26, 28-31. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 507 (13) 	 �	 500:-

1859	 	 1851–1896. All different, e.g. Mi 13 I, 24-25, 			 
	 29, 49, 40 I, 62, 68. Mostly good quality Mi 			 
	 € 508 (12) 	 �	 500:-

1860	 	 1867–1934. All different, e.g. Mi 49, 83, 			 
	 156, 485, 585. Mostly good quality Mi € 530 (26) 	 �	 500:-

1861	 	 1894–1955. All different, e.g. Mi 494-97, 			 
	 586-87, 610, 632-37, 947, 969, Postage Due 			 
	 73. Mostly good quality Mi € 501 (38) 	 �	 500:-

1862	 	 1850–1918. Back-of-the-book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi Lomb:11, 13, 16-17, 20, 23, Field 			 
	 47-48, 71, Italien 24-25, postage due 1-7, 			 
	 Montenegro 1-2. Mostly good quality Mi € 557 (38) 	 �	 500:-

1863	 	 1860–1955. All different, e.g. Mi 18ND, 203, 			 
	 419-23A, 424B, 433-41, 442-46, 477, 566, 			 
	 649-57. Mostly good quality Mi € 522 (45) 	 é	 500:-

1864	 	 1918–63. All different, e.g. Mi 226A, 544, 			 
	 988, 997, 1006, 1012-16. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 471 (34) 	 éé	 500:-

1865	 	 1850–1883. All different, e.g. Mi 2, 10 II, 			 
	 13-14 I, 18-19, 26-27, 30-31, 40 I, 49. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality Mi € 504 (15) 	 �	 500:-
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1866	 	 1850–1946. All different, e.g. Mi 2, 40 I, 			 
	 62, 68, 83, 102, 208, 586, 772-75A. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality Mi € 502 (27) 	 �	 500:-

1867	 	 1890–1955. All different, e.g. Mi 62, 68, 			 
	 929-32, 937-40, 960-63. Mostly fine quality 			 
	 Mi € 519 (37) 	 �	 500:-

1868	 	 1863–1925. All different, e.g. Mi 29, 36 II, 			 
	 153, 418-20A, 433-40, 466-67, 477. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality Mi € 501 (28) 	 é	 500:-

1869	 	 1922–54. All different, e.g. Mi 418-20, 			 
	 422-24, 483, 503, 511, 695 II, 878-84, 909, 			 
	 911, 926. Mostly fine quality Mi € 505 (32) 	 é	 500:-

1870K	 	 Small lot better issues e.g. Mi632-37, 649-57, 			 
	 911, 926, 1012-16. Alsoo 985 used. Mi 680 euro 	 éé	 500:-

1871P	 	 Lot old–1930s on six visir leaves. and some 			 
	 Baltic States. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1872P	 	 Collection classics–1950s on stockbook leaves. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (230) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1873A	 	 Almost complete collection 1945–87 incl nice 			 
	 overprints, and complete Mi 878-987 etc. 			 
	 (1200) 	 �	 500:-

1874A	 	 Collection 1867–modern in three stockbooks. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (1500) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1875P	 	 Lombardia-Venetia Collection/accumulation 			 
	 1850-1908 on leaves. E.g early better ones, 			 
	 imperforated stamps etc, partly typed. Also 			 
	 few P.O. on Crete. High cat.value! Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (250) 	 �	 1.000:-

1876	 3 I	 P.O. in Levant 1867 Emperor Franz Joseph 5 			 
	 So red large style perf 9½. EUR 290 	 é	 500:-

1877P	 	 P.O. in Levant Collection/accumulation on 			 
	 leaves. E.g. a few higher values, different 			 
	 perforations etc. . (200) 	 é/�	 500:-

1878P	 	 Bosnia-Herzegovina Collection 1879–1918 on 			 
	 leaves. Almost complete with several better 			 
	 stamps as 50 Kr olive-green type I (Michel 7 			 
	 I). Some perforation varieties. Also Batum. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (200+) 	 Mostly é	 2.500:-

Bahamas – Barbados
1879	 2C	 Bahamas 1862 Queen Victoria 1 d lake perf 			 

	 11½ - 12. EUR 1400 	 é	 1.300:-
1880	 7aa	 Bahamas 1863 Queen Victoria 6 d deep violet 			 

	 perf 12½ wmk Crown CC. Minor stains at front. 			 
	 SG 32. EUR 250 	 é	 400:-

1881	 10A	 Bahamas 1882 Queen Victoria 4 d rose perf 12 			 
	 wmk Crown CA . SG 41. EUR 700 	 é	 800:-

1882P	 	 Bahamas Collection 1860-1980 ś on leaves 			 
	 incl. few better early issues, some sets 			 
	 incl. Mi103-119 etc. (290) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1883K	 42	 Bahrain (GB) Complete letter (with contents) 			 
	 sent from Bahrain Feb 1 1948 to a sailor at 			 
	 m/s Suecia. Obviously not arrived to the 			 
	 addressee but transferred with Swedish Americn 			 
	 Line Feb 21, 1948, to the US, passed thoruh 			 
	 the Nordstiernan agents in California and 			 
	 Brazil, finally returend to the sender. 			 
	 Interesting item which has been sent a couple 			 
	 of times over the oceans. finally arrived to 			 
	 Kungsbacka Nov 23, 1948. 	 *	 500:-

1884	 SG 55y	 Barbados 1898 Diamond Jubilee 1 and 6 d on 			 
	 blued paper. £260 	 é	 500:-

Belgium
1885	 70	 1900 King Leopold II 2 Fr light violet. EUR 170 	 é	 400:-
1886	 217	 1927 King Albert I 10 Fr brown. Good centering. 			 

	 EUR 110 	 é	 300:-
1887K	 280 etc.	Air mail 50 C. with red unofficial overprint 			 

	 etc. on air mail card to Paris, France, 			 
	 cancelled ANTWERPEN EXPOSITION POSTE 			 
	 AERIENNE 1931. Special cachet on back. 	 *	 300:-

1888K	 963	 Booklet, Red Cross, 1953, cpl booklet. EUR 110 	 éé	 300:-
1889Ba		 Accumulation 1940’s-1970’s in about 500 large 			 

	 glassine envelopes. Dealer stock with cpl 			 
	 sets and definitive stamps in very good 			 
	 variation from a few to 20-30 of each, often 			 
	 quite many. E.g. some medium priced from the 			 
	 older period. Enormous catalogue value! 			 
	 Excellent quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

1890A	 	 Duplicates collection with 1000s of stamps 			 
	 1849–2006 incl some better early issues and 			 
	 e.g. Mi 81-112, 366-92 etc. 	 �	 1.500:-

1891A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1930s–60s in visir 			 
	 album. Fine quality. (700) 	 éé	 1.200:-

1892A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1849–1970 in two 			 
	 albums. Incl many early stamps, and stamps 			 
	 from souvenir sheets. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1893A	 	 Collection Classics–1993 in three stockbooks. 			 
	 E.g. much unused incl modern éé, some s/s 			 
	 etc, also Railway stamps etc. Much material! 			 
	 Fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1894	 	 1884–1960. All different, e.g. Mi 41, 214a+c, 			 
	 264 II, 312, 373, 380-83, 479. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality Mi € 740 (41) 	 éé	 700:-

1895	 	 1884–1935. All different, e.g. Mi 59, 81 II, 			 
	 110-12, 128A, 144C, 216, 264 I, 374-75. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality Mi € 590 (27) 	 é	 600:-

1896	 	 1869–1915. All different, e.g. Mi 24, 25 (é), 			 
	 29 (é), 47, 56, 59, 81 II, 106, 110B. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 512 (20) 	 é	 500:-

1897P	 	 1866–approx 1980 on leaves. Much back of the 			 
	 book. Mostly good quality (600) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

Bermuda – Bosnia and Herzegovina
1898K	 SG SB1	Bermuda Stamp Booklet 1, 1948 5/-. SG £140. 	 éé	 300:-
1899	 SG 120d  Bermuda 1947 King George VI 12’6 Sh’P yellow 			 

	 & grey with nice IRELAND ISLAND 10.SEP.49 			 
	 postmark. Certificate BPA (1996). SG £500. 	 �	 800:-

1900P	 	 Bermuda Collection 1865-1996 on leaves incl. 			 
	 better high values George VI etc. (250) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1901A	 	 Bermuda Collection 1922–2006 in album. 			 
	 Mostly � until 1988, 1989–2006 éé. Fine 			 
	 quality (700) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1902A	 	 Bosnia and Herzegovina Collection/accumulation 	 		
	 1879-1918 in visir album. Including better 			 
	 sujch as Mi 19A x, different perforations 			 
	 (the collection is partly typed) etc. Also a 			 
	 few covers and cut pieces. Mostly fine quality 			 
	 (400) 	 é/�	 1.200:-

1903P	 	 Bosnia and Herzegovina Old well-filled 			 
	 collection 1879–1918 on leaves incl Postage 			 
	 due, and Official stamps etc. (250) 	 é/�	 500:-

British Commonwealth
1904A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1935–1952 in album. 			 

	 Stanley Gibbons album for Commonwealth issues 			 
	 during the reign of King George VI. Reasonably 	 		
	 well filled and ideal for continuation. About 			 
	 60 % of the stamps are mint. Includes omnibus 			 
	 issues from 1937, 1946 and 1949. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (>2400) 	 é/�	 2.500:-

1905P	 	 Collection colonies in the Middle East mainly 			 
	 1930 ś-60 ś incl. e.g. Aden, Burma, Iraq, 			 
	 Palestine, Bahrain and Kuwait. (600) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1906L	 	 Collection/accumulation. five thick visir 			 
	 albums with a lot of material! . 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1907L	 	 Collection/accumulation. five thick visir 			 
	 albums (one not so much stamps) with a lot 			 
	 of material! E.g. Africa and the West Indies. 	éé/é/�	 1.500:-

1908A	 	 Accumulation in very thick stockbook, many 			 
	 different countries classic- 1980’s. Majority 			 
	 used. 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

1909A	 	 Selection 1930’s-90’s in album incl. many 			 
	 sets and some mini sheets. Mostly Malawi, 			 
	 Swaziland, Botswana, Dominica and Virgin 			 
	 Islands etc. (500) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1910P	 	 Collection/accumulation classics–approx 1970s 			 
	 on leaves. Interesting incl better stamps, 			 
	 e.g. South African areas, and some classic 			 
	 Fiji, etc. Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

1911A	 	 Accumulation mainly 1920s–60s in album incl 			 
	 many pairs, blocks of four, and sets. Mostly 			 
	 South Africa and South Rhodesia but also e.g. 			 
	 Gambia, Swaziland, and Cyprus. (1800) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

1912P	 	 Mostly used collection British Honduras 			 
	 1872-1973 and Turks & Caicos Islands mostly 			 
	 1891-1980 ś on leaves. (230) 	 é/�	 500:-

1913P	 	 Mixed Collection/accumulation classics–1940s 			 
	 on stockbook leaves. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (350) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1914	 16B	 British East Africa 1890 1 R rose imperforate, 			 
	 with huge margin at left. SG 14 imperf. 			 
	 Catalogue £11000 for imperf pair. Very scarce! 			 
	 EUR 5000 	 é	 1.400:-

1915P	 	 British Guyana Collection 1863-1966 incl. 			 
	 some a bit better issues, few Official- and 			 
	 Tax stamps etc. (145) 	 Mostly �	 500:-
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Bulgaria – Cameroon
1916	 4y	 Bulgaria Postage due, 5 St 1886 imperforated 			 

	 on shiny paper. EUR 500 	 é	 300:-
1917Mb	 Cameroon FDC accumulation 1960–1975 in 			 

	 shoebox. More than 800 FDCs from the period. 	 *	 1.200:-
1918Mf		 Cameroon Covers. Approx 600-700 covers 1950–80s 			 

	 incl some FDCs. 	 *	 1.000:-

Canada
1919	 20xA	 3 c red-brown on medium thick paper. SG 58 			 

	 £1200. EUR 1000 	 é	 1.800:-
1920	 18-36	 Official, 1950 G overprints set excl. 10 c 			 

	 express, also the 10 c violet is x. EUR 310 	 éé	 2.000:-
1921A	 	 Collection 1859-ca 2000 in two binders incl. 			 

	 some better classic issues and e.g. Mi36-37, 			 
	 46, 54-61, 138, some covers and New Foundland 			 
	 etc. 	 Mostly �	 1.200:-

1922P	 	 Collection 1859–1970’s on leaves. Several 			 
	 better issues e.g. Mi22,23,24,31,37,38,72,155. 	 �	 1.000:-

1923A	 	 Collection classic–1987 on leaves, with few 			 
	 exceptions complete in main numbers after 			 
	 1905. Also album with several duplicates. 	 �	 1.000:-

1924A	 	 Album with mostly used dupl. classic-2000 ś 			 
	 incl. also some New Foundland etc. (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 700:-

1925A	 	 Collection/accumulation. Jn very thick 			 
	 stockbook, classic . modern, incl. New 			 
	 Foundland and Nova Scotia. Good value. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1926	 157	 Newfoundland Cover First Official Air Mail 			 
	 from St.John’s to Nothe Sydney By Gypsy Moth 			 
	 Plane 1931 sent to England. With different 			 
	 arrival and transit cancellations. 	 *	 900:-

1927	 	 Newfoundland Blackprint, 50 c VICKERS 			 
	 VIMY LEAVING ST. JOHN’S... Unusual. 	 (é)	 700:-

Ceylon
1928P	 	 Collection 1861-1958 on leaves incl. some a 			 

	 bit better issues. (165) 	 Mostly �	 700:-

China
1929K	 82	 Incoming mail Sweden. 10 öre on picture 			 

	 postcard (Hamnpiren) sent from JÖNKÖPING 			 
	 16.2.1 to missionary in Hupeh (Hubei). 	 *	 300:-

1930K	 143E, 143A   Incoming mail Sweden. 3x5 öre, in two 			 
	 different perforations, on postcard sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1 26.4.30 to Bejing. 	 *	 300:-

1931K	 147	 Incoming mail Sweden. 25 öre on cover sent 			 
	 from TRÄLLEBORG LBR 8.11.25 to CHIEHEHOW, 			 
	 North China, via Sibiria and HARRIN 27.NOV.25. 			 
	 Nice item. 	 *	 500:-

1932	 	 Incoming mail Norway postcard 1903 to Northern 			 
	 China, many interesting postmarks. 	 *	 1.000:-

1933K	 153	 Empire 4 c on insufficiently prepaid picture 			 
	 pc sent to Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 			 
	 13.7.26. Postage due cancellation T ”10” 			 
	 (öre), postage due label ”LÖSEN 10 öre” and 			 
	 paid with 2x5 öre (F143A). 	 *	 700:-

1934	 SB7	 1982 Year of the Dog 8 f T70 perf on three 			 
	 sides. in booklet. 	 éé	 300:-

1935K	 66, 75	 1950 / 1951 Gate of Heavenly Peace $2000 			 
	 olive (pair) and $3000 light brown tied by 			 
	 55.4.16 Tientsin pmk ś on commercial cover 			 
	 to Sweden. 	 *	 300:-

1936K	 194	 Sent to Sweden from SINLO franked with a pair 5 c. 	 *	 300:-
1937K	 246-49	 R.O.C. 1932 Sven Hedin Expedition. Cpl set + 			 

	 three other stamps on Registered cover to 			 
	 Sweden with Hedins autograph on back. 	 *	 2.500:-

1938K	 534-45	 1960 Goldfish SET (12). EUR 700 	 éé	 1.500:-
1939P	 995-1008   1967 Poems of Chairman Mao incomplete SET 			 

	 (13). One stamp missing, all are postally 			 
	 used, so some with small faults. 	 �	 1.500:-

1940	 1113-16	1972 Ships SET (4). 	 éé	 500:-
1941K	 	 Proof, Around 1975 block of ten. Rare! 	 éé	 300:-
1942K	 	 Picture postcard to Sweden 1966 - during the 			 

	 Culture revolution. Mi 890, 947, 948, 953-55. 	 *	 500:-
1943Ca		 Large box with modern material 1990-2000th, 			 

	 both with collection in two very fine Leuchturm 			 
	 albums, cards and FDC ś from new issue 			 
	 subscription. Approx. 15 kg. 	 éé	 5.000:-

1944L	 	 Collection 1898–1949 in album. Old collection 			 
	 in two homemade albums + 5 old circulation 			 
	 booklets. Also associated areas, occupation 			 
	 mail, parcel post, local mail, propaganda 			 
	 stamps, Russian mail in China etc etc. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (approx 1500) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

1945P	 	 Small lot classis - 1920 including 3 ca Large 			 
	 Dragon with a few short perfs and 3 Small 			 
	 Dragons. 	 é/�	 500:-

1946Cb		 Covers. About 150 covers sent to Sweden 			 
	 mayinly 1920’s-40’s. Mostly fine qual. 	 *	 1.500:-

1947A	 	 Covers. Interesting lot 124 covers sent to 			 
	 Sweden mainly 1924-47 incl. some Reg. and 			 
	 censor etc. Mostly fine qual. 	 *	 1.200:-

1948P	 	 Covers. 3 Danish and 6 USA covers sent to 			 
	 China 1927-29. All with arrival postmarks. 	 *	 600:-

1949K	 	 Covers. Lot 8 stationery sent abroad 1878-1909 			 
	 e.g. Russia, Portugal, Schweiz. 	 *	 500:-

1950K	 	 Covers. 3 receipts for registered letters cancelled 			 
	 PEIPING (2) and PAOKOWCHEN, 1920’s. 	 *	 500:-

Croatia – Cyprus
1951P	 	 Croatia Collection/accumulation old–modern 			 

	 on visir leaves. (200). Also Montenegro (150). 			 
	 Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1952K	 	 Curaçao Postal stationery, 15 c card cancelled 			 
	 CURACAU 12.3.1886 sent to The Netherlands. 			 
	 Also tied by green 7½ CENT. Arr cds at front. 	 *	 300:-

1953K	 	 Cyprus Accumulation. 18 different sets, mainly 			 
	 CEPT, in quantites 10-40 of each. 	 éé	 500:-

Czechoslovakia
1954A	 	 1945–65 in two Lindner album with stamp 			 

	 mounts. Complete with all stamps and souvenir 			 
	 sheets. High value. Fine quality 	 éé	 1.200:-

1955L	 	 Accumulation 1918-modern in 29 albums incl. 			 
	 some other countries. Approx. 22 kg. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

1956A	 	 Collection 1918–45 in stockbook. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-
1957A	 	 1918–modern in three stockbooks. Mostly 			 

	 good quality (1500) 	 Mostly éé	 800:-
1958A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1919–approx 1950 in 			 

	 stockbook. Also some Slovakia and Bulgaria. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (1200) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Dutch Antilles – Egypt
1959L	 	 Dutch Antilles Accumulation 1970’s-1980’s in 			 

	 about 150 well-filled large glassine envelopes. 			 
	 Very comprehensive dealer’s stock with usually 			 
	 one complete sets per envelope in quantities 			 
	 of 10 up to about 200 (!) of each. Enormous 			 
	 catalogue value! Fine quality (Many thousands) 	 éé	 5.000:-

1960P	 	 Dutch Colonies Collection 1870s–1955 on 			 
	 leaves. Main value on Dutch Indies but also 			 
	 Suriname, and Curacao. (500) 	 é/�	 600:-

1961P	 	 Dutch Indies Collection 1870s–1962 on leaves. 			 
	 Comprehensive coll. with better stamps and 			 
	 sets and an unusually good section DUES, high 			 
	 cat. value. Fine quality. 	 éé/é	 1.400:-

1962P	 	 Dutch Indies 1870–1948 on leaves. Also approx 			 
	 five-ten old letters sent to Europe. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (300) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1963A	 	 Ecuador Collection 1865–1960s in album. 			 
	 Well-filled and good part officials, air mails, 			 
	 and more. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality. (1000+) 	 é/�	 3.200:-

1964Ba		 Ecuador Collection/accumulation 1865–1980 			 
	 in box. Old collection incl ”back of the book” 			 
	 categories in 7 large circulation booklets. 			 
	 Much old material incl some covers and postal 			 
	 stationeries. Mixed quality (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

1965P	 	 Ecuador Collection 1865–1964 on leaves incl 			 
	 many Air-, Postage due-, and Official stamps 			 
	 etc. (550) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

1966K	 22	 Egeian Islands (IT) Rodi 50 c pair on air 			 
	 mail cover, Rodi 1933 to Italy. 	 *	 300:-

1967	 121-22	 Egeian Islands (IT) 1933 Rhome-Chicago line 			 
	 SET strip with tab (2). EUR 160 	 éé	 300:-

1968A	 	 Egypt Collection 1869–1990 in album. Very 			 
	 well filled, mostly used, collection incl 			 
	 many better stamps, sets and s/s. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

Estonia
1969K	 	 Prephilately cover with content sent to Pernau 1850. 	 *	 300:-
1970P	 48A-52A   Air mail series 1924. Complete set, complete 			 

	 sheets, normal paper, excellent condition. 	 éé	 500:-
1971K	 75-76, 78   ICE AIR MAIL cover Baltiski 26.3.29 to 			 

	 Helsingfors. 	 *	 300:-
1972K	 76, 78, 80   Ice flight cover Åbo-Stockholm, Baltiski 			 

	 7.3.1929 to Linköping. 	 *	 300:-
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1973K	 113-19	 1936-40 President Päts (15). All but the 1938 			 
	 set (Mi 135-36), all in very fine blocks of 			 
	 four. EUR 1360 	 éé	 1.200:-

1974	 357	 1999 Coat-of-Arms 0,30 (Kr) in block of ten and 			 
	 block of four incl four stamps with print error. 	 éé	 300:-

1975A	 	 Collection 1918–2002 in DAVO album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. New period almost completeand mixed 			 
	 éé/used.. Old period mixed é/used, some better 			 
	 issues e.g. several Caritas etc. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

1976P	 	 Accumulation 1924–1991 on visir leaves. 			 
	 Estonia related cinderellas (poster stamps) 			 
	 about scouting, Estonian festivals, political 			 
	 propaganda, cultural activities, seasons 			 
	 greetings (until 2000), philately etc. All 			 
	 items from the period 1944–1991 deal with 			 
	 activities in Estonian exile. Interesting 			 
	 material. Also full panes. In total 19 sheets. 			 
	 Mostly good quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

1977P	 	 Covers. Interesting lot with aprox 35 covers 			 
	 (few cards) 1919–40s incl some sent abroad, 			 
	 nice frankings, Registered etc. 	 *	 2.000:-

1978K	 	 Covers. Eight covers and cards from 1904–1943. 	 *	 1.000:-

Ethiopia – Falkland Islands
1979K	 196 etc	 Ethiopia Air mail cover Addis Abeba 7.5.46 			 

	 to Sweden by Swedish Plane. (MISSIONARY 			 
	 FLIGHT). 	 *	 300:-

1980K	 198, 202   Ethiopia Haile Selassie 10c, 50c on air mail 			 
	 postcard Addis Abeba 20.3.1946 to Sweden by 			 
	 Swedish Plane. (MISSIONARY FLIGHT). 	 *	 300:-

1981P	 	 Falkland Islands Collection 1891-1992 on 			 
	 leaves incl. some Dependencies and British 			 
	 Antarctic etc. (350) 	 é/�	 500:-

France
1982K	 2	 15c on cover sent from PARIS 2 Nov 50. Close 			 

	 margins but still an attractive cover. 	 *	 1.300:-
1983K	 2	 15 c on cover with contents, slightly cut 			 

	 into on right. Canc. PARIS 23 Janv 53 on the 			 
	 back. Mi 1200 € for used stamp. 	 *	 900:-

1984K	 7	 Lot with four copies of 1 Fr in mixed quality. 	 �	 1.600:-
1985K	 7	 1 Fr on cover, touching on left side, sent 			 

	 from FALAISE 4 Nov 51 to PARIS 5 Nov 51. 	 *	 900:-

1998	 220-21	 1927 Aviation exhibition SET (2). 5 Fr with 			 
	 partly separated margin. EUR 650 	 éé	 900:-

1999	 17	 Postage due, 1882 New numeral 20 c black. 			 
	 EUR 110 	 �	 300:-

2000	 1-2	 Military, 1901 15 c yellow + 10c red. EUR 175 	 é	 400:-
2001K	 	 Air mail cover, Air mail cover, sent 7.10.1923 			 

	 from Amiens (Fr) to Stockholm, franked with 			 
	 No 118 and 155, additionally with a set of 			 
	 inofficial stamps/labels from an air show in 			 
	 Amiens 7.10.1923. A very nice cover. 	 *	 300:-

2002Ba		 Accumulation mostly 1950’s-1970’s in large 			 
	 glassine envelopes. Large dealer’s stock with 			 
	 complete sets and some definitives in very 			 
	 good variation with a few to about 20-30 of 			 
	 each, often quite many, in probably about 			 
	 500 glassines. Also some precancels, UNESCO 			 
	 etc. Enormous cat. value and good potential 			 
	 for internet dealers etc. Fine quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

2003L	 	 Accumulation Classic-modern in box. Interesting 			 
	 potpurry of many different items incl xx 			 
	 blockas of four, pairs with in-between fields, 			 
	 stamps with commercial lables, sock cards 			 
	 with medium priced stamps, trial prints, 			 
	 FDCs/cards incl better and more, also some 			 
	 Monaco. Favourable reserve, please inspect! 	éé/é/�	 3.000:-

2004A	 	 Collection 1930’s-1970’s in stockbook. Many 			 
	 stamps and complete sets incl medium-prices 			 
	 in very good variation and not heavily 			 
	 duplicated. Also some back-of the book and 			 
	 Unesco. Very high catalogue value! Fine 			 
	 quality (2000) 	 éé	 2.500:-

2005A	 	 Collection Classics-1990’s in stockbook. E.g. 			 
	 Mi 152 signed, 151, 136, some Sinking Fund, 			 
	 many sets from the 1930’s-1950’s incl Famous 			 
	 Frenchmen, etc. Attractive! Mostly fine 			 
	 quality 	 �	 2.000:-

2006A	 	 Collection 1849-1995 in two Schaubek albums. 			 
	 Containing e.g. Mi1, 7, nice Napoleon 1853, 			 
	 Mi99-100 and 181-83é, some covers/cards and 			 
	 few colonies etc. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2007A	 	 Accumulation Classics-about 1990 in stockbook. 			 
	 Stock in good variation incl medium priced 			 
	 older, Mi 151x2, 1930’s-1950 incl some Famous 			 
	 Frenchmen etc, also some back of the book. 			 
	 Very high cat.value. Fine quality 	 �	 1.800:-

2008A	 	 Collection 1849-1968 incl. some better early 			 
	 issues and also an interesting part colonies. 			 
	 (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2009P	 	 Lot 1800 ś on visir leaves. incl colonies. 	 �	 800:-
2010	 	 Lot. Stockcard with some better stamps in 			 

	 good condition, e.g. Mi 220-21. (8) 	 �	 500:-
2011A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1870s–1950s in SAFE 			 

	 album. Lightly dupicated, incl some pages with 			 
	 revenue stamps. Mostly fine quality (appox. 600) 	 �	 500:-

2012A	 	 Collection Allegory-1980’s in album. BLOCKS 			 
	 of four, about 500 units incl some better 			 
	 like 1000fr airmail, various from the 1930’s 			 
	 and 1950’s etc, attractive lot with high cat. value. 	 �	 500:-

2013L	 	 Booklets accumulation 1952–2000 in box. 			 
	 Several hundred booklets in albums, on leaves 			 
	 and in a box, including the Red Cross 1952/96 			 
	 complete and much, much more. Some of the 			 
	 material is described acc to catalog. Excellent 			 
	 quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2014K	 	 Booklets. About 25 red cross booklets 			 
	 1955-1970’s in somewhat mixed quality. Some 			 
	 are C.T.O. 	 éé	 500:-

2015K	 	 Postcards. 24 different Stamp Language from 			 
	 around 1900-10. Fine quality. 	 *	 500:-

2016K	 	 Private Strike post stamps of Reims. Maury 			 
	 Catalogue No 39 + 40, 356 complete series in 			 
	 sheets of four. Value acc to Maury 11392 €. 			 
	 Rarely offered to a very low starting price. 			 
	 Opportunity for dealers! 	 éé	 2.000:-

French Antarctic Territory – Germany
2017	 41	 French Antarctic Territory 1968 Antarctic 			 

	 animals 20 Fr. EUR 460 	 éé	 700:-
2018P	 303-05	 French Antarctic Territory 1993 Animals 2.50 			 

	 (Fr) on graphic print in brown colour, 591/1200, 			 
	 cancelled PORT-AUX-FRANCAIS-KERGUELEN 			 
	 1-1 1993 + The same print, 592/1200, without 			 
	 stamp. 	 �	 300:-

1986

1986	 7b	 1849 Ceres Head 1 Fr brown-carmine. Good 			 
	 centering. EUR 1300 	 �	 2.500:-

1987K	 8	 10c with wide margins on cover, archive fold 			 
	 through the stamp. Canc. 358 and BELLEY 20 			 
	 Aout 53. Beautiful cover. 	 *	 700:-

1988	 8a	 1852 Louis Napoleon 10 c yellow-brown. EUR 700 	 �	 1.300:-
1989K	 11	 Beautiful cover with 5 c in a strip of four 			 

	 (one stamp cut into). Canc 2336 and METZ 			 
	 22 Fevr 63. 	 *	 1.600:-

1990K	 11	 5c in a vertical pair on cover. Canc. 168 			 
	 and AUCH 7 Oct 62. 	 *	 600:-

1991K	 16	 Beautiful cover with 80c, canc 1857 and MANTES 			 
	 25 Sept 60. 	 *	 300:-

1992K	 17	 1 Fr on large part of a cover, close cut on 			 
	 one side. Sent from MARSEILLE 10 Janv 56. 			 
	 Mi=4200 € for single stamp. 	 r	 3.000:-

1993	 26a	 1863 Emperor Napoleon III 4 c grey-lilac in 			 
	 téte-béche. Well made forgery. Value for 			 
	 genuine about 50000 €. 	 éé	 300:-

1994	 32	 1869 Emperor Napoleon III 5 Fr grey-lilac. 			 
	 Good centering. EUR 1000 	 �	 1.600:-

1995	 32	 1869 Emperor Napoleon III 5 Fr grey-lilac. 			 
	 Repaired but a nice looking stamp. EUR 1000 	 �	 500:-

1996	 59 I	 1876 Allegories 5 c green type I. Nice copy. 			 
	 EUR 850 	 é	 500:-

1997K	 139	 Allegory 2 Fr on air mail cover Paris 27.6.23 			 
	 to Romania, blue crayon note affranch 			 
	 insuffisant and Par avion crossed., arr canc 			 
	 4.Jul 1923. 	 *	 300:-



68

2042 2044 2045 2046

2047 2048 2049 2050

2051 2052 2058 2059

2060 2061 2062 2063

2065 2066 2067 2072

2073 2074 2075 2076



69

2019L	 	 French colonies Collection classics-1970’s 			 
	 in five stockbooks. A very attractive coll. 			 
	 with many medium priced/better stamps and 			 
	 sets from many different areas. Many pictures 			 
	 on the website gives a good presentation of 			 
	 the charachter of the lot. Also including 			 
	 som Saar as it is partly related to France. 			 
	 Can be recommended! Please inspect! Fine 			 
	 quality (thousands) 	 éé/é/�	 10.000:-

2020A	 	 French colonies Accumulation Classics-1970’s 			 
	 in thick stockbbok. Comprehensive with many 			 
	 medium priced stamps from a number of colonies, 	 		
	 very good variation incl many different ones. 			 
	 The many pictures on the webside give a hint 			 
	 of the character of the lot. . Fine quality 			 
	 (few thousands) 	 �	 5.000:-

2021A	 	 French colonies Very large accumulation in 			 
	 thick stockbook. Classic - 1960’s. Many better 			 
	 issues, classics, long sets etc. High value. 	 éé/é/�	 3.000:-

2022A	 	 French colonies Collection 1890’s-1960’s in 			 
	 leaves (often Yvert) in album. FRENCH AFRICA 			 
	 Attracrive coll incl higher values, air mail 			 
	 and complete sets. Much post independence 			 
	 but also some older. French Equatorial and 			 
	 Occidental Africa, Algeria incl. on extra 			 
	 leaves, Cameroon, Central Africa and Congo. 			 
	 Also some Cambodja included. . Fine quality 			 
	 (1000-1200) 	 Mostly é	 2.500:-

2023P	 	 French colonies Collection 1960’s-1980’s in 			 
	 small stockbook. INDEPENDENT AFRICA 			 
	 about 300 stamps mostly in complete sets all 			 
	 IMPERFORATED. E.g. Guinee, (much) Cameroon, 	 		
	 Gabon etc. Additionally 2x100fr Sr. Pierre 			 
	 and Miquelon Air mail in two shades and two 			 
	 Scouting stamps from 1999 (Senegal) in sheets 			 
	 and part sheets. Very high catalogue value! 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2024A	 	 French colonies Collection 1890’s-late 1950’s 			 
	 on Yvert and Telier leaves with stamp mounts. 			 
	 NORTHERN AFRICA Attractively presented 			 
	 coll. with medium priced stamps and sets from 			 
	 Algeria, Morocco and Tunisia. E.g. air mail. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Fine 			 
	 quality (700) 	 Mostly é	 1.800:-

2025A	 	 French colonies Collection About 1900’s1970’s 			 
	 in album. NORTH AFRICA collections from 			 
	 Algeria, Morocco and Tunis incl medium priced 			 
	 stamps and sets and also some minisheets. 			 
	 High cat.value. Fine quality 		  1.500:-

2026A	 	 French colonies Collection/accumulation 1900s 			 
	 in stockbook. Various French colonies and ex-			 
	 French colonies in four stockbooks. Some of 			 
	 the stamps in multiplicity. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2027A	 	 French colonies Classics–appr 1950 in visir 			 
	 album. Mostly good quality (500) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

2028A	 	 French colonies Accumulation Classic-modern 			 
	 in small stockbooks, loose and in envelopes. 			 
	 E.g. xx stamps in part sheets, Indochina in 			 
	 stookbook, various colonies incl many older 			 
	 in another stookbook, Congo on leaves and in 			 
	 minisheets etc. Interesting mix. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2029A	 	 French colonies Lot 1940’s-1970’s in sockboook. 			 
	 BLOCKS OF FOUR, attractive selection of about 			 
	 200 units incl many high values (air mails) 			 
	 to 500Fr. etc. Mainly Africa. . Fine quality 	 �	 500:-

2030A	 	 French colonies Collection/accumulation. 			 
	 Various stamps and also some souvenir sheets 			 
	 from different areas, e.g. higher air mail 			 
	 values etc. (350-400) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

2031L	 	 French colonies FDC collection/accumulation. 			 
	 About 500 FDCs mainly 1950’s-1960’s with most 			 
	 if not all different, much from African 			 
	 colonies but also some from other French 			 
	 areas. Many nice sets and most of the cacheted, 			 
	 unusual offer! 	 *	 1.200:-

2032K	 	 French Equatorial Africa Censorred cover 			 
	 1941, sent domestically. Scarce. 	 *	 300:-

2033K	 85	 Slesvig franked with Germania 5 pf cancelled 			 
	 FLENSBURG 24.2.20, last day for usage. 	 *	 500:-

Germany
States

2034	 6	 Bavaria 1858 Numerals 12 Kr red. EUR 180 	 �	 300:-
2035	 7	 Bavaria 1854 Numerals 18 Kr yellow-orange. 			 

	 EUR 240 	 �	 500:-
2036	 13	 Bavaria 1862 Numerals 18 Kr red. EUR 200 	 �	 300:-
2037	 18	 Bavaria 1867 Coat-of-arms 12 Kr brown-violet 			 

	 imperf. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
2038	 19	 Bavaria 1867 Coat-of-arms 18 Kr red imperf. 			 

	 EUR 170 	 é	 300:-
2039	 26x	 Bavaria 1870 Coat-of-arms 12 Kr brown-purple 			 

	 perf with narrow wmk. Papercrease. Without 			 
	 certificate. EUR 1400 	 �	 300:-

2040	 76-91 I	 Bavaria 1911 Luitpold SET type I (15). EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
2041	 76-91 II	Bavaria 1911 Luitpold SET type II (15) except 			 

	 10 Mark. EUR 800 	 �	 1.400:-
2042	 77, 78 x 3.   Bavaria 35pf postage, expres card to 			 

	 Sweden. MUENCHEN 16 FEB 14, Very fine. 	 *	 300:-
2043	 86-90 I	 Bavaria 1911 Luitpold 1 + 2 + 3 + 10 M. 			 

	 EUR 298 	 �	 500:-
2044	 177 x 3	 Bavaria Registered card to Denmark. 3 x 20pf 			 

	 surcharge 1920. Very fine. 	 *	 300:-
2045	 	 Bavaria Cover from NURNBERG 9 jan 1861, to 			 

	 Sweden with printed contents. Via Hamburg, 			 
	 transit HELSINGBORG.-. 	 *	 700:-

2046	 	 Bavaria 5pf postal stationery card t0 Finland 			 
	 1901. Square T-cancellation. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

2047K	 	 Bavaria Registered postal stationery envelope 			 
	 25pf + stamps 2,3 and 10pf. MUENCHEN 27 MAR 	 		
	 04. Very fine.. Arrival canc. on reverse. 	 *	 500:-

2048	 	 Bavaria 5pf postage stationery card. To Sweden 			 
	 . postage due boxed ”T”, and LÖSEN in circle. 			 
	 Transit Sassnitz-Trelleborg 9.4.01, Stockholm 			 
	 small pmk. 	 *	 400:-

2049	 	 Bavaria 5pf postal stationery card to Sweden 			 
	 AUGSBURG 10 aug 89. Very fine. 	 *	 400:-

2050	 	 Bavaria 10pf postal stationery envelope to Sweden. 			 
	 2 extra 5pf stamps. NURNBERG 21 OCT 97. 	 *	 300:-

2051	 	 Bavaria 10pf postal stationery double card 			 
	 to Norway. NUERNBERGH 1896, arrival 			 
	 TROMSÖ. 	 *	 300:-

2052K	 	 Bavaria 20pf postal stationery envelope, sent			 
	 reg. to Sweden. NYMPHENBURG 24 MAI 92. 	 *	 300:-

2053	 	 Bavaria 1850–1862. All different, e.g. Mi 1 			 
	 II(thin), 3, 5-6, 8, 11, 13(thin). Mostly 			 
	 good quality (11) 	 �	 500:-

2054	 	 Bavaria 1850–1919. All different, e.g. Mi 5, 			 
	 16, 20-21, 29, 38, 59, 85 I, 87 I, 131. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 523 (29) 	 �	 500:-

2055	 10	 Braunschweig 1863 Coat-of-arms ½ / 5 pf black 			 
	 on green paper. EUR 500 	 �	 900:-

2056	 1	 Hamburg 1859 Coat-of-arms ½ Sch black. EUR 750 	 �	 1.400:-
2057P	 20	 Hamburg 1866 Coat-of-arms 1¼ Sch violet, 			 

	 REPRINT in full sheet of 100. Folded, small 			 
	 imperfections. 	 éé	 500:-

2058	 	 Hamburg Cover from Hamburg 4.9.1856, to 			 
	 Finland, transit pmks HELSINGBORG and boxed 			 
	 STOCKHOLM. Postage due notes. 	 *	 700:-

2059	 	 Hamburg Very fine entire to Portugal. Straight 			 
	 line canc OLANDE and HAMBURG. 	 *	 700:-

2060	 	 Hamburg Very fine cover from Hamburg 1807 to 			 
	 Riga. 	 *	 500:-

2061	 	 Hamburg Cover from Hamburg 9.5.1860, to Sweden. 	 		
	 Note ”pr Bore” and pmk 45 öre postage due. 	 *	 500:-

2062	 	 Hamburg Very fine entire from Hamburg 1856, 			 
	 to Finland. Note ”via St.Petersburg”. 	 *	 500:-

2063	 	 Hamburg Very fine entire to Sweden. Boxed 			 
	 HAMBURG KSPA 1860, note ”pr Svea” and due 			 
	 pmk 90 öre. 	 *	 500:-

2055
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2064	 22y	 Hanover 1864 Posthorn ½ Gr black perf 16, 			 
	 white gum. Blue cancellation HERMA...UR 6.11. 			 
	 EUR 350 	 �	 600:-

2065K	 	 Hanover Blue HANNOVER on Letter with contents 			 
	 to Sweden. 3 chalk notes, KDOPA on reverse. 	 *	 700:-

2066	 	 Hanover Cover from CELLE to Sweden Red chalk 			 
	 note ”54”, arrival PKXP 2. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

2067	 	 Hanover Blue cds 11.12 on entire to Sweden 			 
	 via Hamburg. Postage due notes. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

2068	 17	 Heligoland 1876 Coat-of-arms 2½ / 3Pf. EUR 360 	éé	 600:-
2069	 17	 Heligoland 1876 Coat-of-arms 2½ / 3Pf. EUR 360 	éé	 600:-
2070	 17b	 Heligoland 2½ F / 3 Pf in strip of four (split 			 

	 in middle). EUR 1440 	 éé	 800:-
2071K	 	 Heligoland Covers. 4 used stationery 10pf 			 

	 Foreign Postcard 1883-90, cancelled Heligoland. 	 *	 500:-
2072	 	 Lübeck Superb entire from Lubeck 29.7.1865 			 

	 t0 Finland, note ”pr Porthan”. 	 *	 500:-
2073	 	 Oldenburg Entire from JEVER, to London 1826. 			 

	 Very fine. 	 *	 500:-
2074K	 17b	 Oldenburg 1867 Coat-of-Arms in oval 1 Gr 			 

	 carmine rouletted 10. Blue, boxed cancel 			 
	 ABBEHAUSEN 1.11. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

2075K	 	 Prussia Entire from GERNRODE 1860 to Jönköping 			 
	 via CALMAR Note postage due ”72öre”. Very 			 
	 fine and unusual route. 	 *	 1.200:-

2076	 	 Prussia Entire from WERNIGERODE to Sweden 			 
	 via Ystad 7.10.1861. Very fine. Transit 			 
	 Stralsund. 	 *	 800:-

2077	 	 Prussia Entire from PILLAU 1843, to Sweden, 			 
	 transit STRALSUND. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

2078	 	 Schleswig-Holstein Entire, dated Flensburg 			 
	 1787 to France 29.3.1787. Pmk ”DAENNEMARK”. 			 
	 Very fine. 	 *	 700:-

2079K	 	 Schleswig-Holstein Very fine official cover 			 
	 ITZEHOE 5.2.69, to Sweden. 	 *	 700:-

2080	 19	 Thurn und Taxis 1859 Numerals 10 Sgr orange. 			 
	 EUR 600 	 �	 1.000:-

2081	 35	 Thurn und Taxis 1865 Numerals 1/4 Sgr black. 			 
	 EUR 500 	 �	 900:-

2082P	 	 Thurn und Taxis Collection/accumulation 			 
	 1852–66 on leaves. Mostly good quality. (97) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2083	 1	 Württemberg 1851 Numerals 1 Kr black on yellow 			 
	 paper. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-

2084	 1	 Württemberg 1851 Numerals 1 Kr black on yellow 			 
	 paper. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-

2085	 16x	 Württemberg 1860 Coat-of-arms 1 Kr orange-			 
	 brown thick paper perf 13½. EUR 160 	 �	 400:-

2086	 28d	 Württemberg 1863 Coat-of-arms 9 Kr black-			 
	 brown. EUR 220 	 �	 400:-

2087	 	 Württemberg 1851–1919. All different, e.g. 			 
	 Mi 3-4, 8, 29, 33, 39-41, 250, 256. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 704 (24) 	 �	 600:-

2088	 	 Württemberg 1851–1923. All different, and 			 
	 all with defects Mi 5(thin), 10+11(thin), 			 
	 37(cut in picture), 188(cancellation?), 14(é 			 
	 and thin). Mostly good quality Mi € 4.700 if 			 
	 no defects (6) 	 é/�	 500:-

2089	 	 North German Confederation 3 x 1 Gr, HAMBURG 			 
	 24.9.70. To Sweden with contents and PKXP Nr 			 
	 2. Very fine quality. 	 *	 300:-

2090	 	 North German Confederation Cover with 1 + 2 			 
	 Gr, to Sweden 1871. 	 *	 300:-

2091	 1-7 II	 North German Confederation - Elsass-Lothringen 			 
	 1870 Numerals SET (7). ”Spitze nach unten”. 			 
	 EUR 4.035 	 é	 5.000:-

2092	 1 II	 North German Confederation - Elsass-Lothringen 			 
	 1870 Numerals 1 cent green. ”Spitze nach 			 
	 unten”. EUR 350 	 é	 600:-

Collections German States
2093	 	 Superb entire to Sweden from Remscheid 			 

	 29.9.1844 via Hamburg, note ””pr Ystad”. 	 *	 500:-
2094K	 	 Covers. 9 covers sent domestically 1632 - 			 

	 1799. Very unusual and early. Fine quality. 	 *	 700:-
2095K	 	 Covers. NORDDEUTSCHER POSTBEZIRK. 			 

	 8 covers 1868.72 of which 3 sent abroad. 			 
	 Fine quality. 	 *	 600:-

2096K	 	 Covers. 14 covers bicoloured type 1880-1900, 			 
	 several sent abroad. 	 *	 600:-

2097K	 	 Covers. 8 prephil. covers 1800-65 from Hamburg 			 
	 - 2 to France, 2 to England, 2 to Holland. 	 *	 600:-

2098K	 	 Cover lot. Eight different covers, e.g. Thurn 			 
	 & Taxis 2 x 6 Kreuzer to France 1866, and 			 
	 Württemberg 1 Kreuzer printed matter to 			 
	 Bavaria. Incl is also a Berlin local mail 			 
	 company franked picture postcard. (9) 	 *	 500:-

Reich
2099	 III	 1912 Air mail for an Rhein and Main - never 			 

	 issued 30 pf dark green. ”Flug-Post-Karte am 			 
	 Rein with three each of III and Germania 5 			 
	 pf cancelled 23.6.12. 	 �	 400:-

2100K	 2a	 Franked with 1/3 gr. 	 *	 300:-
2101	 6	 Small shield, 5 Gr, with luxury cancellation 			 

	 Leipzig. Cert: Sommer (1999).. EUR 120 	 �	 300:-
2102	 11	 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 18 kr brown. EUR 500 	 �	 900:-
2103K	 23a	 Printed matter franked with 1 kr tied by 			 

	 FRANKFURT A.JM. 24.10.73 sent to Wetzlar. 			 
	 Correct franking. BEFUND by Krug. 	 *	 300:-

2104	 24	 1872 Large Coat-of-arms 2 Kr orange. Small 			 
	 thin spot. EUR 650 	 é	 500:-

2105	 27	 1872 Large Coat-of-arms 9 Kr brown-orange. 			 
	 Very small tear. EUR 550 	 �	 300:-

2106	 27a	 A wonderful copy with a perfect cancellation 			 
	 Grunberg. Cert: Sommer (2000). EUR 550 	 �	 500:-

2107K	 50	 1889 Crown/Eagle 50 pf grown-red. Parcel card 			 
	 to Bulgaria, postage 4x50pf . CASSEL 1.12.96. 			 
	 Bulgarian fiscal stamp. 	 *	 400:-

2108	 66	 5MK Reichpost. 	 �	 700:-
2109	 85 II a, Hbl 18aaAHAN4   1×5 Pf and 5×10 Pf in booklet 			 

	 pane from booklet 9. A few uneven perfs on 			 
	 the lower stamps. EUR 1400 	 éé	 800:-

2110K	 94	 Air mail express cover Gelsenkirchen 26.5.19 			 
	 to Berlin. 	 *	 300:-

2111K	 94	 Air mail express cover Weimar 18.3.19 to 			 
	 Berlin. 	 *	 300:-

2112	 95A II	 1916 War print 2 M blue perf 26:17. EUR 140 	 é	 300:-
2113	 96 A II	 1919 Monument of Emperor Wilhelm I, 3 M black-			 

	 violet-grey. Cancelled Aug 1919. EUR 650 	 �	 400:-
2114K	 112, 124	  Air mail cover Flugpost Nürnberg 30.5.21 to Leipzig. 	*	 300:-
2115	 118	 1920 New value overprint 2.50 M on 2 M lilac-			 

	 rose. EUR 250 	 �	 500:-
2116	 178	 1922 Different designs 10 pf brown-olive wmk 			 

	 2. EUR 240 	 �	 300:-
2117	 194c	 1922 Different designs 5 M brown-orange and 			 

	 red-orange wmk 2. 194a included for comparison. 			 
	 EUR 1100 	 éé	 700:-

2118	 254d	 1923 Numerals 3000 M dark grey-brown wmk 2. 			 
	 EUR 400 	 �	 500:-

2119K	 330A and others   1923 Inflation numerals 50 Miliarden 			 
	 M blue/blackish blue perf 14 x 14 1/4 in 			 
	 block of four and others, mixed perforation 			 
	 on cover (franked on both sides) to Strassburg, 			 
	 cancelled BUHL 29.11.23. 	 *	 400:-

2120	 344-50	 1924 Dove SET (7). EUR 350 	 �	 600:-
2121K	 378, 380  Air mail cover Stettin 18.7.27 first postflight 			 

	 to Göteborg. 	 *	 300:-
2122K	 378, 380  Air mail cover Bremen Flugplatz 1.9.28 to 			 

	 Sweden. 	 *	 300:-
2123K	 380, 411	ICE FLIGHT cover Hamburg 5.3.29 to Sweden. 	 *	 300:-
2124K	 380, RL 15.2, etc.   RL+X+X+X+20 pf, 20 pf + 3 pf on 			 

	 air mail cover sent from FRANKFURT (MAIN) 2 			 
	 FLUGHAFEN 30.3.34 to Braunschweig. EUR 500 	*	 500:-

2125K	 380, RL 15.2, etc.   RL+X+X+X+380, 20 pf + 2×1 pf on 			 
	 air mail cover sent from FRANKFURT (MAIN) 2 			 
	 FLUGHAFEN 16.4.34 to Cologne. Arrival cds 			 
	 KÖLN 16.4.34. EUR 500 	 *	 500:-

2126	 398-99y, 401y   1926 Charity - Coat-of-Arms, set (3) 			 
	 with lying wmk. EUR 440 	 éé	 400:-

2127K	 407-09	 1927 I.A.A. overprint SET (3). Nice cover 			 
	 sent from Berlin to the university of Leipzig 			 
	 with meter cancellation. Sent on the first 			 
	 day of use of the issue. EUR 750 	 *	 600:-

2128	 438Y	 1930 1st South America Flight 2 RM ultramarine 			 
	 wmk sideways. EUR 330 	 é	 300:-

2129	 446-49	 1930 IPOSTA souvenir sheet 1. Repaired. 			 
	 EUR 1600 	 éé	 800:-

2130	 446-49	 1930 IPOSTA souvenir sheet 1. EUR 500 	 é	 900:-
2131	 457	 1931 Polarfahrt 2 RM ultramarine. EUR 260 	 �	 300:-
2132	 496	 1933 Graf Zeppelin - World Exhibition in 			 

	 Chicago 1 RM red. Good centering. EUR 500 	 �	 900:-
2133	 499-507	1933 Charity - Opera SET cheapest perf (9). 			 

	 EUR 380 	 �	 700:-
2134K	 606	 Zeppelin flight card Friedrichshafen 23.3.36. 	 *	 300:-
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2135K	 607	 Zeppelin 75 pf on Zeppelin flight cover 1 			 
	 fahrt Europa - Nordamerika 7.5.36. 	 *	 300:-

2136	 650	 1937 REICHPARTEITAG souvenir sheet 			 
	 11. EUR 320 	 éé	 500:-

2137	 785proof  1941 Adolf Hitler 6 pf dark bluish violet. 			 
	 Proof on thick paper and with thin colour. 			 
	 Rare! 	 éé	 300:-

2138	 799, 800  1942 Adolf Hitler 1 RM black-green imperf 			 
	 (2). Rare. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2139	 802B	 1944 Adolf Hitler 5 RM dark ultramarine-violet 			 
	 perf 14. Cancellation STUTTGART 26.11.43. 			 
	 EUR 1400 	 �	 2.000:-

2140	 87	 Official, 1923 Overprint 20 mrd M opal-			 
	 green/dark ocker-brown. With Infla Berlin 			 
	 sign. EUR 200 	 �	 300:-

2141	 87	 Official, 1923 Overprint 20 mrd M opal-			 
	 green/dark ocker-brown. With Infla Berlin 			 
	 sign. EUR 200 	 �	 300:-

2142	 	 Local Meissen, Eight different unused Reich 			 
	 postal stationery cards. All with obliteration 			 
	 of Hitler’s face – and others – with the 			 
	 overprint ”Deutschlands Verderber” (Germany’s 			 
	 destroyer). All signed by Richter. Very rare 			 
	 and hard to find. 	 éé	 300:-

2143	 24-25	 Local Fredersdorf, 1945 The two last Reich 			 
	 commemorative stamps SA/SS with obliteration 			 
	 of the nazi symbols. Both signed STURM. 	 �	 300:-

2144K	 MH15A	Booklet, EUR 850 	 éé	 700:-
2145K	 MH15B	Booklet, EUR 1500 	 éé	 1.500:-
2146	 MH32.1	Booklet, EUR 300 	 éé	 300:-
2147	 W9	 Booklet pane, Germania 15 + 5 pf horizontal 			 

	 pair. EUR 300 	 é	 500:-
2148	 W10	 Booklet pane, Germania 7½ + 15 pf horizontal 			 

	 pair. EUR 300 	 é	 500:-
2149	 1-2A	 Miscellaneous, 1917 Propaganda forgeries 			 

	 (British). Both with short cert, by Pieles 			 
	 and BPP cert.  180 	 éé	 300:-

2150K	 	 Rocket Mail letter, 3 special stamps 1.Deutscher 			 
	 Raketenflug 1934. Very fine. 	 *	 500:-

2151K	 	 Air Mail field post cover (Luftfeldpost) Mi 1 A. 			 
	 Stamps tied by pmk KRAMSACH-ACHENRAIN 			 
	 22.1.44 (Tyrol). Boxed BRANDENBERG cachet on 			 
	 front. 	 *	 300:-

2152K	 	 Military, Incoming censored POW letter with 			 
	 content, franked with 2x4 A (Mi 174), sent 			 
	 by German prisoner of war, from Satara Camp, 			 
	 British India, to Leipzig in 1944. Interesting 			 
	 study material enclosed. 	 *	 300:-

2153K	 	 Postal stationery 1930, with additional franking 			 
	 Mi 446-449, sent on the first day of use. 	 *	 600:-

2154A	 	 Collection 1923–45 in album with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Some better stamps before Third Reich but 			 
	 main value on Third Reich which is complete 			 
	 except 1 rm Chicagofahrt, 20+40pfg Wagner 			 
	 (although 20 pfg with the expensive perf 			 
	 13,5x14 exists), and souvenir sheets 2-3 + 			 
	 olympic games). Extra copies of some later 			 
	 stamps and also on a few souvenir sheets. 			 
	 Appealing collection. Fine quality 	 �	 3.500:-

2155A	 	 Well-filled collection 1872-1945 in Kabe 			 
	 album incl. many Shields, Mi118 and 407-09 			 
	 used, nice Air- and Charity sets etc. Also 			 
	 some Zones etc. incl. few better ones. 	 éé/é/�	 3.500:-

2156A	 	 Collection 1872–1968 in three albums. Three 			 
	 albums with a fine mixed mint and used 			 
	 collection (Reich, WW I and WW II issues, 			 
	 plebiscite and occupied areas, fine souvenir 			 
	 sheets, some GFR and much more). Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (>1500) 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

2157K	 	 Nice lot with nine different se-tenant pairs 			 
	 incl S 54 and S 58-59 etc. Mi > 2000 Euro. 	 éé/é	 2.000:-

2158P	 	 Lot. Mi 112, 40 pfg air mail 1919. Study 			 
	 collection of 58 stamps, partly in units incl 			 
	 shades, paper varieties, plate flaws, varieties, 			 
	 and HAN numbers. One éé copy of the scarce 			 
	 Mi 112b shade is included and signed. 			 
	 Interesting lot for the specialist. The entire 			 
	 lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 Mostly éé	 1.800:-

2159A	 	 Collection 1872-1945 in DAVO album incl. 			 
	 many Shields, nice Air, Official stamps etc. 			 
	 (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2160P	 	 Lot 1920–30s on leaves. Fine quality. Catalogue 			 
	 value acc to vendor Mi 2015 € 7.300 (373) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2161P	 	 Accumulation. on 15 visir leaves and a big 			 
	 stockbook. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

2162Fd	 	 Coil stamps in complete rolls and strips from 			 
	 the inflation period. Michel value aprox 3000 			 
	 €. Mostly 20, 30 and 50 M. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2163A	 	 Album with 1000’s of stamps classic-1940’s 			 
	 incl. Old states, Reich incl. Mi118 used(not 			 
	 signed), Zones, Saar and some Colonies etc. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2164P	 	 Around 30 full inflation sheets with margins. 	 éé	 400:-
2165P	 	 Collection in home made album. Nothing 			 

	 expensive, but may stamps and some s/s. Also 			 
	 some areas are included. Mostly fine quality 	 Mostly �	 300:-

2166A	 	 Covers. Album covers and cards, mostly 1930’s-			 
	 1940’s but also some earlier. 	 *	 800:-

2167A	 	 Covers. Album with covers and cards, mostly 			 
	 from the 1940’s but also some from the 1930’s 			 
	 and earlier. 	 *	 800:-

2168A	 	 Covers. Album covers and cards, much from the 			 
	 1930’s but also some from the 1920’s and 1940’s. 	 *	 800:-

2169K	 	 Covers. 5 fine covers from 1870’s. 	 *	 500:-
2170A	 	 Postal stationery. Collection with about 220 			 

	 copies incl. dupl. used/unused in two binders 			 
	 mostly ca 1930-40’s incl. some Postcards. 	 *	 900:-

2171K	 	 Colonies Covers. 17 stampless covers 1790-1870’s 			 
	 incl. 9 sent abroad, 2 to Sweden. 	 *	 1.600:-

2172K	 	 Colonies Covers. 11 covers and cards 1890-1910. 	 *	 500:-

2173	 3Bu, 3Bb   Libau 1919 Overprint 15.8 - 16.0 mm 15 pf, 			 
	 both red overprint and violet overprint. 			 
	 Signed. EUR 1450 	 éé	 1.500:-

2174	 6BB	 Libau 1919 Overprint 15.8 - 16.0 mm 50 pf 			 
	 dark lilac/black, red overprint. Signed. 			 
	 EUR 1100 	 éé	 1.500:-

2175	 	 Libau Lot of four different stamps on pieces. 	 �	 500:-

Associated areas
2176	 28K	 Allenstein 1920 Oval overprint 3 M black-			 

	 violet with inverted overprint. Signed Bohne. 	 éé	 1.500:-
2177K	 	 Marienwerder Lot perf and imperf stamps with 			 

	 duplication. (150) 	 �	 800:-
2178	 10F	 Upper Silesia 1920 New value overprint on 			 

	 Numeral type 5 on 15 pf violet colour variety. 			 
	 EUR 200 	 é	 300:-

2179	 1-8, 10-11, 13-15   Upper Silesia (FR) C.I.H.S 			 
	 overprints, all signed M.Haertel. Also 2 and 			 
	 3 pf not priced in Michel. EUR 13900 	 é	 10.000:-

2180	 16	 Saargebiet 1920 Sarre Overprint 80 pf carmine-			 
	 red/black on red. EUR 240 	 é	 400:-

2181	 16	 Saargebiet 1920 Sarre Overprint 80 pf carmine-			 
	 red/black on red. EUR 360 	 �	 400:-

2182	 135-41	 Saargebiet 1929 Charity - paintings II SET 			 
	 (7). EUR 260 	 �	 300:-

2183	 135-41	 Saargebiet 1929 Charity - paintings II SET 			 
	 (7). EUR 260 	 �	 300:-

2184	 1-15	 Danzig 1920 Overprint Danzig SET (15). EUR 300 	�	 500:-
2185	 47-49	 Danzig 1920 Danzig overprint SET (3). False 			 

	 overprints. 	 (é)	 300:-
2186	 90-92	 Danzig 1921 Tuberculosis SET (3). EUR 400 	 �	 700:-
2187	 100-01	 Danzig 1922 Standing large Coat-of-arms SET 			 

	 (2). EUR 650 	 �	 1.200:-
2188	 116	 Danzig Cancelled DANZIG 25.5.1923. 	 �	 300:-
2189	 163	 Danzig 1923 Inflation overprint 1 Mio/10000 			 

	 M red-orange. EUR 650 	 �	 1.200:-
2190	 191	 Danzig 1923 New value overprint 3 G/1 Mio M 			 

	 lilac-red. EUR 200 	 �	 300:-
2191	 207-11, 12-13   Danzig 1924 Buildings I SET (5+2). EUR 134 	 é	 300:-
2192	 231-35	 Danzig 1932 Air Mail exhibition SET (5). EUR 140 	�	 300:-

2173 2174
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2193K	 276-280	Danzig Registred letter sent from Danzig 			 
	 12.1.1938 to Essunga (county of Västergötland). 			 
	 Letter 2nd weight class. Nice item. 	 *	 300:-

2194K	 276-280	Danzig Registred letter sent from Danzig 			 
	 31.12.1937. Correct postage for a registred 			 
	 letter to abroad.. 	 *	 300:-

2195K	 249	 Danzig Air mail cover, Air mail and Express 			 
	 lettCr from Danzig 26.4.1939 to Copenhagen. 			 
	 Arrival cds Copenhagen 27.4.1939 on the 			 
	 reverse side of the cover. Very nice item in 			 
	 spite of a damage on one of the stamps. 	 *	 300:-

2196K	 	 Danzig Cover lot 1860-1942. 13 covers/postcards/			 
	 postal sationeries, all sent from Danzig. Three of 			 
	 the items are pre-philatelic. One of the 			 
	 items is franked with a horizontal pair of 			 
	 Preussen No 10. On one of the items you will 			 
	 find a copy of Danzig No 117. Mixed quality 	 *	 300:-

2197	 135-40	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Lithuanian officials, 			 
	 printed by Kowno SET (6). EUR 100 	 �	 300:-

2198	 230-33	 Memel 1923 Overprint on Coat-of-arms SET (4). 	 		
	 3 stamps (é), 30c on 400M on 1L éé. 	 éé/é	 300:-

2199A	 	 Bohemia and Moravia Collection 1939–1943 in 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. apparently complete 			 
	 collection for the period including gutter 			 
	 pairs, stamps with tabs etc. A very nice 			 
	 material in an album from Chechoslovakia. 			 
	 Excellent quality (300) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2200K	 4, 9	 General Government Official, Official cover 			 
	 sent from the District Court, KRAKAU 14.12.40 			 
	 to Jewish businessman Leo Künstler. Returned 			 
	 to sender as the addressee was already sent 			 
	 to Auschwitz, according to note at back. 			 
	 Scarce documentation from the Holocaust. 	 *	 500:-

2201K	 48, 49	 General Government Military, Cesnored registered 	 		
	 cover (fold) sent from Tarnow Ghetto (Jüdische 			 
	 Wohnbezirke) to Switzerland. Cancellations 			 
	 TARNOW 2 DISTR KRAKAU 11.8.41 and arrival 			 
	 LAUSANNE 2 DIST. LETTRES 15.VIII.41. 	 *	 500:-

2202K	 77	 General Government Military, Postcard (fold) 			 
	 sent from PETRIKAU (Piotrkow) 22.11.1944 to 			 
	 a Polish officer interned in Switzerland. 			 
	 Chemical sensor. 	 *	 300:-

2203K	 83A	 General Government Military, Censored cover 			 
	 sent from WARSCHAU 2.12.43 to Portugal, via 			 
	 Polish Red Cross (Polski Czerwony Krzyz). 			 
	 Label ”Fund P.C.K”. Arrival pmk LISBOA-			 
	 CENTRAL 14.12. 	 *	 300:-

2204K	 	 General Government Military, Postal stationery 			 
	 card (fold) sent from Gestapo prison, JASLO 			 
	 17.V.40 to Warsaw, via Polish Red Cross. The 			 
	 card is written by Jan Karski, a prominent 			 
	 man of the Polish resistance, who first 			 
	 informed the world about the Holocaust. Karski 			 
	 was captured by Germans in May 1940 and was 			 
	 later rescued by the Polish home Army unit. 			 
	 Interesting item. 	 *	 500:-

2205K	 	 Estonia Mixed OSTLAND / ESTLAND franking 			 
	 on picture postcard tied by Tallinn dec 1941 			 
	 pmk. 	 *	 300:-

2206	 1 II and 2 II   France - Dünkirchen on 40 and 50 c 			 
	 in pairs, three and two copies respectively. 			 
	 All good forgeries. Michel value for genuine 			 
	 7400€. 	 éé	 300:-

2207	 2 I	 France - Dünkirchen 1940 50c red in perfect 			 
	 block of four. Signed. EUR 600 	 éé	 700:-

2208K	 2 I	 France - Dünkirchen Franked with 50 c pair 			 
	 with inverted overprint tied by GHYVELDE 			 
	 23.7.40 cds. A very rare cover in perfect 			 
	 condition with certificate by Lothar Herbst. 			 
	 EUR 1200 	 *	 1.500:-

2209K	 3 I	 France - Dünkirchen 1940 50c blue in perfect 			 
	 well centerd pair on cover cancelled 21.7.40. 			 
	 Signed. Small damages on the envelope. EUR 600 	 *	 300:-

2210K	 20 I	 France - Dünkirchen Local cover franked with 			 
	 a pair 1 Fr Iris green sent local, tied by 			 
	 DUNKERQUE 1.8.40 cds. With notes in green at 			 
	 front, otherwise very fine. Only a few exist. 			 
	 Certificate by Lothar Herbst. EUR 2000 	 *	 2.000:-

2211K	 53, 142	 France - Dünkirchen Franked with 15 c in pair 			 
	 together with 75 c FDC 1.7.40. A very rare 			 
	 cover in perfect condition with certificate 			 
	 (Lothar Herbst). EUR 1500 	 *	 2.000:-

2212K	 54, 133	 France - Dünkirchen Franked with 15 c Merkur 			 
	 in pair together with 70 c Languedoc tied by 			 
	 DUNKERQUE 7.7.40 cds. A very rare cover in 			 
	 perfect condition with certificate by Lothar 			 
	 Herbst. EUR 1400 	 *	 1.500:-

2213K	 63, 65	 France - Dünkirchen Local cover franked with 			 
	 35 and 65 c sent local, tied by DUNKERQUE 			 
	 2.7.40 cds, and arr cds GHYVELDE NORD 3.7.40 			 
	 on back side. 65 c is unknown by Michel with 			 
	 this cancel! Certificate by Lothar Herbst. 			 
	 EUR approx. 2500 	 *	 2.000:-

2214K	 	 France - St. Nazaire German occupation of 			 
	 France, St. Nazaire. Used postal stationery. 			 
	 Earlier in Michel noted as U1, valued to 			 
	 1200 DM (a copy of the actual page is enclosed). 			 
	 Perfect condition. Certificate by Pieles. 	 *	 400:-

2215P	 	 Guernsey Lot of 19 stamps including Jersey. 			 
	 Also 28 covers and cards, several FDCs. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2216	 AII-V	 Local emissions Local Wittenberg-Lutherstadt, 			 
	 1 to 5 RM. 1 RM perf 14, the others perf 12½. 			 
	 All signed Zierer BPP.  600 	 éé	 800:-

2217	 I - VI and IVb   Local emissions Local Glauchau, All 			 
	 signed Richter. 	 éé	 400:-

2218	 B1	 Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 6 pf 			 
	 violet with orange overprint. Signed STURM 			 
	 and Richter.  3000 	 éé	 1.500:-

2219	 11 II/I	 Local emissions Local Netzschau-Reichenbach, 			 
	 1945 Overprint on Hitler 20 pf with 1419 instead 			 
	 of 1945 variety. Scarce! Signed Opitz BPP.  450 	 éé	 700:-

2220	 22-26A	 Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 Overprint 			 
	 on Hitler 1-5 RM, 10 and 12 pf (6). 2 RM ib 			 
	 both perorations. 10 and 12 pf signed Zierer 			 
	 BPP.  1530 	 éé	 1.400:-

2221	 22B, 23-25A   Local emissions Local Löbau, 1945 			 
	 Overprint on Hitler 1, 2, 3 and 5 RM (4), 			 
	 signed Muller. 	 éé	 900:-

2222	 G26	 Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 12 +38 			 
	 pf with violet ”Deutschlands Verderber” 			 
	 overprint in violet. Signed STURM. 	 éé	 300:-

2223	 A26-F26  Local emissions Local Meissen, 1945 Hitler’s 			 
	 birthday set with violet ”Deutschlands 			 
	 Verderber” overprint in violet (6). Signed 			 
	 Zierer BPP. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2224	 	 Local emissions Local Schwarzenberg, 1945 			 
	 Hitler 10 and 12 pf blackened with ”Manor” 			 
	 without Schwarzenberg overprint. Both signed 			 
	 STURM. 	 éé	 700:-

2225	 	 Local emissions Local Schwarzenberg, 1945 			 
	 Hitler 10 and 12 pf blackened with ”Manor” 			 
	 with Schwarzenberg overprint. Both signed 			 
	 STURM. 	 éé	 700:-

2226	 	 Local emissions Local Bad Gottleuba, 1945 			 
	 Hitler 10 and 12 pf overprinted by Town seal 			 
	 (2). Both signed Zierer BPP. 	 éé	 700:-

2227	 	 Local emissions Local Altenburg, Overprint 			 
	 proofs on three pairs of 6, 8, and 12 pf 			 
	 Hitler in violet and black at front and 			 
	 ”Aufdruck Probedruck” in red on back side. 	 éé	 700:-

2228	 	 Local emissions Local Fredersdorf, 1945 16 			 
	 different commemorative Reich stamps with 			 
	 obliteration of nazi symbols. All signed by 			 
	 STURM. 	 �	 700:-

2229	 10F	 Local emissions Non-postal (Private) Mühlberg, 			 
	 1945 pair 20 pf blue with and without overprint. 			 
	 Signed. EUR 750 	 éé	 900:-

2230K	 	 Local emissions Fredersdorf. 15 different 			 
	 overprinted Reich commemorative stamps. 			 
	 All signed STURM. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2231	 20 I-IV	 Zara Overprint on Italian stamps. EUR 280 	 éé	 500:-
2232	 25	 Zara 75 c brown on piece cancelled ZARA SUCC. 			 

	 1. EUR 650 	 �	 800:-
2233	  I	 Private issues - France 1941 Polar Bear 			 

	 souvenir sheet 1. With very light, typical 			 
	 browned gum, very good condition. EUR 800 	 éé	 700:-

2234K	 VI-X	 Private issues - France 1942 War images 			 
	 complete with cetificate Pieles. Also aniti-			 
	 sowiet propaganda leaflet ”KOLKOZE” with 			 
	 stamp and the special cancel ”Europe against 			 
	 Bolshevism”. Very rare. 	 éé	 500:-

2235	 	 War Propaganda Forgeries 1915 World’s first 			 
	 war propaganda forgery, Ruhleben express 			 
	 delivery 2 d, for British civiliens interned 			 
	 in Berlin during WWI. One genuine copy and 			 
	 one forgery (perf. 10½). (2). 	 éé	 300:-
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2236K	 	 War Propaganda Forgeries 20 pfg ”Elster - 			 
	 Bad der Werkbonzen” signed Schlegel. Also 			 
	 one modern Hitler forgery. (2). 	 éé	 300:-

2237K	 1-6	 War Propaganda Forgeries Propaganda forgeries 			 
	 Hagenau (for the occupied Germany) on Hitler 			 
	 1 to 8 pf (6). Extremely rare, only six values 			 
	 were overprinted – very few copies exist. 			 
	 Certificate by Pieles. 	 éé	 2.000:-

2238K	 5-8	 War Propaganda Forgeries Propaganda forgeries 			 
	 (for the by France occupied Germany) on Hitler 			 
	 large format 25, 30, 40 and 50 pf (4). Rare 			 
	 very fine, Certificate by Pieles. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2239K	 36-43, 45-46   War Propaganda Forgeries 1941 Propaganda 			 
	 forgeries (British for France) short set, 			 
	 without the 1.50 rose-carmine value (10). 			 
	 With BPP-certificate by Pieles. Seldom offered, 			 
	 very rare! EUR 900 	 éé	 2.000:-

2240K	 36-51 I	 Allied Occupation 1948 SET (16) except A49 			 
	 I, ”Bandaufdruck”. Sheets with 45 copies of 			 
	 each stamp. 	 éé	 400:-

2241K	 36-51 II	Allied Occupation 1948 SET (16) except A49 			 
	 II ”Netzaufdruck”. Sheets with 45 copies of 			 
	 each stamp. 	 éé	 400:-

2242P	 	 Allied Occupation Collection 1945–49 on leaves 			 
	 incl better stamps, souvenir sheets, and one 			 
	 cover. Fine quality (320 + 3 M/S) 	 éé/�	 800:-

2243P	 	 Soviet Zone Collection 1945–49 on leaves. 			 
	 E.g. good Mecklemburg-Vorpommern, Eastern 			 
	 and Western Saxony, Thuringen etc. Fine 			 
	 quality 	 éé	 1.800:-

2244A	 	 Soviet Zone Collection 1948–1956 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Well filled, mostly 			 
	 used, collection Soviet Zone and GDR. Only a 			 
	 few stamps and s/s (Goethe, Marx, engels) 			 
	 are missing. Mostly fine quality (>300) 	 é/�	 800:-

2245	 262-63	 Saarland 1949 Youth SET (2). EUR 260 	 �	 400:-
2246P	 	 Saarland Collection 1947-1959 on leaves. 			 

	 Apparently complete collection in main numbers 			 
	 incl BRD Saar, excluding the High Water 			 
	 souvenir sheets. Fine quality 	 éé	 1.500:-

2247K	 45 etc	 Saar Six copies with sign. (50). EUR ca 1300 	éé/é/�	 700:-
2248	 28-37	 French Zone 1948 Wurtemberg SET (10). EUR 240 	�	 400:-
2249P	 	 Zones Collection. WESTERN ZONES, apparently 			 

	 cpl Baden in main numbers incl extra s/s 2 			 
	 and s/s 1 both perf and imperf, Rheinland 			 
	 Pfalz apparently cpl (incl s/s) excl Mi 32-41, 			 
	 and dito Württemberg excl Mi 28-37, and 			 
	 further some Bizone issues. low reserve. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2250A	 	 Zones Collection 1945–49 in Schaubek album. 			 
	 Well-filled incl better stamps. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

German Democratic Republic (DDR)
2251	 334z	 1952 Personalities 25 pf. EUR 450 	 �	 800:-
2252A	 	 Collection 1949–1965 in Lindner album with 			 

	 stamp mounts. Complete during the period, 			 
	 but for Zentraler Kurierdienst 1956-1959. 			 
	 All important issues and all s/s are there 			 
	 in MNH condition except the first Marx s/s 			 
	 (slightly hinged). Mi >3800 € acc to vendor. 			 
	 Excellent quality (>1000) 	 éé	 2.000:-

2253L	 	 Collection 1947–1990 in box. Mostly used 			 
	 collection in two Schaubek albums and two 			 
	 stockbooks, also including Saar 1949-1958. 			 
	 The GDR part is well filled (however most 			 
	 s/s from the 1950s are missing). Also a 			 
	 comprehensive, mostly used, duplicate stock 			 
	 in two thick stockbooks. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (1000s) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2254A	 	 Collection 1945–1990 in two Schaubek albums 			 
	 incl all better sets and some souvenir sheets, 			 
	 in well-filled albums (approx 50 stamps 			 
	 missing). Low reserve. Fine quality 	 éé/é	 1.800:-

2255A	 	 Collection 1945–76 in three KABE albums. Nice 			 
	 and almost COMPLETE with e.g. Debria, Marx 			 
	 and Engels s/s, an unusually nice set Chinese 			 
	 Friendship, 1953 definitives (incl. personalities) 			 
	 cpl excl. 60 pfg ship, etc, also a good 			 
	 section Soviet Zone and some ZKD stamps. 			 
	 Attractive! Fine quality. 	 Mostly éé	 1.600:-

2256L	 	 Apparently complete collection 1949-90 in 			 
	 two Schaubek albums incl. mini sheets, 			 
	 everything éé after 1974. Also two albums 			 
	 with used dupl. 	 éé/é/�	 1.300:-

2257A	 	 Collection 1949–1967 in album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Apparently COMPLETE incl souvenir 			 
	 sheets, a few items incl the Chinese Friendship 			 
	 set and the Debria s/s are x but vast majority 			 
	 is xx. Nice and clean collection! Fine quality. 	 éé	 1.200:-

2258A	 	 Mostly é/éé collection 1945–79 in three Davo 			 
	 albums. Containing a nice and specialized 			 
	 part Soviet Zone, GDR mostly well-filled incl 			 
	 many souvenir sheets. 	 éé/é/�	 1.200:-

2259A	 	 Collection 1945–69 in Schaubek album incl 			 
	 better stamps, sets, and souvenir sheets. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (800 + 15 souvenir sheets) 	éé/é/�	 1.200:-

2260A	 	 Collection 1945–90 in large stockbook incl 			 
	 better sets, e.g. Mao é/éé and �, also souvenir 			 
	 sheets, e.g. Marx Jahr éé. Fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2261K	 	 Lot 1949-1956 on stock cards. A sample of 			 
	 stamps from the period including 256-259, 			 
	 Block 7and No 334. . Fine quality (83) 	 éé	 500:-

2262A	 	 Collection 1949-71 in Schaubek album incl. 			 
	 some éé. Approx. 1200 different. 	 é/�	 500:-

2263A	 	 Collection Soviet Zone and DDR 1945-75 in 			 
	 two albums. Mostly éé after 1958. (1500) 	Mostly éé	 500:-

Berlin
2264	 1-20	 1948 Black BERLIN Overprint SET (20). EUR 360 	éé	 600:-
2265	 21-33	 1949 Red overprint BERLIN SET (13) except Mi 			 

	 34. EUR 620 	 �	 1.000:-
2266	 35-41	 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU SET (7). EUR 320 	 �	 500:-
2267	 35-41	 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU SET (7). EUR 320 	 �	 500:-
2268	 35-41	 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU SET (7). EUR 320 	 �	 500:-
2269K	 63	 1949 200th Birth Anniversary of Goethe 30 pf 			 

	 dark ultramarine. On cover to Great Britain 			 
	 20.4.1950. 	 *	 400:-

2270	 68-70	 1949 Currency souvenir sheet 1. EUR 950 	 éé	 1.300:-
2271K	 MH11	 Booklet, MH11 dd mZ, pf VI. EUR 600 	 éé	 300:-
2272A	 	 Collection 1948-90 in Leuchtturm album, 			 

	 apparently cpl main numbers except BL1. 	 éé	 5.000:-
2273P	 	 Collection. Apparently COMPLETE (excl 1+2mk 			 

	 UPU) Mi 1 - year 1960 incl s/s 1. Low reserve. 	 éé	 4.000:-
2274A	 	 Collection 1948–90 in Schaubek album without 			 

	 stamp mounts. Almost complete and almost éé. 			 
	 E.g. included surcharge with red and black 			 
	 BERLIN, 1949 Currency souvenir sheet 1 etc. 			 
	 High value. Fine quality 	 éé	 3.500:-

2275A	 	 Collection 1948–1976 in SAFE album with stamp 			 
	 mounts. Complete! From 1960 MNH. Excellent 			 
	 quality. (>500) 	 éé/�	 2.000:-

2276A	 	 Collection 1948–90 in album with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Almost complete and majority éé. (missing 			 
	 red Berlin overprint, UPU, Buildings and 			 
	 m/s). Low reserve. 	 éé/�	 1.500:-

2277L	 	 Accumulation 1950’s-1980’s in large glassine 			 
	 envelopes. Several hundred envelopes with 			 
	 dealers stock of mainly complete sets and 			 
	 definitive issues. Good variation. From a 			 
	 few to 20-30 of each. Very high catalogue 			 
	 value! Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.500:-

2278P	 	 Lot. SPECIMENS ”Muster”, 21 different stamps 			 
	 from the late 1960-early 1970’s with the 			 
	 ”Muster” Overprint, e.g. Mi 342-45. 	 éé	 1.200:-

2279A	 	 Collection 1948–89 in Schaubek album incl 			 
	 nice overprints, Mi 35–67, 71–73, 81–119, 			 
	 etc. Also Mi 68–70 é. 	 �	 1.200:-

2280A	 	 Well-filled collection 1948–77 incl e.g. Mi 			 
	 21-60, 71-78, 80-107, and some plate errors etc. 	 �	 1.000:-

2281A	 	 Collection 1948–90 incl e.g. Mi 75-79, 82-86, 			 
	 91-130, and also about 140 blocks of four 			 
	 mostly with corner margins. (1000) 	 �	 500:-

German Federal Republic (BRD)
2282	 93 1a W	60 pf Buildings. Perf. 11 1/2 x 11. EUR 600 euro 	 �	 300:-
2283	 113-15	 1949 Stamp Centenary SET (3). Block of four. 			 

	 One 20 pf stamp é, all the others are éé. 			 
	 EUR 400 	 éé	 500:-

2284K	 121-22	 1950 Bach SET (2). On cover to Sweden 17.12.59. 	 *	 300:-
2285	 123-38	 1951 Posthorn SET (15). EUR 700 	 é	 1.500:-
2286	 139-40	 1951 700th Anniversary of St. Mary’s Church 			 

	 SET (2). EUR 220 	 éé	 400:-
2287K	 171-72	 1953 IFRABA ‘53 SET (2). On cover ti Chile, 			 

	 30.7.53, arrival cand. on reverse. 	 *	 400:-
2288	 189	 1954 Heuss 50 pf grey. EUR 200 	 éé	 300:-
2289A	 	 Almost cpl collection 1949-2002 in two 			 

	 Leuchtturm albums with cassettes, apparently 			 
	 complete main numbers Mi111-990. 	 éé	 5.000:-
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2290A	 	 Collection of more than 980 stamps, souvenir 			 
	 sheets, booklets, etc all with MUSTER overprints 			 
	 (specimen). Including some Berlin 1960s–2000. 			 
	 Very rare! Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé	 3.000:-

2291A	 	 Collection 1949-74 in visir album. Apparently 			 
	 COMPLETE except for the Posthorn set which 			 
	 is x and not xx. Low reserve. Fine quality 	 éé	 2.500:-

2292L	 	 Accumulation 1957-1980’s in about 500 large 			 
	 glassine envelopes. A very comprehensive 			 
	 stock of mainly complete sets in quantites 			 
	 of about 5-30 of each. An enormous amout of 			 
	 stamps and very high catalogue value! Low 			 
	 reserve! Fine quality 	 éé	 2.500:-

2293A	 	 Collection 1949-2016 in two Schaubek albums, 			 
	 apparently complete main numbers except 			 
	 Mi3161. Many éé 1970’s-90’s. 	 Mostly �	 2.000:-

2294A	 	 Album with very high value classic–modern. 			 
	 Containing many medium- and better priced 			 
	 stamps from e.g. Germany and Scandinavia, 			 
	 some France and Commonwealth, etc. (1500) 	éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2295A	 	 Collection 1949–about 1960 in album. E.g. 			 
	 better stamps and sets. Also covers and cards 			 
	 sent to Finland, e.g. mixed frankings. Also 			 
	 some types/varieties on Heuss issues etc. 			 
	 Despite the fairly modern period this collection 			 
	 is actually quite interesting, please inspect! 			 
	 Fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2296P	 	 Collection 1949–58 on Schaubek leaves with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Fine quality (120) 	 éé	 1.500:-

2297P	 	 Collection 1946-1960 ś on leaves. Including 			 
	 Zones, Baden and Würtemberg. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (500) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2298A	 	 Collection 1945-79 in Norma album incl. zones, 			 
	 Mi121-39, 157-75 used, Mi121-22 and 171-76éé, 			 
	 some covers and cards etc. With few exceptions 			 
	 cpl after 1954. (1200) 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

2299A	 	 Collection 1949–79 in Leuchtturm album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. Almost complete - only 90pf 			 
	 Posthorn missing. Fine quality. 	 éé/é	 1.200:-

2300P	 	 Collection 1949–60 on leaves. Almost complete, 			 
	 partly two of each �, or éé and �. Fine 			 
	 quality (350) 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

2301A	 	 Collection 1949–98 in two Leuchtturm albums. 			 
	 Apparently cpl 1949–86 incl. Mi 117–65 cpl 			 
	 é. Sometimes é/éé and � in parallel. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2302	 	 Small lot earl stamps in good quality, e.g. 			 
	 used Mary Church set (19). 	 éé/�	 800:-

2303A	 	 Collection 1949-75 in two Lindner Falzlos 			 
	 album with cassettes. Containing e.g. Mi139-53, 			 
	 156-66 and 170-76 etc. 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2304A	 	 Collection 1946-97 in two binders incl. e.g. 			 
	 Mi139-56 and 156-61é. Apparently éé after 			 
	 1955. 	 éé/é	 700:-

2305	 	 1949–1954. All different, e.g. Mi 111-15, 			 
	 120-21, 140, 143-47, 169-70, 173-76. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 483 (39) 	 é	 500:-

2306	 	 1949–53. All different, e.g. Mi 115, 117-20, 			 
	 139, 143-46, 153-59, 163-64, 171-72. Mostly 			 
	 good quality Mi € 756 (25) 	 éé	 500:-

2307	 	 1949–55. All different, e.g. Mi 132, 143-44, 			 
	 147, 150, 153-54, 163-64, 171-76, 190, 200-03, 			 
	 208. Mostly good quality Mi € 748 (39) 	 éé	 500:-

2308A	 	 Collection 1949–79 in Leuchtturm album with 			 
	 slip case. Apparently complete in main numbers 			 
	 and with few exceptions used 1949–60. 	 éé/�	 500:-

2309A	 	 Collection 1949–2008 incl Mi 113-19, 139-40, 			 
	 142-54, 166-225 etc. Approx 1850 different. 	 �	 500:-

2310A	 	 Collection 1946-97 in two binders incl. e.g. 			 
	 Mi116-20 and 139-40 etc. 	 �	 500:-

2311A	 	 Accumulation 1975–1977 in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Seems to be complete incl s/s. Excellent 			 
	 quality (>200) 	 éé	 500:-

2312Ec	 	 Collection 1948–78 in four albums incl e.g. 			 
	 complete Mi 111-411 etc. 	 �	 500:-

2313A	 	 Mainly éé collection 1951–85 in two albums. 			 
	 Well-filled after 1955. 	 éé/é	 400:-

2314Fc	 	 Booklets accumulation 1951–1968 in box. MH 			 
	 2-MH 18, approximately 150 booklets in total. 			 
	 A lot of varieteis of covers are represented. 			 
	 Please inspect but carefully as the booklets 			 
	 are very fragile. Mostly fine quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2315L	 	 Booklets accumulation 1951–2002 in removal 			 
	 box. Hundreds of booklets both from GFR and 			 
	 from Berlin. Many Olympic games issues. Both 			 
	 regular and commemorial issues. Regular issues 			 
	 also with described varieties. Fine quality 			 
	 (1000s) 	 éé	 2.000:-

2316Md	 Booklets accumulation 1951–2000 in box. 			 
	 A couple of hundred booklets, both older 			 
	 (beginning of the 1950s) and newer, however 			 
	 no with € denominations as far as observed. 			 
	 Older booklets also with varieties described. 			 
	 Fine quality (1000s) 	 éé	 1.000:-

2317L	 	 Booklets. Box with probably 950-1000 éé 			 
	 booklets mostly 1980-2000 (few later). Also 			 
	 about 135 booklets England+ some Chanel 			 
	 Islands and Faroes etc. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2318K	 	 Cover lot 1949-1950. Cpl sets tied by special 			 
	 pmk ś on commemorative cards: 1949 Goethe 			 
	 Bicentennial (Mi 108-110), 1949 Day of the 			 
	 parliament (Mi 111-12) and Passion Play 			 
	 Oberammergau 1950 (Mi 117-120). (3) 	 *	 500:-

General German collections
2319Fa	 	 Collection Classics–modern in 7 albums. 			 

	 Comprehensive and interesting with many better 			 
	 stamps. E.g. a nice part Danzig incl. the 			 
	 Mi 32–40 set cto (EUR 1100), Memel, good 			 
	 sections States with high catalogue value, 			 
	 well-filled section post-WW2 Germany with 			 
	 better BRD and Berlin and also xx collection 			 
	 BRD, GDR, Berlin apparently cpl 1966–68 and 			 
	 1972–78, another good collection DDR and also 			 
	 a reasonable extra collection Berlin, and 			 
	 finally some Reich, General government, etc. 			 
	 HIGH VALUE! Fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 9.000:-

2320A	 	 Collection 1872–1974 in album. Well-filled 			 
	 with many better stamps incl well-filled 			 
	 inflation period, better stamps, sets, and 			 
	 souvenir sheets from the 1930s, GFR nearly 			 
	 complete from 1949 excl Churh of St. Mary, 			 
	 better Berlin incl UPU, and nearly complete 			 
	 from 1951 excl 30 pfg Kaiser Wilhelm memorial 			 
	 church. Mostly fine quality 	 �	 3.500:-

2321A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1850s-1960s. Bayern 			 
	 and Reich used in Behrens album. Duplicate 			 
	 stock: Reich mint and used in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Zones, Berlin and GDR used in three stockbooks. 			 
	 High catalogue value. The condition are F-VF. 	éé/é/�	 3.000:-

2322P	 	 Collection classics–1960s on stockbook leaves. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

2323A	 	 Collection BRD and Berlin 1949-78 in Schaubek 	 		
	 album. BRD apparently cpl 1949-68 incl. 			 
	 several éé. Also minor coll. DDR 1948-60 			 
	 incl. Mi261-70éé etc. 	 éé/é	 2.500:-

2324A	 	 Collection 1945–1955 in two albums without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Trizone, bizone, Berlin, GFR 			 
	 and GDR, all in mint condition. Nice material. 			 
	 A few cancelled items in the material. Fine 			 
	 quality. (>300) 	 é	 2.400:-

2325P	 	 Accumulation 1930’s-1950’s. Very nice potpurry 			 
	 of mainly better stamps, sets and covers incl 			 
	 xx Reich sets, Wagner cpl used, covers with 			 
	 better frankings etc. High value and favourable 			 
	 reserve. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2326A	 	 Collection/accumulation 1945–80 in two large 			 
	 stockbooks. Berlin, incl many better stamps. 			 
	 Also GFR and GDR. Mostly fine quality (1000’s) 			 
		  Mostly �	 2.000:-

2327A	 	 Collection 1945–1960 in album without stamp 			 
	 mounts. Berlin almost complete, interesting 			 
	 local issues (Soviet Zone), good GDR 			 
	 represeentation and a lot more. Fine quality. 			 
	 (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.600:-

2328P	 	 Collection 1945–58 on leaves. Very nice all 			 
	 Westen Germany incl. Zones with some better. 			 
	 Main value on BRD and Berlin with better 			 
	 stamps and sets of BRD, Berlin incl. red 			 
	 overprints cpl (unsigned) and cpl from 1949 			 
	 except Church of Wilhelm (all used except 			 
	 one x Bell set and a few unimportant stamps). 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Favourable 			 
	 reserve. Fine quality. 	 �	 1.500:-
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2329P	 	 Lot 1930–40s. Covers/coverfronts, loose 			 
	 stamps, and souvenir sheets etc. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 �	 1.500:-

2330A	 	 Collection/accumulation old–about 1990 in 			 
	 three stockbooks. with some better, as Reich 			 
	 Mi 458é and bl. 5 and 6éé, early BRD and DDR. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2331K	 	 Interesting small lot of better classics - 			 
	 1950’s including States, Reich and Early 			 
	 Berlin. Low reserve. Somewhat mixed quality (32) 	 �	 1.000:-

2332P	 	 Generlalgouvernment. Polish exile in London 			 
	 sets and occupation of Romania in album. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2333A	 	 Accumulation old–aprox 1955 in visir album. 			 
	 Inspect. Mixed quality. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2334A	 	 Collection/accumulation in visir album. E.g. 			 
	 Reich and states. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

2335A	 	 Thick bundle of old Schaubek leaves. Large 			 
	 amount of material, all perionds, zones etc. 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2336A	 	 Collection/accumulation States-1980’s in two 			 
	 stockbooks. One stockbook with run-of-the 			 
	 mill coll. BRD/Berlin incl some better stamps, 			 
	 the other book with States and Reich, also 			 
	 with high cat.value stamps. 	 �	 1.000:-

2337A	 	 Lot with e.g. better DDR and Zones on leaves, 			 
	 BRD Mi143-46éé, coll. Berlin mostly éé 1951-90, 	 		
	 BRD almost cpl éé 1972-86 in Lindner Falzlos 			 
	 album. (1000) 	 éé/é	 800:-

2338Sb		 Germany Mixed. Collection Germany mostly 			 
	 1945–75 in Schaubek album + leaves incl some 			 
	 better issues. 		  500:-

2339K	 	 Four usold lots from AUction 346: Reich Mi 			 
	 138 PF III, 897 III variety, Berlin Mi 59 			 
	 vertical pair and BRD Mi 131 vertical pair. 	 �	 500:-

2340P	 	 Accumulation 1948-1950’s on 10 leaves and 			 
	 envelope unsorted- Low reserve. 	 é/�	 500:-

2341P	 	 Lot e.g. Reich, zones, GDR, and Danzig in 			 
	 good quality. Value Michel 3100 €. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2342P	 	 Accumulation 1860–1960 on visir leaves. Some 			 
	 states, shield issues (Reich), Danzig, sheets 			 
	 from stamp booklets and more. Good quality 			 
	 (approx 300) 	 �	 500:-

2343A	 	 1875–modern. Three remainder collections. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (1500) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2344A	 	 In Schaubek album with stamp mounts. Zones 			 
	 and GDR incl better stamps. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Ghana – Gold Coast
2345L	 	 Ghana Collection 1957-2007 in Lindner Hingeless 			 

	 album+ leaves, apparently cpl main numbers 			 
	 Mi1-318+ souvenir sheets. Mi approx. 1970 Euro. 	éé	 1.200:-

2346P	 	 Gold Coast Collection 1876–1967 on leaves. 			 
	 Several better. (nearly 250) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

Great Britain
2347K	 	 Prepaid letter dated ”Kirkcaldy 10 Junj 1803” 			 

	 sent from KIRKCALDY to Denmark. Unusually 			 
	 early mail Scotland–Denmark. 	 *	 700:-

2348K	 	 Ship letter dated ”London April 26 1815” sent 			 
	 ”pr Capt Coales Ship Erk” to Narva. 	 *	 600:-

2349P	 2	 2d blue. 2 copies - plate 1 and 2. Carefully 			 
	 described. Good quality. 	 �	 1.000:-

2350	 16	 1864 Queen Victoria, with corner letters 1 d 			 
	 rose-red. On printed matter via France and 			 
	 Hamburg to Sweden. Postage due note ”16” and 			 
	 red circular PP. LIVERPOOL 9 DE 64. Very fine 			 
	 quality. 	 *	 800:-

2351P	 28	 1867 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 3 d 			 
	 rose. Nice lot of seven single stamps plate 7+10 			 
	 and three covers sent to Florence, Frankfurt, 			 
	 and Erfurt. 	 �	 400:-

2352P	 33	 1867 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 1s. 			 
	 green. Exhibition mounted and specialized 			 
	 lot of nine stamps and seven covers sent to 			 
	 e.g. Uruguay, Venezuela, Peru, and Mexico 			 
	 1867–73. 	 �	 1.200:-

2353	 74	 With ”Specimen” overprint. EUR 130 	 é	 300:-
2354	 79	 1884 Queen Victoria 6 d green, watermark 			 

	 Imperial Crown. Three nice copies, incl 			 
	 EDINBURGH cancellation. Right stamp have a 			 
	 thin perf tip at top otherwise all VF. EUR 540 	 �	 300:-

2355	 212-14	 King George IV high values short SET (3). 	 éé	 700:-
2356	 5 II	 Official, 1904 Admiralty Official on King 			 

	 Edward VII 2½ d ultramarine, 16¼ mm long. 			 
	 EUR 750 	 �	 1.000:-

2357	 36-37	 Official, 1902 Govt Parcels on King Edward 			 
	 VII 6d and 9d. EUR 600 	 é	 300:-

2358	 66	 Official, 1901 O.W. Official ½ d blue-green 			 
	 and R.H. Official 1d red. Very fine copies. 			 
	 EUR 550 	 é	 300:-

2359	 70	 Official, 1902 O.W. Official on King Edward 			 
	 VII 1d red. EUR 500 	 éé	 500:-

2360P	 	 Crash-post, Franked cover to Jönköping, 			 
	 Sweden, cancelled LONDON 5 MAY 59. Damaged 	 		
	 in traffic accident on Kastrup Airport 6 may 			 
	 1959. Swedish label explaining the accident 			 
	 attached. 	 *	 300:-

2361Ea		 Collection/accumulation 1991-2014 in removal 			 
	 box. Face value. 20 year books from the 			 
	 period, one well filled album, 26 prestige 			 
	 booklets and a lot of single stamps, series, 			 
	 mini sheets, s/s etc. Franking value exceeding 			 
	 2300 £. Excellent quality Approx. 10 kg. 			 
	 (1000s) 	 éé	 8.000:-

2362L	 	 Accumulation 1900s in removal box. Booklets, 			 
	 stamps in archive boxes, album with stamps 			 
	 etc. Hugh catalog value. Fine quality 	 éé	 5.000:-

2363P	 	 Exhibition mounted and specialized collection 			 
	 Queen Victoria 1887–34, Mi 72-81 incl 42 			 
	 stamps and seven covers sent abroad. Containing 			 
	 four copies each of Mi 77-79 and 81, Mi 77 			 
	 sent to Mexico, Mi 78 to Germany, and Mi 79 			 
	 to Brisbane. 	 �	 2.000:-

2364P	 	 Nice mounted collection with approx 110 stamps 			 
	 1887 Mi 86-97 + 24 covers mainly sent abroad. 	Mostly �	 1.500:-

2365A	 	 Specialized and beautifully mounted collection 			 
	 one penny red 1841–77 incl cancellations, 			 
	 plate numbers, and 32 covers. (60) 	 �	 1.500:-

2366P	 	 Exhibition mounted and specialized selection 			 
	 60 stamps and three covers 1880–84 incl Mi 			 
	 78 (five), Mi 79 (four), Mi 81 etc. Mi approx 			 
	 2500 Euro for stamps only. Mostly fine quality. 	 �	 1.200:-

2367Ea		 Collection up to 1996 in two Leuchtturm albums 			 
	 with stamp mounts. Sparsely filled from the 			 
	 beginning, from 1960’s mostly mnh. Also 			 
	 duplicates in box. Face value £150 according 			 
	 to vendor. 	 éé/�	 1.200:-

2368A	 	 Collection 1840–2006 in album without stamp 			 
	 mounts. Well filled from 1934 onwards. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 1.000:-

2369A	 	 Accumulation 1842–1980 in visir album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Includes a number of high 			 
	 denominations (2 sh 6 p and higeher). Mostly 			 
	 good quality (>700) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2370A	 	 Lot older and up to 1970 ś including values 			 
	 up to 10sh. 	 éé/é	 1.000:-

2371A	 	 Accumulation 1880s-2000 in three sytockbooks. 
		  Fine quality.	 �	 1.000:-
2372P	 	 About 200 sets 1971-98. Also mini sheets and 			 

	 8 visir leaves Machins. High face value. 	 éé	 700:-
2373P	 	 Collection numerical cancellations 3–approx 			 

	 1000 on classic stamps. Somewhat mixed quality 			 
	 (200) 	 �	 500:-

2374A	 	 Accumulation 1840–1980 in stockbook. Starts 			 
	 with Mi 1, 3, and 7 (four corners cut). The 			 
	 majority of the material is regular stamps 			 
	 (Queen Victoria, King George V, King George 			 
	 VI, Queen Elizabeth II). Thus options for 			 
	 varieties especially on the Q E II issues. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality (>1500) 	 �	 500:-

2375Mf		 Booklets. 36 different Prestige booklets 			 
	 1982-2011. Mi 1400 Euro (Face value £243.-). 	 éé	 1.200:-

2376Mc		 Booklets accumulation 1995–2005 in box. More 			 
	 than 100 perstige booklets (face value 5 £ 			 
	 and higher per booklet). Excellent quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

2377A	 	 Covers. 28 exhibition mounted covers 1814–60 			 
	 incl nine sent abroad. Containing many nice 			 
	 cancellations incl different Penny Post 			 
	 strikes etc. 	 *	 1.200:-

2378P	 	 Covers. Interesting lot 7 prephilatelic 			 
	 letters 1840’s, e.g. cover from Madras SHIP 			 
	 LETTER. Also 8 covers with 1d imperf on blue 			 
	 paper and perf. 1d. 	 *	 500:-

2379K	 	 Postcards. 30 conical cards all relating to 			 
	 the word ”post”. From around 1900-10. Fine 			 
	 quality. 	 *	 500:-

2380K	 	 Postcards. 14 different from around 1900, 			 
	 related to postmen, postal deliveries etc. 			 
	 from colonies in Africa. Very fine quality. 	 *	 500:-
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2381K	 	 Postcards. 30 comical picture cards relating 			 
	 to the words”post” and ”mail”. From around 			 
	 1900-10. Fine quality. 	 *	 500:-

2382K	 	 Postcards. 30 different, comical cards, all 			 
	 relating to the word ”post”, around 1900-10. 			 
	 Fine quality. 	 *	 500:-

2383A	 	 Guernsey Collection 1985-91 + empty pages 			 
	 1992-2000 - Schaubek leaves with folds. Also 			 
	 accumulation 1969-82, several early sets. 			 
	 Also Mi22B. Incl. Alderney. Good value. 	 éé	 600:-

2384A	 	 Isle of Man Collection 1958-1995 éé in album 			 
	 incl the first Postage Due set (type I, ”1973” 			 
	 without ”A”) in corner blocks of 4. Also some 			 
	 used stamps and covers. 	 éé	 900:-

2385P	 	 Isle of Man Collection 1978–95 on Schaubek 			 
	 leaves partly with stamp mounts incl souvenir 			 
	 sheets. Mostly fine quality (750) 	 éé/é	 500:-

2386A	 	 Isle of Man Accumulation 1973–90 in two 			 
	 stockbooks. Fine quality (1400 + 40 souvenir 			 
	 sheets) 	 éé	 500:-

2387A	 	 Jersey Collection/accumulation 1969–2000 on 			 
	 leaves. Mainly early issues. Good value. 	 éé	 500:-

2388A	 	 Jersey Unmounted mint stamps and sets in 			 
	 three stockbooks 1958–93, including souvenir 			 
	 sheets and booklets. Predominantly thematics. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. EUR 1230 	 éé	 400:-

2389L	 	 Channel Islands Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s 			 
	 in around 250 large glassine envelopes. 			 
	 Comprehensive dealer stock where each envelopes 			 
	 usually has a complete set in quantity of 			 
	 about 5-20 each, from all areas except 			 
	 Alderney. Very high catralogue and not to 			 
	 forget face value! Fine quality 	 éé	 4.000:-

2390A	 	 Channel Islands Guernsey, Jersey, Alderney. 			 
	 Collection 1941-1990 in album with many stamps 			 
	 and sets incl a good selection 1941-43. Also 			 
	 some used stamps and covers. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2391A	 	 Channel Islands Collection Guernsey and Jersey 			 
	 (not cpl) ca 1971-88 in two Leuchtturm albums 			 
	 with slip cases. (580) 	 éé	 800:-

2392A	 	 Channel Islands Collection/accumulation 			 
	 1969–84 in three stockbooks. Fine quality 			 
	 (800 + 30 souvenir sheets) 	 éé	 600:-

Greece – Hong Kong
2393	 1a	 Greece 1861 Large Hermes head 1 L dark brown 			 

	 on brownish paper. EUR 550 	 é	 900:-
2394K	 303	 Greece Airmail 10 Dr etc on reg air mail 			 

	 cover Athen 24.12.27 to Germany. 	 *	 300:-
2395P	 	 Greece Collection on leaves. Well written-up 			 

	 coll. with better stamps and also some covers. 			 
	 Please inspect! The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality 	 �	 2.500:-

2396	 134d	 Grenada 1943 10s blue/carmine perf 12. SG 163c 			 
	 £850. Very fine copy except for climate 			 
	 affected gum. 	 é	 900:-

2397A	 	 Grenada Very fine collection 1972–82 incl 			 
	 Grenadines of Grenada 1979–81 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album, e.g. approx 40 souvenir sheets. (360) 	 éé	 600:-

2398K	 264 etc.	Haiti Aeroplane 1 G etc. on air mail cover 			 
	 to Malmö, Sweden, cancelled PORT AU PRINCE 			 
	 23 NOV 1937. 	 *	 300:-

2399Mg	 Haiti Collection 1880s–1980 in box. Four 			 
	 large circulation booklets and one stockbook 			 
	 with emphasis on older material. Some material 			 
	 in duplicate or multiplicate. a fine collection. 			 
	 Also some Domincan Republic included. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality (>600) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2400P	 	 Hawaii Lot on two visir leaves. Some duplicates 			 
	 but several better stamps, Gibbons £700. The 			 
	 entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality 	 é/�	 1.200:-

2401P	 	 Hawaii Collection/accumulation on visir 			 
	 leaves. Mostly good quality (50) 	 é/�	 500:-

2402	 1-3C	 Hedschas 1916 Ornamente SET (3) perf. 12. 			 
	 EUR 370 	 é	 600:-

2403	 172	 Hong Kong 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $10,00 			 
	 carmine. 	 é	 500:-

2404P	 	 Hong Kong Collection 1862-2007 on leaves incl. 			 
	 better early issues and ovpts, Mi211-294 etc. (780) 	 �	 1.000:-

2405A	 	 Hong Kong Collection 1960’s-1990’s in visir 			 
	 albums. E.g. some better sets from the 1960’s 			 
	 and then mainly 1980’s and 1990’s incl 			 
	 soouvenir sheets, high face value on this 			 
	 section. Also a few stamps from Taiwan.			 
	 Fine quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

2406P	 	 Hong Kong Lot ca 60 stamps mostly 1860’s-			 
	 1930’s, e.g. some nice overprints incl. Mi51 			 
	 etc. Mostly fine qual. 	 �	 500:-

Hungary
2407K	 319-21	 1920 Air mail overprint SET (3). Pinted matter 			 

	 air mail cover Budapest 6.12.1920. 	 *	 300:-
2408K	 383-86	 Reg air mail cover Budapest - Wien, Budapest 			 

	 1.5.1924. 	 *	 300:-
2409K	 383-86 etc   On flight card Szeged - Budapest Szeged 			 

	 13.4.1925. 	 *	 300:-
2410K	 412	 2 filler on card Air meeting Matyasföld 			 

	 17.4.1927 with red cachet. 	 *	 300:-
2411K	 433-34	 Air mail 32 f, 40 f on reg air mail cover 			 

	 Budapest - Paris, Budapest 24.8.1927. 	 *	 300:-
2412Dc		 Accumulation 1963–1978 in six large thick 			 

	 stockbooks. Comprehensive dealer stock excl 			 
	 imperf sets with most if not all sets 			 
	 represented in somewhat variying quantities 			 
	 and without heavy duplication. Some used 			 
	 complete sets but main value by far on éé. 			 
	 Also some souvenir sheets usually one of each 			 
	 when represented. Enormous catalogue value! 			 
	 Excellent quality. (Thousands) 	 Mostly éé	 2.500:-

2413L	 	 Well-filled collection mostly éé/o 1950-2003 			 
	 in four albums, apparently cpl 1971-96 incl. 			 
	 several mini sheets. Also four albums with 			 
	 mostly used dupl. Approx. 14 kg. 	 éé/�	 1.500:-

2414A	 	 Collection 1871-1967 in three albums incl. 			 
	 also some French occupation, Baranya and 			 
	 Szeged etc. Modern part mostly é. (2700) 	 éé/é/�	 1.200:-

2415A	 	 Dupl.collection 1871-1950 incl. some Franz 			 
	 Josef and further better sets, Occupation 			 
	 Baranya and Temeswar, West Hungary etc. (1500) 	éé/é/�	1.000:-

2416A	 	 Coll/accumulation 1871-2012 in album. 			 
	 Mostly used but e.g. many éé sets. (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2417P	 	 Lot 30 souvenir sheets, e.g.Bl. 1, 20-22. 	 éé	 700:-

India
2418P	 	 States Lot. Material from different states, 			 

	 sparsely filled but with potential for good 			 
	 catalogue value as it is unused. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. 		  3.500:-

2419A	 	 States Specialised collection in album of 			 
	 rare revenue stamps from many different 			 
	 states. Indentified by Koeppel, valued to 			 
	 over 7000 USD. (260) 	 �	 3.000:-

2420P	 	 States Collection. Small but unusual collection 			 
	 with many older issues from states Bundi, 			 
	 Bhor, Charkhari, Bhopal, Bamra and Alway. 			 
	 Please inspect! The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2421K	 7	 4 annas, Third Printing, Head Die III and 			 
	 Frame Die II, cancelled with romboid pmk of 			 
	 dots. Two wide and two narrow margins, one 			 
	 just into design. Sismondo certificate says: 			 
	 ”The stamp has been repaired in the hinge 			 
	 area”. Some doubts have been reported that 			 
	 this in spite of the Sismondo certificate, 			 
	 is not a third printing stamp. 	 �	 2.500:-

2422	 93F I	 1921 New value overprint NINE PIES / 1 a rose-			 
	 carmine with NINIE NINE variety. SG 192a, 			 
	 value £300. EUR 220 	 �	 700:-

2423	 SG 192a, b   1921 9p on 1a in two vertical pairs. 			 
	 One with NINE NINE variety, one with PIES 			 
	 PIES. Both in pair with normal. Slightly 			 
	 toned. £600 	 �	 800:-

2424P	 	 Collection 1854–1970 on leaves incl. many 			 
	 medium- and some better issues, official 			 
	 stamps, states incl. Cochin, Haidarabad and 			 
	 Travancore, etc. (550) 	 Mostly �	 1.200:-

2425Ec		 Collection/accumulation 1890–1970 in box. 			 
	 Five stockbooks and three circulation booklets 			 
	 with stamps from India and Indian Feudory 			 
	 States. Mosty older material (Queen Victoria, 			 
	 King Gerogre V), much in duplicate or 			 
	 multiplicate. Also some Pakistan included. 			 
	 Worth inspection. Mostly good quality (>1500) 	 é/�	 1.200:-
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2426K	 	 Some éé overprinted stamps and a FDC 15 aug 			 
	 1947. 	 éé	 500:-

2427A	 	 Collection 1890s–1960 in album. Album with 			 
	 home made pages. Often collected double é/o. 			 
	 Includes some blocks of four and covers, also 			 
	 some Indian Feudory States and Ceylon. Mixed 			 
	 quality (>500) 	 é/�	 500:-

2428	 SG 28-40  Chamba Overprint SET (10). £190 	 �	 300:-
2429	 SG 1-16	Chamba Official, 1887 Overprint SET (10). £400 	 �	 800:-
2430	 SG 105-15, 17   Gwalior Twelve values up to 25 R, 			 

	 but without 15 R. £300 	 �	 500:-
2431	 113-21	 Gwalior 1949 different surcharge on King 			 

	 George VI 3p–12A. Very unusual set, SG 129–37 			 
	 £425. EUR 360 	 �	 800:-

2432P	 SG O80-94   Gwalior Official, 1940-47 set (14). Also 			 
	 2 R value iwth ”Missing Pearl” over PO in 			 
	 POSTGE variety. 	 é	 500:-

2433K	 	 India (GB) Postal stationery, 2a6p yellow 			 
	 sent to Germany. Cancelled LEH 9.8.95, transit 			 
	 and arr cds on backside. LEH is located at 			 
	 the northern bank of Indus, very close to 			 
	 Tibet in Kashmir, scarce cancel! 	 *	 700:-

2434A	 	 India (GB) Stockbook with e.g. very large 			 
	 accumulation duplicates Victoria - George V 			 
	 periods. 	 �	 1.000:-

2435P	 	 India (GB) Collection Indian states 1880’s-			 
	 1930’s, majority British stamps with surcharges, 			 
	 On leaves. (300) 	 é/�	 500:-

Indonesia
2436Ba		 Collection/accumulation 1890s–modern in box. 			 

	 Starting with Dutch Indies (beginning), ending 			 
	 up in the 1980s with Indonesia. 6 large 			 
	 circulation booklets, rather well filled. 			 
	 The first booklet includes service, postage 			 
	 due and others. Also transition issues in 			 
	 the material. Plenty of duplicates. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (>1000) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2437A	 	 Collection 1942–68 in album incl some Japanese 			 
	 occupation, and Repoeblik Indonesia overprints 			 
	 and stamps. Mostly fine quality (1000) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2438A	 	 Collection 1969–2000 in album. Almost complete 			 
	 incl souvenir sheets. 1969–81 also �. Fine 			 
	 quality 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Iran
2439	 165	 1902 Surcharge blue rosette on 100 T bronze. 			 

	 Can be false or reprint, sold as is. EUR 660 	 é	 900:-
2440	 179-84	 1903 Teheran SET (6). Can be false or reprint, 			 

	 sold as is. EUR 270 	 é	 400:-
2441K	 	 Cover, British Occupation of Bushire-period. 			 

	 Letter from Chiraz cancelled 12 addressed to 			 
	 Bushire during the occupation. With white 			 
	 label ”Opened under Martial Law”. Franked 			 
	 with a total of 18 chahis. Very rare incoming 			 
	 during the very early period of the occupation 			 
	 and thus the Martial Law. 	 *	 2.000:-

2442K	 	 Strip of five of 1-chahi registration labels 			 
	 used as 1-chahi stamps on local cover from 			 
	 Kazeroun to Bouchir about 1907. A small tear 			 
	 affecting one label. Otherwise very nice 			 
	 condition. 	 *	 1.000:-

2443K	 	 ”November 1918” overprint, various values, 			 
	 the higher values mostly in pairs, used on 			 
	 parcel documents (pieces). In total six pieces 			 
	 of the higher and five of the lower values. 			 
	 Cancelled from various places. Nice conditions 			 
	 also of the postmarks. Scarce usage and 			 
	 overprints. 	 *	 1.000:-

2444K	 	 Three different censors from Karachi related 			 
	 to Persia about WWI. The first letter franked 			 
	 12ch sent from Kerman Nov 1914 to Switzerland 			 
	 via Bandar Abbas EPOs and Karachi where two 			 
	 different censors were applied. Scarce routing 			 
	 and censors on Persian mail. St Gallen arrival 			 
	 mark. Excellent condition. Letter number two 			 
	 was sent registered, franked 4a and half 			 
	 anna, from Calcutta in April 1916 via Karachi 			 
	 where ”PASSED CENSOR/KARACHI #1” was 			 
	 applied. As addressed to Isfahan the letter was taken 			 
	 to Mohammerah IPO and exchanged to the Persian 	 		
	 postal system there 14 IV 16 arriving Isfahan 			 
	 one month later. Endorsed ”via Karachi” on 			 
	 front. Two interesting letters. 	 *	 1.000:-

2445K	 	 Registered 1896 letter from Teheran to Great 			 
	 Britain franked 20 chahis (twelve stamps) in 			 
	 the back. British registration and arrival 			 
	 marks in red. Nice letter in good condition. 	 *	 700:-

2446K	 	 A Dunsterforce, circled censor, 1918 cover 			 
	 sent from Kazvin to Isfahan via Teheran as 			 
	 per transit marks, franked 6 ch. Nice condition. 			 
	 Dunsterforce was led by Dunsterville whom 			 
	 Kipling involved in his book ”Kim”. 	 *	 300:-

2447K	 	 A superb postmark of Bushire from 1908 with 			 
	 broken R and E.sent to Austria. A Sea Post 			 
	 Office B mark with scarce BOMBAY-ADEN 			 
	 applied. The picture shows a group of ”Vendeurs 			 
	 de Volailles” in Persia. Scarce picture postcard 			 
	 and scarce usage. 	 *	 1.500:-

2448A	 	 Collection classics–1979 on Scott leaves in 			 
	 mixed condition incl. both genuine and some 			 
	 forgeries. Also a section of Iraqi stamps 			 
	 which is quite well-filled. 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2449P	 	 Collection 1876-1908 on leaves. Persia on 			 
	 old album sheets with some better stamps 			 
	 included. (122) 	 é/�	 500:-

2450A	 	 1882–modern in two stockbooks. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (300) 	 é/�	 500:-

2451K	 	 Postcard 1909, ppc cancelled Indian PO of 			 
	 LINGA addressed to Spain, Very scarce 			 
	 destination. Franked one anna. M/s via Bombay. 			 
	 Scarce IPO in Persia, picture postcards from 			 
	 there are seldom seen. Very scarce destination. 			 
	 Excellent condition. 	 *	 500:-

2452	 	 Qajar 1876-1900 Newspaper, Late 19th century 			 
	 Preprinted wrapper with adress but delivered 			 
	 privately. Nice condition. 	 *	 300:-

2453K	 	 Qajar 1900-1908 Cards. About 1900. Ten 			 
	 different propaganda colour cards showing 			 
	 Persian cultural pictures, mostly Liebig 			 
	 advertisements on the back. 	 *	 500:-

2454K	 	 Qajar 1900-1908 Postcard, Four incoming 			 
	 picture postcards from Prague, Italy, France, 			 
	 and Switzerland, sent early 1900 to Enzeli, 			 
	 the Persian port on the Caspian Sea coast. 			 
	 Scarce early incoming mail. 	 *	 300:-

2455K	 	 Qajar Other Two Qajar covers. Double rate 			 
	 cover with 1911 issue from Kaschan 1912 to 			 
	 Scotland. High quality. The second registered 			 
	 to Germany 1914 via Stamboul, single franking 			 
	 24 ch. A Recht boxed reg mark. 	 *	 300:-

2456K	 	 Pahlavi 1926-1930’s Censored air mail letter 			 
	 franked with 5 krs + 10 krs of 1935 + 2 R 			 
	 (Mi 737) from Teheran 10 11 40 to Zurich via 			 
	 Bagdad in? February 40. A violet cachet 			 
	 ”PALESTINE OPENED AND PASSED BY 			 
	 CENSOR” on top of a yellow CENSOR label 			 
	 applied. Magnificient item with a small tear 			 
	 on top left of the envelope, and on the back. 	 *	 400:-

Iraq – Ireland
2457K	 	 Iraq British occupation, 1920 from Bagdad 			 

	 Indian PO to Yezd in Persia via Kermanchah 			 
	 and Isfahan, franked with 1/2 An + 2x1 An 			 
	 ovpt ”BRITISH OCCUPATION”. Very good 			 
	 condition. Scarce. 	 *	 500:-

2458A	 	 Ireland Duplicates collection 1922–90, mostly 			 
	 éé incl many sets, Mi 82éé, some overprints 			 
	 incl Mi 11é etc. (650) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2459P	 	 Ireland Accumulation 1822-50’s on 5 visir 			 
	 leaves. One page with éé e.g. 111-17, 134-37, 			 
	 142-43, 146-47. (over 300) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2460A	 	 Ireland Collection 1922–2007 in album without 			 
	 stamp mounts. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 �	 300:-

Israel
2461	 4P	 Essay 15 M imperforated margin copy on glossy 			 

	 paper. 	 (é)	 300:-
2462	 10-14	 1948 New year 5709 SET (5). With full tabs. 			 

	 EUR 360 	 éé	 600:-
2463	 10-14	 1948 New year 5709 SET (5). With full tabs, 			 

	 three are coloured. EUR 360 	 éé	 600:-
2464	 19-21	 1949 Festival SET (3). With half tabs. EUR 475 	 éé	 800:-
2465	 19-21	 1949 Festival SET (3). With half tabs. EUR 475 	 éé	 800:-
2466	 19-21	 1949 Festival SET (3). With half tabs. EUR 475 	 éé	 800:-
2467	 30-31	 1950 Independence SET (2). With half tabs. 			 

	 EUR 325 	 éé	 500:-
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2468A	 	 Very fresh and almost complete collection in 			 
	 three Leuchtturm albums (missing the first 			 
	 set). Mostly with full tabs but some better 			 
	 sets have incomplete tabs so please inspect. 	 éé	 2.800:-

2469Si	 	 Israel Collection 1948–99 in 4 SAFE Dual-			 
	 albums. In the beginning �/éé and after 1953 			 
	 éé with tabs. Almost complete. E.g. incl. Bl 			 
	 1 �, Mi no 16 éé and � with tabs. Additionally 			 
	 a stockbook with used stamps and 55 covers 			 
	 1980-90’s with philatelic franking. In the 			 
	 beginning mixed quality, later fine Approx. 			 
	 13 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2470A	 	 1948–2003 in Schaubek album with stamp mounts. 			 
	 Mostly with tabs. Three albums as new with 			 
	 cassettes. (800) 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

2471P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1946–1970’s, on 11 			 
	 leaves. Majority used and without tabs e-g- 			 
	 Mi 1-9, Block 1. 18 and 80-86 with tabs. 	 éé/�	 500:-

2472Ea		 FDC collection 1948–2004 in box. Approx 500 			 
	 different. Nearly complete. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 *	 1.200:-

2473	 	 Forerunners 1948 Founder of Sionist movement 			 
	 Theodor Herzl, 5 M in corner margin pair with 			 
	 overprint ”DOAR”. 	 éé	 300:-

2474K	 	 Forerunners 1948 Interim period, six different 			 
	 labels in margin block of six, without 			 
	 overprint ”DOAR”. Issued by the Jewish National 			 
	 Fund. Not listed in the Bale catalouge. 	 éé	 300:-

Italy
2475A	 	 Tuscany Interesting collection in album with 			 

	 many better stamps including a few strips 			 
	 and pairs but in mixed quality. Also 8 covers. 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
	 (about 120) 	 �	 10.000:-

2476P	 	 States Accumulation classic. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality (50) 	 �	 1.500:-

2477	 11	 1862 Viktor Emanuel II 20 and 40 c, both 			 
	 imperf at bottom. 20 c with Inor stains. 			 
	 Sassone 2L and 3K. 40 c signed Dienna. 	 é	 300:-

2478	 16-22	 1863 Viktor Emanuel II SET (7). Imperf, all 			 
	 overprinted SAGGIO. 	 (é)	 300:-

2479	 31-31	 1878 New value overprint 2 c on 0.20 (with 			 
	 missing corner) and 0.30 L, both with inverted 			 
	 oveprint variety. Sassone 31-31b. 	 �	 300:-

2480	 58 II	 1891 Overprint on Umberto I 2/ 5 c green, 			 
	 with thin foot on 2 in beautiful block of 			 
	 four with upper margin (position 4). One 			 
	 ordinary stamp é, the other éé. EUR 300 	 éé/é	 300:-

2481	 B92 II	 1921 B.L.P. overprint 50 c violet, overprint 			 
	 13½ mm. Overprint to the left and at bottom. 			 
	 Sassone 10E. Signed. 	 é	 700:-

2482	 97-98	 1910 Garibaldi SET (2). EUR 450 	 é	 800:-
2483	 97-98	 1910 Garibaldi SET (2). Owners mark on back. 			 

	 EUR 280 	 �	 300:-
2484	 532-42	 1935 Vincenzo Bellini SET (11). Very fine. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 700:-
2485K	 700A and others   1945 Democracy 20 L and others on 			 

	 cover to Gothenburg, Sweden, cancelled GHIFFA 			 
	 24.12.1951, in aid of Ukranian refugees in 			 
	 Rimini. 	 *	 700:-

2486	 772	 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 50 L ultramarine 			 
	 with 75 c instead of 75 o variety. In beautiful 			 
	 block of four with left margin (position 1). 			 
	 Sassone 599a. 	 éé	 300:-

2487	 60-65	 Parcel, 1946 Coat-of-Arms and numerals SET 			 
	 pairs (6). EUR 260 	 éé	 400:-

2488P	 	 Seal, 1908 Messina earthquake charity labels 			 
	 with German denominations, in two units. (42). 	 éé	 300:-

2489K	 	 1947 refugee camp Rimini for exiled Ukrainians 			 
	 40 Szt ”Petro Mogyle - monarch of Kiew” on 			 
	 postcard franked with 3+4+2x5 l, sent to 			 
	 Sweden. Tied with pmk COMO 8.10.47. Also a 			 
	 imperforated stamp 50 Szt, depiciting camps 			 
	 barracks, overprinted with Ukraina national 			 
	 emblem. (2). 	 *	 500:-

2490P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1800’s-1960’s on 			 
	 leaves. Incl better x/o stamps and sets and 			 
	 a relatively large section xx stamps from 			 
	 late 1940’s/1950’s. Very high catalogue value! 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (1000) 	 �	 1.500:-

2491L	 	 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in large glassine 			 
	 envelopes. Dealers stock with large amount 			 
	 of complete sets sorted by issue, often a 			 
	 few of each up to more than 30 of each. Very 			 
	 high catalogue value! Fine quality 	 éé	 1.500:-

2492P	 	 Covers. 37 censorred covers WW2 - 29 to 			 
	 Sweden, 7 to India and one yo Germany. 			 
	 Mixed quality. 	 *	 800:-

2493P	 	 Cover lot ca. 1900–50. e.g. a lot., Military 			 
	 Postal Statonery with slogans by Mussolini. (50) 	 *	 500:-

2494A	 	 Colonies Collection/accumulation –1945 in 			 
	 two stockbooks. Italian colonies and territories 			 
	 (post offices), mostly in Northern and Eastern 			 
	 Africa, in some cases in duplicate or 			 
	 multiplicate. Includes good cpl airmail sets, 			 
	 Also some material from the Pontificial Sate 			 
	 and from Trieste. Extremey high catalogue 			 
	 value. Good quality 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2495P	 	 Colonies Accumulation approx 1900–40s on 			 
	 leaves. Mostly good quality (600) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

Jamaica
2496A	 	 Stockbook 1870-1980 ś incl. some é/éé 			 

	 issues. (1100) 	 Mostly �	 800:-
2497P	 	 Collection mostly 1870-1970 on leaves incl. 			 

	 some medium singles and sets. (250) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

Japan
2498K	 475	 1949 Philatelic Week 8 Y violet minisheet. 			 

	 Natural gum creases, an attractive and sought 			 
	 after item! EUR 800 	 éé	 1.200:-

2499A	 	 Collection Classic - 1989 in four very fine 			 
	 Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. A bit 			 
	 sparsly filled in early years and mixed used 			 
	 and mint, but éé from about 1952 including 			 
	 some better and almost complete with s/s and 			 
	 some booklets. Also back of the book material, 			 
	 e.g. 10 Y p.o. in China. In the beginning 			 
	 mixed quality, later fine. 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

2500Fe	 	 Collection/accumulation 1874–2013 in two 			 
	 albums incl some a bit better early issues, 			 
	 many National Parks, Mi 475 etc. Also 1000s 			 
	 of stamps in envelopes. 	 Mostly �	 1.000:-

2501K	 	 Covers. 20 old covers/stationery, picture 			 
	 postcards used in Corea. 	 *	 700:-

2502A	 	 Occupation of Dutch India Interesting small 			 
	 collection in stockbook with better stamps, 			 
	 many varieties and proofs. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2503P	 	 Occupation of Malaya incl some better up to 			 
	 $5. (32) 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

Jordan – Libya
2504	 17A	 Jordan 1922 Postage Due with surcharge 1 P 			 

	 on 1 p black-blue perf 15é14. 	 é	 400:-
2505P	 	 Jordan Collection 1928-1990 ś on leaves. 			 

	 Mostly fine quality (500) 	 Mostly �	 800:-
2506K	 223-24	 Latvia 1933 Latvia - Gambia line overprint 			 

	 imperf. in block of eight. EUR 5600 	 éé	 300:-
2507A	 	 Latvia 1991–97 in stockbook. Much duplicates. 			 

	 Good quality (250) 	 Mostly éé	 600:-
2508A	 	 Libya Collection 1957–79 in Leuchtturm album 			 

	 with stamp mounts. Almost complete. (partially 			 
	 home made mounts). 	 éé	 1.500:-

Liechtenstein
2509	 82-85	 1928 King Johann II, 10-60Rp. EUR 170 	 é	 400:-
2510K	 114-15	 1931 Graf Zeppelin SET (2). on Zeppelin flight 			 

	 cover Vaduz - Lausanne 10.6.31. 	 *	 500:-
2511	 122-24	 1933 80th birthday of Franz I SET (3) in 			 

	 blocks of four. EUR 1000 	 éé	 800:-
2512	 289-300	1951 Different designs SET (12). EUR 190 	 éé	 400:-
2513	 306-08	 1952 Paintings III SET (3). EUR 150 	 éé	 400:-

ex 2489
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2514P	 309	 1952 Vaduz Castle 5 Fr green in blocks of 			 
	 four with corner margins. Very nice item! 			 
	 EUR 1120 	 éé	 1.000:-

2515P	 	 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s§ in about 60 large 			 
	 glassine envelopes. Different complete sets 			 
	 in quantieties often from 4-5 to around 10 			 
	 of each and occationally more. Also Mi 12-55, 			 
	 10 sets (EUR 200). high cat.value! Fine quality 	 éé	 800:-

2516	 	 1912–60. All different, e.g. Mi 2y, 3x, 14-16, 			 
	 46B, 55, 72-74, 169, 322-25, 336, 345, 401. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 629 (43) 	 �	 600:-

2517A	 	 1917–95 in stockbook. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (300) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Luxembourg
2518	 1	 1852 Wilhelm III 10 c black, no gum. EUR 2600 	 (é)	 3.200:-
2519	 25	 1872 Coat-of-Arms 1 Fr / 37½ c yellow-brown 			 

	 rouletted. EUR 1100 	 é	 1.600:-
2520	 32a	 1876 Coat-of-Arms 12½ c lilac-rose perf 13. 			 

	 EUR 750 	 é	 1.300:-
2521	 4 I	 Official, 1875 Coat-of-Arms 12½ c rose 			 

	 overprint 25 mm. EUR 750 	 �	 1.300:-
2522L	 	 Accumulation 1930’s-1980’s infew hundred 			 

	 large glassine envelopes. Mainly complete 			 
	 sets in quantites of manily 10-30 of each. 			 
	 E.g some older better ones. High catalogue 			 
	 value! . Fine quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2523A	 	 Dupl. collection 1852-1998 in two albums 			 
	 incl. many better and medium priced singles 			 
	 and sets. High value. (2000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.500:-

2524A	 	 Collection 1852–approx 2000 incl some better 			 
	 early issues and e.g. Mi 208-17, 252-56, 			 
	 282-95, and 336-38 etc. (1000) 	 �	 1.000:-

Macau
2525P	 111, A129   1902 Luis I stamps surcharged 6A on 200R 			 

	 on Carlos I and 3 A black/violet as halved 			 
	 stamps on registered cover to Germany. 	 *	 300:-

2526K	 287, 296  1934 S.t Gabriel 30A yellow-green etc on 			 
	 cover with PAN AM’S first flight from Macao 			 
	 to Hong Kong 28-IV-37. Arrival cancellation 			 
	 on back Victoria 28 AP 37 Hong Kong. Violet 			 
	 cachet ”PRIMEIRO VÔO MACAO-U.S.A.”. 	 *	 300:-

2527K	 289	 1934 S.t Gabriel 50 a olive-brown, four copies 			 
	 on cover with PAN AM’S first flight from 			 
	 Macao to Hawaii 28-IV-37. Arrival cancellation 			 
	 on back Honolulu MAY 2 37. Violet cachet 			 
	 ”PRIMEIRO VÔO MACAO-U.S.A.”. 	 *	 300:-

2528K	 289, 286  1934 S.t Gabriel 50 a olive-brown etc on 			 
	 cover with PAN AM’S first flight from Macao 			 
	 to Guam 30-IV-37. Arrival cancellation on 			 
	 back Guam AP 30 37. Violet cachet ”PRIMEIRO 			 
	 VÔO MACAO-U.S.A.”. 	 *	 300:-

2529K	 289, 296  1934 S.t Gabriel 50 a olive-brown, block of 			 
	 six etc on cover with PAN AM’S first flight 			 
	 from Macao to California 28-IV-37. Arrival 			 
	 cancellation on back San Francisco MAY 4 37. 			 
	 Violet cachet ”PRIMEIRO VÔO MACAO-U.S.A.”. 	 *	 300:-

Malaysia – Nepal
2530A	 	 Malaysia Collection 1880s–1970s in album. 			 

	 Different states incl also Labuan, Singapore, 			 
	 and Sarawak. E.g. higher values and better 			 
	 stamps, somewhat duplicated but overall very 			 
	 good variation. A useful collection. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality (1200-1500) 	 é/�	 2.500:-

2531A	 	 Malta Collection 1885–2005 in album incl FDCs 			 
	 and picture postcards. Few classic issues, 			 
	 no high values, however interesting - sometimes 			 
	 with historical news. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2532	 132, 136, 138, 140-45   Mauritius 1910 Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 and King Edward VII short set up to 10 R (9). 			 
	 SG 182, 185-86, 190-95. About 260£. 50 c 			 
	 creased. 	 éé/é	 600:-

2533A	 	 Mauritius Collection 1961–80 in album incl 			 
	 better sets. Fine quality (240 + 15 souvenir sheets) 	 éé	 600:-

2534P	 	 Mauritius Collection 1859–1970 on leaves. 			 
	 E.g. some classics, and some Gambia. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (approx 190) 	 é/�	 500:-

2535Ma	 Mexico Accumulation 1970s–1980s in box. 			 
	 Complete sets and souvenir sheets, all packed 			 
	 in glassine envelopes, all different in each 			 
	 envelope and each envelope contains 50–100 			 
	 stamps, in total about 100 envelopes, somewhat 			 
	 heavily duplicated all over but good dealer’s 			 
	 stock, high catalogue value. Excellent quality. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2536K	 82 etc.	 Monaco Louis II 25 (C) etc. on air mail cover 			 
	 (printed matter) to London, England, cancelled 			 
	 LA CONDARMINE 3-3 25. 	 *	 300:-

2537K	 2094	 Monaco 1992 Parc National du Mercantour 2.20 			 
	 (Fr). Épreuves de luxe in turqoise. 	 (é)	 1.000:-

2538K	 	 Monaco Louis II 50 (C) etc. on air mail cover 			 
	 (printed matter) to Mevagissey, England, 			 
	 cancelled MONTE-CARLO 13.VIII.30. 	 *	 300:-

2539A	 	 Monaco Collection Classics-1980’s in large 			 
	 stockbook. Attractie with many medium priced 			 
	 / better stamps. Not only Monaco but also 			 
	 Andorra, Cambodja, Laos, and some Africa. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Fine 			 
	 quality (2000) 	 Mostly �	 3.000:-

2540P	 	 Mongolia Accumulation modern on leaves. 			 
	 Various complete sets, souvenir/minisheets 			 
	 and also some full/part sheets of Mi 1616-1618. 			 
	 Also two registered covers to Sweden with 			 
	 recent frankings (many stamps and even s/s). 	Mostly éé	 500:-

2541A	 	 Mongolia Collection 1958-77 in album. Many 			 
	 complete sets mostly x, but also several xx 			 
	 s/s. (ca 120) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2542K	 	 Mozambique (PT) Dec 1915, Seemingly unfranked 			 
	 but registered cover to Denmark from Lourenco 			 
	 Marques. South African censor label ”OPENED 			 
	 BY CENSUR” & ”GEOPEND DOOR CENSOR” 			 
	 with arr canc. 	 *	 500:-

2543K	 	 Nepal Lot classic imperf stamps in slightly 			 
	 mixed condition. Unusual offer for specialist. 			 
	 Heavy duplication. (200) 	 �	 1.600:-

The Netherlands
2544	 63 IB	 1898 Queen Wilhelmina 1 G blue-green, type 			 

	 I. Good centering. EUR 140 	 �	 400:-
2545K	 77 etc	 Reg air mail cover Lisse 5.7.21 to Sweden. 	 *	 300:-
2546	 123-33	 1923 25th Anniversary of Coronation SET (11). 			 

	 EUR 450 	 �	 800:-
2547K	 171 C	 Printed matter air mail cover Schiermonnkoog 			 

	 5.3.1929. (ICE AIR MAIL!). 	 *	 300:-
2548K	 402-03	 1942 Dutch Legion souvenir sheet 1-2 (2). 	 é	 300:-
2549	 	 Proof, Around 1970 block of nine. Rare! 	 éé	 300:-
2550P	 	 Collection classics–1950s on stockbook leaves. 			 

	 Mostly good quality (300) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-
2551A	 	 Dupl.collection 1852-1953 incl. also several 			 

	 colonies, e.g. India, Curacao and Suriname. 			 
	 (1400) 	 Mostly �	 1.500:-

2552A	 	 Collection 1852–1990s incl duplicates containing 			 
	 some better early issues, Mi 243-66 and also 			 
	 some colonies. (>2000) 	 �	 1.000:-

2553	 	 1891–1950. All different, e.g. Mi 36, 103-04, 			 
	 131, 149, A186, 207-12, 228, 243, 275, 280, 			 
	 286, 300. Mostly good quality Mi € 755 (43) 	 é	 800:-

2554	 	 1852–1894 All different, e.g. Mi 1-2, 10, 14, 16B, 			 
	 28, 44. Mostly good quality Mi € 500 (19) 	 �	 500:-

2555	 	 1852–1927 All different, e.g. Mi 2, 28, 43-44, 47, 			 
	 88-89, 134-35. Mostly good quality Mi € 517 (36) 	 �	 500:-

2556	 	 1872–1950 All different, e.g. Mi 47, 212, 			 
	 233-35, 244, 249-52, 256, 265, 271, 455-56. 			 
	 Mostly good quality Mi € 505 (38) 	 �	 500:-

2557	 	 1919–56 All different, e.g. Mi 96, 212, 535, 			 
	 537, 558-62, 597-600. Mostly good quality Mi 			 
	 € 445 (44) 	 é	 500:-

2558A	 	 Collection 1852-1965 in Leuchtturm album 			 
	 with slip cases, early part used. (650) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2559A	 	 Booklets collection 1964–1993 in three albums 			 
	 without stamp mounts. Specialized collection 			 
	 comprising of in total 219 booklets. 160 			 
	 booklets MNH and 59 booklets with cancellations. 			 
	 Includesd the Dutch Antilles, Surinam and 			 
	 Indonesia. A very nice material. Excellent quality 	éé	 1.000:-

New Zealand – Peru
2560K	 	 New Zealand Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in 			 

	 glassine envelopes. Mostly complete sets and 			 
	 souvenir sheets in varying quantities, useful 			 
	 spread and high NZD face value. Fine quality 			 
	 (800-1000) 	 éé	 500:-
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2561P	 	 New Zealand Lot. 235 sets of the Mi 822-25 			 
	 Rivers set (in sheets and part sheets). FACE 			 
	 VALUE NZD 388 or about SEK 2400. Low reserve. 	éé	 500:-

2562A	 	 New Zealand Album with dupl. 1855-1990 incl. 			 
	 some better early issues and few Official 			 
	 stamps etc. (700) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2563K	 	 Nigeria Scandinavian Missionary Flight, reg 			 
	 air cover Lagos 1946 to Stockholm. 	 *	 300:-

2564A	 	 Nigeria Collection 1960.83 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Almost complete. 			 
	 Incl. pages for 1984-89. 	 éé	 600:-

2565K	 	 North Korea Cover lot. with eight R-covers 			 
	 to Sweden 1955 and one postcard 15.5.1955 			 
	 also to Sweden. (9) 	 *	 500:-

2566	 14a	 Palestina 1918 Postage Due 20 P grey. Sheet 			 
	 of four. EUR 136 	 éé	 400:-

2567	 68	 Palestina 1927 Builings 90 (M) yellow-brown. 			 
	 EUR 120 	 �	 300:-

2568P	 	 Palestina Lot 1910s.40s. Sheets/larger units, 			 
	 plate varieties etc. Interesting. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2569A	 	 Palestina 1918–1927. In 3 stockbooks. Mostly 			 
	 good quality (500) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2570	 	 Palestina 1918–27. All different, e.g. Mi 17 			 
	 IC, 17 IVA, 19 IVCb, 20-21 25 IA, IIA, Postage 			 
	 Due 4. Mostly good quality Mi € 521 (24) 	 �	 500:-

2571P	 	 Palestina Accumulation 1910s–40s on leaves, 			 
	 stock cards, and bundles etc. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2572P	 	 Palestina Collection 1918–48 on visir leaves. 			 
	 Back of the book. e.g. 19 III, 24 III, and 			 
	 68. Mostly fine quality (130) 	 é/�	 500:-

2573P	 	 Palestina Collection 1920s on leaves. Back 			 
	 of the book, e.g. Porto 1-5 �. Mostly fine 			 
	 quality (50) 	 é/�	 500:-

2574Md	 Palestina Cover lot 1920s–40s in small box 			 
	 incl some postcards, and censors etc. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (80) 	 *	 800:-

2575K	 	 Papua New Guinea 1969 Re-directed, registered 			 
	 air mail, internal usage (scarce usage) from 			 
	 GEMEOLOGI to SAMARATI and redirected to LAE 	 		
	 via BOROKO and GOROKA. Reg label + also reg 			 
	 violet cachet at Lae. 10+20 cents. Very scarce 			 
	 usage involving five different smaller places. 			 
	 All postmarks at the back in excellent 			 
	 condition. Exhibition piece. In total rare 			 
	 type of mail. 	 *	 300:-

2576K	 393 etc.	Peru Marshal Toribio 1 S etc. on registered 			 
	 cover to Eskilstuna, Sweden, cancelled LIMA 			 
	 19 OCT.1939. Flown to New York, then by m/s 			 
	 Drottningholm to Gothenburg. 	 *	 300:-

Poland
2577	 213-23	 1925 National SET (11). 40 and 50 gr are éé. 	 éé/é	 400:-
2578K	 236	 Ballonpost label 1 Zl on card Wolnych 17.10.26 			 

	 and 5 gr Siemiatucze 20.10.26. 	 *	 300:-
2579K	 296	 25 Gr on cover sent from Israelicka Gmina 			 

	 Wyznaniowa (Jüdische Geminde), DZIEDZICE 			 
	 24.V.35, to Biala. 	 *	 500:-

2580P	 592	 1950 Groszy ovprints on the Polish Culture 			 
	 s/s, Michel block A10. Scarce item, somewhat 			 
	 stained on back. EUR 2000 	 �	 1.000:-

2581K	 620	 1950 GROSZY overprints on the Constitution 			 
	 of the USA s/s, Mi block A11. Scarce item! 			 
	 EUR 2200 	 �	 1.800:-

2582K	 	 Postal stationery card 15 Gr, written in 			 
	 Hebrew, sent from LAGOW K. STASZOWA 1.IX.39, 			 
	 the day of the German attack on Poland, to 			 
	 Bedzin. 	 *	 500:-

2583K	 	 Polish Exile Community in London. Postcard 			 
	 (Christmas greetings) franked with British 			 
	 stamp 1 d (correct postage), sent locally 			 
	 within London 1944. Decorative cancellation 			 
	 ASSOSCIATION OF POLISH PHILATELISTS 			 
	 IN G.B. 	 *	 300:-

2584K	 	 Military, 2x15 h Austrian K.u.K. field post 			 
	 stamps on cover sent from K.U.K. ETAPPEN 			 
	 POSTAMT OPOLE KREIS PULAWY 25.III.18 to 			 
	 Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 6.4.18. Two 			 
	 censor cancellations. Interesting and scarce 			 
	 cover sent by Polish soldier enrolled into 			 
	 the Austrian army, which reflects the final 			 
	 days of fighting for Polish independence in 			 
	 the shadow of the Austrian-Russian war. 	 *	 500:-

2585K	 	 Military, Registered cover sent from SLUPCA 			 
	 19.10.15 to BERLIN W 21.10.15. Censor 			 
	 cancellation. Nice German occupation WWI 			 
	 cover. 	 *	 300:-

2586K	 	 Military, Field post letter written ”somewhere 			 
	 in Holland” by Polish soldier fighting in 			 
	 the Netherlands under the command of General 			 
	 Sosabowski in the British Liberation Army. 			 
	 Detailed description in Polish of fierce 			 
	 fighting with retreating German forces. The 			 
	 letter form is cancelled FIELD POST OFFICE 			 
	 27.9.44 and sent to London. Violet cancellation 			 
	 PASSED BY CENSOR 12241. 	 *	 300:-

2587K	 	 Military, Field post air mail cover, franked 			 
	 with British stamps 2x3 d, sent from the 			 
	 Polish army at Ancona in Italy, cancelled 			 
	 POCZTA POLOWA 127 10.IV.46. The cover is 			 
	 sent to Sweden and the content is describing the 			 
	 difficult situation of soldiers in the General 			 
	 Anders Army after the war. Also two sets of 			 
	 army stamps (2x5) are included. 	 *	 300:-

2588K	 	 Military, Polish Refugee Camp in India. 			 
	 Postcard franked with British stamp 2 d, sent 			 
	 by young Polish refugee from SANQUHAR 			 
	 25.OC.41 to his friend located in Bandry camp. 			 
	 Violet cancellation KORPUS WOJSK POLSKICH 			 
	 27.10.1941. Scarce postal usage between two Polish 			 
	 orphans camps in India. 	 *	 300:-

2589Lv		 Collection 1918–1992 in album without stamp 			 
	 mounts. Extremely extensive, mostly éé/é, 			 
	 collection in four very thick albums with 			 
	 home made pages. Seems to touch almost every 			 
	 aspect of Polish philately during the period 			 
	 incl local issues, extensive section of 			 
	 various provisional overprints, areas 			 
	 (Allenstien, Marienwerder, Memel), revenues, 			 
	 offices (Danzig, Polish Levant, Polish Legion, 			 
	 German WW II occupation, Generalgouvernment, 	 		
	 Polish Government in exile, Polish forces in 			 
	 Italy) as well as almost all regular issues 			 
	 (incl souvenir sheets), postage due, etc etc. 			 
	 A wonderful material. Fine quality Approx. 			 
	 10 kg. (1000s) 	 éé/é	 15.000:-

2590A	 	 Mostly used dupl.collection 1918-71 in two 			 
	 albums. E.g. Official stamps, East/Upper 			 
	 Silesia, Central Lithuania, Local issues, 			 
	 some covers and Groszy overprints etc. (4000) 	éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2591A	 	 Collection 1980-2006 in Schaubek+ minor 			 
	 album incl. few dupl, Mi approx. 1770 Euro. 			 
	 Also some used not counted. 	 éé	 1.500:-

2592K	 	 Lot. Ninety stamps and nine covers WWII, 			 
	 incl. patriotic issues, field post in Italy and 			 
	 Soviet Union, black prints, essays etc. (99). 	 éé/é/�	 1.000:-

2593	 	 Woldenberg 1944 Red Cross stamp. Signed 			 
	 Schmutz. 	 (é)	 300:-

2594K	 	 Woldenberg 1944 Olympic Games imperforated 			 
	 stamp signed Schmutz. Also a cut piece with 			 
	 decorative Olympic Games cancellation. (2). 	 (é)	 300:-

Portugal
2595	 646-62	 Postage due, 1943 Definitives. EUR 1100 if 			 

	 xx, unusual set! 	 é	 500:-
2596P	 	 Collection 1855–1940 on leaves. (around 400) 	 é/�	 700:-
2597A	 	 Accumulation 1970’s-1980’s in glassines. 			 

	 Various complete sets in quantities up to 			 
	 about 50 of each and also additional booklets. 			 
	 Fine quality (1500) 	 éé	 700:-

2598	 	 1862–1931. All different, e.g. Mi 40, 83, 			 
	 102, 104, 134, 145. Mostly good quality Mi € 			 
	 508 (46) 	 �	 500:-

2599	 	 1862–1945. All different, e.g. Mi 83, 104, 			 
	 134, 556, 563, 580, 605. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 508 (48) 	 �	 500:-

2600	 	 1862–1961. All different, e.g. Mi 563, 580, 			 
	 605, 737, 779, 790, 832. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 563 (59) 	 �	 500:-

2601	  	 Madeira Five forerunners 1853–66 with ”51” 			 
	 (Funchal) numeral cancels. Comprising 1853 			 
	 25r, 1856–58 25 r blue and 25 r rose, 1862–64 			 
	 100 r (with photo cert) and 1866–67 120 r. 			 
	 Mixed condition. Cat. Afinsa 760 euro. 	 �	 500:-

2602K	 161	 Reunion 1937 Roland Garros overprint 50 c 			 
	 red. On philatelic cover, a scarce stamp! 			 
	 EUR 240 	 *	 500:-
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2603A	 	 Reunion Accumulation 1940’s-1960’s in two 			 
	 stockbooks. Around 500 stamps incl some 			 
	 duplication with CFA overprints incl air mail 			 
	 and xx. Also some French stamps. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 éé/�	 500:-

Romania
2604K	 262, 272  Cover with heading ”Monitorul Forestier”, a 			 

	 Jewish newspaperpublished in Romania which 			 
	 later became brutally closed by the Antonescu 			 
	 regime. Sent to France. 	 *	 300:-

2605K	 951, 955, etc.   Registered cover sent from Jewish 			 
	 refugee camp BOSCA MONTANA 21.SEP.45, 			 
	 a transition camp for Jews heading to Palestine 			 
	 by ferry Constanca–Haifa. Sent to Switzerland. 			 
	 Arrival pmk GENEVE 1 DISTR. LETTR. 2.X.45. 	 *	 300:-

2606A	 	 Collection 1862-1962 incl. dupl. in two 			 
	 albums. Containing many better early issues, 			 
	 blocks-of-four, mini sheets, Official- and 			 
	 Postage due stamps, Post in Konstantinopel, 			 
	 Ukraine etc. (4000) 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2607A	 	 Collection modern in two stockbooks. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. 	 éé/é	 300:-

Russia
2608K	 	 Cover from Reval to France, over Lübeck. 			 

	 Dated contents Reval 4.5.1861. German AUS 			 
	 FINNLAND boxed cancellation applied in Lübeck 	 		
	 together with transit cds on reverse LÜBECK 			 
	 7.5.61. On front red French TOUR-T VALENCIENNES 			 
	 2 10 MAI 61 and French black script cancellation 			 
	 6 decime to pay. Very scarce. 	 *	 1.000:-

2609K	 206 B I etc.   100 R on 15 K in units on registered 			 
	 air mail cover to Germany, cancelled Moscow 			 
	 21.4.23. 	 *	 300:-

2610K	 371	 10 kop (defect) on postcard sent from LENINGRAD 			 
	 14.8.32 to USA. The card is written by an 			 
	 unemployed auto worker from Michigan. The 			 
	 secret ”Operation Trust” was planned by Stalin 			 
	 to lure 1000s of laid-off U.S. engeneers and 			 
	 technicians to work in the USSR. 	 *	 300:-

2611K	 	 Postal stationery, Postal stationery, sent 			 
	 from St Petersburg 21.11.1883 to Stockholm 			 
	 from Georg Bormann, a supplier to the Russian 			 
	 Court. The text on the reverse side is in German. 	 *	 300:-

2612A	 	 Often specialized collection 1858-1990’s in 			 
	 two album incl. some better early issues and 			 
	 e.g. Mi 499-508. (1300) 	 �	 800:-

2613P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1850–1918 on visir 			 
	 leaves. Nice material including high 			 
	 denominations and Russian mail in the Levant. 			 
	 Mostly fine quality (>130) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2614P	 	 Local post collection on leaves, e.g. from 			 
	 Levant, R.O.P.i.J., Crete. Low reserve. 	 *	 2.500:-

2615K	 	 Covers. Two covers: from Reval 1815 with 			 
	 straight Line Postmark resp. from S:t Petersburg 			 
	 1828 red canc., both sent to Narva and with 			 
	 contents. 	 *	 300:-

2616	 190 etc.	Postcard, 100 000 R on 250 R etc. on picture 			 
	 postcard, by air mail, to Germany 1922. 	 *	 300:-

2617K	 	 Wrangel Army Cover franked with 10000 in blue 			 
	 on 1 R brown/orange perforated, cancelled 10 			 
	 DEC 1920, arrival mark 12 DEC 1920 on reverse. 	 *	 800:-

2618K	 	 Wrangel Army Cover franked with 20000 in 			 
	 black on 1 R brown/orange imperforate, 			 
	 cancelled 14 MAR 1921, arrival mark 20 MAR 			 
	 1921 on front. Registered cover to Serbia. 			 
	 Very scarce usage! 	 *	 800:-

2619A	 	 Mixed Mainly well-filled collection 1858–1980 			 
	 incl e.g. Mi 402-05, 429-526, 814-924 and 			 
	 many souvenir sheets. 	 �	 2.000:-

2620P	 	 Mixed Lot 1910–30 on leaves. Incl some 			 
	 duplication. Mostly fine quality (380) 	 é/�	 500:-

Soviet Union
2621A	 	 Stockbook small lot 1930’s - modern, some 			 

	 better e.g. 453-55 used, blocks 5,7,8 éé, 			 
	 and block 8 cancelled. Also some France, 			 
	 Hungary and Yugoslavia 785-87éé. 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2622A	 	 1963–91. Only souvenir sheets. Mostly good 			 
	 quality (50) 	 Mostly éé	 500:-

Saint Vincent – South Africa
2623Cd		 Saint Vincent Accumulation classics–1960s in 			 

	 five sparsely filled albums. Good range incl. 			 
	 some better classics, units of xx stamps, 			 
	 etc. Good variation overall, about 1500–1800 			 
	 stamps. Mostly fine quality. 	 éé/é/�	 1.400:-

2624P	 	 Saint Vincent Small collection on leaves with 			 
	 some a bit better stamps up to 1935. (60) 	 �	 800:-

2625P	 	 Saint Vincent Collection 1861-1987 on leaves. 			 
	 Approx. 580 different. 	 é/�	 700:-

2626	 20	 San Marino 1892 Numeral and Coat-of-Arms 			 
	 1 L carmine on yellow. Short perfs. Scarce! 			 
	 EUR 500 	 �	 300:-

2627A	 	 San Marino Collection 1877-1978 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album incl. some better early issues and e.g. 			 
	 Mi460-61+ 493-502éé, S/S4A+B éé/é, Parcel 			 
	 stamps Mi1-15éé, Postage due stamps etc. High 	 		
	 value. (1100) 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2628K	 	 Saudi Arabia Hedschas 1925 colour trials for 			 
	 the 10 Pia value, imperforated on mostly 			 
	 ungummed paper. (9). 	 (é)	 300:-

2629K	 141, 143	Seychelles Registrated Printed Matter franked 			 
	 with 1 R green and 1.50 R sent to England 			 
	 1941. With violet Censor shop. Unusual usage. 	 *	 900:-

2630A	 	 Seychelles Collection 1890–1983 in album. 			 
	 Nice and with better stamps and sets incl éé 			 
	 in the modern section (minor part used). Also 			 
	 trivial section Maldives. Good value. Please 			 
	 see scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 		  1.800:-

2631A	 	 Seychelles Collection 1961-74, 1978-80 in 			 
	 Leuchtturm album with home made mounts. 	 éé	 800:-

2632P	 	 South Africa Collection classic-1930 ś on 			 
	 leaves. Southern Nigeria, Transvaal, SWA. 			 
	 Valued to £600. Somewhat mixed quality 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2633	 2 iia	 South Africa Cape of Good Hope 1864 Allegory 			 
	 (De la Rue) 4 d deep blue. SG 19. Nice copy 			 
	 with good margins. EUR 220 	 (é)	 400:-

2634	 3 II	 South Africa Cape of Good Hope 1864 Allegory 			 
	 (De la Rue) 6 d bright mauve. Three good 			 
	 margins, trace of red cancel at lower left. EUR 650 	 �	 500:-

2635K	 	 South Africa Cape of Good Hope Very good 			 
	 groop of 7 trianulars (Mi 1-4) 1863 on white 			 
	 paper, all with complete margins. 	 �	 2.000:-

2636A	 	 South Africa Cape of Good Hope Collection 			 
	 classic period in very fine stockbook starting 			 
	 with 4 stamps Vryburg / Boer occupation, and 			 
	 G.W overprints (Griqualand West). Then 32 			 
	 triangulars in all values in very mixed 			 
	 quality - but several fine, and in different 			 
	 shades. Then a range of SG 23-78 mostly used 			 
	 with duplication. Also 8 covers and 17 revenues 			 
	 up to £1. A SG Southern & Central Africa 2014 			 
	 catalogue is enclosed. 	 éé/é/�	 2.000:-

2637P	 	 South Africa Orange Free State 1878–86. Lot. 			 
	 Ten different revenues. High catalogue value! 	 �	 800:-

Spain
2638	 948-49	 1947 Famous men SET (2). 	 é	 300:-
2639P	 	 Collection/accumulation classic–1950s on 			 

	 leaves. Several better issues, high value. 	 é/�	 2.000:-
2640L	 	 Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 150 large 			 

	 glassine envelopes. Mainly complete sets in 			 
	 varying numbers in each envelope, thousands 			 
	 of stamps in very good variation. 	 éé	 800:-

2641P	 	 Collection/accumulation 1850–1950’s on leaves. 			 
	 Some better issues e.g. used Mi1010, 1019. 	 é/�	 500:-

2642P	 	 Fernando Poo and Rio Muni 1960-68. (150) 	 éé	 500:-

Sudan – Switzerland
2643P	 	 Sudan Collection 1962–1991 on leaves. 			 

	 Interesting selection of definitive issues 			 
	 incl ”reprints” with different watermarks 			 
	 and gums of the ”seventh permanent issue” 			 
	 emitted in 1962. Also official overprints. 			 
	 The collection ends with the 1991 pictorial 			 
	 definitive issue. Unusual offer. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (100) 	 éé	 1.800:-

2644A	 	 Sudan Cover lot 1930s–1940s in album. 25 			 
	 covers and one Postal stationery. Some better 			 
	 values, and some sent by air mail. Fine 			 
	 quality. 	 *	 400:-

2645A	 	 Swaziland Collection 1963–81 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. (partially home made 	 		
	 mounts). (170) 	 éé	 700:-
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2646	 2 I, 2 II   Zürich 1843 Numeral 6 Rp black with 			 
	 horizontal lines, both false. Cert by Urs 			 
	 Hermann 2018. 	 �	 500:-

2647	 2 II	 Zürich 1843 Numeral 6 Rp black with horizontal 			 
	 lines. Pos 55. Genuine stamp and cancel and 			 
	 with clear margins. Small repair. Cert by 			 
	 Urs Hermann 2018. EUR 1500 	 �	 500:-

Switzerland
2648	 14 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 10 Rp blue Munich print. 			 

	 EUR 550 	 �	 1.000:-
2649	 14 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 10 Rp blue Munich print. 			 

	 In cut. EUR 550 	 �	 1.000:-
2650	 15 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 15 Rp Munich print. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
2651	 15 I	 1854 Sitting Helvetia 15 Rp Munich print. 			 

	 EUR 400 	 �	 800:-
2652K	 73	 1900 25th anniversary of UPU 25 c blue on 			 

	 nice cover to Austria, cancelled ZÜRICH 			 
	 3.X.00. Arrival cancellation on back. Difficult 			 
	 to find on cover! 	 *	 400:-

2653K	 145 etc	 1919 Air mail overprint 50 c dark green/light 			 
	 green. Air mail cover Lausanne 12.5.19 to 			 
	 Zurich. 	 *	 300:-

2654K	 191 x	 Air mail 1 Fr on ballon post card Gordon 			 
	 Bennet Wettfliegen Basel 25.9.32. 	 *	 300:-

2655K	 447-59	 1945 PAX SET (13). EUR 450 	 é	 500:-
2656K	 	 UPU 25 years 10 c post card to Saigon, French 			 

	 Indochina, cancelled LICHTENSTEIG 19.XII.00. 			 
	 Resent from Saigon to Suttons Bay, Michigan, 			 
	 USA with Indo-Chine 10 c stamp (Mi 18). Rare! 	 *	 600:-

2657P	 	 Collection 1854–1956 on leaves incl better 			 
	 early issues, nice Air mail, and Juventute. 			 
	 PAX complete éé, 14 souvenir sheets incl BL 			 
	 3-4, 6 + 14 �, 6, 11-12 + 14éé, internal 			 
	 issues, se-tenant pairs, and some covers etc. 			 
	 (800) 	 éé/é/�	 3.500:-

2658A	 	 Accumulation 1854–1960s on leaves incl several 			 
	 Pro Juventute- and Pro Patria sets, International 			 
	 issues etc. (1500) 	 éé/é/�	 1.800:-

2659	 	 Lot 1850–1865 on stock cards. Including Mi 			 
	 9, 13 I, 17 II, 19, and 21. Mi >2000€. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality. (9) 	 �	 1.500:-

2660A	 	 Collection 1854–2005 in album. Containing 			 
	 e.g. Mi 233-34, PAX Mi 454, and 457-59, many 			 
	 Pro Juventute and Pro Patria sets etc. Also 			 
	 album with hundreds of mostly used duplicates. 	 �	 1.500:-

2661P	 	 Collection. Souvenir sheet 11+12 used (€370), 			 
	 plus six year books with mnh stamps 1976, 			 
	 79-82 and 89. 	 éé/�	 700:-

2662Ec		 Partly specialized collection 1854–1985 in 			 
	 four albums incl several Pro Juventute &nd 			 
	 Pro Patria sets, some se-tenant pairs etc. 	 �	 700:-

2663P	 	 Collection classics–1960s on stockbook leaves. 			 
	 Also incl San Marino etc. Mostly good quality 			 
	 (350) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2664A	 	 Mixed collection in Leuchtturm album with 			 
	 stamp mounts. UPU 25 years 1900. Two sets 			 
	 from different plates, postcards unused and 			 
	 franked, and picture post cards, several 			 
	 depicting the UPU Monument in Bern. Many 			 
	 interesting destinations! Unusual material. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. 		  500:-

2665A	 	 Collection in album with stamp mounts. BACK 			 
	 THE BOOK incl officials, dues, and international 			 
	 organisations incl some better. Fine quality 			 
	 (300+) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

2666	 	 Lot. HOTEL POST STAMPS. Rigi-Scheideck, three 			 
	 different colours, and Rigi-Coulm bi-coloured. (4) 	 é	 300:-

2667

2672 2673

Tannu Tuwa – Tibet

2667K	 15-18	 Tannu Tuwa Cover sent from KIZIL 10.1.32 to 			 
	 Sven Hedin in Sweden. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM 			 
	 15.3.32. 	 *	 1.000:-

2668	 133	 Tannu Tuwa Two folds which is normal for this 			 
	 issue. 	 éé	 300:-

2669A	 	 Tanzania Collection 1962–80 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Almost complete. 			 
	 Including Zanzibar. (partially home made 			 
	 mounts. 	 éé	 1.000:-

2670P	 	 Tanzania Lot. TRIAL PROOFS of some 1986 			 
	 issues. Four different miniature blocks: BL 			 
	 53 (green / yellow), BL 55 (multicolour imperf 			 
	 and green / yellow), BL 58 (red). (4) 	 éé	 500:-

2671K	 	 Thailand Covers. 3 used PS-cards, 2 of which 			 
	 canc. BANGKOK and one in PUKET. 	 *	 500:-

2672K	 SG 4	 Tibet 1912 2/3 tranka carmine complete sheet 			 
	 of 12. Pos 6 and 7 showing the ”POTSAGE” 			 
	 variety. Very fine, scarce. 	 (é)	 1.200:-

2673K	 SG 6A	 Tibet 1950 Heraldic Lion 1 sang grey-green, 			 
	 dull ink. Complete sheet of twelve, cancelled 			 
	 by double circle LASA cancel. Cert Holcombe. 	 �	 1.500:-
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Turkey
2674	 440-48	 1916 Overprint on 1908 issue set (9). Cheapest 			 

	 perf. EUR 480 	 é	 500:-
2675	 449-58 I	1916 Overprint on 1919-11 issue set (10). 			 

	 Cheapest perf. EUR 650 	 é	 500:-
2676	 744-48	 1921 Overprint on unissued stamps (5). 40 pa 			 

	 with gum crease. EUR 770 	 é	 500:-
2677	 764-65 I, II   1921 set (3). EUR 1050 	 é	 800:-
2678	 765 I, 766 II   1921 20 pa red and 1 Pia blue (2). 			 

	 EUR 700 	 é	 500:-
2679P	 	 Collection/accumulation classics–1930s on 			 

	 visir leaves. Mostly good quality (400) 	 é/�	 600:-
2680A	 	 Collection 1865–1950 in Schaubek album. 			 

	 Most of the material from the Ottoman period. 	 		
	 Mostly good quality (>500) 	 éé/é/�	 500:-

Tuvalu
2681A	 	 Collection 1976–84 in album. E.g. many complete 			 

	 sets, some later sets are also represented 			 
	 used. 	 Mostly éé	 1.800:-

2682A	 	 1926–36 in stockbook. Nearly complete. 			 
	 Mostly good quality 	 Mostly unused	 800:-

2683A	 	 Collection 1926–36 in two stockbooks. 			 
	 Also duplicates. Mostly good quality (300) 	 éé/é/�	 600:-

United Nations
2684L	 	 Mixed Accumulation 1950’s-1980’s in 400-500 			 

	 large glassine envelopes. Comprerhensive 			 
	 dealers stock with one set in each envelope 			 
	 from all three UN areas, in quantities from 			 
	 about 10 to 20-30 of each, occationally more. 			 
	 Very high catalogue value! Fine quality 	 éé	 3.000:-

2685L	 	 Mixed Apparently cpl and mostly éé collection 			 
	 NY, Geneva and Vienna 1951-95 in Schaubek 			 
	 album, e.g. NY éé 1951-93 incl. BL1. Also 			 
	 four albums with dupl. incl. éé Flag sheets 			 
	 etc. + four albums and box with FDC’s. Approx. 			 
	 14 kg. 	 éé/�	 1.000:-

2686P	 	 Mixed Collection 2006–14. 34 mini sheets of 			 
	 A4-size. Mostly fine quality 	 éé	 500:-

2687	 42-44	 New York 1955 United Nations Day souvenir 			 
	 sheet 1 type I, five copies. EUR 500 	 éé	 500:-

2688A	 	 New York Collection with about 260 blocks of 			 
	 four/six 1951–63 + single stamps and three 			 
	 copies of souvenir sheet 1 + one FDC. Also 			 
	 approx 160 souvenir sheets USA BL 9éé. 	 éé	 500:-

USA
2689	 7	 1851 Presidents 12 c black. Narrow but clear 			 

	 margins, just touching design at lower left. 			 
	 Appears to have a slightly thin spot at the 			 
	 upper right area, otherwise a nice copy with 			 
	 owners mark on back. EUR 320 	 �	 300:-

2690	 16, 20, 21, 22,   All with grill. Good condition. Mi 			 
	 1020 €. 	 �	 1.000:-

2691	 36, 37, 38, 40   36, 38 and 40 with grill. Mi 570 €. 	 �	 500:-
2693	 70	 1890 Presidents 30 c black. EUR 350 	 é	 700:-
2694	 94	 1894 Presidents 6 c dull lilac-brown. EUR 140 	 é	 300:-
2695	 98	 1894 Presidents 50 c orange. Perforated on 3 			 

	 sides. EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2696	 132-37	 1901 Panamerican Exposition SET (6). EUR 130 	 �	 300:-
2697	 307	 1928 Vermont Sesquicentennial 2 c carmine in 			 

	 block of four and single on post card (crease) 			 
	 ”VIA AIR MAIL LINDBERG FLIGHT-C.A.M.			 
	 2 FEB. 21, 1928” from Milwaukee Feb. 20 1928 			 
	 to St. Louis. 	 *	 400:-

2698K	 325	 Charleston 2 c on air mail cover Liberty 			 
	 24.5.1931 to Denmark, returned F 252, Chr X 			 
	 25 ö Köbenhavn 3.7.31. 	 *	 400:-

2699	 326	 1930 Graf Zeppelin visit 65 c pale green. 			 
	 Cover to Vienna with Europe pan-america round 			 
	 flight 28-5-1940. 	 �	 300:-

2700	 RM18	 Fiscal, Pamplets and Newspaper stamp ½ penny 			 
	 red-brown. EUR Approx 1.500 	 (é)	 400:-

2701K	 	 6 c on censored cover, with content dated 			 
	 ”New Guinea 1 Dec 44”, cancelled U.S. NAVY 			 
	 3.DEC.1944, sent to New York. Australian and 			 
	 U.S. censor. Postage due paid with 2x3 c. 			 
	 Interesting cover from operation ”Guadelcanal”. 	 *	 300:-

2702A	 	 Collection 1851-1953. Scott album used, incl 			 
	 a VF $1 Trans-Mississippi Exposition 1898. 			 
	 Sparsley filled pre-1873. Accumulation 1920s-			 
	 1950s, a few older, in stockbook. Vast majority 			 
	 MNH incl several blk ś of four. Five Hagner ś 			 
	 with used duplicates 1861-1920s. 	 éé/é/�	 4.000:-

2703Ea		 Accumulation 1984- in box. Mini sheets, full 			 
	 panes, souvernir sheets, (the searched WW II 			 
	 sheets) prestige booklets, tamps and sets 			 
	 etc. Franking value exceeding 1100 $. Excellent 			 
	 quality (1000s) 	 éé	 3.000:-

2704A	 	 Accumulation 1851–20 in two stockbooks. Many 			 
	 older and better stamps in duplication + also 			 
	 some later blocks of four éé/�. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 �	 2.800:-

2705A	 	 Collection 1857-1930 ś in speciallized KABE 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Some a bit better, 			 
	 but mixed quality. 	 �	 2.000:-

2706Sa	 	 U.S.A. Large accumulation blocks of four in 			 
	 box, 1920s–40s, many with ZIP-codes. E.g. 			 
	 Air Mails, Special delivery green 8 sets Mi 			 
	 13, and 16. Low reserve. 	 éé	 1.600:-

2707A	 	 Collection 1851–1952 in All American Stamp 			 
	 Album partly with home made stamp mounts. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (500) 	 é/�	 1.500:-

2708L	 	 Accumulation classic-2000 in eleven albums+ 			 
	 leaves. E.g. collections in Kabe- and Schaubek 			 
	 albums, modern éé face value etc. Approx. 			 
	 18 kg. 	 éé/é/�	 1.500:-

2709A	 	 Collection 1861–1989 Liberty stamp album 			 
	 partly with home-made stamp mounts. Mostly 			 
	 good quality 	 éé/é/�	 1.200:-

2710Ec	 	 Collection 1861–1987 on leaves + thick album 			 
	 with 1000s of duplicates incl e.g. Omaha 50 			 
	 cent, about 125 Revenue stamps etc. 	 �	 1.200:-

2711A	 	 Collection 1856-1969 in KABE album incl. 			 
	 better early issues however somewhat mixed 			 
	 qual, Official- and Parcel stamps etc. 	 �	 1.000:-

2712A	 	 Album with units mostly 1980’s. Face value 			 
	 approx. $ 355.-. 	 éé	 900:-

2713A	 	 Collection/accumulation classics–2007 in two 			 
	 stockbooks. Mostly good quality (3000) 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2714A	 	 Collection 1856-1964 in Schaubek album incl. 			 
	 some better early issues and e.g. Mi83, 113, 			 
	 Postage due stamps and some other Back-of-			 
	 the-book. Also minor coll. 1923-68 in Schaubek 			 
	 album. 	 �	 800:-

2715A	 	 Collection 1851-1999 incl. dupl. in two thick 			 
	 binders. Some better early issues, Back-of-			 
	 the-book, éé blocks-of-four etc. 	 Mostly �	 800:-

2716A	 	 Accumulation in two small stockbooks. Old–			 
	 1950, earlier mostly (é) or é later éé. Low 			 
	 reserve. Mostly fine quality 		  600:-

2717	 	 1851–1890. All different, e.g. Mi 8, 22, 24, 			 
	 27, 66. Mostly good quality Mi € 506 (14) 	 �	 500:-

2718	 	 1851–1894. All different, e.g. Mi 27-28, 43, 			 
	 56, 66, 69, 78, 81, 83(thin), 94. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 603 (25) 	 �	 500:-

2719	 	 1869–1898. All different, e.g. Mi 27-28, 66, 			 
	 69, 78, 94, 97, 119-22. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 510 (25) 	 �	 500:-

2720	 	 1869–1910. All different, e.g. Mi 28, 120-22, 			 
	 135-37, 148, 156-57, 161, 182J. Mostly good 			 
	 quality Mi € 514 (26) 	 �	 500:-

2721	 	 1870–1934. All different, e.g. Mi 120, 135, 			 
	 137, 148, 157, 187A+B, 197, 199, 205C, 206, 			 
	 248-50. Mostly good quality Mi € 509 (33) 	 �	 500:-

2722	 	 1870–1941. All different, e.g. Mi 47 (é), 			 
	 67, 77 (é), 78, 82(é and thin), 85(thin upper 			 
	 side), 117, 161, 203, 286. Mostly good quality (19) 	 é	 500:-

2723	 	 1873–1925. Back-of-the-book, All different, 			 
	 e.g. Mi War 87-90, Treasury 75, 79, Parcel 			 
	 8, 12, Postage Due 5a+b. Mostly good quality 			 
	 Mi € 409 (25) 	 �	 500:-

2724P	 	 Accumulation old–modern on leaves. Much back 			 
	 of the book material etc. Somewhat mixed 			 
	 quality 	 �	 500:-

2725A	 	 Collection 1870–1988 in album. Mostly good 			 
	 quality 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2726A	 	 Accumulation classic-1983 in two albums incl. 			 
	 some better early issues and e.g. Mi245, 			 
	 248-50, éé blocks-of-four, some New Foundland 			 
	 etc. 	 éé/é/�	 500:-
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2727A	 	 Coll/accumulation 1851-1980’s in Visir binder 			 
	 incl. e.g. Postage due stamps and other Back-			 
	 of the-book material. In the beginning mixed 			 
	 qual. (3000) 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2728A	 	 Collection 1857-ca 2000 in two binders. Mostly 			 
	 cheaper and medium issues. 	 Mostly �	 500:-

2729A	 	 Collection 1869-1951 in USA album incl. medium 			 
	 issues, Air- and Postage due stamps etc. (500) 	 �	 500:-

2730A	 	 Collection 1870-1990 in Stella album+ album 			 
	 with dupl. (1500) 	 �	 500:-

2731Fb		 Cover accumulation. More than 150 covers from 			 
	 mainly 1930s and few from late 1920s with 			 
	 few exceptions CACHETED with AIR RELATED 			 
	 TOPICS e.g. inaugural flights, airport 			 
	 dedications etc. Mainly sent domestically 			 
	 and with some variation in the frankings. 			 
	 Also some Canada with similar topics. E.g. 			 
	 two letters from Miami to Texas sent via 			 
	 CANAL ZONE. Good lot for the air mail collector! 	*	 1.800:-

2732A	 	 Covers. 85 trading cards 1870s–1880s. A very 			 
	 unusual lot. 	 *	 700:-

2733A	 	 Cover lot 1870–1950. ca. 80 covers/postal 			 
	 stationery, most older. 	 *	 500:-

2734Ca		 Postal stationery. Interesting collection/accumulation 			 
	 of a few hundred postal stationery envelopes 			 
	 and cards. Many different including better 			 
	 ones e.g. 10 c Columbus in quantity. Please 			 
	 inspect! 	 *	 1.200:-

Ukraine – Zambia
2735P	 	 Ukraine Selection on leaves with only old 			 

	 overprinted stamps including varieties and 			 
	 better stamps. Also West Ukraine. Please see 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. (150) 	 Mostly é	 1.500:-

2736K	 6, 12	 Vatican 1929 Coat-of-Arms and Pope Pius XI, 			 
	 50 c blue/rose and 2 L sepia on registered 			 
	 cover to San José, Costa Rica, cancelled 			 
	 CITTÀ DEL VATICANO 5.3.30. Unusual 			 
	 destination. 	 *	 400:-

2737L	 	 Vatican Accumulation 1960’s-1980’s in about 			 
	 larger glassine envelopes.. complete sets in 			 
	 quantities often around 5 of each and many 			 
	 different sets represented. Fine quality 	 éé	 1.000:-

2738A	 	 Venezuela Collection classics–1960s in two 			 
	 albums. Compehensive starting with an 			 
	 interesting first page with imperforated 			 
	 stamps, many complete sets, and high values 			 
	 incl ”District sets”. Also officials, etc. 			 
	 Please see scans at www.philea.se. Mostly 			 
	 fine quality. 	 Mostly �	 2.800:-

2739P	 	 Venezuela Collection 1880-1954 on leaves, e.g. 			 
	 better Official stamps incl. high values. (800) 	 é/�	 1.000:-

2740A	 	 Venezuela Accumulation mostly approx 1960–1997 			 
	 in two albums incl many éé sets and approx 			 
	 100 souvenir sheets etc. (1000) 	 Mostly éé	 1.000:-

2741K	 729, 730   Yugoslavia FDC, 25-VII-1953. Two different 			 
	 FDC’s with different combinations, of which 			 
	 one sent to Norway (the cover with small 			 
	 remarks). (2). 	 *	 300:-

2742P	 	 Yugoslavia Collection 1951-1961 on leaves. 			 
	 Almost complete coll. for the period incl 			 
	 Tito s/s and Esperanto 300D. Also better 			 
	 other sets like Mi 738-49 and 776-87. Fine 			 
	 quality 	 é	 1.000:-

2743A	 	 Yugoslavia Collection 1941–1951 in album. 			 
	 Including most better sets for the period 			 
	 incl s/s pair 1945, perf and imperf Train 			 
	 s/s, 1951 air s/s, etc. Fine quality 	 é	 1.000:-

2744P	 	 Yugoslavia Collection/accumulation 1918–50s 			 
	 on visir leaves. Mostly good quality (800) 	 éé/é/�	 800:-

2745A	 	 Zambia Collection 1963–80 in Leuchtturm 			 
	 album with stamp mounts. Almost complete. 	 éé	 700:-

Literature / Litteratur
2746P	 ”Färgakalan 212 Göransson” and c. 50 leaves from Nordisk 		

Filateli ”färglikare”. 	 300:-

Utensils / Tillbehör
2747Ra	Box with ca 35 mostly old albums e.g. Scwaneberger ca 1912 		

incl. some stamps. Approx. 28 kg. 	 500:-
2748Se	 5 new stockbooks, 48 pages, white 	 100:-
2749Cb	8 new stockbooks, 64 pages, white. 	 100:-
2750Rd	Five new stockbooks, 32 pages, white. 	 100:-
2751Sa	 Five new stockbooks, 64 pages, white. 	 100:-
2752Rd	Five new stockbooks, 64 pages, white 	 100:-

2753Sb	Five new stockbooks, each 64 pages, white. 	 100:-
2754Sb	Four new stockbooks, 64 pages (white). 	 100:-
2755Si	 Four new stockbooks, 64 pages, white 	 100:-
2756Sb	New stockbooks, two with 64 pages, and seven with 16 pages (white). 	 100:-
2757Sh	Seven brand new stockbooks, 64 pages 	 100:-
2758Sk	Three new stockbooks, 32 pages, white. 	 100:-

Wednesday 13th June 7 pm at the earliest

2759L	 Finland Talvisodan muistomitali ulkomaalaisille, pronssi / 		
Winter war medal for foreigners in bronze 	 1.000:-

Coins, Sweden / Mynt, Sverige
Foreign coins that have been used in Sweden /

Utländska mynt som cirkulerat i Sverige
2760	 	 Penning. Otto I 936-973, Germany.1,12 g silver. 	 1+	 300:-

Middle ages / Medeltiden
2761	 LL XXXIII:2b   Erik av Pommern penning. 0.26 g. 			 

	 Bracteat with crowned S within plain circle. 			 
	 Some missing planchet 	 1/1+	 300:-

Johan III (1568-1592)
2762	 SM 59	 4 öre 1581. Reg Svecie, 3,97 g silver, hål kl 6. 	 1?/1	 800:-

Karl XI (1660-1697)
2763	 SM 180	 2 mark 1695. 10,23g silver. 	 1	 300:-
2764	 SM 191	 4 öre 1668. 3,07g silver. 	 1/1+	 300:-

Karl XII (1697-1718)
2765	 SM 61	 2 mark 1700. 10,09 g. Has been mounted. 	 1?/1	 400:-

Fredrik I (1720-1751)
2766	 SM 58b	 1 riksdaler 1721. 200th anniversary of Gustav 			 

	 Vasa’s liberation war, 29,02 g, pierced. 	 VF	 1.000:-
Karl XIV Johan (1818-1844)

2767	 SMF 38	 1 dukat 1843. 3,47g. 	 1+/01	 4.000:-
Oskar I (1844-1859)

2768	 SMF 22a	 1 dukat 1858. 3,49 g gold. Mintage: 40523. 	 01	 4.000:-
2769	 SMF 57	 4 riksdaler riksmynt 1856. 33,95 g silver. 	 1+	 1.000:-
2770	 SMF 57	 4 riksdaler riksmynt 1856. 33,83 g silver. 	 1+	 1.000:-
2771	 Hild 19	 1853. 17,14 g, copper. The Swedish Ship 			 

	 ”Fregatten” Eugenies circumnavigation 1851–1853. 	1+	 300:-
Karl XV (1859-1872)

2772	 SMF 10a	 1 carolin 1868. 3,20g, Misab 9: 805, 1/1+ / 1+/01. 	 1+/01	 1.500:-
2773	 SMF 11	 1 carolin 1869. 3,23 g gold. Mintage: 30622. 	 01	 2.000:-

Oskar II (1872-1907)
2774	 SMF 1	 1 riksdaler riksmynt 1873. 8,51g. 	 1+/01	 4.000:-
2775	 SMF 19	 20 kronor 1885. 8,96 g gold. Mintage: 6250. 	 01	 8.000:-
2776	 SMF 21	 20 kronor 1887. 8,96 g gold. Mintage: 58737. 	 01	 2.500:-
2777	 SMF 54	 2 kronor 1878. Sverige OCH Norges Konung, 			 

	 Aurum 7: 566. 	 1?/1	 3.000:-
2778	 SMF 54	 2 kronor 1878. Sveriges OCH Norges Konung. 			 

	 Scratches on obverse. Polished. 	 1?	 700:-
2779	 SMF 64	 2 kronor. Insignificant scratches on obverse. 	 01	 300:-
2780	 SMF 87	 50 öre 1878. 4,6g, nickel, contemporary 			 

	 counterfeiting, Trollhätte-svensson, twisted 			 
	 ramming position. 	 1/1+	 300:-

2781	 SMF 99b	 25 öre 1880. 2,42 g silver. 	 01	 500:-
2782	 SMF 102	 25 öre 1885. Vackert exemplar med lyster. 			 

	 Något fläckig patina. / Beautiful example 			 
	 with lustre. Somewhat spotty patina. 	 01	 500:-

2783	 SMF 135	 Silvermedalj, utdelad vid kröningen 1873. 			 
	 Repa, rispor, litet kanthack. Fin bottenglans! 	 1+/01	 600:-

2784A	 	 120 coins in silver and copper, mixed quality. 		  3.000:-
2785A	 	 108 coins in silver and copper, mixed quality. 		  1.500:-

Gustav V (1907-1950)
2786	 SMF 10	 2 kronor 1914. 15,0 g, 	 XF	 500:-
2787	 SMF 16	 2 kronor 1929. 	 01	 300:-

2759
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2788	 SMF 41	 1 krona 1918. 7,5 g silver. 	 1+	 300:-
2789	 SMF 61	 1 krona 1942. year under picture, 7,5g silver. 	 1+/01	 300:-
2790	 SMF 61	 1 krona 1942. 7,5 g silver, year under picture. 	 1+/01	 300:-
2791	 SMF 95	 50 öre 1945. Off-center! 	 1+	 300:-
2792	 SMF 108	 25 öre 1927. 	 god 01	 300:-
2793	 SMF 271b  1 öre 1914. 2,0g, open 4. 	 01	 300:-
2794A	 	 120 coins in silver, copper and iron, 1 öre-			 

	 2 kronor, mixed quality. 		  2.500:-
2795A	 	 120 silver and copper coins, 1 öre-2 kronor, 			 

	 mixed quality. 		  2.500:-
2796A	 	 120 coins in silver, copper and iron, 1 öre- 			 

	 2 kronor, mixed quality. 		  2.000:-
Gustav VI Adolf (1950-1973)

2797	 SMF 9a	 5 kronor 1972. 9,5 g coppernickel, without 			 
	 ”strömmar”. 	 1+/01	 300:-

Carl XVI Gustaf (1973-)
2798	 	 10 kronor 1991. head upside down, 	 UNC	 300:-

Other Swedish coins / Övriga svenska mynt
2799P	 	 94 coins in silver and copper, 1708–1936. 			 

	 Mixed quality. 		  2.000:-

Coins, Norway / Mynt, Norge
2800A	 	 Norway 153 coins in silver, copper and iron, 			 

	 1876–1986, mixed quality. 		  5.000:-
2801A	 	 Norway 108 coins in copper, coppernickel and 			 

	 iron, 1878–1977, mixed quality. 		  4.000:-
2802A	 	 Norway 1 öre. 183 coins in copper and iron, 			 

	 1876–1953, mixed quality. 		  3.000:-
2803A	 	 Norway 127 coins in silver and coppernickel, 			 

	 1883–1991, mixed quality. 		  2.500:-

Coins, Denmark / Mynt, Danmark
2804	 Sieg 1, 1-H19a   Denmark Christian IX 1 øre 1892. 			 

	 2,0 g copper. 	 F-VF	 500:-
2805	 Sieg GP34be   Denmark Margrethe II 2 kronor 1986. 			 

	 Specimen without hole and text ”Pröve” 			 
	 (Specimen/Proof). 	 01/0	 300:-

2806A	 	 Denmark 225 coins in silver, copper and iron, 			 
	 1874–1978, mixed quality. 		  6.000:-

2807A	 	 Denmark 164 coins in copper and iron, 1874–1969, 			 
	 mixed quality. 		  5.000:-

2808A	 	 Denmark 124 coins in silver and coppernickel, 			 
	 1875–1979, mixed quality. 		  3.000:-

2809A	 	 Denmark 227 coins in silver, copper, and 			 
	 iron, 1597–1957, mixed quality. 		  2.500:-

2810A	 	 Denmark 120 coins in silver and coppernickel, 			 
	 1874–1979, mixed quality. 		  2.500:-

2811A	 	 Denmark 49 coins in silver and copper, 			 
	 1771–1874, mixed quality. 		  1.500:-

2812L	 	 Denmark 17 medals in silver and copper, 			 
	 1850-present, mixed quality. 		  1.000:-

Coins, Finland / Mynt, Finland
2813	 Sieg 2-1, 2   Finland Alexander II 1 penni 1876. 1,28 			 

	 g copper, red lustre. 	 XF	 300:-
2814Fd	KM 113	 Finland Republic 50 euro 2003. 12,8g, gold, 			 

	 proof, no: 10413 Mintage: 10600. 	 UNC	 1.500:-
2815A	 	 Finland 183 coins in silver, copper and 			 

	 coppernickel, 1921–2013, mixed quality. 		  5.000:-
2816Ea		 Finland 53 coins in gold, silver and copper, 			 

	 1990-2007. 	 UNC	 2.500:-
2817Md	 Finland 43silver coins, 1960-2001. 	 UNC	 2.500:-
2818A	 	 Finland 133 coins in copper and aluminium, 			 

	 1865–1977, mixed quality. 		  2.000:-
2819A	 	 Finland 148 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 1874–1990, mixed quality. 		  1.500:-
2820A	 	 Finland 60 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 1865-1960, 1 penni-1000 mark, mixed quality. 		  800:-
2821Fc	 	 NORDIC COUNTRIES Box with more than 			 

	 235 coins from Denmark, Norway and Iceland. 	1?-01	 500:-

Coins, rest of the world / Mynt, övriga världen
2822	 	 Ancient Sasanian Khusro II 590-628, 3,42 g silver. 	 F	 300:-
2823	 	 Ancient Greek coins Stater 400Bc. The greek 			 

	 state Aspendos in Pamphylia, 10,7 g silver. 	 XF	 500:-
2824	 Sear 8673   Ancient Roman Empire Gordian III (238-244 			 

	 AD) denarius. 2.66 g. Obv: Laureate and draped 			 
	 bust right. Rev: Diana standing right, holding 			 
	 long transverse torch. Beautiful uncirculated 			 
	 specimen. 	 XF-UNC	 900:-

2825Me	 Ancient Roman Empire 6 silver coins, 193-235 			 
	 AD, mixed quality. 		  1.000:-

2826	 KM Tn163 Australia Tasmania 1 penny token ND. 			 
	 R. Andrew 			 
	 Mather, 16,26 g copper. 	 XF	 500:-

2827	 KM 117a	 Bermuda 1 dollar 2000. 28,28g, silver. Mintage: 			 
	 10000. 	 UNC	 300:-

2828	 KM 29	 Canada 5 cents 1926. 4,60g, nickel. 	 XF	 300:-
2829	 KM 17	 Germany Fugger-Babenhausen 1 thaler 1623. 			 

	 26,31g, mounted, 	 VG	 300:-
2830	 KM 507	 Germany Prussia 5 mark 1877. A, 1,99 g gold. 	 VF	 1.000:-
2831	 KM 2	 Germany Kiaochow 10 cent 1909. 3,91g, copper-			 

	 nickel. 	 XF	 1.500:-
2832K	 	 Germany ostsachsen 1921. 8 coins in brown 			 

	 porcelain, 50pf-20 mark. 	 UNC	 300:-
2833A	 	 Germany Mixed 116 coins in silver, coppernickel, 	 		

	 and copper, 1872–2010, mixed quality. 		  2.500:-
2834A	 	 Germany Mixed 120 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 1674-1951, mixed quality. 		  1.000:-
2835	 KM 619	 Great Britain George III 2 pence 1797. 56,75 			 

	 g copper. 	 F-VF	 300:-
2836A	 	 Great Britain 120 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 1797–1943, mixed quality. 		  2.000:-
2837P	 	 Great Britain Four plastic leaves with coins 			 

	 from United Kingdom, Commonwealth and 			 
	 Ireland. The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 VG-XF	 500:-

2838Fd		 Great Britain 20002. Three coin collection, 			 
	 Gold proof Sovereign, No 1865, 	 UNC	 8.000:-

2839A	 	 Iran 90 coins in coppernickel, 1931–2005, 			 
	 mixed quality. 		  600:-

2840	 	 Italy Venetia 1503. Iustitiam diligite X 			 
	 Sanctus Marcus Venetus Mistura, 7,49 g silver 	 VG-F	 300:-

2841	 KM 21	 Italy 20 lire 1882. 6,45 g gold. 	 XF	 2.500:-
2842	 KM 33	 Italy Victor Emmanuel III 2 lire 1907. 9,87 g 			 

	 silver. 	 VF	 300:-
2843	 KM Y#4	 Liechtenstein 5 kronen 1900. 23,95g, silver. 			 

	 Mintage: 5000. 	 XF	 3.500:-
2844	 KM 95, 2a   Monaco 5 centimes 1837. 9,12g, copper, 			 

	 small head. 	 XF	 300:-
2845A	 	 Netherlands 198 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 1768–2000, mixed quality. 		  5.000:-
2846Fc	 	 Poland Group lot of mostly Polish solidus 			 

	 coins mostly 17th century. Approx 300–400 			 
	 copies. Mixed quality. G-VF 		  1.500:-

2847	 KM Y#62	Russia 5 roubles 1898. 4,30g gold. 	 VF	 1.000:-
2848	 KM 78	 Russia Soviet Union Soviet Union 3 kopek 1924. 	XF	 300:-
2849	 KM C#59, 3   Russia Catherine II 5 kopeks 1772. EM, 			 

	 50,42 g copper 	 F-VF	 300:-
2850	 KM y#62	Russia Nicholas II 5 rouble 1903. 4,30 g gold. 	 XF	 1.500:-
2851	 Bitkin 51   Russia Nicholas II 1 rouble 1900. 	 F-VF	 300:-
2852	 Bitkin 53   Russia Nicholas II 1 rouble 1901. 	 VF	 400:-
2853	 KM 463	 San Marino 10 euro 2004. Proof, 21,97g. 	 UNC	 300:-
2854	 	 Slovenia 1000 slovenska koruna 2008. 63,33g, 			 

	 silver. 	 UNC	 500:-
2855	 KM 8, 1	 South Africa 5 shillings 1892. 28,13g, silver. 			 

	 Mintage: 14000. 	 VF	 1.000:-
2856	 KM 702	 Spain 1 peseta 1893. 5,0g, 	 XF	 600:-
2857P	 	 Switzerland Three plastic leaves with mixed 			 

	 coins. The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 VG-XF	 400:-

2858	 KM 110	 U.S.A. 1 dollar 1878. 7 tail fethers, 26,66 			 
	 g silver. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-

2859	 KM 110	 U.S.A. 1 dollar 1882. Mint mar O, 26,67 g 			 
	 silver. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-

2860	 KM 110	 U.S.A. 1 dollar 1890. 26,66 g silver 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
2861	 KM 110	 U.S.A. 1 dollar 1900. 26,68 g silver. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-
2862	 KM 217	 U.S.A. 10 dollar 1996. 8,48g gold. Mintage: 			 

	 60318. 	 UNC	 2.500:-
2863A	 	 111 coins in silver, coppernickel and copper 			 

	 from England and Israel, 1927–2009, mixed 			 
	 quality. 		  600:-

2864P	 	 EUROPE Five plastic leaves with coins from 			 
	 Austria and Germany. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 VG-XF	 400:-

2865K	 	 EUROPE 19 silvercoins, 1500-1941, mixed 			 
	 quality 		  300:-

2866Md	 EUROPE 2002. Euro-Circulation coins, 12 			 
	 countrys. 	 UNC	 300:-

Coins, All-World / Mynt, hela världen
2867Md	 ALL WORLD 13 silvercoins in proof, 2001-2003. 	 UNC	 2.500:-
2868A	 	 ALL WORLD 120 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 mixed quality, 1724-1988. 		  1.000:-
2869A	 	 ALL WORLD 120 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 mixed quality, ancient-1960. 		  1.000:-
2870A	 	 ALL WORLD 121 coins in silver and copper, 			 

	 Ancient-1985. 		  1.000:-
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2871A	 	 ALL WORLD 232 coins in silver and copper, 			 
	 some false chinese silvercoins, 1869-2002, 			 
	 mixed quality. 		  1.000:-

2872Ba		 ALL WORLD Interesting box with coins in albums 	 		
	 and coin holders, some medals, bank notes, 			 
	 year sets and pocket watches etc. Approx. 27 kg. 		  1.000:-

2873L	 	 ALL WORLD Removal box with coins in albums, 			 
	 coin holders and small boxes etc. Mostly 			 
	 Sweden incl. also several medals and 33 year 			 
	 sets etc. Approx. 34 kg. 		  1.000:-

2874A	 	 ALL WORLD Red album with five plastic leaves. 	 		
	 Russia, Finland, Angola etc. Please see scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 VG-VF/XF	 500:-

2875Ba		 ALL WORLD 20 coins in gold, silver and copper, 			 
	 Ancient-2000, mixed quality. 		  500:-

2876A	 	 ALL WORLD Red album with eight plastic 			 
	 leaves. Please see scans at www.philea.se. 	 F-XF	 300:-

2877Fc	 	 ALL WORLD Israel and Iran Box with silver, 			 
	 coppernickel, and copper coins from the 20th 			 
	 century, 	 XF-UNC	 2.000:-

2878A	 	 ALL WORLD ASIA 64 coins in silver, coppernickel 			 
	 and copper, 1802–2003, mixed quality. 		  600:-

2879A	 	 ALL WORLD ASIA 121 coins in coppernickel and 			 
	 copper, 1961–2010, mixed quality. 		  600:-

2880A	 	 ALL WORLD ASIA 138 coins in silver, 			 
	 coppernickel and copper, 1901–2009, mixed 			 
	 quality, Thailand and Philippines. 		  500:-

Medals / Medaljer
2881Md  1972. Commemorative Medal Un conference on human 			 

environment Stockholm, 217,77 g copper, Kauko Räsänen, 			 
No: 220. Mintage: 3500. 		  300:-

2882Md  1975. International women ś year, 248,16 g silver, 			 
Kauko Räsänen. No: 253. Mintage: 1500. 	 UNC	 1.000:-

2883	 1879. 9,52g copper, Adolf Erik Nordenskiöld, 			 
Nordostpassagen fullbordad 1878-79. 	 01/0	 300:-

2884L	 Finland 8 medals, 1940’s-1961, mixed quality. 		  300:-
2885Cc	NORDIC COUNTRIES Interesting box with about 70 			 

medals mostly Sweden old–modern incl some better 			 
ones. Many large size approx 150-360 g. 		  1.000:-

2886Mc NORDIC COUNTRIES Approx 115 medals mostly Sweden 			 
old–modern. E.g. The Iceland and Greenland Medal 1973, 			 
approx 256 gr/each, Alf Prøysen 289 gr, Bellman 244 gr, 			 
Olympic Games 1980 approx 288 gr, Engelbrekt 286 gr etc. 		  1.000:-

2887	 Austria 1924. Oesterreichisches Schwedendank Komitte, 			 
62,61 g copper. 	 XF	 300:-

2888L	 Germany Reich three medals, Ritterkreuz 1939, 			 
Beobachterabzeichen, kampf- und sturzkampffliger. 		  500:-

2889L	 Germany Reich 5 medals in mixed metall, 1914-WWII, 			 
mixed quality. 		  300:-

2890P	 ALL WORLD 43 medals in copper and white metall, mixed 			 
quality. 		  500:-

2891K	 ALL WORLD 24 medals in silver and copper, mixed quality. 		  500:-

Banknotes, Sweden / Sedlar, Sverige
2892K	 SF x10-13   1000 kronor 1985. no: 2531219. 	 1+	 800:-
2893K	 SF U8:4	 100 kronor 1921. H 77936z. 	 1/1+	 1.500:-
2894K	 SF U8-20	100 kronor 1937. N 25792e. 	 1/1+	 300:-
2895K	 SF U8:22	100 kronor 1939. P, 79503x. Sedel utan 			 

	 mittveck, dock ett större hörnveck i övre 			 
	 marginalen. 	 God 01	 600:-

2896K	 SF U10b-11   100 kronor 1956. replacement note, O 453045. 	 1+	 500:-
2897K	 SF R4-5	 10 kronor 1910. Qq 44154 	 1+	 500:-
2898K	 SF R4-6	 10 kronor 1911. B. 72623. 	 1+	 500:-
2899K	 SF Q6-3	 5 kronor 1908. Cc 73138 	 1+	 800:-
2900K	 	 1 krona 1918. Tre st sedlar i nummerföljd, 			 

	 Z 29531–29533. 	 0	 400:-
2901Ec		 Babknotes, 5-50 kronor, nominal value 10000 			 

	 kronor, mixed quality. 		  7.000:-
2902Eb		 Banknotes, 5-100 kronor, Nominal value 10000 			 

	 SEK, mixed quality. 		  7.000:-
2903K	 	 10 banknotes, 1 riksdaler riksmynt and 1 			 

	 krona, 1869-1920, mixed quality. 		  1.000:-
2904K	 	 6 banknotes, 50 and 100 kronor, 1938-1962, 			 

	 mixed quality. 		  800:-
2905K	 	 4 banknotes, 5 and 10 kronor, 1910-1917, 			 

	 mixed quality. 		  500:-
2906K	 	 4 banknotes, 100 kronor, 1970-1976, replacement 			 

	 notes, mixed quality. 		  400:-
2907K	 SF W1-1	 500 kronor 1985. 3 banknotes. 	 01	 1.000:-

Banknotes, rest of the world / Sedlar, övriga världen
2908K	 	 Denmark Test proof of a banknote, about 1970s. 			 

	 One-sided, dark violet, on banknote paper 			 
	 with watermark. 	 UNC	 300:-

2909K	 KM 23	 Finland 500 markkaa 1909. No: 257702. 	 VG-F	 300:-
2910K	 Pick 108a   Finland 50 markkaa 1977. Inverted watermark 			 

	 at right. Very scarce and sought after variety! 			 
	 Ex Holmasto auction 125 lot 507. 	 1+	 3.000:-

2911K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 violet print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2912K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 violet print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2913K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 red, print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2914K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 dark blue print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2915K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 dark blue print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2916K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 black, print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2917K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 black, print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2918K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 black, print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2919K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 red-brown print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2920K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 red, print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2921K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 dark-violet print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2922K	 	 Canada Test proof of a banknote. One-sided, 			 
	 red, print on banknote paper. 	 UNC	 300:-

2923P	 	 China 20 banknotes, 1935-1965, mixed quality 		  500:-
2924K	 Pick S128   Cocos (Keeling) Islands 5 rupees 1902. 	 UNC	 1.200:-
2925K	 KM 61b	 Estonia 1 kroon on 100 marka 1928. old date 			 

	 1923, series A, no: 5013498. 	 F	 300:-
2926K	 Pick 49ds   Estonia 500 marka 1919. Specimen note 			 

	 with PROOV overprint on both sides. Series 			 
	 A. Small corner folds at left. 	 XF	 1.200:-

2927K	 	 France Test proof of a banknote, about 1970s. 			 
	 Double-sided, multicoloured, on banknote 			 
	 paper. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-

2928A	 	 Germany Weimar Republic Lot. Album (worn) 			 
	 with approx. 700 necessity notes ”Notgeld”. 			 
	 Duplicates exist. Please see scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 XF	 500:-

2929K	 	 Germany Reich 14 banknotes 1923–1924, 1-100 			 
	 milliarden mark, mixed quality 		  800:-

2930K	 KM 13i	 Germany Mixed 5 mark 1948. 	 XF	 500:-
2931K	 	 Great Britain Test proof of a banknote, about 			 

	 1970s. One-sided, blue, on banknote paper 			 
	 with watermark. 	 UNC	 400:-

2932K	 KM 335a	 Great Britain 5 pounds 1935. A225, No: 29648. 	 G-VG	 300:-
2933K	 	 Netherlands Test proof of a banknote, about 			 

	 1970s. (Insignificant production-related 			 
	 crease). One-sided, brownish-red, on banknote 			 
	 paper. 	 XF-UNC	 300:-

2934K	 KM 338b	U.S.A. 1 dollar 1899. Silver Certificate, 			 
	 N 50403283A. 	 F	 400:-

2935L	 	 EUROPE 1224 banknotes, Sweden, Russia, 			 
	 Germany and Austria, mixed quality. 		  1.000:-

2936A	 	 ALL WORLD 25 banknotes, 1916-1970, mixed 			 
	 quality. 		  800:-

Tokens / Polletter
2937A	 ALL WORLD 200 tokens mostly Sweden and Germany, 			 

1800–20th century. Mixed quality. 		  1.500:-
2938A	 ALL WORLD 189 tokens from 18th–20th century, mixed 			 

quality. 		  1.000:-

Stock certificates / Aktiebrev
2939P	 Sweden Malmö-Ystad-Jernvägs AB, 1873 å 1000 kr and Ystad-		

Eslöfs Jernvägs AB 1901 å 1000 kr. 	 500:-
2940P	 Sweden Hvellinge-Skanör-Falsterbo JernvägsAB, 1900 å 100 kr. 	 300:-
2941P	 Sweden Hästveda Karpalunds Järnväga AB, 1886 å 1000 kr incl. 		

”Inbjudan till teckning af aktier i Bolag för byggande af 		
jernväg Hörby - Efveröd” Huaröd 25 sep. 1884. 	 300:-

2942P	 Sweden 1000 kronor 1911 Aktiebolaget Scania-Vabis, No: 		
6961-6970, Malmö i mars 1911. 01/0 	 300:-

2943P	 Sweden 500 kronor 1922 Malmö-Ystad Järnvägs Aktiebolag, 		
No: 515, Lit B, Ystad den 15 december 1922 01/0 	 300:-

2944P	 Sweden Lot with e.g. share certificate (AB Vetenskapliga 		
Instrument 1917, Automat AB Östermalm 1908 etc.) premium 		
bonds. 	 500:-

Documents / Handlingar och dokument
2945L	 Sweden Medals, pins and coins in silver and copper,1940’s-		

2004, mixed quality. 	 800:-
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2946L	 Austria one ashtray and one spoon made of Theresia thalers, 		
136 g silver. 	 300:-

Matchbox labels / Tändsticksetiketter
2947Mf	Sweden Ca 1200 gamla etiketter sorterade i kuvert inkl. en 		

del ovanligare. Ca 120 olika. 	 900:-
2948L	 Sweden Jönköpings Westra Tändsticksfabriks Canal Zone Matches. 		

2 originalförpackningar (del ena med revor i pappret - påverkar 		
ej etiketterna) om vardera 10 askar. Ytterligare två lösa 		
askar bifogas. 	 400:-

Autographs / Autografer
2949K	 GUSTAV V (1858-1907-1950), handwritten signature on cut from 		

warrant etc. + Autographs by Hjalmar Pripp, Tompa Jahn, Lasse 		
Åberg (on three different cards) and others. 	 300:-

2950K	 Space Sojus 19/ASTP, Soviet cover cancelled on launch and 		
landing, bearing the signatures of cosmonauts LEONOV and 		
KUBASOV, as well as certificate and signature by cosmonaut 		
BEREGOVOI, that the cover was flown in space. Sent to Kubasov 		
by the consignor, and received it back with: This cover is 		
not flown in space. 20.05.01(signature). Despite not actually 		
flown. An interesting Space item. 	 400:-

2951Bb	Postal vimpel för ångbåtspost, krönt postemblem och gult 		
posthorn. Längd 1,3 m. Lagad. 	 100:-

2952K	 Six autographs incl. Hj. Branting 1913, Tage Erlander, Gunnar 		
Sträng, Olof Palme, Fälldin and Ingemund Bengtsson. 	 700:-

2953A	 SPORT. More than 50 autographs in album+ leaves. E.g. Wilma 		
Rudolph, Max Schmeling, Maradona, Zatopek, Beckenbauer, Franz 		
Klammer, Carl Lewis and Nadia Comaneci. 	 700:-

2954A	 Binder with about 65 autographs incl. 14 Astro/Kosmonauts, 		
Jimmy Carter, Arafat, Montserat Caballe, Pavarotti, Belafonte, 		
Audrey Hepburn etc. 	 1.500:-

Stamp boxes / Frimärksdosor
2955L	 Stamp box, makers mark GUSUM 032, brass, 92x60x62mm. 		

Produced 1892-1920. Desirable by collectors 	 500:-
2956L	 STAMP BOXES interesting collection of xx different items made 		

of; brass, wooden (e.g. lacquers and carvings), porcelain 		
etc. Some very nice works. Vast majority are 1900-1920s. 		
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 3.000:-

2957L	 EAST ASIA STAMP BOXES with chinese style decor: three 		
made of bronze, two wooden carvings (5) 	 1.000:-

Proclamations / Kungörelser
2958K	 Kungörelse från 22.5.1832, angående karantänsbestämmelser 		

med notering: Herr LJ Ljungberg.....båten 14. 	 500:-

Books / Böcker
2959P	 Lot with: ”Berättelser om Postverkets förvaltning” 1874 and 		

1888, also a few ”Swensk författnings=Samling” from 1858, 		
1873, 1881 and 1920 	 500:-

2960P	 Kalle Anka Nr:1, 1948, G 3,0. 	 5.000:-
2961P	 Fantomen Nr: 1, 1950, GD 2,0. 	 1.000:-
2962P	 Läderlappen och Robin Nr 1, 1951, VG 4,0. 	 800:-
2963P	 Beväringsmannen No 91 Karlsson, Julalbum Nr: 1, 1934,GD 2,0 . 	 500:-
2964L	 265 Swedish comics No: 1 ś from A-Ö, mixed quality, please 		

inspect. Approx. 31 kg. 	 5.000:-

Pins / Nålmärken
2965	 Sweden AIK 	 300:-
2966L	 ALL WORLD 40 ”mössmärken”, Swedish railroad, millitary etc. 	 500:-
2967L	 ALL WORLD 3 big boxes of badges, medals and pins, military, 		

sport etc. 	 1.000:-
2968L	 ALL WORLD one box filled with badges and medals in silver 		

and copper, sport, millitary etc. 	 1.000:-
2969	 Germany Mixed Jugendtreffen 1930. 	 300:-

Bookmarks and collectable cards / Bokmärken och samlarbilder
2970Mf	REKORDMAGASINET. Samlarblad från 1950-talet, idrottslag 		

bl.a. fotboll, bandy, ishockey, brottning, skidor, speedway, 226 		
st. Samt två st originalpärmar med lagbilder och sportens 		
stjärnor. 	 1.500:-

2971L	 Germany Reich Collectors cards from the 1020s and 1930s in 		
five albums containing ”The wonders of the World”, ”Professions 		
(male)”, ”Professions (female)”, ”Flags of Europe”, ”Coat-of-		
Arms” for different professions i German cities. Many of the 		
images have theri origin in the 16th century. Hundreds of cards. 	 500:-

Antiques / Antikviteter
2972P	 Italy 15th century manuscript (Testament) on parchment. Dated 		

1494 according to vendor. Some stains but in good condition 		
with regard to age. 	 700:-

2973L	 Russia two russian belt buckles. 	 300:-

Olympic memorabilia / Olympiska föremål
2974Cb	Olympic Games 1912 in Stockholm, Sweden. ”V OLYMPIADEN 		

I BILD OCH ORD”. Yellow leather band with 525 pages. Luxury 		
edition in four languages. Scarce! 	 800:-

2975	 Germany Berlin Candidate pin, Olympiade Berlin 1936. 	 300:-
2976L	 Germany Berlin Notebook in metall, Olympia 1936, Berlin. 	 300:-
2977K	 Germany Berlin Patch, Olympia, Berlin 1936. 	 300:-
2978L	 Germany Berlin one postcard Die Flaggen der teilnehnden länder 		

+ one book of coupons (8), block 32, no: 25023, R. 06, S. 		
32, Olympiade Berlin 1936. 	 300:-

Art / Konst
2979P	 Martin Mörck: Ships, two different engravings. 	 400:-
2980P	 Piotr Naszarkowski: ”ALFRED NOBEL 1833–1896”. Koppargravyr i 		

svart. Signerat ”63/300” och ”P Naszarkowski”. Plattans 		
storlek 11,4×15,5 cm. I en elegant passepartout. Naszarkowski, 		
en av Slanias elever. 	 700:-

2981P	 Martin Mörck: ”TORSK”, 190?/400 and ”MAKRILL”, 74/400. 	 400:-
2982P	 Graphic sheet, engraving (ship) by M. Mörck. No. 93/450. 	 300:-

Photographs / Fotografier
2983K	 The Royal Family of Sweden. Six different press photographs 		

from late 1930s. 	 300:-

Miscellaneous / Diverse
2984K	 Sweden Booklet with program for the exhibition in Härnösand 		

1935. Excellent condition. 	 300:-
2985K	 Sweden WAXHOLMSBOLAGET, 1950 booklet with the 		

summertime time 		
table. Excellent condition. 	 300:-

2986P	 Sweden Collectibles mixture: advertising, magazines, stocks 		
and bonds. Some of interest e.g. 1958 boxing match program 		
Ingemar Johansson v/s Heinz Neuhans. 	 500:-

2987P	 Sweden Lottery tickets. Nice group from the 20th century 		
first decades. Decorative and some unusual. (11) 	 500:-

2988P	 Sweden MILLS MAGISKA NYHETER. Four different 1940s 		
bulletin and advert leaflets issued by the Swedish magician Arnold 		
Mills. Pristine condition. (4) 	 300:-

2989P	 Sweden Nice selection of 42 different first half 20th century 		
lemonade and beer labels. Very fine condition. 	 300:-

2990P	 Sweden ROYAL FAMILY. Two different prints: Oskar II on 		
multicoloured coffee advertising card. Gustaf V gold relief 		
framed b/w portrait (similar as the 1910s stamp issue). Fine 		
condition. (2) 	 300:-

2991P	 Sweden VÄSTERVIK JUBILEUMSUTSTÄLLNING 1933. 		
Exhibition catalogue and a timetable leaflet for the ferry route 		
Visby-Västervik specially made for the event. Both in pristine 		
condition, latter rare! (2) 	 300:-
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2-fold, 3-fold, etc.	 tvådubbelt, tredubbelt, etc.
above	 upptill, ovanför 
abroad	 utrikes
accumulation	 parti 
addition	 tillägg 
adjustment crack	 plantsspricka
adjustment marks	 plantsrispor
advantageous	 förmånligt 
advertisement stamps	 reklammärken 
air mail	 luftpost
album leaves	 albumblad 
among others	 bland annat, bland andra
angle	 vinkel 
angular cut	 vinkelskuren 
appealing	 trevlig 
appr, approximately	 ungefär
army post	 fältpost 
associated areas	 biområden 
bag	 påse 
basic collection	 grundsamling 
beautiful	 vacker 
below	 nedtill, nedanför 
binder	 pärm 
block of four	 fyrblock 
bold	 fet 
booklet	 häfte 
booklet pane	 häftesblock
box	 låda, fyndlåda 
bright	 klar 
bundle	 bunt
c., ca	 cirka
cancellation	 stämpel 
carmine	 karmin 
catalogue value	 katalogvärde 
cds (circular date stamp)	 cirkelstämpel
certificate	 intyg
chipped	 kantförlust
classic, classical	 klassiskt 
coat-of-arms type	 vapentyp 
coil	 rulle 
c.o.d.	 postförskott 
collection	 samling 
colour line	 färgstreck 
complete	 komplett, hel
connected	 sammanhängande 
contents	 innehåll 
copy	 exemplar el. kopia
corner cut	 vinkelskuren 
courier post	 kurirpost
cover	 omslag, brev, försändelse
crack	 spricka
crease	 veck
cross	 kors, kryss
crown	 krona
crown postmark	 kronostämpel
cto (cancelled to order)	 orderstämplad
cut	 skuret
cut in, cut into	 inklippt
cut piece	 (brev)klipp
cylinder number	 cylindersiffra
damaged	 skadad 
dark	 mörk 
day of issue	 utgivningsdag 
decent	 hygglig 
declared value	 angivet värde
deep	 djup 
definitives	 bruksmärken
denomination	 valör 
different	 olika 
digit	 siffra 
divided	 delad 
dot	 prick 
double print	 dubbeltryck 
doubtful, dubious	 tvivelaktig
dull	 matt 
duplication, duplicate	 dubblett 
early	 tidig 
edge nick	 kantskada
e.g.	 till exempel
engraving	 gravyr, prägling 
envelope	 kuvert 
estimate, estimation	 värdering, uppskattning
excellent	 lyx- 
exciting	 intressant, spännande
exhibition	 utställning 
face value	 nominellt värde 

faint	 svag
file	 pärm 
filing crease	 arkivveck
fine	 fin, bra
flaw	 spricka, defekt
fold, folded	 veck, vikta 
folder	 mapp
forwarded	 eftersänd
foxing spots	 åldersfläckar
frame	 ram 
full sheet	 helark 
genuine	 äkta
glassine	 pergamynkuvert
glossy	 blank, glättad 
good	 bra 
gum	 gummering, gummi 
hand-made	 handgjord 
high value	 högvalör 
hinge	 fastsättare 
horizontal	 vågrät, liggande
i.e.	 närmare bestämt, mer exakt
important	 viktigt 
inland	 inrikes 
insignificant	 obetydlig
insufficient	 otillräcklig
insured cover	 assurerat brev
inverted	 omvänd 
invisible	 osynlig 
issue	 emission, utgåva
item	 exemplar
large	 stor
late	 sen 
letter	 brev(innehåll)
letter card	 kortbrev 
letter-press printing	 boktryck 
light	 ljus 
lightly	 lätt
line	 rad 
line-perforated	 streckperforerad 
low	 lågt 
mainly	 huvudsakligen 
manuscript	 handskrift, handskriven
manuscript postmark	 bläckmakulering
military mail	 militärpost 
mint	 ostämplad 
mint never hinged, mint nh	postfrisk 
misplaced	 förskjuten 
misprint	 feltryck
mixed	 blandad 
mnh (mint never hinged)	 postfrisk 
money order	 postanvisning 
mourning cover	 sorgebrev
multicoloured	 flerfärgad 
narrow	 smal 
obliteration	 makulering
obverse	 åtsida
off-centered	 snedcentrerad 
official stamps	 tjänste 
offset impression	 spegeltryck 
old	 gammal 
overseas	 utrikes
pane	 block (t.ex. ur häfte), blad
parcel post	 paketpost 
part	 del 
partly	 delvis
pc (postcard)	 brevkort
pen	 bläck-
pencil	 blyerts-
perforation, perfs	 tandning, tänder
phosphor	 fosfor 
picture postcard	 vykort
planchet faults	 plantsfel
plate	 plåt 
pm (printed matter)	 trycksak
pmk (postmark)	 stämpel
postage due	 lösen 
postage rate	 portotaxa 
postal stationary	 helsak 
postcard	 brevkort 
poster stamp	 reklammärke
postmark	 stämpel
P.O.W. (prisoner-of-war)	 krigsfånge-
ppc (picture postcard)	 vykort
printed matter	 trycksak 
print, printing	 tryck 
printing error	 feltryck 

probably	 troligen, antagligen
prohibited	 otillåten
proof	 provtryck 
PS (postal stationary)	 helsak
quality	 kvalitet 
railway stamp	 järnvägsmärke 
rare	 sällsynt
rate	 porto, taxa
ray cancellation	 strålstämpel 
receipt	 kvitto
rectangular postmark	 fyrkantstämpel
reg. letter, registered letter	 rekommenderat brev
reingraved	 omgraverad 
remainder collection	 restsamling 
remarks	 anmärkningar
repeat	 upprepa 
reply card	 svarskort 
reprint	 nytryck 
reserve, reserve price	 utrop 
revenue stamp	 stämpelmärke
reverse	 baksida 
reversed	 omvänd 
ribbon postmark	 bandeaustämpel
rural mail	 lantbrevbäring
scarce	 sällsynt
seam line	 plåtskarvlinje
semi-postal stamp	 tilläggsmärke 
serrated	 taggig 
set	 serie 
several	 flera 
shade	 nyans
shaded	 skuggad, streckad 
sheet	 blad 
shield	 sköld 
ship mail, ship letter	 skeppspost
size	 format 
slanting	 sned 
slipcase	 albumkassett, bokkassett
slot-machine	 automathäfte 
small	 liten 
souvenir sheet	 block
special delivery	 express
spine print	 ryggtryck 
spot	 fläck 
spread	 spridning 
stamp booklet	 frimärkshäfte 
stamp in bad condition	 luckfyllare 
standing	 stående 
star cancellation	 stjärnstämpel 
stockbook	 insticksbok, lagerbok 
straight postmark	 rakstämpel
striped	 randig 
substantial	 väsentlig
superb	 prakt-
surcharge	 påtryck, övertryck 
tear	 riss 
thick	 fet 
thin	 tunn 
thin paper	 tunt papper 
total issue	 upplaga 
TPO (traveling post office)	 ambulerande postkontor
translucent	 genomlysande
transparent	 genomskinlig 
undeliverable	 obeställbar
unfolded	 ovikt 
unknown	 okänd 
unused	 ostämplad, obegagnad
upright	 stående 
upside down	 upp-och-nedvänd 
used	 stämplad, begagnad 
value	 värde 
variety	 variant, avart
vertical	 lodrät, stående 
very	 mycket 
visir leaves	 visirblad 
wavy lines	 våglinjer
watermark	 vattenmärke 
weak	 svag 
well-filled	 välfylld 
well-represented	 välbesatt 
whole	 hel
wm, wmk (watermark)	 vattenmärke
worn	 sliten
worse	 sämre 
wrapper	 omslag
year set	 årssats

English-Swedish glossary / Engelsk-svensk ordlista
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Auktionsvillkor
Auktionen är frivillig och sker för inlämnares räkning. Objektet säljes 
till högstbjudande för näst högsta bud + en fast höjning. Finns endast 
ett bud säljes objektet till utropspris. Av två lika bud gäller det först 
inkomna. Underbud accepteras ej.

Alla bud skall avges i svenska kronor. Alla fakturor avseende köp på 
auktionen ställs ut av AB Philea, org.nr 556326-1949, som är ekonomisk 
och juridisk motpart för alla köpare på och inlämnare till auktionen.  

Köparprovisionen är 25 % på klubbat auktionspris, även för utländska 
kunder. AB Philea använder sig av vinstmarginalsystemet (VMB), vil-
ket betyder att moms inte specificeras på fakturor. Dessutom tillkommer 
i förekommande fall porto- och försäkringskostnader.

Avgivet bud är bindande. Vid bud för annans räkning ansvarar budgi-
varen för att försäljningsvillkoren uppfylles som om det vore eget bud. 
Budgivaren är också ansvarig för av honom gjorda fel i auktionsupp-
draget. Likaså vid obekräftade telefon- och telegrambud är budgivaren 
ansvarig för ev. fel och missuppfattningar.

Auktionsuppdrag behandlas så omsorgsfullt som möjligt, dock utan några 
andra åtaganden från firmans sida. Vi förbehåller oss rätten att avvisa perso-
ner från auktionen och avböja bud utan att ange skäl härför. Vi förbehåller oss 
rätten att vid missförstånd eller meningsskiljaktigheter utlysa ny budgivning.

Betalning sker kontant eller mot förskottsfaktura. Objektet förblir säl-
jarens egendom till dess full likvid erlagts. Likvid skall erläggas inom 
8 dagar från fakturadatum. Vid senare betalning debiteras ränta med 2 
% per påbörjad månad räknad på fakturabeloppet, samt kravavgift med 
40 kronor. Har likvid ej inkommit 30 dagar efter fakturadatum eller om  
köparen vägrar att betala, kan objektet utan ytterligare meddelanden 
säljas på köparens bekostnad.

Utländska kunder erhåller förhandsfaktura.

Objekten säljs i befintligt skick såvida inte andra utfästelser om deras 
kvalitet har gjorts i katalogen eller på Internet. Detta innebär bl.a att som 
fel betraktas i första hand på foto ej synliga defekter eller avvikelser från 
kvalitetbeskrivning av enstaka objekt/serier. Beträffande samlingar eller 
partier innebär det att näringsidkare inte äger rätt att göra några påfölj-
der gällande och att den enskilde konsumentens möjlighet är begränsad 
till vad som stadgas i konsumentköplagens § 9.
Reklamationer skall göras inom skälig tid efter det att köparen upptäckt 
eller bort upptäcka felet, normalt inom 10 dagar efter det att köparen har 
mottagit objekten eller haft möjlighet att göra detta genom avisering om 
objektens översändande från dennes postanstalt. Vid godkänd reklama-
tion återfår köparen auktionspris plus 25 % och ev. porto.

Auktionären kan vid reklamation kräva intyg från opartisk välkänd 
expert. Objektet med äkthetsintyg kan, om auktionären så anser befogat, 
endast returneras om minst två opartiska och välkända experter har en 
från intygsskrivaren avvikande mening.

AB Philea har ensamt rätt att utse vilken internationellt erkänd expert 
som skall användas, om inte annat överenskommits innan bud lämnats. 	
							     
Avgivande av muntliga bud eller auktionsuppdrag innebär godkännande 
av ovanstående villkor.

Katalognummer och värden är hämtade ur Facit för Norden samt Michel 
för alla andra länder och områden, om inget annat anges. 			
							     
Vid tvist gäller svensk lag.

		  –	 1 000 kr	      with / med	 50 kr
	 1 001 kr	 –	 5 000 kr	      with / med	 100 kr
	 5 001 kr 	–	 10 000 kr	      with / med	 200 kr
	 10 001 kr	 –	 25 000 kr   	   with / med	  500 kr
	 25 001 kr	 – 		       with / med	 1 000 kr

The auctioneer may use other advances / Auktionären kan frångå de fasta budstegen

Advances / Fasta höjningar

Auction conditions
The auction is voluntary and is conducted on behalf of the vendors. The 
lot shall be sold to the person making the highest bid at a sum equal to the 
next highest bid plus a fixed increase. If there is only one bid the lot will 
be sold for the starting price In the event of two identical bids the first bid 
received has priority.

All bids must be made in Swedish crowns (SEK). All invoices pertaining 
to auction purchases are made out by AB Philea, the financial and legal 
counterpart to all buyers and vendors at the auction.

Commission of 25 % is added to the hammerprice for both domestic and 
foreign customers. AB Philea uses the “Margin scheme” (also known as 
the “Global System”) meaning that no VAT will be specified on invoices. 
When incurred, expenses for insurance and postage are also added.

Bids made are binding. In the event of bids being presented by persons 
on behalf of another (agents) the person presenting the bid is liable to 
satisfy the sales conditions as if it were his own bid. The person present-
ing the bid is also responsible for errors made by him in when acting as 
agent at the auction. Similarly, the person presenting the bid is liable 
for any errors or misunderstandings in the case of unconfirmed bids by 
telephone or telegraph.

The auction will be conducted with as much care as possible but without 
any undertaking on our part. We reserve the right to reject persons from 
the auction and decline bids without giving any reason for doing so. We 
also reserve the right, in the event of misunderstanding or differences of 
opinion, to re-offer the goods for auction.

Payment for lots purchased by a bid at the auction shall be made in cash, or 
against a pro forma invoice. The lots remains the property of the vendors 
until such time as full payment is made. Payment shall be made within 
8 days of the date of invoice. In the event of delay in payment interest is 
charged at 2 % of the invoiced sum for each month commenced plus a 
reminder fee of SEK 40. If payment has not been received by us within, at 
the latest, 30 days after the date of invoice or if the purchaser refuses to pay, 
we are entitled to sell the lot at the purchaser’s expense without giving any 
further notice. If this occurs the sum received on sale, after deduction of 
sales expenses, will be deducted from the unpaid debt. Any sum remaining 
due will be subsequently recovered by legal measures.

Foreign customers will receive pro forma invoices.

Lots are sold in their present condition except where other remarks concern-
ing their quality have been made in the catalogue or on Internet. This means, 
among other things, that defects not visible in photographs or deviations 
from descriptions of quality of individual articles/sets are not regarded as 
defects. For collections and accumulations tradesmen are not entitled to 
make any claims and private consumers rights are limited to those stipulated 
in Section 9 of the Swedish Consumers Sales Act.

Complaints must be presented within a reasonable time after the purchaser 
discovered or ought to have discovered the defect, normally within 10 
days following the purchaser’s receipt of the lot or his having had such 
opportunity following notification by his post office of the lot’s arrival. If 
a complaint is approved the price of the lot will be repaid to the purchaser 
plus any postage.

The auctioneer may in the event of a complaint request a certificate from 
an impartial well-known expert. Lots with certified authenticity may, if the 
auctioneer considers it appropriate, only be returned if at least two impar-
tial and well-known experts have an opinion which varies with that of the 
person who certified the authenticity.

AB Philea has the sole right to appoint an internationally recognized expert 
to be consulted, unless alternative arrangements about expertization is 
agreed prior to placing a bid at the sale. 					  
	
The presentation of verbal bids or auction instructions means that the above 
conditions are approved.

Unless otherwise stated, the catalogue numbers and valuations are taken 
from Facit for the Nordic Countries and from Michel for other countries 
and territories.

The auction is conducted and sales made are subject to the exclusive                    
jurisdiction of the Swedish courts and is subject to Swedish law.

In the event of any discrepancies in the text arising from translation,                    
the Swedish text shall prevail.		  		
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Bid form / Budblankett     

Please use block letters / Var god texta

Max purchase sum: 
Ev. maximal inköpssumma:

I hereby authorize AB Philea to bid on my behalf - and to the lowest possible price - on the lots below at this sale. Bids are 
exclusive of buyer’s premium. I agree to the conditions of sale. / Härmed ger jag AB Philea i uppdrag att för min räkning, och till 
lägsta möjliga pris, bjuda på nedanstående objekt på angiven auktion. Bud är exkl. provision. Jag godkänner auktionsvillkoren.

Date / Datum: 		           Signature / Namnteckning:

Customer number / Kundnummer:

Name

Address

Telephone

Mail

13th June 2018

Auction 358

Mobiltelefon för SMS-avise-
ring av paket inom Sverige

Please contact me about consignment:
Kontakta mig angående INLÄMNING:

If necessary, increase my bids by: 
Vid behov, höj mina bud med:

10 % 20 % 30 % 

Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK)

Leave your bids primarily at www.philea.se . Bidding can 
also be made by email to bids@philea.se , by phone +46-
8-640 09 78 or +46-8-678 19 20 or by handing over the bid 
form at our office. We do not recommend sending bid forms 

by ordinary mail as mail distribution can be slow.
Lämna bud företrädelsevis via www.philea.se . Bud kan även avges via 
email bids@philea.se, telefon 08-640 09 78 / 08-678 19 20 eller genom 
att lämna budblanketten på vårt kontor. Då postgång kan vara långsam 

rekommenderar vi inte att ni lämnar bud per post.

Payment by credit card / Betalning via kort

Form of delivery / Önskad leveransform

For your safety we do not ask for credit card data on the bid form. If you wish to 
pay by credit card please do so in our Stockholm office or through the secure 
link sent to your e-mail address after the auction (for successful bidders).

För er säkerhet tar vi inte längre emot kortdata på anbudsblanketten. Vill ni betala 
med kort kan ni antingen göra det direkt på vårt kontor i Stockholm, eller via säker 
länk på internet, vilken ni efter köp på auktionen erhåller till er e-postadress.

Pro forma invoice 
Förskottsfaktura

Pick up at Stockholm
Hämtas Stockholm

Hämtas Göteborg
Se info sid. 2

Hämtas Kalmar
Se info sid. 2
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